

The COMMERCIAL and FINANCIAL CHRONICLE

Reg. U. S. Pat. Off.

THE LEADING AND MOST INFORMATIVE PUBLICATION IN THE FINANCIAL FIELD . . . ESTABLISHED 1839

Volume 196 Number 6197

New York 7, N. Y., Monday, September 24, 1962

Price \$1.25 a Copy

General Corporation and Investment News

RAILROAD • PUBLIC UTILITY • INDUSTRIAL • INSURANCE • SEC FILINGS

SEC REGISTRATIONS

Allied Doll & Toy Corp.—SEC Reg. Withdrawn—

On Sept. 17, 1962 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on Feb. 27, 1962, which covered 133,333 common shares, to have been offered publicly at \$3 per share through Theodore Arrin & Co., Inc., New York City.—V. 195, p. 1201.

Americana East, Inc.—Common Registered—

The company of 173 First St., Macon, Ga., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 18 covering 400,000 shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale at \$2.50 per share. The offering will be made on a best-efforts basis by Ninsouth Growth Stock Sales Corp., 4101 Steam Mill Road, Columbus, Ga., which will receive a 37½ cent per share selling commission and \$25,000 for expenses. After the offering, the company will sell to the underwriter at one cent each 30,000 five-year warrants to purchase 30,000 shares at 50 cents per share. Myer Sherman, President of the underwriter, has purchased 5,000 shares of the company at 50 cents per share.

The company was organized under Delaware law in July 1962 and is presently engaged in developing and constructing industrial, commercial and residential properties, and in the management of such properties. Shortly after organization, it acquired four duplexes, one residence and nine acres of unimproved land from certain organizers in exchange for 109,280 company shares. The company is presently engaged in the construction of several residences in the Macon area; and it also proposes to construct and operate a 100-unit motel in Warner Robins, Georgia, a 32-unit luxury type apartment building and a commercial office building. It also intends to engage in speculative residential construction and land development. Of the \$800,000 estimated net proceeds from the stock sale, \$269,000 will be used to construct the 100-unit motel, at an estimated total cost of \$826,000 \$99,000 for payment of balance due on purchase price (about \$105,062) of the motel site; \$200,000 for residential construction and land development; \$120,000 for construction of the 32-unit apartment building (total cost of \$300,000); and the balance for studies and surveys of potential locations and site for additional motels, for construction of the office building, and for working capital and general corporate purposes.

In addition to certain indebtedness, the company has outstanding 173,110 shares of common stock, of which G. William Epps, Board Chairman, and Richard D. Sutton, President, own 37.8% and 33.06%, respectively, and management officials as a group 100%. After the stock sale to the public, present stockholders, including the underwriter (to the extent of the 5,000 shares purchased by its president), will own 30.21% of the outstanding common stock of the company for which they will have paid an aggregate consideration of \$86,555 (an average of 50 cents per share) and the public investors will own 69.79% for a consideration of \$1,000,000 (\$2.50 per share).

American Sentinel Life Insurance Co. — "Reg. A" Filing—

The corporation on Sept. 14, 1962, filed a "Reg. A" covering 37,500 common shares to be offered for subscription by stockholders at \$6 per share, without underwriting.

Proceeds will be used for operating expenses and investment in securities. American Sentinel of 1200 Main St., Columbus is engaged in the writing of all forms of ordinary life insurance.—V. 193, p. 597.

Arde Inc.—SEC Registration Withdrawn—

On Sept. 17, 1962 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on March 30, 1962, which covered 100,000 common shares, of which 80,000 were to have been offered by the company and 20,000 by stockholders, through McDonnell & Co., New York City.—V. 195, p. 1653.

Baldwin-Montrose Chemical Co., Inc. — Files for Secondary and Exchange Offer—

The company, of 123 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 17 covering \$6,000,000 of registered subordinated debentures due 1972. It is proposed to offer such debentures in exchange for 372,008 outstanding shares of \$1 cumulative convertible preferred stock of the company (out of 744,015 shares outstanding). The interest rate on the debentures and rate of exchange are to be supplied by amendment. The company has retained Georgson & Co., 52 Wall Street, New York, to assist in the solicitation of exchanges for a \$2,500 fee in addition to \$7,500 for expenses. The statement also includes 3,000 shares of common stock, which the company is obligated to issue in connection with its acquisition in 1961 (for 73,250 shares and cash) of all the outstanding stock of General Artists Corp. (now a subsidiary) pursuant to certain closing adjustments. Such shares may be offered for public sale by the holders thereof from time to time on the American Stock Exchange at prices current at the time of sale.

The company is engaged in the manufacturing and distributing of a varied line of chemicals and chemical products and industrial and automotive rubber products, and in providing representation for performers, writers, and producers, and for radio and television programs and shows, in all areas of the entertainment industry. In addition to certain indebtedness and the preferred stock, the company has outstanding 765,824 shares of common stock, of which Herbert J. Siegel, Board Chairman owns 23.7%. James J. Rochlis is President. The prospectus lists 12 recipients of the 3,000 shares, including Dorothy C. Weems who intends to sell 450 shares.—V. 194, p. 11.

Cameron Iron Works, Inc.—Common Registered—

The company, whose address is P. O. Box 1212, Houston, Texas,

filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 14 covering 280,000 outstanding shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale by the holders thereof through underwriters headed by White, Weld & Co., Inc., 20 Broad St., and Lehman Brothers, One William St., both of New York. The public offering price (maximum \$21.50 per share) and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company is a manufacturer of equipment used in the drilling, production and transportation of petroleum products, and in the processing industries, all of which is developed and designed by the company and sold under the name "Cameron." In addition, it produces metal forged products used in the aviation, missile and atomic industries, finished missile components and commercial steel forgings in accordance with customer specifications. In addition to certain indebtedness, the company has outstanding 2,353,600 shares of common stock, of which J. S. Abercrombie, president, and Isabel C. Cameron own 51.07% and 19.21%, respectively, and management officials as a group 59.41%. The prospectus lists 18 selling stockholders owning an aggregate of 762,784 common shares, including Isabel C. Cameron who proposes to sell 200,000 shares. Others propose to sell amounts ranging from 500 to 16,000 shares.

Duro-Test Corp.—Debentures Registered—

The corporation, of 2321-2401 Hudson Blvd., North Bergen, N. J., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 19 covering \$3,500,000 of subordinated debentures (series A) due 1982 and 15-year warrants to purchase an aggregate of 210,000 shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale in units consisting of \$1,000 of debentures with an attached warrant to purchase 60 shares. Auchincloss, Parker & Redpath, 2 Broadway, New York, heads the list of underwriters. The interest rate on the debentures, exercise price of the warrants, public offering price of the units, and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of incandescent, fluorescent and mercury vapor lamps designed for commercial and industrial use and for longer life to help reduce lighting maintenance costs. It also sells ballasts, sockets, starters, fixtures and allied products which it purchases from others. The net proceeds from the sale of the units will be added to working capital and will be available for general corporate purposes, including expansion and development of the company's business and facilities, the purchase of additional equipment and the development of new products. The company estimates it will spend about \$1,081,000 during the next year on research, development and new equipment. In addition to certain indebtedness and preferred stock, the company has outstanding 2,275,880 shares of common stock (after giving effect to a recent 7-for-1 stock split), of which Walter H. Simson, President, owns 26.2%, and management officials as a group 35.4%.—V. 195, p. 2817.

Fabco Enterprises, Inc.—Common Registered—

The company, of 4906-08 Avenue D, Brooklyn, N. Y., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 17 covering 83,500 shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale at \$4.50 per share. The offering will be made on a 75%-or-none basis by Dynamic Planning Corp., 51 Broadway, New York, which will receive a 58½ cent per share commission and \$16,908.75 for expenses. The statement also includes 10,000 shares underlying three-year warrants to be sold to the underwriter at one mill each, exercisable at \$4.50 per share. An \$8,000 finder's fee is payable to Guidance Dynamics Corp. by the underwriter.

The company is engaged in the operation of 12 self-service retail shoe departments leased by it in discount department stores and one retail store. Of the \$281,902 estimated net proceeds from the stock sale, \$150,000 will be used to purchase inventory, furniture, fixtures and other costs of opening new stores in the immediate future, and the balance to repay outstanding bank loans, to increase working capital and for general corporate purposes. In addition to certain indebtedness, the company has outstanding 170,000 shares of common stock (after giving effect to a 1,416-for-1 stock split in June), of which Abe Weinman, President and Fred Lustbader, Secretary-Treasurer, own 50% each. Sale of new stock to the public will result in an increase in the book value of stock now outstanding from 49c to \$1.45 per share, with a resulting dilution of \$3.05 per share in the book equity of stock purchased by the public.—V. 196, p. 633.

General Aeromation, Inc.—Suspension Made Permanent—

In a decision announced Sept. 20, the SEC made permanent its prior order temporarily suspending a Regulation A exemption from Securities Act registration with respect to a proposed public offering of stock of General Aeromation, Inc., of Cincinnati. The Commission held (1) that the company's offering circular contained false and misleading statements of material facts, particularly with respect to the market for the company's product, the cost of property transferred to the company, the dilution and speculative factors of the offering, transactions with an officer, and the interest of the underwriter of the offering; and (2) that the company failed to comply with certain terms and conditions of the Regulation.

The company filed a Regulation A notification in March, 1960 proposing the public offering of 84,450 common shares at \$3 per share. The order temporarily suspending the exemption was issued on May 6, 1960, following which a hearing was held on the question whether the suspension order should be vacated or made permanent. The company was organized in 1958 by Henry J. Wiebe, its president and principal stockholder, primarily to develop and market a device, invented by Wiebe, for moving heavy airplanes on the ground (and called the "Romatt"). The Commission held that the offering circular made material misrepresentations with respect to unqualified statements regarding the "desperate" need of the Air Force and commercial airlines for ground handling equipment; the lack of adequate and satisfactory ground moving equipment; the superiority of a Romatt vehicle over competing vehicles or methods and the large potential markets for the company's vehicles. The Commission ruled that the offering circular presented an optimistic picture of the issuer's prospects, though qualified by general concessions that no market had yet been established and that success was not "assured," but without disclosing significant adverse information, thus creating "a picture in the reader's mind which as a whole is materially misleading."

The Commission also ruled that the company failed to comply with the Regulation in that the amount of securities proposed to be offered, when added to securities and options issued to management officials and others and not effectively escrowed, resulted in an aggregate offering price in excess of the \$300,000 limitation. It was also held that Wiebe mailed copies of the offering circular to about 50 existing stockholders less than 10 business days after the date on which the notification was filed with the Commission, contrary to the Regulation.—V. 196, p. 513.

Greater Miami Industrial Park, Inc.—Offering Sus'd

On Sept. 17, 1962 the SEC issued orders temporarily suspending Regulation A exemptions from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 with respect to public offerings of stock by Greater Miami Industrial Park, of 310 S. E. Second Ave., and Precision Metal Products, of 278 N.W. 27th Street, both of Miami, Fla.

Regulation A provides a conditional exemption from registration with respect to public offerings of securities not exceeding \$300,000 in amount. The two named companies, in notifications filed on Mar. 3, 1961 and Oct. 5, 1961, respectively, proposed the public offering of common stock as follows: Miami Industrial, 115,000 common shares at \$2.60 per share; and Precision Metal, 100,000 common shares at \$3 per share. Armstrong & Co. Inc., 15 William St., New York, was underwriter for the Precision Metal offering. Both orders provide an opportunity for hearing, upon request, on the question whether the suspensions should be vacated or made permanent.

With respect to the offering by Miami Industrial, the Commission asserts in its suspension order that it has reasonable cause to believe (1) that the company's offering circular is materially misleading in that it fails to disclose the true purposes for which the proceeds from the offering were to be used, and (2) that in using the proceeds for purposes other than those specified in the offering circular, the company "engaged in transactions, practices and a course of business which would and did operate as a fraud and deceit upon the purchasers of such securities" in violation of Section 17 (the anti-fraud provision) of the Act. With respect to the Precision Metal offering, the Commission's order asserts that certain terms and conditions of Regulation A were not complied with; that the company's offering circular was false and misleading in respect of certain material facts (in that the proceeds of the stock sale were not used for the purposes set out in the offering circular); and that Armstrong & Co., in distributing the stock, engaged in activities "which would and did operate as a fraud and deceit upon the purchasers" of the stock in violation of the anti-fraud provisions of the Act. The order also asserts that Regulation A became unavailable to the offering of Precision Metal stock by reason of (1) a Federal court order temporarily enjoining Armstrong and Company from violating certain provisions of the

In This Issue

Stock and Bond Quotations

	PAGE
New York Stock Exchange (Stocks).....	12
New York Stock Exchange (Bonds).....	24
American Stock Exchange.....	29
National Stock Exchange.....	43
Boston Stock Exchange.....	34
Cincinnati Stock Exchange.....	34
Detroit Stock Exchange.....	34
Midwest Stock Exchange.....	34
Pacific Coast Stock Exchange.....	36
Philadelphia - Baltimore - Washington Stock Exchange.....	36
Pittsburgh Stock Exchange.....	36
Montreal Stock Exchange.....	37
Canadian Stock Exchange.....	37
Toronto Stock Exchange.....	38
Over-the-Counter Markets.....	42
Dow-Jones Stock and Bond Averages.....	36
National Quotation Industrial Stock Averages.....	36
SEC Index of Stock Prices.....	36
Transactions New York Stock Exchange.....	36
Transactions American Stock Exchange.....	36

Miscellaneous Features

General Corporation and Investment News.....	1
Corporate and Municipal Financing Ahead.....	2
State and City Bond Offerings.....	53
Dividends Declared and Payable.....	9
Condition Statement of Member Banks of Federal Reserve System.....	46
Foreign Exchange Rates.....	46
Consolidated Statement of Condition of the Twelve Federal Reserve Banks.....	46
Redemption Calls and Sinking Fund Notices.....	46
The Course of Bank Clearings.....	45

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and (2) the fact that that company was named as underwriter of securities covered by another Regulation A filing which is subject to a permanent suspension order of the Commission entered within the past five years.—V. 193, p. 2543.

Jersey Central Power & Light Co.—Bonds Reg'd

The company, whose address is Madison Avenue, at Punch Bowl Road, Morristown, N. J., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 20, covering \$11,000,000 of first mortgage bonds, due Nov. 1, 1992 to be offered for sale at competitive bidding Nov. 14, (11 a.m. EST).

Net proceeds will be applied to the company's 1962 construction program or to reimburse the treasury for expenditures therefrom for that purpose.—V. 195, p. 1428.

Magnetics Research Co., Inc.—SEC Reg. Withdrawn

On Sept. 14, 1962 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed April 30, 1962, which covered 100,000 common shares, to have been offered publicly at \$3 per share through T. W. Lewis & Co., Inc., New York City.—V. 195, p. 2148.

Mid-American Minerals, Inc. — SEC Registration Withdrawn

On Sept. 12, 1962 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on Sept. 5, which covered 15,000 shares of 6% convertible preferred shares, to have been offered at par (\$100) without underwriting.—V. 196, p. 1141.

Morris Telephone Co.—Proposed Share Exchange

See Western Power & Gas Co., this issue.

Nebraska Consolidated Mills Co.—Debentures Reg'd

The company, of 500 Kiewit Plaza, Omaha, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 17 covering \$3,000,000 of 6% subordinated sinking fund debentures (Series A) due 1977, to be offered for public sale in \$1,000 units and at 100% of principal amount. The offering will be made through underwriters headed by First Nebraska Securities Corp., 1001 O Street, Lincoln, which will receive an \$80 per unit commission.

The company is engaged in the manufacture of flour for bakeries, other industrial users and export, animal feed and other agricultural products, and (to a lesser extent) in the manufacture and distribution of consumer products, and the storage of grain. The net proceeds from the debenture sale will be added to general funds, which will be used to repay a portion of short-term bank indebtedness and to finance larger inventories and accounts receivable from customers. In addition to certain indebtedness, the

Corporate and Municipal Financing Ahead

By SIDNEY BROWN

A light calendar of senior corporate capital debt issues and a moderately easy municipal one marks this week's announced public offering intentions. The former involves approximately \$15.8 million and the latter adds up to \$150 million in 22 tax-exempt of \$1 million or larger in size. This should indicate keen money market competition for the Treasury's \$3 billion 170-day tax anticipation bills this coming Wednesday.

The forward backlog of corporate long term debt issues with tentative sales dates set was sizably increased in dollar value, but not in number of issues, due to the recently announced financing plans of A.T. & T. and Pacific Gas & Electric. In a month or two, the municipal backlog can be expected to advance significantly once dates are firmed for such issues as those listed in the footnote in the Total Backlog Table below.

TREASURY'S NERVOUSNESS CONTRASTED WITH A.T. & T.'S APLOMB

It is ironic, even allowing for differences in the market's size and the complicated variables that go with it, how gingerly the Treasury has acted in making its surprise announcement to take the almost unprecedented step of floating a \$250 million long term issue by taking bids from competitive bidding groups. The irony stems from the almost casual aplomb of the A.T. & T. in making known its intention to seek bids for the same amount shortly after the Treasury announcement made the headlines.

The A.T. & T.'s announcement was made last Wednesday, Sept. 18, and included the bid date of Oct. 23. Last Feb. 14, with equal ease it floated \$300 million and seven times since September, 1954, it offered for the highest bid \$250 million each time without a qualm. The Treasury's announcement made known that there will be a public information meeting at the New York Federal Reserve Bank on Oct. 17, a week before the A.T. & T. debentures are scheduled to take off. This most likely means that the U. S. financing will occur sometime between mid-November and mid-December. True, an underwriting syndicate winning the government bids faces an insuperably more difficult task in gauging what the outstanding issues in this gigantic market will be doing while it keeps the lid on the pot than in the case of the corporate market. The Treasury, also, stands to lose a great deal of prestige if this new approach to financing the debt fails — hence, its nervousness. Perhaps it might be better if the Treasury stepped aside and allowed the experienced people in A.T. & T. to take over and get the bidding under way. Both financing announcements caused hardly a ripple in the bond market.

BALTIMORE, MD., AND SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO, ARE THIS WEEK'S

LARGEST MUNICIPALS. CORPORATE LIST HEADED BY MAUST COAL & COKE, AND ZAYRE

The money market today, Sept. 24, will be tapped for \$100 million new cash by the Treasury in the regular weekly bill auction market.

In today's capital market these larger municipals are expected: \$7,920,000 FLORIDA DEVELOP. COMM., TALLAHASSEE, FLA.; and \$5 million DALLAS, TEXAS.

Tuesday, Sept. 25, \$32.6 million BALTIMORE, Md.; \$12,910,000 DETROIT, MICH.; \$10 million DETROIT SCHOOL DIST., MICH.; \$6,780,000 GREENSBORO, N. C.; and \$5,430,000 ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA. Also, tomorrow, \$4,900,000 IOWA SOUTHERN UTILITIES CO.'s first mortgage and refunding bonds rated A across the board with no call protection up for bidding; and HOUSE OF VISION, INC., secondary of 150,000 shares via Hornblower & Weeks either that day or Wednesday.

Wednesday, Sept. 26, the government will borrow \$3 billion through March, 1963, tax anticipation bills. The capital market that day has scheduled \$30 million PUERTO RICO (SAN JUAN); \$17.2 million NASSAU COUNTY, N. Y. and, in corporates, the previously postponed and now market-propelled 475,000 shares of ZAYRE CORP. common via Lehman Bros.; and \$2.5 million convertible debentures of WYLE LABORATORIES rated B by S & P's via Kidder, Peabody & Co., and Mitchum, Jones & Templeton.

Thursday, Sept. 27, Eastman Dillon, Union Securities expect to bring out \$5 million sinking fund debentures and a secondary of 250,000 shares of MAUST COAL & COKE CORP. The debentures are rated BAA by Moody's and are nonrefundable for five years with sinking fund 91% by maturity.

Other issues which may appear this week are: BLOOMFIELD BUILDING INDUSTRIES, INC. \$2 million subordinated convertible debentures via Lieberbaum & Co., and Nathanson & Co.; 1 million shares of common of LESSER (LOUIS) ENTERPRISE, INC. at \$10 per share via Morris Cohon & Co., and Lieberbaum & Co.

LAST WEEK'S WITHDRAWALS AND POSTPONEMENTS

Ten issues were withdrawn last week paced by WORK WEAR CORP. 130,000 shares managed by Hornblower & Weeks; and 152,000 shares of TAYLOR PUBLISHING CO. via Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., and Dallas Rupe & Co. The largest postponed issue was FLORIDA BANCINGROWTH INC.'s 200,000 shares of common via Dempsey-Tegeler & Co.

MEMBER BANK RESERVE CREDIT GUNNED HIGHER THAN PRIOR WEEK

The Federal Reserve must be convinced we are in a badly depressed mood and require an adrenalin shot far beyond the seasonal needs for this time. Last week's average of daily free excess member bank reserves figures for the week ending Sept. 19, came to \$489 million. Two weeks ago it was a high \$436 million. The actual amount for Wednesday, Sept. 19, was \$550 million — up \$28 million over Sept. 12. The float on Sept. 12, was \$1,477 million and the average for that week was \$1,400 million. The comparable figures for last week were, respectively, \$2,112 million and \$2,136 million the highest since the end of last Christmas-New Year's week.

Duplicating last week's feat of prestidigitation, the Federal Reserve to the non-discerning seemingly tightened credit by selling a whopping \$599 million of governments from its portfolio — confined largely to maturities of less than

a year. For the actual day, Sept. 19, it sold \$528 million in bills and an additional \$71 million of less than 15-day repurchases maturities — a total disbursement of \$599 million. How then, did it liberalize credit? Simply by using more than ever before the weapon of the float. The actual Wednesday to Wednesday change was a \$635 million increase, and the week-to-week average change was \$736 million — exceeding the higher bill-yield sale of governments. Moreover, last week, the average amount of money in circulation declined \$122 million which added to bank credit unlike the \$201 million average gain of two weeks ago. The week's average gold stock loss was \$26 million compared to the prior week but the actual Wednesday figure stayed at \$16,068 million of Sept. 12. No wonder that on Sept. 19, Federal funds stayed at an easy 2 3/4% around the clock, and its low and close was the same the next day.

In the "thirties," open market operations displaced rediscounting as the principal monetary steering mechanism. A study of the float since Eisenhower's liberalization indicates that it is beginning to take some of the limelight away from the well known open market technique.

28-DAY COMPETITIVE AND UNDERWRITTEN VISIBLES

	Corporate Bonds	Corporate Stocks	Total Corporates	Total Municipals*	Total of Both Financings
Sep. 24-Sep. 29	\$15,800,000	\$21,770,250	\$37,570,250	\$159,256,000	\$187,826,250
Oct. 1-Oct. 6	79,435,000	32,030,250	111,465,250	39,575,000	151,040,250
Oct. 8-Oct. 13	8,730,000	12,735,000	21,465,000	35,401,000	56,866,000
Oct. 15-Oct. 20	750,000	5,450,000	6,200,000	48,000,000	54,200,000
Total	\$104,715,000	\$71,985,500	\$176,700,500	\$273,232,000	\$449,932,500
Last week	\$132,785,000	\$93,642,750	\$226,427,750	\$263,537,000	\$489,964,750
Sep. 21, 1961	\$227,757,800	\$245,330,260	\$473,088,060	\$364,639,000	\$837,727,060

* \$1 million or more.

TOTAL COMPETITIVE AND UNDERWRITTEN BACKLOG

	This Week	Last Week	Sep. 21, 1961
Corporate bonds with dates	\$667,715,000 (31)	\$319,035,000 (28)	\$176,707,800 (31)
Corporate bonds without dates	43,403,045 (20)	53,033,365 (23)	149,589,000 (34)
Total bonds	\$711,118,045 (51)	\$372,068,365 (51)	\$626,296,800 (68)
Corporate stocks with dates	\$133,340,500 (61)	\$154,697,750 (51)	\$340,368,260 (155)
Corporate stocks without dates	465,631,609 (278)	496,075,600 (294)	621,404,600 (369)
Total stocks	\$598,972,109 (335)	\$650,773,350 (345)	\$961,772,860 (524)
Total corporates	\$1,310,090,145 (386)	\$1,022,841,715 (396)	\$1,588,069,660 (592)
Total municipals with dates	\$341,687,000 (51)	\$346,192,000 (55)	\$422,307,000 (60)
Total of both financings	\$1,651,777,145 (437)	\$1,369,033,710 (451)	\$2,010,376,660 (652)

Data in parentheses denote the number of capital issues to be publicly offered for additional capital and refunding by nonfinancial and financial corporations including investment cos., and secondaries. Excluded are private placements and such other nonpublic offerings as exchanges, shares reserved for conversion and for issuance under employees, and stock option plans and "from time-to-time sales." Registrations with combined debt and equity parts are tabulated separately.

* Issues of \$1 million or larger. Excludes \$200 million MEMPHIS, TENN., increased from last reported \$163 million, now expected late November; \$128 million JACKSONVILLE EXP. AUTH. expected late this year; approximately \$100 million NEW YORK CITY quarterly secondary expected around Oct. 24; \$35 to \$40 million out of a total \$85-97 million NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT AUTH. around mid-October; up to \$50 million NEW YORK PORT AUTH. in next few weeks; \$75-80 million PUBLIC BLDG. COMM., Chicago, ILL. possibly early next year; \$35 million SO. CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTH. possibly late this year; \$18 million ALASKA DEVELOP. CORP. possibly December; \$94 million GRANT & KITTITAS COUNTIES PUBLIC UTILITY DIST., WASHINGTON.

† Includes \$6 million SOUTHERN PACIFIC CO. Eq. Tr. Chf. set for Oct. 10; and 74 issues of \$300,000 or less of which 14 have tentatively assigned target dates. Also includes such recent large additions as the A. T. & T. \$250 million debentures for Oct. 23 and \$65 million Pacific G. & E. first and refunding mtge. bonds set for Nov. 27. Excludes \$15 million FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK OF LONG ISLAND preferreds up for Comptroller of the Currency's approval. Also includes: \$45,585,600 in preferreds of which \$39.5 million in four issues have dates.

INDETERMINATE BACKLOG

	This Week	Last Week
Corporate stocks and bonds*	\$780,295,000	\$835,500,000

* Comprise reports of financing plans which have not been formally announced or approved for offering as those in the Total Backlog Table showing firm intentions.

Includes COLUMBIA BANCORPORATION'S \$30 million convertible subordinated debentures and 1,500,000 common registered with the SEC last Feb. 23 for the announced purpose of acquiring First Western Bank and Trust Co. stock. Western Bancorporation has ended its agreement to sell its majority holdings in First Western to Columbia Bancorporation in as much as the latter did not complete the purchase within the agreed upon time period. At this time, it appears doubtful that the financing will take place. Also includes FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK OF LONG ISLAND'S application to the U. S. Comptroller of the Currency to sell \$15 million preferreds. Further, 58 postponed issues with an estimated dollar value of \$141,418,000 compared to last week's tally of 66 issues and \$171,046,000 value. These postponed issues may return to be active backlog or be withdrawn.

LARGER FORTHCOMING CORPORATES AND MUNICIPALS

Week of October 1 to 6:

AMERICAN GAS CO., 275,000 shares common, \$1,685,000 debentures; CONSOLIDATED LEASING CORP. OF AMERICA, 99,000 shares common, \$1,000,000 debentures; FIELDCREST MILLS, INC., 300,000 shares capital NATALON BLANK BOOK CO., 160,000 shares common; CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW YORK, \$75,000,000 bonds; DEKALB CO. OF GA. \$900,000 LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, CALIF., \$10,000,000; LICKING COUNTY, OHIO, \$4,316,000.

Week of October 8 to 12:

AMERICAN PLAN CORP., \$2,480,000 conv. debentures and 248,000 common shares in units; PUTNAM MANAGEMENT CO., INC., 150,000 common; SOUTHERN PACIFIC CO., \$6,000,000 equipment trust certificates; PHOENIX, ARIZ., \$9,000,000; LOUISIANA FISCAL AUTHORITY, \$20,000,000.

Week of October 15 to 19:

CHESTNUT HILL INDUSTRIES, INC., 2,250,000 shares common; PENNSYLVANIA STATE PS. BLDG AUTH., \$30,000,000; UNIV. OF ILLINOIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES (Urbana, Ill.), \$6,700,000.

September 20, 1962

company has outstanding 576,648 shares of common stock. R. S. Dickinson is Board Chairman and J. A. Mactier is President.—V. 194, p. 1386.

Precision Metal Products, Inc.—Offering Suspended
See Greater Miami Industrial Park, Inc., this issue.—V. 194, p. 2663.

Realty Associated Investors—"Reg. A" Filing
The corporation on Sept. 10, 1962, filed a "Reg. A" covering 28,132 common shares to be offered at \$5 per share, without underwriting.
Proceeds will be used for the payment of selling costs, legal fees, office expenses etc.
Realty of 445 E. South, Salt Lake City, Utah, plans to invest in various types of real estate.

Ries, Biologicals, Inc.—"Reg. A" Filing
On Sept. 10, 1962, the corporation filed a "Reg. A" covering 5,000 common shares to be offered for subscription by stockholders at \$10 per share, without underwriting.
Proceeds will be used for working capital, purchase of inventories, sales promotion, acquisition of part ownership of a pharmacy, a new product, and clinical testing.
Ries of 1512 S. La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, is engaged in the manufacture and distribution of pharmaceuticals.

Southeastern Real Estate Trust—SEC Registration Withdrawn
On Sept. 19, 1962, the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC April 2, which covered 700,000 common shares to have been offered publicly by the company, without underwriting.—V. 195, p. 1802.

T-A Development Co.—Common Registered
The company, of 9601 Wilshire Blvd., Beverly Hills, Calif., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 12 covering 2,000 shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale at a price to be supplied by amendment (maximum \$1,000 per share). No underwriting is involved.
Organized under California law in March, 1962, the company intends to engage principally in the business of acquiring, developing, improving, leasing and investing in industrial real properties primarily in Los Angeles County. At present the company does not own or hold any real properties nor have any acquisition or investment plans in any specific properties. The net proceeds from the stock sale will be used to acquire undeveloped real properties for development and lease as industrial properties. A portion may be used to pay costs and expenditures incidental to the company's organization and operations. It has outstanding 556 common shares, (acquired for an aggregate of \$55,600), of which Jules B. Altemus, President, and Harry Turken, Board Chairman, own 44.1% and 19.8%, respectively, and management officials as a group of 83.8%.

Taylor Publishing Co.—SEC Reg. Withdrawn
On Sept. 13, 1962 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on Dec. 21, 1961, which covered 152,000 common shares to have been offered publicly through Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., New York City, and Dallas Rube & Son, Inc., Dallas, Texas.—V. 195, p. 54.

Tri-Nite Mining Co.—Offering Suspended
On Sept. 17, 1962 the SEC issued an order temporarily suspending a Regulation A exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 with respect to a proposed stock offering by Tri-Nite Mining Co., 405 Fidelity Bldg., Spokane Washington.
Regulation A provides a conditional exemption from registration with respect to public offerings of securities not exceeding \$300,000 in amount. In a notification filed on July 31, 1962, Tri-Nite proposed the public offering of 400,000 common shares at 50 cents per share. The Commission asserts in its suspension order that it has reasonable cause to believe that certain terms and conditions of the Regulation were not complied with and that the company's offering circular was false and misleading in respect of certain material facts. The order provides an opportunity for hearing, upon request, on the question whether the suspension should be vacated or made permanent.
According to the order, the company did not comply with the Regulation in that it failed to furnish adequate and accurate material information as to previous exploratory and development work on its property; failed to state in the offering circular the cash cost paid (including cash expended for property transferred to the company) by officers, directors, controlling persons and promoters of the company for securities held by them; and failed to include a statement of cash receipts and disbursements of the company's predecessor, Triton Mining Co. In addition, the report of the geologist (Russell Chaewick) is not written in clear and concise form. The alleged misrepresentations in the offering circular relate to the company's failure to make proper disclosure of the unfavorable results of past exploratory work and operations and that major mining companies had examined and rejected the company's property; the representation that this is an operational venture without proper disclosure of its exploratory nature; the failure to disclose that it is not economically feasible and is not the practice in the mining industry to expend funds for a mill prior to the establishment of ore reserves; and the failure to make proper disclosure in the offering circular the equity dilution of stock issued under the proposed offer.

U. S. Cold Storage of Hawaii, Inc. — Capital Stock Registered
The company of 3140 Ualea St., Honolulu, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 14 covering 30,000 shares of capital stock, of which 20,000 shares are to be offered for public sale by the company and 10,000 shares, being outstanding stock, by the present holder thereof. The offering will be made (without underwriting) at \$10 per share.
The company was organized under Delaware law in May 1962 and intends to construct and operate cold storage facilities in Hawaii where refrigerated warehouse space will be provided for frozen foods and other commodities which must be stored under controlled temperatures. The net proceeds from the company's sale of additional stock will be added to general funds and used as working capital to the extent that they are not used in connection with the construction of the cold storage warehouse. The cost of the building and machinery is estimated at \$850,000. The company has outstanding 80,000 capital shares, of which American Consumer Industries, Inc., of New York, owns 70,000 shares and Loyalty Enterprises Ltd., of Honolulu, 10,000 shares. Loyalty Enterprises proposes to sell the 10,000 shares (which it purchased for \$100,000). American received 30,434 shares of American's common stock. Joseph S. Robinson is board chairman and Millard W. Young is president. K. J. Luke, a director of the company, is the principal shareholder of Loyalty Enterprises.

Western Power & Gas Co.—Files Exchange Offer
The company of 144 South 12th St., Lincoln, Neb., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 18 covering 43,913 shares of common stock. It is proposed to offer such stock in exchange for the 17,391 common shares of Morris Telephone Co., a North Carolina firm, at the rate of 2.525 shares of the company for each share of Morris Telephone.
Morris owns and operates electric generating, transmission and

distribution properties in Colorado and natural gas distribution properties in Nebraska and South Dakota. Its subsidiaries own telephone properties and provide telephone service in and around various communities in some eight states. Morris Telephone owns and operates telephone properties providing local exchange and toll service in Person, Orange and Caswell Counties in North Carolina. In addition to various indebtedness and preferred stock, the company has outstanding 2,760,746 shares of common stock, of which management officials as a group own 1.6%. Max McGraw is Board Chairman and Judson Large is President.—V. 196, p. 999.

Wonderland Motel, Inc.—"Reg. A" Filing
The corporation on Sept. 7, 1962, filed a "Reg. A" covering 1,000 shares of 6% cumulative preferred stock to be offered at \$100 per share and 18,000 shares of common to be offered at \$5 per share, both without underwriting.
Proceeds will be used for the purchase of land, construction, debt repayment and working capital.
Wonderland of 2021 Central Ave., Hot Spring, Ark., plans to operate a motel at Hot Springs.—V. 195, p. 448.

Proposed Registrations

American Telephone & Telegraph Co. — To Issue Debentures
On Sept. 19, directors authorized the sale of a new \$250,000,000 debenture issue. The proceeds of the new issue will be used for the improvement and expansion of Bell telephone services. The issue will be offered for sale at competitive bidding on or about Oct. 23, 1962. The debentures will mature on Oct. 1, 1996 and will not be redeemable prior to Oct. 1, 1967. The trustee will be Chemical Bank New York Trust Company.
The last debt issue offered by the company was on Feb. 14, 1962 when a \$300,000,000 issue was sold.—V. 195, p. 2256.

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.—Bond Sale Planned
On Sept. 20, 1962, it was reported that this utility plans to offer \$65,000,000 of first and refunding mortgage bonds due 1987 at competitive bidding about Nov. 27.
Proceeds will help finance "the continuing construction program upon which about \$221,000,000 will be spent this year," the company said.
Pacific Gas & Electric last entered the bond market March 13, when it sold \$65,000,000 of first and refunding mortgage bonds, series HH, 4½% due June 1, 1994 at competitive bidding to Halsey, Stuart & Co. Inc., Chicago, and associates.—V. 196, p. 1046.

News of Business and Finance

Advance Growth Capital Corp.—Investment
Participation in a \$100,000 financing of Gromax, Inc., New York, N. Y., was announced by Advance Growth Capital, Chicago based, publicly held small business investment company.
Gromax has developed patented equipment employing photo-sensitive means for separating unwanted materials from foods such as peanuts, coffee beans and the like. The funds will be used to develop high-speed sorting equipment for allied fields and to provide additional working capital. Gromax estimates 1962 sales will increase by 35% over 1961 sales.
Advance Growth Capital (formerly Drug & Food Capital Corp.), together with three other small business investment companies participating in this financing, have received warrants to purchase approximately 25% of Gromax's common stock.—V. 196, p. 1143.

Aeroquip Corp.—Acquisition
Peter F. Hurst, President, has announced the acquisition of the operating assets of the privately-owned Barco Manufacturing Co. of Barrington, Ill., manufacturer of swivel and ball joints for metal pipe. Barco also produces speed recorders for diesel locomotives, as well as gasoline percussion hammers and earth compaction tools for the construction industry. The terms of the acquisition provide for the payment of approximately \$3,000,000.
Barco, which has been in business since 1908, is expected to have net sales of approximately \$5,000,000 in 1962. Its products have industrial, aircraft and missile applications.
In announcing the acquisition Mr. Hurst noted that Barco has a fine reputation for quality products and engineering ability. "We are confident that these new products, plant facilities, and professional personnel will make an important contribution toward the further diversification and growth of Aeroquip's successful operations."
The Barco operations will become a separate division of Aeroquip.—V. 196, p. 532.

Aibemarle Paper Manufacturing Co. — Proposed Acquisition
The company, of Richmond, Va., has announced that it is negotiating with the Standard Oil Co. (New Jersey) and General Motors Corp. for the purchase of the Ethyl Corp., which is jointly owned by the two foregoing corporations.
Officers and employees of the Ethyl Corp., will continue to operate that company and its operations are expected to be enlarged and diversified, the announcement stated.

American Electronic Laboratories, Inc. — Nine Months' Report

Period Ended Aug. 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$4,329,812	\$2,330,969
Net after taxes	131,019	50,659
Earned per common share	0.55	0.24
Number of common shares	238,337	212,656

—V. 196, p. 4.

American Land Investment Corp.—Merger—Name Change
On Sept. 20, 1962 the company stated in its annual report that it merged Jersey Investment Corp., on Dec. 31, 1961, and changed its name to Atlantis International Corp.—V. 191, p. 897.

American Metal Climax, Inc.—Appointment
Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co., New York City, has been appointed Transfer agent for the 4¼% convertible preferred stock of the company.—V. 196, p. 1048.

Ames Department Stores, Inc.—Class A Common Offered—On Sept. 21, 1962, Meller & Co., New York City, as manager of an underwriting group, announced the initial public sale of this firm's class A common stock through the offering of 100,000 shares at \$3 per share.

PROCEEDS—Net proceeds from the financing will be used to repay a short-term loan used in connection with opening of one of the company's stores, and payment of short-term bank loans also incurred, in part, in connection with the opening of the store and for working capital. The balance of the proceeds will be added to general funds of the company and be available for additional working capital and proposed expansion.
BUSINESS—Headquartered in Southbridge, Mass., the company and its subsidiaries, operate self-service discount department stores in Southbridge, St. Johnsbury, Vt., Rutland, Vt. and Ogdensburg, N. Y. The company presently anticipates seeking other suitable locations with a view to opening two additional stores during the next twelve months.
The company's stores offer over 7,500 separate items at "discount" prices, including men's, women's, children's and infants' wearing apparel, millinery, domestics, curtains and draperies, housewares, home furnishings, hardware and automotive accessories, as well as cosmetics, jewelry, sporting goods, toys, photographic equipment, garden supplies and stationery are also sold at each store.

	Authorized	Outstanding
Sundry indebtedness	\$372,615	\$222,515
Class A common (50 cents par)	750,000 shs.	100,000 shs.
Class B common (50 cents par)	750,000 shs.	237,500 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, to purchase in the respective amounts set forth below the 100,000 shares of class A common stock offered:

	Shares
Meller & Co.	58,000
Clement A. Evans & Co., Inc.	20,000
Kahn & Peck, Cohn & Co.	10,000
Schrijver & Co.	12,000

—V. 195, p. 2145.

Arizona Public Service Co.—Common Offered—On Sept. 18, an issue of 676,220 common shares of Arizona Public Service was offered at \$28.75 per share by a group headed by First Boston Corp. and Blyth & Co., Inc., New York City. The issue was oversubscribed.
PROCEEDS—Net proceeds will be used for payment of loans incurred for construction purposes estimated at \$89,000,000 in 1962, \$37,000,000 in 1963, and \$24,000,000 in 1964.
BUSINESS—The company of 51 So. Third Ave., Phoenix, generates, purchases and sells electricity and natural gas in 10 of Arizona's 14 counties.

	Authorized	Outstanding
Mortgage bonds		156,223,000
3¼% sinking fund debts due 1970	698,000,000	512,000
Preferred stock	1,535,000 shs.	1,054,199 shs.
Common stock (\$2.50 par)	10,000,000 shs.	8,500,000 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase from the company the following respective numbers of shares of the common stock offered:

Shares	Shares
First Boston Corp.	76,110
Blyth & Co., Inc.	76,110
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.	29,000
William R. Staats & Co.	29,000
Stone & Webster Securities Corp.	29,000
White, Weld & Co., Inc.	29,000
Dean Witter & Co.	29,000
A. C. Allyn & Co.	20,000
Bache & Co.	20,000
Hemphill, Noyes & Co.	20,000
E. F. Hutton & Co., Inc.	20,000
Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis	20,000
Walston & Co., Inc.	20,000
Refsnes, Ely, Beck & Co.	20,000
Francis I. duPont & Co.	10,000
Hayden, Stone & Co., Inc.	10,000
Lester, Ryons & Co.	10,000
McDonnell & Co., Inc.	10,000
Schwabacher & Co.	10,000
Shearson, Hammill & Co.	10,000
Tucker, Anthony & R. L. Day	10,000
Eal, Burge & Kraus	6,000
Bateman, Eichler & Co.	6,000
William Blair & Co.	6,000
Crowell, Weedon & Co.	6,000
A. G. Edwards & Sons	6,000
First California Co., Inc.	6,000
Hill Richards & Co., Inc.	6,000
J. A. Hogle & Co.	6,000
Irving Lundborg & Co.	6,000
Newhard, Cook & Co.	6,000
Shuman, Agnew & Co.	6,000
Wagenseller & Durst, Inc.	6,000
G. H. Walker & Co., Inc.	6,000
J. Barth & Co.	4,000
Bingham, Walter & Hurry, Inc.	4,000
Bosworth, Sullivan & Co., Inc.	4,000
Coffin & Burr	4,000
Cruttenden, Podesta & Miller	4,000
J. M. Dahn & Co., Inc.	4,000
Davis, Skaggs & Co.	4,000
Elworthy & Co.	4,000
Estabrook & Co.	4,000
First Southwest Co.	4,000
Goodbody & Co.	4,000
McCormick & Co.	4,000
The Milwaukee Co.	4,000
Rotan, Mosle & Co.	4,000
Stern, Frank, Meyer & Fox	4,000
Stroud & Co., Inc.	4,000
Sutro & Co.	4,000
Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inc.	4,000
Woodward & Zuber	4,000
Bir, Wilson & Co., Inc.	1,500
Erush, Sloum & Co., Inc.	1,500
Hess & McFaul	1,500
Hooker & Fay, Inc.	1,500
Jones, Kreger & Co.	1,500
Laird & Co., Corp.	1,500
Martin Nelson & Co., Inc.	1,500
Pacific Northwest Co.	1,500
Pasadena Corp.	1,500
Smith, Moore & Co.	1,500

—V. 196, p. 946.

Associated Baby Services, Inc.—Appointment
Chase Manhattan Bank, New York City, has been appointed registrar of the common stock, no par value, of the company.—V. 195, p. 2029.

Atlantis International Corp.—New Name
See American Land Investment Corp. this issue.

Babcock Electronics Corp.—Net Up 20%
Stockholders attending meetings in Los Angeles and San Francisco Sept. 14, learned that their company ended the 1962 fiscal year with one of the highest net profit to gross sales percentage ratios in electronic industry.
Ferris M. Smith, Chairman, reported net earnings after taxes of nearly \$750,000. This figure, he said, represented a 20% increase over fiscal 1961 earnings. Sales climbed to an unprecedented \$11,423,296 from sales of \$8,760,172 in fiscal 1961. Mr. Smith reported that net income per share in 1962 was 90 cents against 78 cents in fiscal 1961. Share earnings, he stated, have nearly doubled in the past two years.
Eabcock's current position, Mr. Smith noted, was all the more impressive in view of the profit squeeze experienced in the electronic industry which continues to suffer from acute competition and unsold inventories.
Babcock Electronics, in its relatively short history, has become the recognized leader in the highly specialized field of design, manufacture and sale of electronic remote control systems used in the operation and control of unmanned military aircraft and missiles.
Mr. Smith attributed Babcock's strength to the depth of its youth-

fully dynamic team of scientists and engineers backed by the best administrative team it is possible to attract. He noted that the company had spent \$969,000 of its own money—approximately 8 1/2% of its sales—on advanced research and development in fiscal 1962.—V. 195, p. 1659.

Bankers Trust Co.—Proposed African Affiliates—

According to William H. Moore, Chairman of Bankers Trust, its subsidiary, the Bankers International Corp., is planning an association with the Societe Generale de Paris and other European financial institutions, as well as certain African interests, in the formation of banks incorporated in the Ivory Coast, Senegal, Careroun and the Congo (Brazzaville).

Plans are underway for actual incorporation of the new banks following approval of the African Governments and the Federal Reserve Board.

"Participation in these four nations will substantially increase the scope of our activities in Africa, a continent in which we are vitally interested," according to George T. Davies, Senior Vice-President and head of the International Banking Department, Bankers International Corp., currently has equity interests in the "Tradevo" Bank Ltd., Monrovia, Liberia, and the United Bank for Africa Ltd., Lagos, Nigeria.—V. 193, p. 375.

Bargain Town, U. S. A. Inc.—Earnings Higher—

For the six months ended July 31, 1962, Bargain Town had net sales, exclusive of leased departments, of \$10,791,242 and net income of \$334,633. These figures compare to \$7,603,446 and \$283,162 respectively for the comparative period of the previous fiscal year.

There are now 1,257,150 shares of common stock outstanding.—V. 195, p. 2819.

Barton Instrument Corp.—Earnings Up 55%—

This Los Angeles based manufacturer of measurement instruments has announced its net earnings increased 55% for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962. This is the fourth consecutive year of increased sales and earnings. According to the President, Barton Jones, the company has shown a compound rate of increase in net earnings of 18% per year over the last four years.

Net sales totaled \$5,505,670 compared with \$4,737,022 for the preceding year. Earnings after taxes amounted to \$424,782 or 66 cents per share based on 647,750 shares outstanding at June 30, 1962. This compares with 1961 earnings of \$275,975 or 46 cents a share based on 600,000 shares.

Mr. Jones announced that earnings for the current year are expected to exceed earnings of the year just ended.—V. 195, p. 2700.

Be-Mac Transport Co., Inc. — Secondary Offering Planned—

Sept. 17, 1962 it was reported that the ICC had authorized the sale of 50,000 outstanding shares of this firm's \$1 par common stock. Edward D. Jones & Co., St. Louis, will underwrite the issue. Proceeds will go to the selling stockholders.

The company, of 7400 North Broadway, St. Louis, is a motor carrier of general commodities providing direct service to over 600 municipalities in six mid-western States.

Beneficial Standard Life Insurance Co. — Proposed Recapitalization—

Directors of the company have declared a 50% stock dividend subject to approval of a special shareholders meeting called for Oct. 24.

Shares of the company will be reclassified into two classes of common stock. The 50% stock dividend will be paid in class A common. Present common shares will be known as class B common.

Class A common stock will have all rights equal to class B common except that holders of class A common will be able to elect one-third of the company's board of directors, while holders of class B common will have the right to elect two-thirds of the board.

Recapitalization of the common stock which has been authorized by the California Department of Insurance allows for future corporate expansion. Upon formal approval by the shareholders at the special meeting one share of the new class A common will be paid on Nov. 21, 1962 for every two shares of class B common held on Oct. 30, 1962. It is expected that the company's regular 4% annual stock dividend will be resumed in succeeding years.

Beneficial Standard Life is the parent organization of the Beneficial Insurance Group, which includes Beneficial Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. of Los Angeles, Fidelity Interstate Life Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania, British Pacific Life Insurance Co. of Canada and Vermont Accident Insurance Co.—V. 196, p. 1048.

Berry Industries, Inc.—Six Months' Report—

The manufacturing operations, including Canada, for Ferry Industries, had net earnings of \$45,263.29 in the six months ended June 30, 1962, Glenn Berry, President, announced. These earnings compare with a loss of \$24,510.20 in the first half of 1961. Earnings for the firm's branch sales subsidiaries also reflected similar increases in earnings.

"Due to the basic seasonal nature of many of the products in the Ferry line (garage doors and the new Automatic Radio-Controlled Garage Door Operator) our break-even point usually occurs in the second half," reported Berry.

"Total May sales marked the second highest month in the firm's history. June sales very nearly approached the record set in May. These sales records are significant in that the highest sales month on record and all preceding high months have occurred in the second half of the particular year," Berry added.

"We confidentially feel that the new automatic door operator, introduced less than a year and one-half ago, is today the largest selling operator in the nation."

Berry Industries, Inc. formally changed its name from Berry Door Corp. earlier in 1962 to more adequately reflect opportunities for growth in other areas.—V. 195, p. 2030.

Bicor Automation Industries, Inc.—Acquisition—

The company has signed an agreement to acquire Robert Reiner, Inc., Weehawken, N. J. manufacturer and importer of a broad range of textile machinery.

Reiner, in its 60th year, had sales of \$3,384,800 and a net worth of \$1,713,652 for the year ended Aug. 31, 1961. Bicor anticipates a sales total of \$1.5 million for the year ending Oct. 31, 1962.

Reiner's principal products are machinery for hosiery and tricot knitting. It also imports schiffli embroidery machinery. The acquisition of Reiner, its licenses, patents, royalty agreements and real estate including three plants totalling 60,000 square feet, is for cash. Reiner will operate as a wholly owned subsidiary with its present management.

Making the announcement, Alfred G. Biberfeld, Bicor President, said the Reiner operations will greatly broaden the scope of machinery Bicor sells to the textile industry and will enable Bicor to broaden the range of machines it imports, from Metallmecanica, S. R. L., the giant Italian textile machinery company that produces Bicor's embroidery units.

Bicor is the nation's leading importer of embroidery machinery and the second largest producer of embroidery. Reiner imported the country's first embroidery machine in 1903 and has since imported or manufactured 80% of embroidery machinery in operation here, it is estimated.

Among the textile manufacturers using other Reiner machinery are Burlington Mills, Celanese; J. P. Stevens, Collins & Aikman, and Deering Milliken.

Reiner machinery is imported from Italy, Switzerland, Germany and England. The company also manufactures aircraft and defense components under sub-contract.—V. 193, p. 1555.

Black Hills Power & Light Co.—Plans Note Sale—

On Sept. 14, 1962 the Federal Power Commission received an application from Black Hills Power & Light Co. of Rapid City, S.D., seeking authorization to issue \$1,200,000 unsecured promissory notes. Included in the \$1,200,000 principal amount of the notes are

\$600,000 in promissory notes presently outstanding. Black Hills said in its application that it has a credit agreement with the First National Bank of Black Hills for short-term borrowing of up to \$1,200,000. According to the agreement, the interest rate will be one fourth of one percent above the prime commercial rate in either New York or Minneapolis at the time of the borrowing. The notes would be issued from time to time for periods not exceeding 12 months, and in any event would not mature later than Oct. 31, 1963.

Black Hills said that the promissory notes would be used to finance in part its current construction program and to maintain an adequate working cash position. The company estimates its construction program for the period August 1, 1962 through June 30, 1963 at \$2,900,000 of which approximately \$1,600,000 will be spent for work on the high voltage interconnection between Black Hills' system and Consumers Public Power District of Nebraska.

Black Hills Power & Light is an electric utility serving areas in western South Dakota and eastern Wyoming.—V. 192, p. 495.

(E. W.) Bliss Co.—Forms Australian Subsidiary—

The company has announced the formation of a new subsidiary, E. W. Bliss-Australia (Pty) Ltd., headquartered in Sydney.

At the outset, the Australian company will market, engineer and administer contracts for Bliss presses, rolling mills and auxiliary equipment, taking on additional products as they are justified, according to C. E. Anderson, Bliss President.

The Australian firm will consist of engineering and sales group, staffed principally by Australian nationals with the exception of one or two liaison men. Manufacturing of Bliss products sold by Bliss-Australia will be subcontracted to firms in that country insofar as production capacity is available.—V. 195, p. 1660.

British American Oil Co., Ltd.—Proposed Acquisition

See Royalite Oil Co., Ltd. this issue.—V. 196, p. 1143.

California Computer Products, Inc.—Earnings Up 380%; Sales 240%—

Earnings 3.8 times those of the previous year, sales up 2.4 times and a year-end backlog 6.7 times that of the previous year are disclosed in the annual report of California Computer Products for its fiscal year ended June 30, 1962. The results were attained with an increase of 52% in the number of employees.

Cal Comp manufactures computer peripheral equipment, including digital plotters and plotting systems. It is also under contract to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for the design, development and fabrication of NIMEUS weather satellite ground and spaceborne command and control equipment, and is fabricating FALC (Fadac Automatic Logic Tester) units for the Army's automated field artillery fire control system.

Cal Comp sales increased from \$738,566 in the previous year to \$1,768,965 for 1961-1962. After-tax earnings rose from 22,583 to \$86,787. Backlog is \$1,843,173 as compared with last year's \$273,000. Pointing out that the company's current backlog exceeds its total sales for the 1961-62 year, Cal Comp President and Board Chairman, Lester L. Kilpatrick, told stockholders it is "reasonable to anticipate that the coming year will be one of continued growth."

Cal Comp recently announced the leasing of an additional facility in Anaheim, Calif., to which it will transfer its corporate headquarters, research and development, and certain manufacturing and fabrication activities from its plant in Downey, Calif., during September.—V. 195, p. 1095.

Campbell Soup Co.—Secondary Stock Offering—

On Sept. 19, 1962, it was reported that a secondary offering of 35,000 shares of this firm's common stock at \$93 per share was made through First Boston Corp., New York City. The offering was oversubscribed.—V. 196, p. 1144.

Cenco Instruments Corp.—Quarterly Report—

Period Ended July 21—	1962	1961
Sales	\$7,013,181	\$5,818,070
Earnings before taxes	692,985	618,444
Earnings after taxes	366,985	326,589
Earnings per share	33.1c	30.5c
Number of shares outstanding	1,108,808	1,070,783

—V. 196, p. 216.

Chandler Leasing Corp.—Net Higher—

B. D. Kelps, President, of this equipment leasing company with headquarters in Cambridge, Mass. reported net income for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 in the amount of \$143,688, compared with \$101,986 for the previous fiscal year.

The earnings per share are reported 50c and 41c on the 289,125 and 245,900 average shares, respectively, outstanding during each period.—V. 195, p. 974.

Charter Mortgage & Investment Co.—Debentures Sold Privately—

On Sept. 19, 1962, it was reported that this Jacksonville-headquartered mortgage banker, completed the private placement of \$1,500,000 in convertible debentures with the pension funds of General Tire & Rubber Co. The debentures are convertible at \$5.50 a share.

Proceeds from the issue will be used in expanding Charter Mortgage's loan service capabilities and portfolio. The company now services loans totaling approximately \$175 million, principally in Florida.

The private financing is part of a broad long-term program to accelerate Charter Mortgage's expansion in the mortgage servicing field, Mr. Guy W. Botts, President said. As part of this continuing effort, the company is studying the possible acquisition of other firms in the mortgage banking field.—V. 195, p. 1314.

Chrysler Corp.—Unveils 1963 Car Line—

An entirely new look of elegance distinguishes the 1963 Chrysler which goes on display in dealer showrooms on Wednesday, Sept. 26.

"We have been told by architects and design authorities in many fields that the 1963 Chrysler embodies the best of contemporary design and is in many ways a leader in this area," C. E. Briggs, Chrysler Corp. Vice-President and general manager of the Chrysler-Plymouth Division, said.

"However, while we have made a distinctive appearance change in Chrysler we have retained the traditional big car appeal and engineering which has seen Chrysler register continuous sales gains over the past four years," Mr. Briggs said. In 1963 Chrysler maintains its policy of building only full-size cars.

Also new is a warranty for five years or 50,000 miles, whichever comes first, to cover the major power train components on all 1963 Chrysler automobiles sold in the United States and Canada. Chrysler is the first of the medium price cars to offer such extended owner protection.

Chrysler retains its model line-up which proved so successful in 1962. The Newport, a full-sized, lower priced car, will be offered as a 4-door sedan, 2 and 4-door hardtop, convertible coupe and 6- and 9-passenger station wagon. The 300 series, a popular entry in the growing performance sports car market, will be available in three body styles: 2 and 4-door hardtops and a convertible coupe. The New Yorker, built for the motorist who wants the ultimate in medium price car luxury, will have a 4-door sedan, a 4-door hardtop and 6- and 9-passenger station wagons. A Chrysler 300J will be introduced later in the year. In all, Chrysler offers 14 models in six body types.

New Plymouth Line—

All-around appealing new styling gives the 1963 Plymouth a wider, longer look.

Three inches longer and an inch wider than last year, the 1963 Plymouth has a completely new body design, featuring a stylish

new roof line with upright rear window, a longer rear deck with roomier trunk, and a bright new grille and front-end appearance.

"Plymouth is on the move with an active new look to back up its fine reputation for performance, economy and equality of engineering," C. E. Briggs, Vice-President and general manager of the Chrysler-Plymouth Division, declared.

All 1963 Plymouth automobiles sold in the United States and Canada will carry a new warranty for five years or 50,000 miles, whichever comes first, on major power train components including engine, transmission, propeller shaft and universal joint and rear axle. Plymouth is the first of the low-priced standard-sized cars to offer such extended owner protection.

The new 1963 Plymouth will be in dealer showrooms Wednesday, Oct. 3.

The length of all 1963 Plymouth sedans, hardtops and convertibles is the same—205 inches. There are no intermediate, in-between models, short wheelbase or small engine cars in the line.

Standard power plants are the 225-cubic-inch inclined Six and the 318-cubic-inch Fury V-8. Both engines retain the economy features which have won for Plymouth victories in its class in the Mobil Economy Run the past six years in a row.

Plymouth offers 26 different models for 1963 in four series. In the Savoy series there will be a 2- and 4-door sedan and a 6- and 9-passenger station wagon, both 6- and 8-cylinder; Belvedere offers 2- and 4-door sedans, a 2-door hardtop and 6- and 9-passenger wagons with V-8 only; Fury with 4-door sedan and 2-door hardtop in both 6- and 8-cylinder models, and the 4-door hardtop, convertible coupe, 6- and 9-passenger wagons with V-8 only. The Sport Fury series will have a 2-door hardtop and convertible coupe with 8-cylinder engines only.

Imperial Line—

The 1963 Imperial which goes on display in dealer showrooms Wednesday, Sept. 26, carries forward a styling continuity with design modifications which further enhance its appeal to luxury car buyers.

It has a new roof structure, new styling treatment in the rear, more interior room for passengers, more luxurious interiors and additional convenience features as standard equipment.

"Imperial continues to be America's biggest car," says C. E. Briggs, Vice-President and general manager of the Chrysler-Plymouth Division. "We are continuing to make Imperial the most carefully built car in the industry."

"To that end we are giving it exclusive manufacturing attention. It has its own separate shop for special coach work, and other facilities set aside for the sole purpose of making it the best car possible."

The 1963 Imperials will carry a new warranty for five years or 50,000 miles, whichever comes first, on all major power train components. This includes all cars sold in the United States and Canada. Imperial is the first of the luxury car class to offer such extended owner protection.

The 1963 model is the seventh in the modern series of Imperial cars which became a separate line in 1957. Like its predecessors, the 1963 version of Chrysler Corp.'s top luxury car has its own exclusive construction which it shares with no other car.

Imperial retains many of the distinctive styling features of previous Imperials including the free standing head lamps of 1961 and 1962. There is a new grille and a more elegant rear design treatment.

Significant body changes in the 1963 Imperial include a new roof and rear window for the Custom and Crown hardtops, a restyled LeBaron roof, and new rear bumpers on all lines.

Valiant Line—

Valiant's fully new design for 1963 marks the first major styling in the popular compact field since Chrysler first introduced the low-price Valiant in the fall of 1959.

Brand new in the 1963 Valiant line are two convertibles, to fill out a complete range of nine models and body styles.

The Valiant for 1963 will be on display in dealer showrooms Wednesday, Oct. 3.

"The 1963 Valiant re-emphasizes its reputation as the value leader in the low-price compact field," C. E. Briggs, Vice-President and general manager of the Chrysler-Plymouth Division, declared. "It is Chrysler's lowest priced compact entry."

"We are convinced that the 1963 Valiant is the best all-around compact anybody has come up with yet," Mr. Briggs said.

Valiant for 1963 will have a new warranty for five years or 50,000 miles, whichever comes first, on the major power train components including engine, transmission, propeller shaft and universal joint and rear axle. This makes Valiant first in the compact car class to offer such extended owner protection.

To bring about the many significant engineering advances in the 1963 Valiant, the car was subjected to one of the most comprehensive testing programs in the history of the automobile industry. During its development, the Valiant was put through more than a half million miles of engineering road testing to establish its high degree of durability and reliability.

As in 1962, the new Valiant offers two engines. Its 170-cu. in. inclined six is the biggest standard engine in its field. The peppy Super 225-cu. in. six is optional.

Overall length has been increased 2.2 inches, while width at the rear bumper is reduced 1.6 inches.

The new Valiant look is highlighted by a broad front-end treatment featuring, for the first time since 1957 on Chrysler cars, single headlights.

Front bumpers are mounted higher on the car and supported, well away from the sheet metal to provide maximum impact protection. Circular parking lights located below the bumper have the new amber lenses.—V. 196, p. 1144.

Clan Food Co., Inc.—Common Offered—

Pursuant to an Aug. 21, 1962 offering circular, the company offered publicly, without underwriting, 88,100 shares of its common stock at \$1 per share.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$87,600 will be used for accounts payable, Family-Pak processing, by-product processing, debt repayment, and working capital.

BUSINESS—The company, of 2718 Pine St., Boulder, Colo., intends to produce and market fresh frozen turkey products produced under a licensing agreement with Stephen Townsend, Trustee of certain patents for the benefit of Mr. Fred George.

Since no market surveys have been conducted, there is no assurance that the Turkey Log will be accepted by the public or that the company will be able to successfully compete with producers of other turkey meat products. There are approximately eight to ten similar turkey products on the market. These competing products sell at wholesale in the approximate price range of from \$.69 per pound on up to \$.90 per pound or more. The Turkey Log is sold at the present time at wholesale price of \$1.05 per pound. Whole dressed turkeys are usually sold in the approximate wholesale price range of from \$.39 to \$.42 per pound.

As a group management is relatively inexperienced in the food processing and marketing business with the exception of Mr. George who is generally familiar with the type of business the company proposes to operate.

As of March 31, 1962, the company had current assets of \$11,506.98 and current liabilities of \$13,596.20.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING.

Common stock (\$1 par)	Authorized	Outstanding
-----	150,000 shs.	150,000 shs.

—V. 195 p. 2697.

Cincinnati Enquirer Building Associates — Securities Offered—

Pursuant to a Sept. 17, 1962 prospectus, Fifth Avenue Associates Ltd., 475 Fifth Ave., New York City, offered publicly \$1,275,000 of this company's additional limited partnership interest, at \$5,000 per unit.

Net proceeds will be used for debt repayment and working capital.

BUSINESS—The partnership was duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio in Oct. 1961. The partnership was formed for the purpose of acquiring fee title to the office building known

as the Enquirer Building, located at 617 Vine St., Cincinnati, Ohio, which is in the heart of the downtown business district of Cincinnati. The general partners, who have full control of the operations of the Partnership, are Edward Prodis, E. Rene Frank and Robinson Callen. The limited partners are Raphael Cohen, William Greenwald, Herman Reisman and Alex Lebowitz. Messrs. Prodis, Callen and Frank are also the subordinated limited partners.

The partnership acquired fee title to the Enquirer Building on October 26, 1961, from a subsidiary of Tenney Corp. The property is not leased to Tenney Corp., a publicly-owned real estate corporation, which will operate the building. Neither Tenney nor its subsidiaries, is affiliated with either the partnership or Fifth Avenue Associates Ltd.

The purchase price for the Enquirer Building was \$3,050,000 of which \$100,000 was paid in cash and the balance by acquiring title, subject to a first mortgage having at the closing date a principal balance of \$1,287,686 held by the Prudential Insurance Co. of America, a second mortgage having a principal balance of \$752,500 then held by Southern Industries & Investment Co. and subsequently purchased by Tenney and by executing and delivering to the seller a purchase money third mortgage in the sum of \$910,414. The partnership may be required to pay substantial portions of any net cash proceeds from mortgage refinancing to Tenney. Should any mortgage refinancing result in net proceeds in excess of existing mortgage obligations, the partnership would be obligated to repay the total mortgage although the Partnership will not receive the total proceeds.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
First mortgage held by Prudential Insurance Co., interest 4½%, due Nov. 1, 1974.	\$1,700,000	\$1,222,094
Purchase money third mortgage held by Lasco Corp., standing, non-interest bearing, due Nov. 1, 1974.	910,414	633,914
General partners.	15,000	15,000
Limited partners.	60,000	60,000
Additional limited partners.	1,275,000	1,275,000

—V. 195, p. 4.

Cle-Ware Industries, Inc.—Sales Up 44.4%; Net 54%

This Cleveland warehouse distributor of automotive equipment has announced a record-breaking 44.4% increase in net sales for the first three months ended July 31, 1962, as compared to the same period for 1961. This increase, David Adelman, Vice-President, pointed out, is almost twice as much as the average annual sales increase for Cle-Ware and its predecessor, Cleveland Warehouse, since 1957, which has been 22.5%.

Net sales for the first three months of the fiscal year soared to \$835,431, compared to \$578,403 in the like 1961 period, Mr. Adelman disclosed.

Net earnings for the first quarter also broke records with a 54% increase over last year. Net profit, after taxes, totaled \$51,492, as compared to \$33,468 for the same period last year. Mr. Adelman said. First quarter earnings per share for 1962 were equal to 13 cents, compared to 9½ cents per share for the like period in 1961, based on 393,593 shares outstanding, which reflected a 5% stock dividend declared in May.

Mr. Adelman said that the first three months was the greatest first quarter in Cle-Ware's history, and he predicted the highest sales volume for the company during the fiscal year which ends April 30, 1963.

Cle-Ware Industries is engaged in the sale of engine components, exhaust systems, brake and suspension parts, electrical and ignition systems and various automotive chemicals to discount chain stores, jobbers and distributors.

Cle-Ware this year added the Kar-Kare automotive products line, which now totals over 78 products. Cle-Ware Industries occupies warehouse space in two buildings, totaling 110,000 sq. ft. at 10604 St. Clair Ave., Cleveland.—V. 195, p. 154.

Consolidated Bowling Corp.—Sales, Net Rise Sharply

The corporation more than doubled its sales and earnings in its fiscal year ended June 30, 1962, the company's annual report disclosed.

Net profits were \$819,469, or 36 cents a share, an increase of 135% over the preceding year's net of \$347,809, or 15 cents a share. There are 2,220,442 shares of common stock outstanding.

Gross revenues rose to \$1,703,054 from \$4,378,888 in fiscal 1961, an increase of 187%.

Jack E. Gellman, President, informed stockholders that net operating income before depreciation and interest deductions was \$2,706,959, amounting to \$1.23 per share. This compares with 1961 net operating income of \$1,354,184, or \$0.61 per share.

Consolidated Bowling, the nation's largest operator of bowling centers, owns and operates 34 bowling centers, with a total of 1,300 lanes, in the United States. There are also two centers in operation in Canada and one in Italy. A year ago, the company had but 13 centers, with 400 lanes, in operation in the U. S. and one abroad.

Mr. Gellman noted that many of the new houses were opened after the start of the league season last fall. "Consequently, significant sources of revenue, that will contribute to earnings in 1-2 years ahead, were not available in the year just ended," he said.—V. 195, p. 1095.

Consumers National Life Insurance Co.—Expansion

The company has announced its admittance to conduct business in two additional States—Minnesota and Pennsylvania. This brings to 16 the total number of States in which the company is qualified to write business.

Hornsby Mims, Executive Vice-President, reported also that Consumers has passed the \$23,000,000 mark in total paid for business for the year to date that insurance in force is more than \$8,000,000. On Dec. 31, 1961, insurance in force totaled \$37,319,441. The company's first application was written less than five years ago, on April 7, 1958.

The States in which Consumers is now qualified to sell insurance are California, Colorado, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Texas, Washington and Wyoming.

Continental Aviation & Engineering Corp.—Nine Months' Report—

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$12,667,895	\$17,045,000
Profit before taxes	347,437	180,095
Net income	170,895	90,570
Earnings per common share (based on 530,000 outstanding shares)	\$0.32	\$0.17

—V. 195, p. 2701.

Continental Motors Corp.—Quarterly Report—

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$49,591,663	\$32,900,000
Earnings before Federal and state inc. taxes	2,448,475	1,072,236
Net income	1,169,862	455,000
Earnings per share, based on 3,300,000 common shares outstanding	\$0.35	\$0.14

—V. 195, p. 2701.

Crown Cork & Seal Co.—Proposed Stock Split—To Redeem Preferred—

On Sept. 20, 1962, the directors voted to split the company's common stock 4-for-1.

The company said a special meeting of stockholders will be called as soon as practicable to effect the split and the necessary increase in the authorized common from 2,000,000 to 8,000,000 shares. On March 31, Crown Cork had 1,081,983 \$2.50 par-common shares outstanding.

Directors also approved a call for redemption of all outstanding shares of the company's \$2 cumulative convertible preference stock on Oct. 31, at \$38 per share plus accrued dividends of 25 cents per share.

The preference stock may be converted into common up to the

close of business Oct. 31, at the rate of three-tenths of one share for each share of preference stock outstanding.—V. 196, p. 1144.

Deer Park Baking Co.—Record Sales, Earnings—

The company has reported that sales and earnings for the fiscal year ended July 28, 1962, were the highest in the company's history. Sales were \$3,463,000 against \$1,986,000 for the preceding year. Net earnings for the fiscal year amounted to \$239,000, equal to 68 cents a share based on 352,000 shares outstanding, compared with \$131,000, or 38 cents a share, on 342,000 shares outstanding at the close of the previous fiscal year.

Deer Park Baking manufactures a variety of Danish-style and ice-box cookies, about 70% of which are sold under "Deer Park," "Kungsholm" and "Lady Clair" names.—V. 195, p. 863.

Detroit Edison Co.—Proposed Stock Split—

Stockholders will be asked to vote at a special meeting Nov. 19, in Detroit, on a 2-for-1 stock split proposal reducing the par value of the company's common stock from \$20 to \$10 per share, and changing each share now outstanding into two shares of the new stock.

The changes would not affect the total authorized common stock which is \$400,000,000.

The board also stated a present intention of considering at its November meeting, the declaration of a quarterly dividend of 30 cents a share on the new stock, payable in January, 1963, subject to earnings and other factors influencing dividend policy. This is equivalent to increasing the quarterly dividend on the present stock from 55 cents to 60 cents a share.

Announcement of the 2-for-1 stock split came from Edison president Walker L. Cisler following a meeting of the board. The board took action permitting the holding of some annual and special meetings of stockholders in Michigan and elsewhere in the United States. The date, Monday, Nov. 19, corresponds with that previously set for Detroit Edison's annual informational meeting for share-owners which this year will be designated as a special stockholders meeting.—V. 191, p. 383.

Developers Small Business Investment Corp.—Makes Loan—

George Rothman, President of this Englewood, N. J. company, has announced completion of a loan of \$350,000 to Investment Ventures, Inc., real estate organization located in Orange, N. J.

The loan will be used for capitalization, improvement and refinancing of commercial office buildings in the Essex County area. Among the properties owned by Investment Ventures, Inc. are two of the Oranges' major commercial buildings at 498 Main St., Orange and at 300 Main St., East Orange. The firm is also planning the development of apartment houses and office buildings in other sections of New Jersey. The loan was granted for a period of 10 years.

Developers, which is a Federal licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, specializes in loans to companies involved in real estate development, including hotels, motels, home communities, apartment and office buildings, industrial parks and general construction.

Since it became a publicly-held company in March, 1962, Developers SBIC has committed and distributed approximately \$2,600,000 in loans. The loan to Investment Ventures, Inc. Mr. Rothman noted, raises to approximately \$700,000 loans made in the past month to real estate organizations in the New Jersey and New York areas.

The Englewood company recently announced its first dividend to shareholders, 10 cents per share to stockholders of record Oct. 1, 1962 payable on Oct. 15, 1962. This is the initial dividend paid by the corporation.—V. 196, p. 1049.

Documentation Inc.—Annual Report—

A year of "extraordinary achievement" while maintaining a 10-year unbroken record of profits and enjoying a 50% increase in sales, highlight the annual report to stockholders issued by this Bethesda, Md., company.

At the same time, Doc Inc. President Eugene Miller revealed that the annual stockholders meeting that sales for the first 1962-63 quarter, ended June 30, were almost double the same period last year—\$527,488 as compared to \$276,606.

In the first report of the firm as an independent, public-owned corporation, Mr. Miller noted the past year, ended March 31, 1962, was one of "extraordinary achievement" with the award of a major government contract in information retrieval accompanied by growth of the company into one of the largest organizations of its kind here and abroad.

Gross sales for the 12-month period totaled \$1,238,292 compared to a total of \$826,635 for the previous period—an increase of approximately 50%, Mr. Miller said. He attributed a large share of this increase to new and expanded contracts with various government agencies.

Earnings for the year—\$1,787—represent a decrease from the previous period figure of \$7,489, due largely, the chief executive noted, to costs incurred in corporate reorganization, new contract "start ups," moving to new facilities and charges resulting from increased research and development on commercial products.

Mr. Miller said the modest profit enabled Doc Inc. to continue a 10-year unbroken record of profitable operations—"a particularly notable achievement for a science-oriented venture."

Documentation, founded in 1951 in Washington, D. C., became a subsidiary of Benson-Lehner Corp., Santa Monica, Calif., in 1959, but was spun off last October. The company is a pioneer in information retrieval (IR), a new industry developed to supply the need of government and industry for greatly increased speed and accuracy of information handling.—V. 190, p. 1733.

Duro Pen Co., Inc.—Common Offered—Pursuant to a Sept. 17, 1962 prospectus, Frank Karasik & Co., Inc., New York City, offered publicly 90,000 shares of this firm's common stock at \$3 per share.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$216,000, will be used for reducing the company's indebtedness and working capital.

BUSINESS—The company of 573 Broadway is engaged in the volume manufacture and sale of inexpensive ball point pens. The company's ball point pens are manufactured in a wide variety of types, shapes, sizes and colors. In addition to refillable ball point pens, the company manufactures non-refillable (pencil-type) ball point pens, novelty ball point pens (such as pens attached to letter openers and magnifying glasses) and advertising specialty ball point pens imprinted with customers' advertising messages. The company also sells pen components to other pen manufacturers. Mechanical pens are also manufactured by the company for sale separately or as part of pen and pencil sets to advertising specialty jobbers. The company also manufactures and sells non-refillable felt-tipped marking pens. The company's products are sold either in bulk or are packaged for sale in a large variety of point-of-sale displays and packages designed by the company. Custom packaging for various outlets, such as variety, supermarket, and drug store chains, is also done by the company.

The company's ball point pens are primarily designed to sell at retail prices ranging from 5 cents to 29 cents per pen. A small portion of the pens manufactured by the company are designed to sell at slightly higher retail prices.

During the fiscal year ended Oct. 31, 1961, sales of ball point pens accounted for approximately 65% of total sales, pen components accounted for approximately 19% of such sales, and imprinted or advertising specialty pens accounted for approximately 16% of such sales. During the eight months ended June 30, 1962 such products accounted for 56%, 18% and 26% respectively, of such sales.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Installment promissory notes due 1962-1964		\$40,000
Equipment loan		162,804
Sundry indebtedness		71,968
Common stock (50 cents par)	1,000,000 shs.	333,500 shs.

—V. 195, p. 217.

Electronic Assistance Corp.—Six Months' Report—

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$1,105,295	\$1,451,945
Net income before Federal income taxes	39,248	115,370
Provision for Federal income taxes	15,300	18,379
Net income	23,948	56,991
Less: Provision for loss on Government contract net of income taxes	250,000	
Adjusted net profit or (loss)	226,052	56,991

—V. 195, p. 1806.

Electronic Associates, Inc.—N. Y. S. E. Listing—

On Sept. 19, 1962 the capital stock of the company was listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol EA.—V. 196, p. 1050.

Electronic Wholesalers, Inc.—Additional Financing Details—Our Sept. 17, 1962 issue reported the sale on Sept. 14 of 100,000 shares of this firm's common stock at \$12.50 per share. Additional financing details follow:

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase from the company the respective number of shares of common stock of the company set forth below, if any are purchased:

	Shares
Bear, Stearns & Co.	21,000
Dempsey-Tegeler & Co., Inc.	13,000
Ferris & Co.	8,000
Goodbody & Co.	8,000
H. Hentz & Co.	8,000
Mackall & Coe	8,000
Orvis Brothers & Co.	13,000
Scherck, Richter Co.	13,000
Strauss, Blosser & McDowell	8,000

—V. 193, p. 1145.

Fischer & Porter Co.—Net Up 25%—

This international manufacturer and designer of industrial and municipal process control systems has reported new highs in consolidated shipments and earnings for the first twelve weeks of its fiscal year which began May 1.

Shipments of the company and consolidated subsidiaries in the United States and Canada rose 10% from \$4,366,341 to \$4,982,501. Net profit after taxes increased 25% from \$119,774 to \$149,527. Profit per common share, excluding class B shares, went from 24 cents to 30 cents on 419,126 common shares outstanding.

Particularly encouraging for the future, according to a company spokesman, is the fact that orders received increased 8% from \$4,886,094 to \$5,280,900 during the first twelve weeks ending July 22. This is traditionally a slow period for the industry.

Lawrence E. Greenhaus, Vice-President—Marketing, said that the rise in sales was largely attributable to increased demand for complete process control systems in the petroleum, chemical, paper, and food industries. Systems sales to industries and municipalities concerned with the problem of water pollution also showed a marked increase.—V. 195, p. 2821.

Fluor Corp., Ltd.—Earnings Down Sharply—

The company has reported consolidated net earnings of \$214,658 for the nine months ended July 31, 1962. This is equivalent to 25 cents a share on the 849,545 shares outstanding. Earnings for the comparable period last year were \$1,602,942, or \$1.89 a share.

Consolidated net sales were \$129,571,416, compared with \$91,014,279 for the corresponding nine months in 1961. New orders received during the first three quarters totaled \$136,644,000, against \$125,359,000 for the equivalent period one year ago. The engineering-construction firm's backlog of uncompleted work at July 31 was approximately \$144,000,000, compared with \$122,000,000 a year earlier.

Third-quarter operations resulted in net earnings of \$203,956, or 24 cents a share, on sales of \$45,476,869. This compares with net earnings of \$623,621, or 73 cents a share, on sales of \$35,234,701 for the third quarter of 1961. New orders received in the quarter totaled \$13,389,000, compared with \$62,627,000 for the corresponding three months last year.

"Results for the third quarter were encouraging and about as we anticipated," J. R. Fluor, President, said. "We expect to show continued improvement in the fourth quarter."

Mr. Fluor also announced that the board of directors voted to declare a stock dividend at its December meeting. "The amount of the dividend will depend upon year-end results," he said.—V. 194, p. 1382.

G. M. S. Stores, Inc.—Offering Oversubscribed—

On Sept. 18, 1962, Preiss, Cinder & Hoffman, Inc., New York City, as sole underwriters, announced that the initial public offering by G. M. S. Stores, of 140,000 shares of its common stock at \$4 per share was oversubscribed and the books closed.

BUSINESS—G. M. S. Stores, with executive offices at 19 West 34th St., New York City, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, presently operates four discount centers under the name "Tri-State Discount Center," and offer to the public a broad line of department and variety store merchandise at discount prices. Two stores are located in Pennsylvania and one each in Maryland and South Carolina.

PROCEEDS—Net proceeds from the sale of the common will be used principally to expand the company's operations through the opening of new discount centers. One of which is to be located in Williamsport, Pa., and the others being tentatively planned for Fayetteville, N. C., and Savannah, Ga.

REVENUES—G. M. S. Stores reported net earnings of \$63,148 for the six months ended Jan. 31, 1962, and sales of \$1,588,011, as compared with net earnings of \$48,505 and sales of \$1,514,022 for the comparable period of the previous year.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
8% debentures due July 1, 1965	\$88,000	\$88,000
Common stock (10c par)	750,000 shs.	335,000 shs.

—V. 195, p. 2147.

Gateway Plaza Shopping Center—Mortgage Sold

Privately—On Sept. 21, 1962, it was reported that a \$1,385,000 25-year first mortgage loan on this Windsor, Ontario shopping center, leased to Woolco and other tenants, had been sold privately by Advance Mortgage Corp., Chicago.

Gateway Sporting Goods Co.—Debentures Offered

—On Sept. 21, 1962, Stern Brothers & Co., Kansas City, Mo., and associates, offered publicly \$2,000,000 of this firm's 5% convertible subordinated debentures, due Sept. 1, 1977, priced at par and accrued interest.

Net proceeds will be added to the company's general funds.

BUSINESS—The company, of 1321 Main Street, Kansas City, was incorporated under the laws of Delaware on May 25, 1950, to acquire, pursuant to a plan of reorganization, all of the outstanding capital stock of 17 affiliated corporations which comprised a business originally founded in 1918 by Mr. Louis A. Cimonow, President and Chairman of the Board. These corporations were acquired on June 30, 1960, as wholly-owned subsidiaries.

The various phases of the business are conducted through wholly-owned subsidiaries operating as independent and separate units.

The company is principally a retail organization specializing in sporting goods, photographic equipment, toys, wheel goods, luggage and related recreational lines. The company operates a chain of eight retail stores, licensed departments in 17 discount-door membership department stores and three open-door discount department stores, a discount store, a retail catalog mail order division, a school division and a wholesale division.

6 1/2% promissory notes due 1975	Authorized \$1,000,000	Outstanding \$1,000,000
5 3/4% convertible subordinated debentures due Sept. 17, 1977	2,000,000	2,000,000
Common stock (\$2.50 par)	1,000,000 shs.	238,986 shs.
Class B common stock (\$2.50)	240,000 shs.	240,000 shs.

Gemco-Ware Corp.—Units Offered—Pursuant to a Sept. 18, 1962 prospectus, Richard Bruce & Co., Inc., New York City, and associates, offered publicly in units, \$500,000 of this firm's 7% convertible subordinated debentures, due Nov. 15, 1972, and 100,000 common shares. Each unit, priced at \$500, consisted of two \$125 debentures (with warrants to purchase 5 shares) and 50 shares of common stock.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$792,000, will be used for housewares products line expansion, warehouse facilities, leased discount departments, and working capital.

BUSINESS—The corporation is a holding company owning all the outstanding capital stock of Gessler Products Corp., Halmar Distributors, Inc. and Andrea Sales, Inc. and associated corporations.

Gessler, since 1954, has produced and sold hotel and restaurant supplies and equipment. Gemco-Ware Products, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Gessler, produces and sells a varied line of houseware products. The major part of actual manufacturing operations is performed for Gessler and Gemco by independent contractors. Halmar, since 1951, has been a wholesale distributor of houseware products, operating principally in the New England states and New York. Andrea operates leased departments in nine discount department stores in New England and New Jersey in which it sells housewares, hardware, sporting goods, toys and similar products.

The principal executive office of the company is located at 134-61 Atlantic Ave., Jamaica, N. Y.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

Notes & acceptances payable to banks	Authorized	Outstanding
Notes & acceptances payable—trade		\$507,921
Notes payable—associated persons		50,467
7% convertible subordinated debs., due Nov. 15, 1972	\$500,000	500,000
Common stock (25 cents par)	1,500,000 shs.	392,000 shs.
Common stock purchase warrants		40,300 wts.

UNDERWRITERS—Under the terms and subject to the conditions contained in the underwriting agreement, the following named underwriters have agreed, on a best efforts basis, to sell to the public all of the 2,000 units offered. The number of units for which the respective underwriters shall act as agent are set forth opposite their names:

	Units		Units
Richard Bruce & Co., Inc.	1,315	Edward N. Siegler & Co.	50
Lane Co.	100	Hampstead Investing Corp.	50
Rubin, Rennett & Co., Inc.	100	Irving J. Rice & Co., Inc.	50
A. J. Carno Co., Inc.	75	L. A. Caunter & Co.	50
White & Co., Inc.	60	Morfeld, Moss & Hartnett	50
Hartzmark & Co., Inc.	50	Wachtel & Co.	50

—V. 195, p. 1311.

General Motors Corp.—May Sell Ethyl Corp.

See Albemarle Paper Manufacturing Co., this issue.—V. 196, p. 429.

Grand Rapids Varnish Corp.—Name Change

The re-incorporation of Grand Rapids Varnish in Delaware under its new name, Guardsman Chemical Coatings, Inc., has been approved.

At the special meeting of shareowners held Aug. 30, at the company's offices, 1350 Steele Ave., S. W., Grand Rapids, Mich., the holders of 360,213 shares, representing 80.3% of the outstanding 448,438 shares, were represented in person or by proxy.

The vote for re-incorporation was 74.8% of the total outstanding stock and 93.2% of those voting.

The vote for the stock option plan was 77.6% of the total outstanding stock and 96.6% of those voting.

Grand Rapids Varnish will continue to operate under its present name until Jan. 1, 1963, at which time it will officially continue its operation under its new charter as Guardsman Chemical Coatings, Inc.

Great American Industries, Inc.—Private Financing Arranged

The company has announced that it has just consummated long-term financing of \$2,000,000 for 15 years at 6% interest, from two insurance companies, Southwestern Life Insurance Co. of Dallas, Texas, and Life Insurance Co. of Richmond, Va.—V. 194, p. 114.

Guardsman Chemical Coatings, Inc.—New Name

See Grand Rapids Varnish Corp., this issue.

Gulf, Mobile & Ohio RR.—Equipment Trust Certificates Offered

On Sept. 20, 1962 Salomon Brothers & Hutzler, New York City, and associates announced that they were awarded at competitive sale an issue of \$4,140,000 Gulf, Mobile & Ohio 4% equipment trust certificates, series K, on a bid of 98.64 for the 4% coupon. A competing bid of 98.4416 for the certificates, also as 4s, came from Halsey, Stuart & Co.

The certificates, which are non-callable, were re-offered for public sale Sept. 21, at prices to yield from 3.25% for the April 1, 1963 maturity to 4.20% for the maturities running from April 1, 1974 to Oct. 1, 1977.

The certificates are rated Aa by both Moody's and Standard & Poor's. They are secured by new equipment estimated to cost \$5,204,786 and will mature in 30 semi-annual installments of \$138,000 on each April 1 and Oct. 1 from April 1, 1963 to Oct. 1, 1977, inclusive.—V. 196, p. 1145.

Hamilton Watch Co.—Six Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$16,939,083	\$14,865,728
Profit (loss) before taxes on income	551,272	(741,880)
Provision for taxes on income	367,255	(359,966)
Net income (loss)	184,017	(381,914)
Earnings per common share	\$0.37	—

—V. 191, p. 1111.

(M. A.) Hanna Co.—New Investment

On Sept. 18, 1962 it was reported that this Cleveland-based closed-end investment company had acquired 250,000 common shares of J. Ray McDermott & Co., Houston, or about 6% of that firm's 3,888,380 outstanding shares.

Gilbert W. Humphrey, Hanna chairman, declined to state the precise total paid for the shares, but said the purchase had been "in line with present market prices." McDermott stock closed on the New York Stock Exchange Sept. 17 at \$27.75. At that rate the price would have been \$6,937,500.

As a result of the purchase, William A. Hobbs, Hanna president, was elected a director of McDermott, a fabricator of barges and manufacturer of offshore oil drilling equipment. Mr. Humphrey said, "We bought into J. Ray McDermott because of our long-standing interest in the raw materials industries and in companies serving the raw materials field." He gave no indication whether Hanna is considering further large purchases of McDermott stock.

Hanna didn't sell any large blocks of stock in connection with the McDermott purchase, Mr. Humphrey said, nor does it plan to buy large blocks of stock in any other companies at present.

Hanna, which became a closed-end investment company late last year, reported total net assets amounting to nearly \$394 million June 30. Net profits totaled \$6,812,296, or 55 cents a share, for the six months ended June 30.—V. 196, p. 746.

Harvey Radio Co., Inc.—Six Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$3,468,672	\$1,990,585
Net earnings after taxes	155,507	93,768
Per share earnings	\$0.20	\$0.12

—V. 196, p. 115.

Harvey's Stores, Inc.—Sales, Earnings Higher

This company has reported sales and earnings increases of close to 20% for the first half ended July 31, 1962.

Net sales for the six month period totaled \$2,831,076 as compared to \$2,347,043 for the same period last year. Net income after taxes amounted to \$94,083 as against \$78,975 for the first half of fiscal 1962. Earnings per share rose to \$0.19 on 500,000 common shares outstanding from \$0.16 on the same number of shares outstanding in the previous year.

Moë Hirsch, president of the 72-store midwest soft goods chain pointed out that the first half historically represents less than one-third of the company's annual sales and earnings. He indicated that earnings for the fiscal year ending Feb. 28, 1963, could be substantially higher than the \$52 per share reported last year. Mr. Hirsch also emphasized that the rise in profits for the first six months was somewhat limited by expenses incurred in the opening of seven new Harvey's units.

Harvey's operates soft goods stores in five midwestern states including Michigan, Illinois, Indiana, Wisconsin and Ohio, and additional units are planned for fall opening.—V. 195, p. 2491.

Hazel Bishop Inc.—Acquisition

The company has entered into an agreement to acquire the assets and business of Angelique & Co., Inc., Wilton, Conn., manufacturers and distributors of fragrance products, it was announced by Morton Edell, Hazel Bishop President. Pending the closing of the agreement, expected shortly, distribution of Angelique products is being handled by Hazel Bishop.

Angelique manufactures four perfumes, including its famous "Black Satin" and "White Satin." Also included in the acquisition is a men's line called "International Club."

Annual sales of Angelique, to be acquired by Hazel Bishop for stock, are approximately \$1 million.

This acquisition is another step in the growth program of Hazel Bishop, Inc., which recently merged with Lanolin Plus, Inc.

The Angelique acquisition is further evidence of the corporation's expansion into all phases of the beauty market. According to Mr. Edell, "Hazel Bishop's by adding a fragrance line to its lipstick and nail enamel products and to its Lanolin Plus line of hair and skin treatment products, rounds out a full line of beauty products, each of which promises to play a vital role in the broadening scope of Hazel Bishop Inc."—V. 196, p. 319.

Heli-Coil Corp.—Sales Up 17 1/2%; Net 18.1%

This Danbury, Conn. corporation, sales and earnings for its first fiscal quarter, the three months ended July 31, 1962, were the best for any first quarter in its history, Edward Baruch, President, told stockholders at the annual meeting.

Sales and other income gained 17.5% over the first fiscal quarter of 1961 and net earnings increased by 18.1%, stockholders were informed.

These gains were achieved exclusive of any contribution from Gar Precision Parts Inc., which was acquired for cash toward the close of the fiscal quarter, Mr. Baruch said. He pointed out that daily and weekly production records had been set and that total output for the full quarter was the best ever.

Sales and other income of Heli-Coil Corp. totaled \$2,314,140 for the quarter, compared with \$1,969,513 in the first quarter of 1961. Net income for the period amounted to \$321,331 or 46 cents a share on the average number of shares outstanding for the quarter, compared with \$272,021 or 39 cents a share on the average number of shares outstanding in the similar period a year ago.

Gar Precision Parts Inc. of Stamford, Conn., will make a contribution to second quarter results, Mr. Baruch said. The acquired company makes precision hydraulic and pneumatic valves and is a leader in the field of precision electro-forming, producing close tolerance components for military and civilian aircraft, aerospace and industrial applications. This division has been making components for radar, microwave communications systems and other unique end-products for leading electronic and aircraft companies.—V. 196, p. 537.

Herman & Appley, Inc.—Quarterly Report

This publicly-held real estate firm has reported a net profit of \$210,957 or \$1.06 per share for the 3-months ended June 30, 1962. Since this was the company's first quarter as a publicly-owned corporation, no comparable 1961 figures are available.

The profit was derived from the company's sale and refinancing of properties, plus revenues from managed properties, during the 3-month period.—V. 196, p. 218.

Imperial-Western—Reverse Stock Split Approved

On Sept. 15, 1962 shareholders at their annual meeting voted approval of a reverse stock split on a 1-for-5 basis. Effective date of the reverse split is Sept. 28, 1962, at which time the 9,758,658 shares of 10 cents par value common stock currently outstanding will be reduced to approximately 1,951,732 shares of 50 cents par value.

Specifically the shareholders authorized the amendment of the Restated Articles of Incorporation of the corporation so as to authorize 10,000,000 shares of common stock par value 50 cents per share, and to reclassify each five shares of presently outstanding common stock, par value of 10 cents, into one share of newly authorized common stock with a par value of 50 cents per share. Shareholders also modified provisions relating to the number of directors so as to authorize not less than five nor more than 15 directors.

Imperial-Western, a Phoenix, Ariz. based financial holding company, is engaged in the broad fields of real estate and finance, primarily in the Southwest with particular emphasis upon Arizona.

Since new management took over the helm of the company in May of 1962, two companies, Security Trust Corp. of Phoenix, and People's Building & Loan Co. of Barnsville, Ohio, have been acquired. A. J. Nicolli, President, told shareholders that several additional acquisitions are in various stages of negotiation at the present time.

International Bank for Reconstruction & Development—Bonds Sold Privately

On Sept. 14, 1962, it was reported that the World Bank arranged the sale, entirely outside the United States, of a \$100 million issue of United States dollar bonds. The sale, at par, was made by private placement with 53 institutional investors in 25 countries.

The new bonds will be known as the "Two-Year Bonds of 1962," and will bear interest of 3 1/4%, payable semi-annually, with the first payment due on April 1, 1963. The issue is dated Oct. 1, 1962 and matures Oct. 1, 1964.

Subscriptions received for the issue were greatly in excess of the

principal amount of bonds to be sold, indicating keen investor interest in them. Purchasers included central banks, government special accounts, and privately owned commercial banks, insurance companies and corporations.

The countries where buyers purchased the new bonds are: Australia; Austria; Belgium; Cambodia; Canada; China; Denmark; Finland; France; Germany; Ghana; Israel; Italy; Japan; Malaysia; Mexico; Norway; Philippines; South Africa; Spain; Sweden; Switzerland; Thailand; United Kingdom, and Yugoslavia.

Completion of the current transaction will not affect the total of the Bank's outstanding funded debt, as on Oct. 1, 1962 there will mature an equal amount of Two-Year 3 1/2% Bonds placed outside the United States in September, 1960. The total outstanding obligations of the Bank amount to about \$2.5 billion of which about \$1.9 billion is denominated in United States dollars and more than \$600 million in Belgian francs, Canadian dollars, Deutsche marks, Italian lire, Netherlands guilders, sterling and Swiss francs.

Over 55% of the Bank's outstanding debt is held by investors outside the United States. Included in the holdings of these investors, in addition to non-dollar obligations, are nearly \$800 million of the dollar bonds and notes of the Bank, or about 42% of its total United States dollar obligations.—V. 195, p. 2596.

International House of Pancakes, Inc.—Acquisition

Acquisition of the four unit Copper Penny restaurant chain in Southern California was announced by Al Lapin, Jr., IHP President. Mr. Lapin said original value of the chain was in excess of \$750,000, but details of the acquisition were not made public. The Copper Pennys were formerly owned by Mrs. Paula Patterson, Santa Ana, Calif.

The new IHP units, which will continue to operate as Copper Penny restaurants, are located in Garden Grove, Buena Park, Riverside and College Grove (San Diego), Calif. Mr. Lapin said that Eugene Cox, IHP director of coffee shop operations, will have over-all direction of the Copper Penny units.

Total volume in the four Copper Penny restaurants, each of which with the exception of Riverside has a bar, has been running over \$1 million a year, Mr. Lapin stated. He said that this volume will be increased considerably with IHP-developed promotion and merchandising programs that will be put into effect immediately.—V. 196, p. 7.

International Parts Corp.—Name Change; Sales, Profits Higher

This Chicago based automotive parts supplier has changed its name to Midas-International Corp. The name change was announced Sept. 18, by Nate H. Sherman, President, after a special stockholders meeting called to consider the recommendation.

Mr. Sherman described the name change as "a recognition of the evolution of the Midas franchise organization as a major division of the company."

Midas Inc. is the national franchiser for nearly 400 muffler shops and nine brake shops located throughout the United States and in Canada. It was started in 1956 as a pilot group of 22 dealerships specializing in the sale of mufflers, exhaust pipes, tail pipes and related items.

The remainder of the company's revenues are generated by its International Parts and Powell divisions. The parent company was founded by Sherman in 1938 as a manufacturer and distributor of automotive exhaust systems to distributors and jobbers. Powell Mufflers, one of the oldest names in the automotive after market, was acquired in 1949. It was incorporated in 1905. Its mufflers are sold through auto wholesalers and warehouse distributors.

On June 30 Midas-International reported mid-year sales of \$12,239,956, up 7% over the comparable 1961 period. Profits of \$657,642 reflected a 3% rise over last year's first half. In 1961 the company recorded sales of \$23,173,886 and earnings of \$1,704,839 or \$1.22 per share.—V. 196, p. 855.

Interstate Department Stores, Inc.—Sales Up 26%

The company has reported that sales and earnings for the quarter, six months, and the cumulative 12 month period through July 31, showed advances over comparable periods in the prior year, and established new record highs for the postwar period.

Sales for the six months were \$84,323,000, up 26% from \$66,687,000 for the comparable period a year ago; for the three months \$47,566,000, up 24% from \$38,420,000 a year ago; and for the 12 months \$182,855,000, up 33% from \$137,504,000 last year.

Net earnings for the six months totaled \$258,000, equal to 21 cents a share on the average shares outstanding, an increase of 25% over the \$73,470, or six cents a share, earned in the six months in 1961; for the three months \$136,000, or 41 cents a share, compared with \$45,000, or 38 cents a share, an increase of 9%; and for the 12 months \$2,264,000, or \$1.90 a share, an improvement of 34% over the \$1,690,000, or \$1.48 a share, earned in the 12 months a year ago.

Sol W. Cantor, President, said that the improvement in sales and earnings reflect the company's rapid expansion in the discount retail field. At July 31, the company had a total of 30 discount stores in operation, which compares with 20 at July 31 a year ago. In the first six months of the current year the company opened five large discount stores, he stated, and in the month of August alone it added five more stores, three of which were opened the same day in the same community.—V. 195, p. 2596.

Jamesbury Corp.—Sales, Earnings Higher

Net sales of this Worcester, Mass., company, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962 amounted to \$6,322,000 and net income was \$102,560. Shareholders were told in the annual report.

This compares with sales of \$5,903,000 and net income of \$22,561 in fiscal 1961.

On a per share basis, earnings amounted to 18 cents versus two cents last year.

"Increases in both sales and earnings were made despite interruption of production and nonrecurring expenses resulting from our move into a new plant in the middle of this fiscal year, according to Howard G. Freeman, president and treasurer.

Jamesbury is a manufacturer of ball valves.

Josten's, Inc.—Sales, Earnings Hit New Highs

Sales of Josten's in the year ended June 30, 1962, rose to a new peak of \$26,288,000 from the previous record of \$23,533,000 set last year, Daniel J. Gainey, President, reported.

Earnings also reached a new high of \$1,423,000, equal to 55 cents per share, compared to the 1961 record of \$1,329,000, or 52 cents per share.

All divisions of the company showed improvement in both sales and earnings, Mr. Gainey said. The firm, headquartered in Owatonna, Minn., services the high school and college market with class rings, yearbooks, graduation announcements, diplomas, awards and trophies. It also produces executive greeting cards and awards for industrial concerns.—V. 195, p. 978.

Julyn Sportswear, Inc.—Acquisition

Julyn Sportswear, one of the largest producers of popular priced maternity sportswear, has acquired Maternity Originals, Inc., nationally known and advertised as Stork Style. Firm specialty is one and two piece maternity sets retailing to the "upstairs departments."

Samuel Rosenblatt, Julyn president, announced the approval by board of directors, and stated the acquisition involved an undisclosed amount of class B stock and cash. He added this was the first step in an acquisition program that has been under study for some time.

Last year, Stork Style volume exceeded \$1,400,000 in annual sales. Julyn's sales for the last six month period ending June 30, was approximately \$4,200,000 as against \$2,190,000 for the same period last year.

Herman Paver and Marvin Glickman remain in active management of Stork Style which will become a wholly owned subsidiary. Resultant merger gives Julyn full line of maternity dresses, separates, raincoats, missey dresses, storm coats, plus full line of regular sportswear. Julyn anticipates a volume of 10,000,000 for the year.—V. 194, p. 2442.

(D.) Kaltman & Co., Inc.—Rights Offering to Stockholders—On Sept. 18, 1962, the company offered to holders of its common stock the right to subscribe for \$1,650,000 of its 6% convertible subordinated debentures, due 1977. The debentures, priced at \$100 each, will be convertible on or before Oct. 15, 1977, into common shares (unless previously redeemed), at \$2 per share. One right is being given for each share of common stock held of record Sept. 18, and 100 rights are required to subscribe for each debenture. Rights will expire Oct. 15, 1962.

Net proceeds will be applied to the repayment of outstanding short-term indebtedness to banks and for working capital.

BUSINESS—The company of 425 Park Ave., New York City, is principally engaged in the wholesale drug business, selling a full line of ethical and proprietary pharmaceuticals, chemicals, cosmetics, toiletries, personal health products, and drug sundries to customers located principally in the States of New York, New Jersey, southeastern Pennsylvania and a portion of northern Delaware. The company was incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey in 1945 and is the successor, through a merger, to a drug business organized in 1919. The company believes that, in terms of sales volume, it is the fifth largest wholesale drug company in the United States.

In August, 1961, the company introduced its own "Kaltman" line of drug and specialty products manufactured by others for distribution by the company through wholesale channels. Shortly thereafter, the company entered the manufacturing field with the purchase of two small companies which manufacture and distribute pharmaceuticals and drug specialty products. These companies now manufacture certain items of the "Kaltman" line in addition to their other brand products. During the same period, the company initiated its program of low-cost distribution of certain drug store products with the opening of its first Cash & Carry warehouse.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
5% promissory notes due in annual installments from Apr. 1, 1963 to Aug. 1, 1972	\$990,000	\$990,000
6% convertible subordinated debentures, due 1977	1,650,000	1,650,000
Subordinated 6% debenture bonds, due Jan. 15, 1967	200,000	\$200,000
Common stock (par 50c)	5,000,000 shs.	1,646,913 shs.

—V. 196, p. 2.

Kawecki Chemical Co.—Record Sales, Earnings—A 32% gain in sales and 9% rise in net income for the six months ended June 30, 1962 over the comparable period of 1961, was reported by the company. Sales and earnings were the highest for any six month period in the company's history. Sales amounted to \$7,647,396 with earnings of \$514,436. Per share earnings came to 47½ cents based on 1,085,078 shares outstanding.

For the first six months of 1961 sales were \$5,780,144 and earnings came to \$472,138. Per share earnings were 43½ cents based on the same number of shares.

In the semi-annual report to shareholders, Joseph C. Abeles, President, disclosed that the firm's domestic capital expansion program is progressing on schedule. "We have completed a major enlargement of our master alloys facilities and are making good headway towards setting up our new columbium plant," he reported.

Kawecki Chemical last year joined with the N.V. Billiton Maatschappij of the Hague, Holland, to build a tantalum and columbium plant. Mr. Abeles indicated that engineering of the plant, located at Arnhem, Holland, has been completed and that commercial production will be started in the first quarter of 1963. "We believe this enterprise, equally owned by us and N.V. Billiton, will provide an opportunity to serve the expanding markets in Europe," he said.

In June the firm acquired Accurate Specialties Co. Inc. of Hackensack, N. J., manufacturer of alloyed and clad metal preforms, ceramic tooling for high temperature processing, metallized ceramics which it supplies to producers of electronic components.—V. 195, p. 640.

Kerr-McGee Oil Industries, Inc.—Sales, Earns. Up Consolidated net income of Kerr-McGee Oil and its subsidiaries for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962, established a new all-time high of \$17,034,264. D. A. McGee, president, announced. This compares with a net income of \$17,003,125 for the previous year. Earnings per common share were \$2.74 on shares outstanding at June 30, 1962. This compares with earnings per common share for the previous year of \$2.70.—V. 196, p. 116.

Kinney Service Corp.—A. S. E. Listing—On Sept. 20, 1962 the common stock of the company was listed on the American Stock Exchange under the symbol KSR.—V. 195, p. 2931.

Kratter Corp.—Acquires Hotel Site—This publicly owned real estate investment company has announced the purchase from International Airport Hotel System Inc. of an 8.4 acre block of land at the entrance to the Los Angeles International Airport, the north east corner of Century and Sepulveda Boulevards, on which it plans to construct a 14 story, multi-million dollar hotel.

The land, the construction and the furnishings of the hotel, which have been leased back to the Miami-based International Airport Hotel System Inc., will involve approximately \$14 million. International, which specializes in the operation of airport hotels, now operates airport hotels at Miami, Fla. and Birmingham, Ala. The firm is completing the 210-unit Houston International Airport Hotel, which will open in Houston in November. A contract has been signed for the firm to build and operate the hotel at the Dulles International Airport in Washington, D.C., and the firm will operate the Los Angeles hotel under the long-term lease.

The 630-unit Los Angeles International Airport Hotel which will provide Los Angeles with its first new major hotel in seven years, will rise 14 stories, and will contain 422,000 square feet. The hotel will consist of a ten-story rectangular guest tower on sculptured concrete columns from a three-story public function base, and will be crowned by a glass-enclosed skyroom restaurant-cocktail lounge.

Construction of the hotel is expected to start this fall. It was designed and engineered by Welton Becket & Associates of Los Angeles, and Fred Howland, Inc. of Miami will be the general contractor.

This is the first major purchase made by Kratter since the opening of its west coast office last month. Kratter was represented by the New York law firm of Strock and Strock and Lavan, and Burton M. Cohen, Miami, and McLaughlin and Stern, New York, handled the negotiations for International Airport Hotel System, Inc. Security Title Insurance Co. of Los Angeles insured title in the transaction. Kratter Corp. (Amex and Pacific Coast) maintains executive offices at 521 Fifth Ave., New York City, and a branch office at 9465 Wilshire Blvd., Beverly Hills, Calif.—V. 196, p. 855.

Leland Publishing Ltd.—Sales 33% Higher—"Despite the current austerity program and generally unsettled business conditions in Canada, Leland Publishing enjoyed the best year in its history," Harrison Verner, president, declared. Presenting the company's first annual report since it achieved public status, Mr. Verner announced combined sales for Leland and its wholly-owned subsidiaries of \$7,273,175 for the year ended June 30, 1962. This represents an increase of almost 33% over the previous year's sales of \$5,496,364. Net profits increased to \$336,099 from \$238,113.

Simultaneously, the president revealed that the company has pro-

duced a book entitled "New Paths in Publishing" which describes the firm's complex operations for the benefit of shareholders and potential clients.

The book tells how the development of a unique merchandising idea led the company to its present size and stature within the industry. Basis of the idea was the introduction of hard-cover, self-educational books into supermarket outlets—a strategy dictated jointly by the scarcity of book stores in Canada, and the need to develop mass markets for quality books at new low prices.

A successful diversification of the company's activities during the past year was the immensely popular TV "Domino" show, which has increased food store traffic enormously in the areas covered by the program.

Plans are afoot to introduce the program, and Leland's range of publications, into foreign countries, including the United States. In this connection, Mr. Verner pointed out, the recent amendment to the copyright laws which allows books printed in Canada to enter the United States without danger of losing copyright will prove of inestimable benefit to Canadian publishers willing to venture into international markets.

"The printing and publishing trade in Canada," Mr. Verner disclosed, "recorded in 1961 an unbelievable combined sales volume of \$823 million, yet the industry's export business amounted to less than 1% of this total."

Evidence that Leland is no stay-at-home is provided by its sales in the United States during the year. These represented 23% of total volume, a percentage which is confidently expected to increase to one-third. "We recognize Canada's need for increased sales in outside markets," says Mr. Verner, "and we are exerting every effort to help in this national task."

Leslie Fay Inc.—Appointment—Commercial Bank of North America, New York City, has been appointed registrar of the class A stock of the company.—V. 196, p. 1146.

Litton Industries Inc.—Unveils New Products—A battery of new business machine products—including a magnetic "Monro-Card" computer system—was unveiled by the Business Machines Group of Litton Industries.

"Never before in the business equipment industry has one company introduced such a broad range of new and revolutionary products at one time," said Fred R. Sullivan, Chairman of the Business Machines Group. "The scope of the equipment—from punched tag devices to a new kind of computer data carrier—illustrates with impact the concept of the Business Machines Group as a single source of machines, equipment and supplies for business and retail use."

Besides the magnetic Monro-Card Processor, the newly introduced equipment includes the model Mach 1.07 Printing Calculator, a photo-electric punched tape reader and a 2,048-word computer memory drum, all products of Monro Calculating Machine Co.; the Dataregister, a product of Monro/Sweda Cash Register, and new punched tag devices of the A. Kimball Co.

The new equipment was shown to more than 400 sales leaders and company officials, gathered at the Greenbrier Hotel, White Sulphur Springs, West Va., for a 50th anniversary convention of Monro, a division of the Business Machines Group.

Monro/Sweda and Kimball also are divisions of the Litton Group. Other divisions are Integrated Data Processing, Inc., Simon Adhesive Products Corp., Cole Steel Equipment Co., and Eureka Specialty Printing Co.

Franklin B. Lincoln, Jr., Monro president, described the Monro-Card as "an advanced addition to the family of computer information carriers, equivalent to punched cards, punched tape and magnetic tape." The magnetic record card is the size and shape of an ordinary tabulating card, with a magnetic oxide coating. It offers 10 to 15 times the capacity of an 80-column punched card, according to Mr. Lincoln. "An entire employee payroll record, inventory record or customer billing record can be stored on a single Monro-Card," he said.

The Mach 1.07, Monro's first calculating machine with printing ability, "multiplies faster than any other printing calculator in the world," said Mr. Lincoln. The machine is a fully automatic calculator, with a 10-key adding machine keyboard. It can add, subtract, multiply and divide, and print both problem amounts and answers on a tape. The 15-digit capacity of the Mach 1.07 is the greatest of any printing calculator, according to Mr. Lincoln.

Dataregister machines were termed "a new generation of cash registers" by Lennart Nordenhall, president of Monro/Sweda. The machine can be obtained with up to 30 totals, 27 for clerk, department or transaction designations, plus adding and subtracting itemizers and a grand total.

Mr. Nordenhall said that the Dataregister can be equipped with by-product tape or punched tag devices "which can link the machine to any electronic data processing system."—V. 196, p. 747.

Loral Electronics Corp.—Proposed Acquisition—Loral Electronics has agreed in principle to acquire Astrex, Inc., it was announced by Leon Alpert, board chairman and president of Loral, and Mark Schindler, chairman of Astrex.

The chief executive said that, when completed, the acquisition would be based on an exchange of one share of Loral common stock for each one and one-half shares of outstanding Astrex common stock. Both companies are listed on the American Stock Exchange. If finalized, the transaction would be subject to approval by stockholders of both companies.

Mr. Alpert stated that the acquisition of Astrex will increase substantially the ratio of industrial to military sales of Loral, and combined with its other subsidiaries will establish Loral in a major position in the electronic distribution field.

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 1962, Loral reported sales of \$41,456,887 and net income of \$1,774,153 or 82 cents per share on 2,173,305 shares outstanding. Astrex is expected to report sales in excess of \$12 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962, and profits after taxes of approximately \$420,000 on 769,000 shares outstanding.

Astrex is a major international distributor of a wide variety of electronic components including electronic tubes, semiconductors, flight instruments, communications and other sound equipment. The company is the country's leading manufacturer and operator of self-service, automatic tube testing equipment under the brand name of U-Test-M, operating routes carrying 4,000 installations. There are 30,000 company-built U-Test-M machines now in operation throughout the United States. Astrex also produces and distributes unique portable power alternators and distributes power-driven tools, power generators, hydraulic pumps, arc-welding apparatus and other industrial equipments.

Astrex operations are headquartered in New York with principal operating facilities in Wisconsin, Pennsylvania and Florida.—V. 196, p. 8.

Louisville & Nashville RR.—To Issue Bonds—On Sept. 20, 1962 directors approved a financing proposal which will involve an offering of \$25,000,000 of collateral trust bonds dated Dec. 1, 1962 and due Dec. 1, 1987.

Invitations to bid on the issue and a full prospectus, giving details as required by the Interstate Commerce Commission, are scheduled for release on Oct. 24, president W. H. Kendall said. Bids are expected to be received Nov. 14.

Proceeds from the sale of the new bonds will be used in part to provide for the retirement of bonds of the South & North Alabama Railroad Co. maturing Oct. 1, 1963, and of the Lexington & Eastern Railway Co. due April 1, 1965. Presently outstanding with investors in these two issues is a total amount of \$15,270,000. The balance of the proposed new issue will be used to replenish in part the company's working capital position, from which considerable sums have been spent in recent years for improvements to equipment and property.

In a related action the board authorized the management to make an offer to buy in advance of maturity the outstanding South & North Alabama and Lexington & Eastern Bonds, with the idea that many of these holders might like to avail themselves of the opportunity in the market of purchasing this new security.—V. 196, p. 952.

M & D Store Fixtures, Inc.—Net Up 53%; Sales 15% A 53% gain in earnings on a 15% rise in sales was recorded in fiscal 1962 by the company, Robert J. Liechti, President, announced to shareholders in the annual report.

Net sales in the 12 months ended June 30, 1962, rose to \$5,194,310, as compared with \$4,498,753 in the previous year. Net income after taxes climbed to \$237,813 in fiscal 1962, as against \$155,810 in fiscal 1961. Earnings per share equalled 91 cents and 60 cents in the respective years, calculated in each instance on the 260,000 shares outstanding on June 30, 1962.

Mr. Liechti attributed the sharp earnings gain to continuing efficiency programs in both production and marketing activities, combined with the sales increase. The latter, he said, resulted from the successful introduction of new products, the penetration of additional markets and the extension of the company's sales position in more established fields. "Basic to the healthy gain registered in sales volume last year is the continuing strong trend to self-service in large retailing outlets," Mr. Liechti stated in the annual report.

He added, "Granted a continuation of present economic conditions in which retailers generally are enjoying good business, we are enthusiastic about our prospects for the current fiscal year."

One of M & D's current projects is production of store fixtures for five new Montgomery Ward stores. This order, received just prior to the close of the past fiscal year, involves the major portion of fixtures to be placed in these stores.—V. 190, p. 1297.

Malone & Hyde, Inc.—Acquisition Approved—On Sept. 12, 1962 stockholders approved the purchase of grocery assets of The Steaman Co. of Beaumont, Texas, it was announced by J. R. Hyde, Sr., Chairman of the Board.

The action occurred in the first annual meeting for Malone & Hyde, Inc., the South's largest wholesale grocer, since it became publicly-owned last November.

Stedman stockholders will vote on the deal Oct. 8, and it is expected they will give their approval. Directors of the Texas firm previously gave their OK. The transaction will be retroactive to July 1, start of fiscal 1963 for both companies.

The deal will link wholesale grocery operations that had sales in fiscal 1962 totaling almost \$106,000,000. Malone & Hyde, Inc. which services 669 stores from three warehouses, had consolidated sales in fiscal 1962 of \$85,277,082, or 14.57% more than one year earlier. Net income of the Memphis-based firm, after taxes and preferred stock dividends, was \$738,239.00, a 15.56% gain over 1961.

Sales of The Steaman Co. amounted to \$20,583,815.00 for the past fiscal year. Profits after taxes totaled \$182,046.00. In the grocery business since 1902, Steaman has marine operations in Port Arthur and Houston, Texas. The firm supplies ships with groceries.—V. 196, p. 8.

(J. Ray) McDermott & Co.—Hanna Buys Stock Interest—See (M. A.) Hanna Co., this issue.—V. 191, p. 2091.

Mercantile Stores Co., Inc.—Six Months' Report—

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$77,521,562	\$73,001,401
Profit before income taxes	2,204,397	2,026,301
Provision for income taxes	1,120,000	1,030,000
Consolidated net profit	1,084,397	996,301
Earnings per share of common stock	\$0.37	\$0.34

—V. 195, p. 2591.

Metallurgical Processing Corp.—Record Sales Reported—Record sales of \$567,455 which produced a net profit of \$60,361 or 24.9 cents per share for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962, justified the company's expansion and diversification programs, Louis Perlman, president of the heat treating and brazing firm, reported.

The sales total was an increase of 48% over the \$381,993 for the previous fiscal year in which a net loss of \$53,290 was incurred. For the final quarter ended June 30, there was a net profit of \$10,511 on sales of \$143,006. They compare with sales of \$104,598 and a net loss of \$6,997 for the corresponding year-earlier period.

Additional services have been added to Metallurgical's facilities during the past fiscal year which will aid the company's continuing efforts in further sales expansion.

"Long-term financing was completed in July which has materially improved the company's ledger position," said Mr. Perlman. "This has created adequate working capital for continued growth and earning capacity," he said.

The company's president reported that plans are proceeding favorably for introducing a new product, resulting from their research program, which would be distributed over a wider area.—V. 190, p. 1939.

Mid-Continent Telephone Corp.—Six Mos. Report

Period Ended June 30—	1962	1961
Operating revenues	\$4,355,639	\$3,841,761
Net after taxes	545,757	450,214
Earnings per common share	\$0.377	\$0.312
Number of common shares	1,447,946	1,441,194

—V. 196, p. 8.

Midas-International Corp.—New Name—See International Parts Corp. this issue.

Midland Capital Corp. — Investment — Southland Frozen Foods Inc., a leading processor and marketer of frozen foods, has secured a long term loan of \$495,000 from Midland Capital Corp., small business investment firm of New York.

The new funds will be used primarily for modernization and expansion and to increase working capital according to a joint announcement by C. Edgar Schabacker, Jr., President of Midland Capital and Phillip J. Rizuto, President of Southland Frozen Foods. Southland, with executive offices in New York City, was formed in 1946 as successor to a partnership started in 1943. The company has three wholly owned operating subsidiaries, Barker Cold Storage Corp. of Barker, N. Y., and Plant City Cold Storage Corp. of Plant City, Fla., and Southland Foods Canada Ltd., Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

Southland, engaged almost exclusively in the processing and freezing of vegetables, also markets a limited number of prepared foods. The company is one of the nation's largest packers of frozen green beans producing approximately 11% of the total pack sold at retail in 1961. Southland sells under its own labels, "Southland" and "Supper-Time," as well as under the private labels of others, among them the leading national chain stores. Its plants have a combined daily freezing capacity of about 325,000 pounds, storage facilities for 1,500,000 pounds at zero degrees Fahrenheit, plus cooler storage for more than 3,000,000 pounds.

Processing and freezing of various foods had its inception as a new business enterprise about 32 years ago and by 1942 a sufficient number of companies were operating to give it industry stature. Accelerated by war years, the industry has accounted for an increase from \$162 million in 1942 to an annual value at retail today of over \$2.5 billion. On a per capita basis, civilian consumption of frozen vegetables (U. S. Department of Agriculture statistics) has shown a strong continuing uptrend averaging 10% annually for the past three years.

Midland Capital, one of the nation's largest companies licensed under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, provides long-term loans and equity type investments to qualified business firms. Its founder, Marine Midland Corp., is the nation's second largest bank holding company embracing a statewide chain of eleven banks and 182 offices.—V. 196, p. 1146.

Miracle Mart, Inc.—Common Offered—On Sept. 20, 1962, McDonnell & Co., New York City, and associates offered publicly 180,000 shares of this firm's common

stock at \$10 per share. Of the total, 120,000 shares were sold for the company and 60,000 for certain stockholders.

Net proceeds to the company, estimated at \$1,050,000, will be used for the repayment of short-term bank loans, and for working capital to be used principally for inventories and expenses of opening 13 new stores.

BUSINESS—The company of 370 W. 35th St., N. Y., is principally engaged in the operation of self-service discount department stores which carry a broad line of popularly priced quality department store merchandise at discount prices. The company's chain at present consists of 19 stores located in 6 states. It is anticipated that seven additional stores will be opened prior to April 1963. The stores are characterized by emphasis on "soft" goods (apparel and domestics), low mark-up, limited services (cash and carry), and a liberal refund policy.

Prior to March 1958 when its first discount store was opened, the company had operated, since 1939, ladies' and girls' ready-to-wear departments in stores owned by others and its own ladies' specialty shops. At present, it operates such departments in three discount stores owned by others and one such specialty shop. The company, with its broad experience in the ladies' and children's ready-to-wear field, has operated such departments in all of its stores. In 1961, the company determined to operate the men's and boys' department in all of its new stores. Such departments are currently being operated by the company in the two stores opened in August and November 1961 and in the six stores opened since May 1962. During the fiscal year ended January 27, 1962 and during the 17 weeks ended May 26, 1962, approximately 29% of the sales of the company's stores were accounted for by departments operated by the company. The balance of such sales was accounted for by departments operated by its licensees.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Sundry indebtedness		\$101,559
Common stock (\$1 par)	1,000,000 shs.	450,000 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed subject to the terms and conditions contained in the underwriting agreement, to purchase from the company and the selling stockholders the number of shares of common stock set forth below opposite their respective names:

	Shares		Shares
McDonnell & Co., Inc.	60,000	Dittmar & Co., Inc.	5,000
A. C. Allen & Co.	10,000	Emanuel, Deetjen & Co.	5,000
Bache & Co.	10,000	Granbery, Marache & Co.	5,000
Goodbody & Co.	10,000	Halle & Stieglitz	5,000
E. F. Hutton & Co., Inc.	10,000	Ira Haupt & Co.	5,000
Shields & Co., Inc.	10,000	Raffensperger, Hughes & Adams & Peck	5,000
Arthurs, Lestrangle & Co.	5,000	Co., Inc.	5,000
Baker, Simonds & Co., Inc.	5,000	Saunders, Stiver & Co.	5,000
Clemens & Co., Inc.	5,000	Straus, Blosser & McDowell	5,000
Courts & Co.	5,000	J. C. Wheat & Co.	5,000

—V. 195, p. 2027.

Mueller Brass Co.—Reports Higher Sales—

Sales for the third quarter ended Aug. 31, 1962, amounted to \$18,740,245, with a net profit after tax of \$260,040, or \$0.46 per share. F. L. Riggins, Sr., Chairman of the Board, announced: "This compares with sales of \$18,073,870 and earnings of \$189,097, or \$0.33 per share, during the third quarter of fiscal 1961."

Sales in the first nine months of 1962 were \$51,587,781, with net earnings after taxes of \$771,250, or \$1.37 per share, compared with sales of \$48,121,077, and net earnings of \$652,635, or \$1.16 per share, for the like period of 1961. Mr. Riggins pointed out, however, that included in the first nine months profit figure for 1961 was \$215,417, or \$0.38 per share of non-recurring income, arising from the sale of the land, buildings and equipment and dissolution of a wholly-owned subsidiary.—V. 196, p. 9.

Namm-Loeser's, Inc.—Sales Up 14.3%—

The company doubled its pre-tax profits, during the 26 weeks ended Aug. 4, while raising its sales 14.3% to a new semi-annual high, president Bernard E. Pincus reported.

Formerly an important factor in the New York retail field, Namm-Loeser's now operates one of the nation's largest quality apparel chains—the Hughes Hatcher Sufferin stores of Michigan and the Hughes & Hatcher stores of Western Pennsylvania.

Mr. Pincus disclosed first-half net earnings of \$263,953, or 61.1 cents a share, after provision of \$254,022 for Federal income tax. This compared with 1961 semi-annual earnings of \$258,828, or 59.9 cents a share, which were not taxable because of the availability of a tax loss carry forward.

Combined sales, meanwhile, rose to \$9,634,510 from the previous high of \$8,428,882 of last year's opening half. Mr. Pincus said the company has completed three expansions thus far this year, including the enlargement of its Lincoln Park, Mich. store and the opening of new units in Pontiac, Mich. and Pittsburgh, raising to 14 the number of Namm-Loeser's, Inc. outlets.

He said all three have gotten off to "fine starts" and added that the company is currently negotiating for several new leases.

"Traditionally, the latter six months of each year contributes a considerably larger share of our sales and profits than does the first half," Mr. Pincus said. "Our Fall business has gotten underway in a very encouraging manner and we are most optimistic as to the likelihood of another very good year."—V. 192, p. 599.

National Land & Investment Co.—Six Mos.' Report

A net income before taxes of \$90,384 for the first six months of 1962 was reported by National Land & Investment Co., on total sales of land of \$325,044. In a report to stockholders, Bernard Weinberg, President, disclosed a net income of \$51,264 for the first half of the current fiscal year ended June 30, 1962. National Land had reported net income after taxes of \$187,981 at the end of Dec. 31, 1961, termination of the company's fiscal year.

Mr. Weinberg also reported retained earnings as of June 30 had increased to \$254,034, compared with \$202,750 on Jan. 1, 1962.

Nippon Telegraph & Telephone Public Corp.—On Sept. 19, 1962, Dillon, Read & Co. Inc., First Boston Corp. and Smith, Barney & Co. Inc. headed an underwriting group which offered publicly an issue of \$18,500,000 of 6% Nippon Telegraph & Telephone dollar bonds due Sept. 15, 1977, unconditionally guaranteed as to payment of principal and interest by Japan.

The bonds, priced at 96%, to yield about 6.40% to maturity, will not be redeemable prior to Sept. 15, 1972; except for semi-annual sinking fund payments of \$310,000 from March 15, 1964 to and including Sept. 15, 1967 and \$690,000 thereafter to and including March 15, 1977, calculated to retire 84.3% of the issue prior to maturity. The sinking fund redemption price is 100% plus accrued interest. After Sept. 15, 1972, the 6% bonds due 1977 will be redeemable at the option of the company at the principal amount thereof.

PROCEEDS—Proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be converted into yen and will be used primarily for additions, extensions, and improvements to the corporation's telephone facilities. The corporation has made large expenditures annually for the construction of new facilities and modernization of existing facilities in an attempt to meet increasing demand and to improve the efficiency of its services. Nippon Telegraph & Telephone's current budget calls for construction expenditures of approximately the equivalent of \$584,000,000 for the fiscal year ending March 31, 1963.

The corporation has recently developed a new five-year ex-

pansion program for the period commencing April 1, 1963 and ending March 31, 1968, which calls for increased expenditures in each of the next five years aggregating approximately \$5 billion over the five year period. This new expansion program provides for the continued improvement of existing facilities and for the installation by March 31, 1968 of an additional 5,000,000 subscriber lines, 13,546,000 miles of telephone toll circuits and 180,000 public telephones, as well as the construction of an additional 1,520 telephone exchange offices.

BUSINESS—Headquartered in Tokyo, the corporation was formed in 1952 to take over from the government the furnishing of public telephone, telegraph and related communication services in Japan and is the only company furnishing such services in Japan. It is wholly owned by the government, and control of its business and financial activities is exercised by various governmental bodies, with principal supervision by the Minister of Post and Telecommunications.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed, subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement to purchase from NTT the respective principal amounts of bonds set forth below.

	(000's Omitted)		(000's Omitted)
Dillon, Read & Co., Inc.	\$1,850	Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.	\$525
The First Boston Corp.	1,850	Kuhn, Loeb & Co., Inc.	675
Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.	1,850	Lazard Freres & Co.	525
Arnhold & S. Eleichroeder, Inc.	375	Lehman Brothers	525
Bache & Co.	525	Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Penner & Smith Inc.	525
Blyth & Co., Inc.	525	Model, Roland & Co.	275
Burnham & Co.	150	New York Hanseatic Corp	175
Burns Bros. & Denton, Inc.	175	The Nikko Securities Co., Ltd.	400
The Daiwa Securities Co., Ltd.	400	The Nomura Securities Co., Ltd.	400
Dominick & Dominick	375	Paribas Corp.	525
The Dominion Securities Corp.	525	Reynolds & Co., Inc.	375
Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.	525	Riter & Co.	150
Goldman, Sachs & Co.	525	Schwabacher & Co.	150
Hallgarten & Co.	375	L. F. Rothschild & Co.	375
Harriman Ripley & Co., Inc.	525	Swiss American Corp.	175
Harris & Partners Inc.	175	Wertheim & Co.	375
H. Hentz & Co.	175	White, Weld & Co.	525
		Dean Witter & Co.	525
		Yamaichi Securities Co. of New York, Inc.	400

—V. 196, p. 947.

Pacific Coast Properties, Inc.—A. S. E. Listing—

On Sept. 18, trading commenced on the American Stock Exchange in the common stock of Pacific Coast Properties, a Los Angeles based real property development company under the symbol PFF. The stock had previously been traded in the national Over-the-Counter market.

Pacific Coast Properties concentrates its operations in the rapidly growing Southern California area, where it buys land and develops it, through wholly-owned construction subsidiaries, for commercial and residential use.

In announcing the new listing, Harold L. Fierman, chairman of the board, said the company's management objective is the enhancement of the company's assets through the planning, leasing and construction of shopping centers or large residential tracts on unimproved land.

"We are now constructing in excess of \$4 million in commercial improvements, under lease to respected national and regional tenants, on land that was completely undeveloped as of the beginning of this year," Mr. Fierman said.

This, he added, is in addition to the approximating three-quarters of a million square feet of income producing commercial space in modern, integrated park and shop centers already completed in the Southern California area.—V. 196, p. 954.

Pacific Power & Light Co.—Plans Note Sale—

On Sept. 13, 1962 the Federal Power Commission announced that it had received an application from Pacific Power & Light, of Portland, Ore., seeking authority to issue \$45,000,000 unsecured promissory notes.

The promissory notes would be issued from time to time to eight banks under a credit agreement between Pacific and the banks. The notes would mature eleven months after date of issue or on March 31, 1963, whichever would be earlier. Their interest rate would equal the prime commercial rate charged by Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York on the date of issue.

Pacific said that the proceeds from the borrowings would be used along with internal funds to finance temporarily its construction program estimated at \$25,781,000 for the last six months of 1962, approximately \$56,000,000 for 1963, and about \$13,000,000 for the first quarter of 1964.

Principal construction items include \$15,150,000 for construction of 115 and 230-kilovolt transmission lines; \$22,600,000 for installation of a 200,000 kilowatt unit at the Dave Johnson steam plant at Glenrock, Wyo.; \$3,606,000 for other electric power production facilities; \$3,666,000 for other transmission facilities and \$7,593,000 for electric distribution facilities during the last six months of 1962; \$4,560,000 for other transmission facilities and \$17,000,000 for electric distribution facilities in 1963; \$1,000,000 for other transmission facilities and \$4,393,000 for electric distribution facilities in the first three months of 1964; \$3,359,000 for additions to steam heating, water and telephone utility systems; and \$6,149,000 for other plant facilities, surveys, and investigations.

Pacific Power & Light is an electric utility providing service in Oregon, Washington, Wyoming, California, Montana and Idaho.—V. 196, p. 1143.

Pacific Vegetable Oil Corp.—Annual Report—

Year Ended June 30—	1962	1961
Total gross sales	101,018,000	103,900,000
Net income before income taxes	1,531,000	1,602,000
Provision for Federal and foreign inc. taxes	567,000	687,000
Net income	964,000	915,000
Net per share (on the 580,493 common shares outstanding on June 30, 1962)	\$1.66	\$1.58

—V. 195, p. 2382.

Papert, Koenig, Lois, Inc.—Class A Stock Offered—

On Sept. 21, Andresen & Co. and Oppenheimer & Co., New York City, announced the offering of 100,000 class A shares of Papert, Koenig, Lois at \$6 per share. The stock represented a part of the holdings of certain selling stockholders, including four officers of the company. None of the proceeds of the sale will go to the company.

BUSINESS—The company of 9 Rockefeller Plaza is an advertising agency engaged principally in the business of developing and preparing advertising for its clients and arranging for the publication and dissemination of advertising in various advertising media, including newspapers, magazines, radio and television.

CAPITALIZATION AS OF MAY 31, 1962

	Authorized	Outstanding
Class A stock (par 30 cents)	750,534 shs.	262,444 shs.
Class B stock (par 30 cents)	249,466 shs.	249,466 shs.

—V. 195, p. 2375.

Pendleton Tool Industries, Inc.—Acquisition—

Pendleton Tool, the nation's leading manufacturer of mechanics hand tools, has acquired certain assets, patents and rights of Kina-Technics-International Corp. of Long Beach, Calif., Morris B. Pendleton, president, announced. The purchase price was not disclosed.

Kina-Technics-International is currently producing for electronic manufacturers proprietary production work station systems which, through unique design, simplify work by minimizing motion for the operator and by providing personnel conveniences. Firms

using the K-T-I production stations have experienced lower manufacturing costs and improvement in quality of the operators work.

Glenn W. Webb and G. L. deCaccia will continue to serve as president, and vice president and general manager, respectively, of Kina-Technics-International which will function as a division of the parent Pendleton Tool Industries.

Commenting on the acquisition, Mr. Pendleton said, "The unique features of the Kina-Technic production station reflects the 12 years of experience in industrial engineering and systems techniques that Messrs. Webb and deCaccia have to their credit. The acquisition of this fine firm now enables Pendleton to make its resources and skills available for supplying the tools and work station needs of the electronics manufacturing industry."

The K-T-I production station is kindred to the "erector principle," and, as in steel building construction, constitutes the framework structure. A feature of the basic structure is the key members system which consists of horizontal and vertical support members. These support the accessories consisting of cup assemblies, tool positioners and work surfaces, all attachable to the basic structure through a fast, simple "hook-on" design.

The company's products are specifically designed for all types of industry utilizing small, miniature or micro-miniature parts assembly lines. Such fields include: electronics, electrical, aviation and missile, T.V. and radio, automotive, mechanical, optical, small hardware, plastics, refrigeration devices, toys, etc.—V. 196, p. 581.

Pentron Electronics Corp.—Record Sales, Earns—

Sales and earnings of Pentron Electronics for the fiscal year ended June 30, set new records for this diversified complex of manufacturing and electronics companies, it was announced in the annual report just released.

Consolidated sales (including two newly acquired divisions reported on a pooling of interests basis) amounted to \$10,752,544, an increase of over \$4,000,000 from the previous year.

Net profits of \$356,911 (after a special product set up and development charge of \$160,475) were attained as compared to a net loss last year of approximately \$500,000. This represents an improvement in operating results of \$850,000, after the special charge.

Per share profits on the total outstanding stock at the close of the period amounted to \$.15 per share as compared to a loss of \$.24 per share last year. An improvement of \$.39 per share.

In this same period working capital more than doubled and net worth was increased by more than 50%.

In concluding the president's letter, Mr. Osborn Andrea stated that he expects continued improvement in sales, earnings and the financial condition of the company during the current fiscal year.—V. 196, p. 321.

Peoples National Fund, Inc.—Note Sold Privately—

On Sept. 18, 1962, it was reported that a \$500,000 senior subordinated note due Sept. 1, 1972, issued by this company had been sold privately through Michelman & Hanf, New York City.

Perkin-Elmer Corp.—Sales Up 25%—

Record sales and profits were reported by this Norwalk, Conn. scientific instrument manufacturer, for the fiscal year ended July 31, 1962.

Consolidated sales were \$39.6 million, up 25% from the \$31.8 million in the previous fiscal year. Robert E. Lewis, President, said that all company operating units contributed to the sales increase.

Consolidated net income increased to \$1,929,111 from the previous year's \$1,573,413. Net income was equivalent to \$1.50 per share of common in fiscal 1962 based on 1,287,134 shares outstanding—compared with \$1.24 per share in fiscal 1961 on 1,274,434 shares outstanding.

Commercial instruments accounted for 58.5% of fiscal 1962 sales. Overseas sales, including products exported from the United States as well as those products produced abroad, represented 24% of total volume.

For the first time, Perkin-Elmer consolidated the results of foreign and domestic subsidiary operations with those of the parent company in a single financial statement. "This consolidation, presents a more realistic and complete picture of Perkin-Elmer performance, particularly in light of the growth of foreign subsidiaries," Mr. Lewis said. Perkin-Elmer has integrated manufacturing companies in West Germany and England.

Perkin-Elmer introduced several new products during 1962, including commercial gas phase lasers and a digital data recorder which represents important new fields for the company.

Mr. Lewis said that 40% of new orders for commercial products received during fiscal 1962 were for products that were put on the market within the past two years. Research and development budgets were increased 16% in fiscal 1962. The portion of R&D devoted to commercial product development was equivalent to 10% of their sales, he added.—V. 195, p. 2598.

Puerto Rico Brewing Co., Inc.—Debentures—Common to Be Traded Separately—

The company has announced that beginning Sept. 27, 1962 the 7% sinking fund debentures, due Aug. 1, 1977, and common stock recently offered to the public in units will be separately transferable, as a result of the company's election to terminate the deposit agreement under which the stock has been held.

Each unit consists of \$10 principal amount of debentures and two shares of common stock.

The termination of the deposit agreement and the release of the shares from the unit-sale commitment will permit trading in the common stock and debentures separately.—V. 196, p. 791.

Queensway Mines Ltd.—Capital Stock Offered—

Via Sept. 10, 1962, Asta Corp. Ltd., 55 York Street, Toronto, offered publicly in the United States, 200,000 shares of this firm's capital stock at 50 cents (Can.) per share.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$80,000, will be used by the company for offering expenses, repayment of a loan, exploratory work, and other corporate purposes.

BUSINESS—The company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario by Letters Patent dated March 21, 1961.

The company maintains its head office at Suite 1212, 55 York St., Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

By agreement made April 22, 1961, the company acquired from Ruby Gwendolyn Lewis, 268 Betty Ann Drive, Willowdale, Ontario, 18 unpatented gold mining claims located in the Township of Horwood Sudbury Mining Division, Ontario, numbered \$115304 to \$115321 inclusive.

The said claims are located on the northeast arm of Horwood Lake on Hardiman Bay in Horwood Township, Ontario.

The property is accessible by means of the Canadian National Railway to Horwood Station then by truck road to the lake. It can also be reached by all-weather highway via Timmins-Poleyet Route to Kukatash and hence to Wade's tourist camps on Hardiman Bay, a short distance from the property. Regardless of route used, no road actually reaches the property. Two miles travel over water is required to reach the property and during periods of the Autumn and Spring, when ice on the lake is in the process of freezing or breaking up, the property can only be reached on foot.

The property is now recorded in the name of the company under its Ontario Miner's license. The property is in good standing until April 18, 1963. To protect the property beyond that date, the company will be required within the current year to complete two years assessment work at an estimated cost of \$5,500.

There is no surface or underground plant or equipment of any kind on the property.

The company has been advised that previous to 1947 the property was owned by A. Jerome Westree and W. Labbe of Gogama, Ontario, who performed trenching and stripping work on the property. In 1950, Horlac Mines Limited were the owners of the property and did some trenching, stripping and sinking of two test pits and two short drill holes on the property. On a preliminary examination of the claims made in August, 1961, by the company, a silicified shear

DIVIDENDS

Dividend announcements are grouped in two separate tables. In the first we indicate all the dividends announced during the current week. Then we follow with a second table in which we show the payments previously announced, but which have not yet reached their payment date.

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Aaronson Bros. Stores, 70c pfd. (quar.)	17½c	9-28	9-17
Admiral Benbow Inn (Memphis, Tenn.) (s-a)	5c	10-15	10-1
Extra	5c	10-15	10-1
Albermarle Paper Mfg. Co., class A (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-20
Class B (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-20
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-20
Alberta Natural Gas Trunk Line Co., Ltd.	\$20c	9-29	9-19
Alden Electronic & Impulse Recording Equipment, 7% non-cum. preferred (s-a)	35c	10-15	10-1
Allegheny Corp., 6% conv. pfd. (s-a)	30c	10-1	9-25
Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling (quar.)	5c	10-2	9-24
Allied Thermal (quar.)	35c	19-1	9-17
Aluminum Co. of America, common (quar.)	30c	12-10	11-16
\$3.75 preferred (quar.)	93¾c	1-1	12-14
Aluminum Co. of Canada			
4% 1st preferred (quar.)	\$25c	12-1	11-9
4½% 2nd preferred (quar.)	\$56c	11-30	11-8
Aluminum Specialty	15c	9-28	9-19
American Book (quar.)	45c	11-1	10-11
American Mutual Fund—			
(6c from net investment income plus 16c from net capital gains)	22c	10-29	10-1
American Natural Gas (quar.)	30c	11-1	10-15
American Security & Trust (Wash., D. C.)—			
(Increased)	75c	10-10	9-25
Anchor Corp., class A	\$0.04	10-15	10-1
Class B	20c	10-15	10-1
Anglo-Newfoundland Development Co., Ltd.	\$7½c	11-1	10-5
Ansil Chemical (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-28
Applied Arts Corp.	10c	10-15	9-28
Aro Corp. (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-28
Associated British Foods, Ltd.	\$0.008	9-24	8-14
Associated Food Stores (quar.)	5c	10-17	9-28
Associated Fund Trust—			
\$0.0350 from capital gains plus \$0.0130 from investment income	\$0.0480	10-1	9-24
Associated Products (quar.)	10c	10-25	10-9
Associated Stationery Supply Co. (quar.)	13c	11-1	10-19
Atkinson Finance Corp. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-20
Atlas Thrift Plan Corp., Ltd.—			
7% preferred (quar.)	\$17½c	10-1	9-15
Austin Nichols & Co., common	10c	11-1	10-15
Stock dividend	5c	11-1	10-15
\$1.20 conv. prior pref. (quar.)	30c	11-1	10-15
B. C. Sugar Refinery Ltd., com. (quar.)	\$15c	10-31	10-5
5% preferred (quar.)	\$25c	10-31	10-5
Backstay Welt, class A	50c	10-10	9-23
Class B	50c	10-10	9-23
Badger Paint & Hardware Stores (quar.)	60c	10-1	9-20
Balcrank (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-21
Bank of Commerce (N. Y.) (quar.)	50c	10-10	9-28
Bank of Nutley (N. J.)	50c	9-26	9-17
Bankers Trust Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	45c	10-15	9-27
Barton's Candy Corp. (quar.)	7½c	10-31	10-10
Stock dividend	1½c	10-31	10-10
Basalt Rock	9c	9-28	9-21
Basic, Inc., common (reduced-quar.)	12½c	9-29	9-24
5% preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-29	9-24
\$6.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.56½	10-1	9-28
\$5.60 preferred (quar.)	\$1.40	10-1	9-28
Basic Properties, class A (monthly)	7c	10-10	9-29
Bates Mfg. Co., 4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-14
Baystate Corp. (quar.)	40c	11-1	10-15
Beneficial Standard Life Insurance (Los Ang.)			
A 50% stk. div. payable in class A shares		11-21	10-30
Shares will be reclassified into two classes of common stock, class 'A' and class 'B'. The 50% stock dividend will be paid in class 'A' common to holders of class 'B' common. Present common shares will be known as class 'B' common. This dividend is subject to shareholders approval October 24.			
Bickford's Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-21
Bicor Automation Industries—			
Class A (stock dividend)	2½	10-10	9-20
Big Bear Stores, class A	17c	10-1	9-21
Binks Mfg. (quar.)	15c	10-10	9-28
Bostich, class A (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-1
Bourbon Stock Yard	80c	10-1	9-24
Bowater Paper Co., Ltd. (s-a)	\$115c	10-31	9-17
Bralorne Pioneer Mines, Ltd. (s-a)	\$20c	10-25	9-28
Braun Engineering (initial quar.)	11c	12-5	11-20
British Columbia Forest Products Ltd.	\$12½c	11-1	10-5
British Oxygen	\$0.013	9-26	7-16
Broughton's Farm Dairy, class A	10c	10-1	9-14
Class B	10c	10-1	9-14
Browning-Ferris Machinery (quar.)	10c	10-15	10-1
Building Products, Ltd.	\$22½c	10-1	9-21
Burnham & Morrill Co. (quar.)	12½c	10-16	10-1
Buzzard's Bay Gas—			
6% prior preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-1	9-14
Byer-Rolnick Hat Corp. (quar.)	22½c	10-15	9-30
Byers (A. M.) (quar.)	5c	11-1	10-10
Extra	10c	11-1	10-10
CMP Industries (quar.)	15c	10-15	10-1
CPS Corp. (quar.)	12½c	10-20	9-28
California Water & Telephone—			
Common (quar.)	18c	11-1	10-1
\$1.20 preferred (quar.)	30c	11-1	10-1
\$1.24 preferred (quar.)	31c	11-1	10-1
\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31½c	11-1	10-1
\$1.32 preferred (quar.)	33c	11-1	10-1
Canadian General Investments (quar.)	\$31c	10-15	9-28
Canadian Ice Machine Ltd.—			
Class A (quar.)	\$20c	10-1	9-25
Canadian International Power, Ltd., common	\$25c	9-29	9-21
6% preferred (quar.)	75c	9-29	9-21
Canadian Westinghouse Ltd. (quar.)	\$115c	10-1	9-14
Cannon Shoe	10c	10-1	9-21
Capital Plastics	10c	10-10	9-28
Stock dividend	5c	10-10	9-28
Caribbean Cement, Ltd. (interim)	28c	11-30	10-31
Carolina, Clinchfield & Ohio Ry.—			
Guaranteed (quar.)	\$1.25	10-19	10-9
Carrington (G. S.), class A (quar.)	7c	10-1	9-14
Cascade Industries (stock dividend)	4%	10-31	10-15
Celotex Corp.—			
No action taken on common payment			
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-31	10-8
Quarterly	50c	9-29	9-14
Central Indiana Gas (quar.)	20c	10-5	9-20
A stock dividend of 10% payable to shareholders of record 10 business days after approval by the Public Service Commission of Indiana. Distribution will be made 15 business days after record date			
Central Securities Corp.—			
\$1.50 preferred (quar.)	37½c	11-1	10-19
\$1.40 preferred (quar.)	35c	11-1	10-19
Central Telephone, 4.96% pfd. (initial)	\$0.0413	9-29	9-18
Central Valley National Bank (Oakland, California) (quar.)	30c	10-15	10-5

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Central Wisconsin Motor Transport Corp.—			
Common (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-20
6% convertible preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-20
Champlin Oil & Refining (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-10
Chemical Enterprises, Inc., common	10c	10-15	10-1
Common	5c	1-15	1-1
Chemical Fund, Inc.			
Quarterly from net investment income	5c	10-15	9-26
Chemical Products Corp. (stock dividend)	5%	11-12	10-15
Cincinnati Gas & Electric (increased quar.)	42½c	11-15	10-15
Cincinnati Union Stock Yard	20c	10-1	9-21
Citizens National Bank (Englewood, N. J.)			
Quarterly	35c	10-1	9-17
Claussner Hosiery Co. (quar.)	15c	9-29	9-25
Extra	5c	9-29	9-25
Coles (G. J.) & Co., Ltd.	\$10.1558	9-24	8-9
Colonial Industries, Inc., \$6 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14
Columbia Pictures Corp.—			
\$4.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	11-15	11-1
Commerce Clearing House (quar.)	8c	10-24	9-28
Commonwealth International, Ltd.	\$8c	10-31	9-28
Commonwealth Loan Co., 4% pfd. (quar.)	\$1	9-28	9-15
Consolidated Natural Gas (quar.)	57½c	11-15	10-15
Consolidated Royalty Oil (s-a)	20c	10-25	10-2
Extra	10c	10-25	10-2
Consumers Investment Fund	\$0.015	9-28	9-14
Container Corp. of America—			
Common (increased quar.)	22½c	11-23	11-5
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	11-30	11-20
Continental Illinois National Bank & Trust (Chicago) (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-19
Continental Mortgage Investors (increased)	15c	10-19	9-30
Continental Motors Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-31	10-5
Controls Co. of America (quar.)	20c	10-25	10-3
Cooper (Peter) Corp., 6½% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.62½	10-1	9-14
Corn Products Co. (quar.)	32½c	10-25	9-28
Counselors Investment Fund	5c	10-15	9-11
County Trust Co. (White Plains, N. Y.)—			
Quarterly	12½c	10-15	9-19
Crown Cork & Seal Co.—			
Four-for-one stock split subject to approval of stockholders			
Crown Life Insurance (Toronto) (quar.)	\$50c	10-1	9-20
Crown's Nest Pass Coal (s-a)	\$30c	12-3	11-8
Crush International, Ltd. (quar.)	\$5c	10-19	10-4
Cudahy Packing Co.—			
Payment deferred on 4½% pfd. shares.			
Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc.—			
5½% preference (s-a)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-18
Curlee Clothing, common (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-15
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-15
Curtiss-Wright Corp. (quar.)	25c	12-28	12-3
Dallas Airmotor (increased quar.)	10c	10-2	9-25
Dallas Title & Guaranty (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-21
Daryl Industries (quar.)	6c	10-15	10-1
Dayco Corp., \$2 preferred (quar.)	50c	10-25	10-10
de Beers Consolidated Mines, Ltd. Deferred shares (interim payment of about \$0.64 per depository share)		11-19	9-28
Dean Phipps Stores, Inc., 5½% pfd. (quar.)	4c	11-1	10-16
Deer Park Baking Co. (initial quar.)	15c	11-20	11-1
Detroit Aluminum & Brass	15c	9-28	9-14
Detroit Edison Co. (quar.)	55c	10-15	9-27
(2-for-1 stock split Nov. 19 subject to approval of stockholders and of the Michigan Public Service Commission.)			
Detroit International Bridge (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-21
Di Giorgio Fruit (quar.)	15c	11-15	10-19
District Wholesale Drug, class A (quar.)	6c	10-1	9-14
Diversa, Inc., \$1.25 preferred (accum.)	31¼c	10-1	9-22
75c preferred (accum.)	18¼c	10-1	9-22
Dividend Shares, Inc. (a capital gains distribution of 10c for the fiscal year plus 2½c from net investment income)	12¼c	10-26	10-4
Dixon Powdermaker Furniture Co.	3c	10-2	9-21
Dominion Dairies Co. Ltd., 5% non-cum. pfd.	\$44c	10-15	9-28
Dominion Equity Investors	\$23c	9-28	9-14
Dominion Textile, Ltd., common	\$20c	10-15	9-26
7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-15	9-26
Drew Properties, class A (initial monthly)	7c	10-15	10-1
Class A (monthly)	7c	11-15	11-1
Class A (monthly)	7c	12-14	11-30
Dunham-Bush Inc. (stock dividend)	5%	10-31	10-15
Duquesne Natural Gas—			
\$1.50 preferred (accumulative)	37½c	10-15	9-21
Duro-Test Corp., new common (initial)	15c	1-15	11-20
Stock dividend	3%	1-15	11-20
5% preferred (quar.)	31¼c	12-15	11-23
Eastern States Corp., \$7 pfd. (accumulative)	\$1.75	11-1	10-17
\$8 preferred (accumulative)	\$1.50	11-1	10-17
Economies Laboratory, Inc., common	25c	10-15	10-3
\$4 preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-15	10-3
Edison Sault Electric (quar.)	22½c	10-15	10-1
Ekco Products Co., common (quar.)	27½c	11-1	10-15
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	11-1	10-15
Elder Manufacturing (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-20
Electrical Products Consolidated (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20
Enamel & Heating Products Ltd.—			
Class A (quar.)	\$12½c	10-31	9-29
Ero Manufacturing—			
(Common payment omitted at this time)			
Eversharp, Inc., common (quar.)	30c	10-26	10-11
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-26	10-11
Excelsior Insurance Co. of N. Y. (Syracuse)—			
Quarterly	10c	9-25	9-7
Falk Corp. (quar.)	25c	9-27	9-20
Family Record Plan (quar.)	15c	10-24	10-9
Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Co. (quar.)	60c	10-15	9-28
Financial General Corp., com. (quar.)	7½c	11-1	10-5
Stock dividend	5%	12-14	10-26
\$2.25 preferred A (quar.)	56¼c	11-1	10-5
First Charter Financial Corp. (stk. div.)	5%	12-5	10-17
First Geneva Corp.	35c	9-28	9-14
First National Bank (Dallas) (quar.)	34c	9-28	9-17
First National Bank (Mt. Vernon, N. Y.)—			
Quarterly	75c	10-1	9-28
Flood (H. C.) & Co., Ltd.—			
American Fund	13c	9-21	9-14
Growth Fund	14c	9-21	9-14
Florida Metal Supply	5c	10-2	9-14
Florida Public Utilities, common	18c	10-1	9-27
4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾	10-1	9-27
\$1.12 conv. pfd. (quar.)	28c	10-1	9-27
Fort Worth Transit (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-17
Founders Mutual Depositor (quar.)	2c	9-28	9-14
Frankford Trust Co. (Phila.) (quar.)			

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	
Meyer (George J.) Mfg. (quar.)	32½c	11-1	10-12	Sheraton Corp. of America, com. (quar.)	15¢	11-1	9-28	Aetna Life Insurance (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-7	
Michigan Bakeries Inc.	5½% convertible pfd. (accumulative)	27½c	10-1	9-20	4½ preferred (s-a)	\$2	11-1	9-28	Affiliated Fund, Inc.—			
Mid-America Corp., common (increased)	8c	10-15	9-28	Simplex Paper (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-19	(From investment income)	6c	10-22	9-21	
Mid-Continent Telephone (quar.)	15c	10-22	9-28	Slater (N.) Co., Ltd., \$2.12 pfd. (quar.)	153c	10-15	9-21	Agricultural Insurance (Watertown, N. Y.)	20c	10-1	9-15	
Mid-Continent Telephone Corp. (quar.)	13c	10-3	9-24	Slater Electric Inc., class A	6¼c	9-17	9-3	Quarterly				
Midland-Guardian Co. (Cincinnati) (quar.)	7½c	10-11	9-21	Smucker (J. M.) Co. (quar.)	25c	10-12	9-28	Alabama By-Products—				
Mississippi Valley Barge Line	12½c	10-15	9-28	Smyth Mfg. (Hartford)	50c	10-1	9-18	Class A (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-23	
Missouri Power & Light	4.30% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07½	10-1	9-19	Sobeys Stores, Ltd., class A (quar.)	110c	10-15	10-1	Extra	50c	11-1	10-23
\$3.90 preferred (quar.)	97½c	10-1	9-19	South Atlantic Gas, common	22½c	10-1	9-20	Class B (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-23	
Monarch Cement	25c	9-18	9-8	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20	Alabama Gas Corp., \$5.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-17	
Extra	15c	9-18	9-8	South Coast Corp.—				Alabama Great Southern RR. Ordinary	\$2	12-21	11-30	
Montclair National Bank & Trust (N. J.)	50c	9-28	9-17	No action taken on common payment at this time				6% preferred	\$3	12-21	11-30	
Quarterly	15c	10-1	9-14	Southern California Edison, com. (quar.)	24c	10-31	10-5	Alabama Power Co., 4.20% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.05	10-1	9-12	
Morrison Cafeterias Consolidated, common	15c	10-1	9-14	4.48% preferred (quar.)	28c	10-31	10-5	4.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-12	
7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-14	4.56% preferred (quar.)	28½c	10-31	10-5	4.92% preferred (quar.)	\$1.23	10-1	9-12	
Mosler Safe (initial quar.)	7½c	10-24	10-10	Southern Fire & Casualty (Knoxville, Tenn.)	2c	10-15	9-28	Alan Wood Steel Co., 5% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	
Motor Fats Industries, class A	6¼c	10-15	10-1	Quarterly				Alberta Gas Trunk Line Co., Ltd.—				
Motorola, Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-12	9-28	Spic & Span	12c	9-30	9-20	Class A (initial)	125c	11-15	10-18	
Murphy Finance, common	25c	10-1	9-20	Sta-Rite Products, common (increased)	20c	10-15	9-28	Class B (initial)	125c	11-15	10-18	
6% prior preferred (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-20	5% preferred (quar.)	12½c	10-15	9-28	5¼% series B preferred (quar.)	\$1.43½	11-15	10-18	
Murray Ohio Mfg. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-24	Standard-Coosa-Thatcher (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-20	Alco Products (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-10	
Mutual Shares Corp.	25c	9-29	9-12	Standard Paper Mfg. Co., common	\$1	10-1	9-21	Aldens, Inc., common (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-7	
National Fuel Gas (increased-quar.)	32½c	10-15	9-28	State Bank (Kemmerer, N. Y.) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-21	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-7	
National Periodical Publications, Inc. (quar.)	10c	10-11	9-28	State Bank & Trust Co. (Boston)—	40c	9-29	9-14	Algonia Steel Corp. Ltd. (quar.)	35c	9-28	8-31	
National Propane Corp., 5% pfd. A (quar.)	31¼c	10-5	9-28	Quarterly				Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp. (quar.)	45c	9-29	9-7	
5% preferred B (quar.)	31¼c	10-5	9-28	Steel Co. of Canada, Ltd. (quar.)	37½c	10-15	10-1	Allegheny Power System (quar.)	45c	9-29	9-14	
\$1.04 preferred (quar.)	26c	10-5	9-28	Steel Parts Corp. (increased)	12½c	12-1	10-15	Allied Empire, Inc. (stock dividend)	5%	10-1	9-4	
National Screw & Mfg. (quar.)	62½c	10-1	9-24	Stephan (The) Co.	10c	10-15	9-28	Allied Stores, common (quar.)	75c	10-20	9-20	
National State Bank (Newark, N. J.)	32½c	10-1	9-19	Stevens Markets, class A (quar.)	7½c	10-1	9-19	Allied Supermarkets Inc. (quar.)	15c	9-26	9-5	
Quarterly	25c	9-29	9-24	5.90% preferred (quar.)	\$3.6875	10-1	9-19	Allis-Chalmers Mfg., com. (reduced-quar.)	12½c	9-29	8-31	
Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America—				Stone Container Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-24	10-10	Allyn & Bacon, Inc.	20c	11-1	10-1	
5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-14	Stone & Webster, Inc. (quar.)	75c	11-1	10-11	Stock dividend	2%	11-1	10-1	
5¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.43½	10-1	9-14	SuCrest Corporation (quar.)	22½c	10-11	10-1	Alterman Foods Inc. (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-15	
5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼	10-1	9-14	Sun Finance & Loan (Fla.), com. (quar.)	3c	10-1	9-10	Aluminum Co. of America—				
North Jersey Trust (Ridgewood, N. J.)	30c	9-28	9-14	6% preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-10	\$3.75 preferred (quar.)	93¾c	10-1	9-14	
Quarterly	40c	1-1	12-14	Sunrise Fund, Inc. (New York)	2c	9-28	9-14	Amalgamated Sugar (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14	
Northern Ohio Telephone, common (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-21	Super Food Services	15c	10-31	10-19	Amarlite Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-20	
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-21	Supermarkets Drinking Water	10c	9-30	9-25	Amerace Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-9	9-24	
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-21	Swank, Inc. (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-26	Stock dividend	1%	10-9	9-24	
4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	10-1	9-21	Switson Industries, Ltd.	12c	9-29	9-21	American Aggregates Corp.				
Northern Plastics (quar.)	6c	10-1	9-21	T. I. M. E. Freight, Inc. (quar.)	20c	10-31	10-16	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	
Northern States Power Co. (Minn.)	32c	10-20	9-28	Taylor Wine	10c	10-26	10-12	American Air Filter (quar.)	27½c	10-5	9-14	
Common (quar.)	90c	10-15	9-28	Television Shares Management (s-a)	20c	11-16	10-31	American Bank Note Co., common (quar.)	17½c	10-1	9-4	
\$3.60 preferred (quar.)	\$1.02	10-15	9-28	Ten Keys (quar.)	5c	9-29	9-20	6% preferred (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-4	
\$4.08 preferred (quar.)	\$1.02½	10-15	9-28	Tennessee Gas Transmission—				Common	7c	9-25	9-14	
\$4.10 preferred (quar.)	\$1.02½	10-15	9-28	4.92% preferred (initial)	18c	10-1	9-21	American Bilrite Rubber (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-28	
\$4.11 preferred (quar.)	\$1.02½	10-15	9-28	4.92% preferred (initial)	7½c	10-15	9-28	American Bosch Arms Corp.—				
\$4.16 preferred (quar.)	\$1.04	10-15	9-28	Terre Haute Malleable & Mfg. Corp.	2%	10-15	9-21	5% series A pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	
Northern Telephone, Ltd. (quar.)	34½c	10-15	9-28	Texas American Oil (stock dividend)	30c	10-1	9-15	5% series B pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	
5½% series A pfd. (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-14	Thomaston Mills	30c	10-1	9-15	American Brake Shoe (quar.)	60c	9-29	9-21	
5½% series B pfd. (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-14	Thomsonville Furniture Industries (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-28	American Can Co., 7% preferred (quar.)	43¾c	10-1	9-14	
Norwalk Truck Lines, class B	10c	10-15	10-1	Thompson (H. I.) Fiber Glass Co. (quar.)	8c	10-19	9-28	American Cement Corp., common (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-11	
Old Colony Insurance Co. (Boston) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-21	Thrifty Investment, common (quar.)	12½c	9-30	9-15	\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31¼c	11-1	10-9	
Old National Corp., class A (quar.)	33c	10-26	10-12	\$1.50 preferred (quar.)	37½c	9-30	9-15	Additional	6¼c	11-1	10-9	
Class B (quar.)	33c	10-26	10-12	\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31¼c	9-30	9-15	\$6.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.56½	11-1	10-9	
One William Street Fund	7c	11-1	10-2	Thrifty Foods (increased quar.)	12½c	10-15	10-1	American Consumer Industries, com. (quar.)	25c	10-10	9-12	
Originals, Inc. (quar.)	12½c	10-30	10-16	Tompkins County Trust (Ithaca, N. Y.)	30c	10-1	9-11	6% non-cumul. preferred	\$1.50	10-10	9-12	
P. & C. Food Markets (quar.)	10c	9-24	9-10	Quarterly				American Crystal Sugar, common (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-17	
Paauhau Sugar, Ltd. (quar.)	25c	9-25	9-18	Toro Manufacturing (quar.)	35c	10-15	10-5	4½% prior preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-17	
Pacific Associates, Inc.—				Toronto Iron Works Ltd., class A (accum.)	115c	10-1	9-19	American Cyanamid, com. (increased-quar.)	45c	9-28	9-3	
6% prior preferred (quar.)	37½c	9-28	9-24	Toronto Star Ltd., 6% 1st partic. pref.—				3½% preferred (quar.)	87½c	10-1	9-13	
Pacific Car & Foundry (quar.)	35c	9-25	9-20	Quarterly	175c	9-29	9-17	American Distilling (quar.)	30c	10-22	10-11	
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-28	Transcontinental Bus System	25c	10-17	10-10	American Electric Power—				
Paxton (Frank) Lumber, class A (quar.)	12½c	10-2	9-18	True Temper Corp., common (quar.)	30c	12-15	11-30	Old common (increased)	54c	12-10	11-13	
Class B (quar.)	12½c	10-2	9-18	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-15	9-20	New common (initial quar.)	27c	12-10	11-13	
Pennney (J. C.) Co. (quar.)	30c	11-1	10-5	20th Century Income Investors	4c	9-30	9-15	American Enka Corp. (increased)	50c	10-6	9-24	
Pennsylvania Power Co.—				Twin Disc Clutch (stock dividend)				American Express (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-7	
4.24% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	12-1	11-15	(Four shares for each share held)				American Factors, Ltd. (stock dividend)	5%	12-31	12-7	
4.64% preferred (quar.)	\$1.16	12-1	11-15	Union Gas (Canada) Ltd. (quar.)	112½c	11-1	10-5	American Felt Co., 6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14	
4.25% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06½	12-1	11-15	Union Rock & Materials Corp.	15c	10-15	9-15	American Fire & Casualty (Orlando, Fla.)				
Perfecting Service	10c	10-15	9-28	United Electric Coal Cos. (quar.)	45c	12-10	11-23	Quarterly	25c	12-10	11-30	
Pickwick Organization (stock dividend)	5%	10-5	9-14	United Industrial Bank (Brooklyn, N. Y.)	\$1	10-1	9-20	American Hardware (quar.)	35c	9-28	9-7	
Piedmont & Northern Ry. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-20	10-5	Quarterly				American Home Products Corp. (monthly)	12c	10-1	9-14	
Piggly Wiggly California Co. (stk. div.)	5%	9-28	8-17	United Keno Hill Mines (quar.)	110c	10-26	9-28	American International Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-25	9-4	
Pittston Company (quar.)	30c	10-26	10-9	U. S. Industries, Inc., 4½% pfd. A (quar.)	56½c	10-1	9-24	American Investment Co. of Illinois				
\$3.50 conv. preferred (quar.)	87½c	10-20	10-9	U. S. Sugar Corp. (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-20	5¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼	10-1	9-14	
Portable Electric Tools (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-17	Quarterly	25c	12-18	12-3	5½% preferred (quar.)	34¾c	10-1	9-14	
Portland General Electric (quar.)	20½c	10-13	9-28	United Telephone Co., Inc. (Indiana)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20	American Machine & Foundry—				
President Brand Gold Mining, Ltd., Ordinary				5% preferred (quar.)				3.90% preferred (quar.)	97½c	10-15	9-28	
(Interim payment of about \$0.444 per				United Telephone Co. of Kansas, Inc.	\$1.25	10-15	9-29	American Maize-Products Co.—				
depository share)		11-23	9-28	5% preferred (quar.)				New common (initial)	20c	9-27	9-12	
Price Bros. Ltd.	15c	11-1	10-5	Upjohn Company (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-3	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	9-27	9-12	
Primex Equities, class A (monthly)	7c	10-15	9-30	Utah Construction & Mining (quar.)	35c	10-12	9-28	American Metal Climax, Inc., 4¼% pfd.—				
Prince Gardner (quar.)	15c	12-1	11-15	Extra	35c	10-12	9-28	(Initial payment of \$1.06¼ quarterly and				
Provincial Transport Co., 5% pfd. (quar.)	162½c	10-1	9-17	Van Waters & Rogers (quar.)	20c	10-2	9-24	\$0.0118 accrued dividend)	\$1.0743	12-1	11-19	
Putnam Trust Co. (Greenwich, Conn.)	20c	10-1	9-17	Vermont & Massachusetts RR. (s-a)	\$3	10-8	9-26	American Metal Products (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-21	
Quarterly				Virginia Chemical & Smelting—				American National Fire Insurance Co.	30c	10-15	9-20	
Quaker City Life Insurance (Phila.)				Common (quar.)	6c	10-19	10-9	(N. Y.) (quar.)				
Stock dividend	5%	10-15	9-28	\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-19	10-9	American National Insurance (Galveston)—				
Quarterly Distribution Shares	3c	9-28	9-19	Von Hamm-Young (s-a)	10c	9-28	9-21	Quarterly	5c	9-28	9-10	
Red Owl Stores Inc. (quar.)	40c	11-15	10-19	Warshaw (H.) Sons, class A (quar.)	17½c	10-14	10-1	Quarterly	5c	12-15	11-30	
Reda Pump (quar.)	25c											

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Ashdown (J. W.) Hardware Co. Ltd.—				British-American Oil, Ltd. (quar.)	\$25c	10-1	9-7	Central Telephone, common (increased)	25c	9-29	8-22
Class A	\$15c	10-1	9-10	British-American Tobacco Co., Ltd.				\$2.50 preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-29	8-22
Class B	65c	10-1	9-10	Ordinary registered and ordinary bearer				\$1.95 preferred (quar.)	33½c	9-29	8-22
Associates Investment (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-14	7 pence per share free of British income tax	7d	10-9		\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-29	8-22
Athey Products Corp.	25c	9-28	9-14	British Columbia Telephone Co. Ltd.—				\$5.60 preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½c	9-29	8-22
Atico Financial Corp. (initial)	7½c	9-28	9-14	Common (quar.)	\$55c	10-1	9-14	Central Vermont Public Service—			
Atlantic City Electric (quar.)	34c	10-15	9-13	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-17	4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.19	10-1	9-14
Atlantic Motor Company (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-17	6½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.57	12-15	11-30	4.15% preferred (quar.)	\$1.04	10-1	9-14
Atlantic Motor Lodges (initial)	15c	10-1	9-14	5¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.44	10-1	9-14	Century Shares Trust—			
Atlantic Refining, 3.75% pfd. (quar.)	93¾c	11-1	10-5	4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.19	10-15	9-28	From net investment income			
Atlantic Sugar Refineries Co., Ltd.—				4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-1	9-14	Cerro Corp. (quar.)	4c	9-24	9-10
Common (quar.)	\$20c	10-1	9-10	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	11-1	10-17	Champion Papers, Inc.	27½c	9-28	9-14
\$1.20 preferred (quar.)	\$30c	10-1	9-10	British Oxygen Co. Ltd., Amer. dep. receipts				\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-1	9-4
Atlantic Wholesalers Ltd.—				(Interim payment of 4% less British income tax of 35%)				Chart-Pak, Inc. (quar.)	4c	9-28	9-14
Class A (quar.)	\$125c	10-1	9-15	Broad Street Investing				Chemical Bank New York Trust (quar.)	70c	10-1	9-15
Class B (quar.)	\$125c	10-1	9-15	Brockton Taunton Gas, \$3.80 pfd. (quar.)	10c	9-30	9-11	Chenango & Unadilla Telephone—			
Atlas Life Insurance (Tulsa, Okla.) (quar.)	30c	10-15	10-1	Brookway Glass, common (quar.)	95c	10-1	9-17	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-15	9-30
Quarterly	30c	1-15	12-31	5% preferred (quar.)	20c	9-29	9-10	Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.			
Aunt Jane's Foods (quar.)	6c	9-29	9-15	Brooke Bond Canada, Ltd.—	62½c	9-29	9-10	3½% preferred (quar.)	87½c	11-1	10-5
Avalon Telephone, Ltd., common (quar.)	\$110c	9-29	9-1	4.16% preferred (quar.)	\$26c	10-15	9-14	Chesapeake Utilities (quar.)	10c	10-5	9-20
7% preferred (quar.)	\$43¾c	9-29	9-1	Brown Engineering (quar.)	5c	9-28	9-15	Chesbrough-Pond's, Inc. (quar.)	25c	9-25	9-4
6% preferred (quar.)	\$37½c	9-29	9-1	Brown-Forman Distilleries, class A (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-7	Chicago Great Western Ry.—			
5½% preferred (quar.)	\$34¾c	9-29	9-1	Class B (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-7	5% preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-29	9-21
5% preferred (quar.)	\$31½c	9-29	9-1	4% preferred (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-7	Chicago Mill & Lumber (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-14
Avon Products, 4% preferred (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-14	Budget Finance Plan, new common (initial)	10c	10-15	9-28	Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific RR.			
Axe-Houghton Stock Fund (from investment income)	3c	9-28	9-7	6% serial preferred (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-28	5% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.25	11-21	11-2
				60c convertible preferred (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-28	Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co. (quar.)	30c	9-27	9-4
				Buffalo Forge Co.	35c	10-19	10-5	Chicago Rock Island & Pacific RR.—			
				Liquidating Products, Ltd.	\$22½c	10-1	9-21	(Reduced-quar.)	25c	9-30	9-21
				Bullock's, Ltd., class A (s-a)	\$25c	11-1	10-15	Chile Copper Co.	\$1	9-25	9-4
				Class B	\$17c	11-1	10-15	Chock-Full-O-Nuts Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-30	9-14
				Bulova Watch Co. (quar.)	15c	9-25	9-5	Christiana Securities Co., 7% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-20
				Burns (William J.) International Detective Agency	10c	9-28	9-12	Cincinnati Gas & Electric			
				Burroughs Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-20	9-28	4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-14
				Burrus Mills, Inc., common	25c	10-1	9-14	4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾c	10-1	9-14
				Common	25c	1-4	12-21	Cincinnati, New Orleans & Texas Pacific Ry.			
				Common	25c	3-29	3-15	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-30	11-15
				Common	25c	6-28	6-11	Cincinnati & Suburban Bell Telephone—			
				4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	9-28	9-14	Quarterly	\$1.12	10-1	9-11
				Butler Mfg. Co., common	60c	9-25	9-14	Stock dividend (Subject to approval of the Illinois Commerce Commission)	2%	12-6	9-24
				4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	9-28	9-18	5.25% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼c	11-1	9-24
				Butler's Shoe Corp., common (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-15	City Finance (quar.)	6c	9-25	9-7
				4½% preferred (quar.)	28½c	10-1	9-15	City Gas Co. of Florida (quar.)	7½c	10-5	9-13
				Bylesby (H. M.), 5% preferred (quar.)	\$14c	12-1	11-15	City Investing Co., common (quar.)	12½c	11-5	10-3
								5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½c	10-1	9-18
								City Products Corp. (quar.)	32½c	9-28	9-12
								Clark Cable Corp. (quar.)	7c	9-28	9-17
								Clearfield & Mahoning Ry. Co. (s-a)	\$1.50	1-1	12-14
								Cleveland Electric Illuminating			
								4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-1	9-6
								Cleveland Trencher	10c	9-28	9-14
								Clevite Corp. (quar.)	35c	9-27	9-14
								Clifton Forge-Waynesboro Telephone (quar.)	30c	9-30	9-10
								Cluett Peabody & Co., common (interim)	35c	9-25	9-11
								7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-17
								4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-17
								Churchill Stero Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-31	10-10
								Quarterly	25c	1-31-63	1-10
								Coca-Cola Bottling Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-13
								Coca-Cola Co. (quar.)	60c	10-1	9-14
								Coca-Cola International Corp. (quar.)	\$13.25	10-1	9-14
								Colber Corp., class A (initial)	7c	9-25	8-31
								Colgate-Palmolive Co., \$3.50 pfd. (quar.)	87½c	9-29	9-12
								Colonial Growth & Energy Shares—			
								(From net investment income)	5c	10-1	9-12
								Colonial Sand & Stone (quar.)	7½c	9-28	9-4
								Color-Craft Products (quar.)	5c	10-2	9-18
								Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp.—			
								5% preferred A (quar.)	62½c	9-29	9-7
								5½% preferred B (quar.)	68¾c	9-29	9-7
								Colorado Interstate Gas, common (quar.)	\$1.34c	9-30	9-15
								5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-15
								5.35% preferred (quar.)	\$1.33¾c	10-1	9-15
								Columbus & Southern Ohio Electric—			
								Common (quar.)	55c	10-10	9-25
								4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07	11-1	10-15
								4.65% preferred (quar.)	\$1.17	11-1	10-15
								6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-15
								Commerce Drug Co. (quar.)	10c	10-16	9-20
								Commerce Title Guaranty (Memphis) (quar.)	15c	12-1	11-21
								Commercial Credit Co., common (quar.)	40c	9-29	8-31
								4½% convertible preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	9-29	8-31
								Commercial Solvents Corp. (quar.)	20c	9-28	9-7
								Commercial Trust Co. (Jersey City, N. J.)			
								Quarterly	40c	10-1	9-17
								Commonwealth Edison, common (quar.)	39c	11-1	9-24
								Commonwealth Financial Corp. (quar.)	15c	9-25	9-17
								Commonwealth Investment—			
								(From investment income)	7c	9-25	9-6
								Commonwealth Realty (Phila.)	13c	10-1	9-4
								Increased quarterly			
								Commonwealth Theatres of Puerto Rico Inc.	12½c	10-20	9-20
								Commonwealth Water Co., 5½% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.37½c	10-1	9-7
								Confederation Life Assn. (Toronto) (quar.)	\$50c	12-15	12-1
								Congress Street Fund—			
								(Optional—cash or stock)	85c	9-28	8-31
								Connecticut General Life Insurance			
								(Hartford) (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-7
								Connecticut Light & Power (increased quar.)	33c	10-1	9-1
								\$2.20 preferred (quar.)	55c	11-1	10-5
								\$2.06 preferred (quar.)	51½c	11-1	10-5
								\$2.04 preferred (quar.)	51c	11-1	10-5
								\$2 preferred (quar.)	50c	11-1	10-5
								\$1.90 preferred (quar.)	47½c	11-1	10-5
								Connohio, Inc., 40c preferred (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-20
								Consolidated Cigar Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-3	9-24
								Consolidated Edison Co. (N. Y.)			
								5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	10-5
								4.12% preferred (quar.)	\$1.03	11-1	10-5
								5½% preferred B (quar.)	\$1.31¼c	11-1	10-5
								Consolidated Electronics Industries Corp.—			
								Quarterly	25c	10-5	9-20
								Consolidated Foods (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-10
								Consolidated Investment Trust—			
								From investment income	15c	9-26	9-12
								Consolidated Paper Corp., Ltd. (increased)	\$50c	10-15	9-7
								Consolidated Rock Products (quar.)	20c	10-2	9-17
								Consolidated Royalties (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-28
								Consolidated Textile Mills, 5% pfd. (s-a)	150c	12-1	11-15
								Consolidated Theatres, Ltd., class A	112c	12-1	11-8
								Consumer			

Stock Record from the New York Stock Exchange

DAILY RANGE OF PRICES YEARLY RANGE OF SALE PRICES

WEEKLY VOLUME OF TRADING FOR EVERY LISTED STOCK

Range for Previous Year 1961				Range Since Jan. 1				NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week Shares
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par	Monday Sept. 17		Tuesday Sept. 18	Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	Friday Sept. 21		
44 1/2 Jan 16	55 Dec 21	36 Jun 25	55 Jan 16	Abacus Fund	38 1/2	38 1/2	1	38 1/2	39 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38	400	
52 1/2 Jan 3	75 Apr 7	56 1/2 Aug 29	81 1/4 Mar 9	Abbott Laboratories	60 1/2	61 1/4	5	61 1/2	62	60 1/2	62 1/4	60 1/2	16,100	
17 1/4 Sep 25	27 1/4 May 16	12 1/4 Sep 12	21 1/4 Jan 15	ABC Vending Corp.	12 1/4	13 1/4	1	12 1/4	13 1/4	13 1/2	14 1/4	13 1/2	33,500	
38 Jan 3	68 Dec 22	52 1/2 Jun 25	75 1/2 Feb 16	ACF Industries Inc.	62 1/2	64 1/2	25	64 1/2	65 1/2	65	66 1/2	64 1/2	4,000	
76 Feb 28	107 1/2 Nov 14	66 Jun 26	99 1/4 Jan 2	Acme Markets Inc.	68 1/2	69 1/2	10	68 1/2	68 3/4	67 3/4	68 1/2	10 1/2	8,500	
17 Jan 3	24 1/2 Jun 5	10 1/2 Jun 28	21 Jan 2	Acme Steel Co.	10 1/2	11	10	10 1/2	10 3/4	10 1/2	10 3/4	10 1/2	4,200	
24 1/2 Jan 3	33 1/2 Nov 22	22 1/2 Jun 25	33 1/2 Feb 21	Adams Express Co.	24 1/2	24 1/2	10	24 1/2	24 3/4	24 1/2	24 3/4	24	4,000	
21 1/2 Oct 3	43 1/4 Apr 17	10 May 29	23 1/4 Jan 3	Adams-Milliss Corp.	13	13	No par	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	11 1/2	12 1/2	
80 Mar 14	109 1/4 Oct 6	44 1/2 Sep 21	90 1/4 Jan 2	Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	250	250	2.50	24 1/2	24 1/2	25	25 1/2	24 1/2	9,700	
10 1/2 Jan 3	19 1/2 Nov 29	11 1/2 Jun 15	19 1/2 Mar 15	Admiral Corp.	13 1/2	14	1	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	12 1/2	3,200	
22 1/2 Jan 4	36 1/2 Apr 21	20 1/2 Jun 25	35 1/2 Jan 17	Aerograph Corp.	25 1/2	25 1/2	1	25	25 1/2	25	25 1/2	24	7,500	
8 1/2 Sep 28	14 1/2 Mar 9	10 May 28	18 1/2 Apr 18	Air Control Products	50c	50c	1	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	30,000	
73 1/2 Nov 16	86 1/2 Dec 12	41 1/4 May 29	84 1/4 Mar 15	Air Products & Chemicals	65 1/4	66 1/4	1	65 1/4	66 1/2	63 1/4	64 1/4	63	20,100	
61 1/2 Nov 29	84 Jan 18	45 1/2 May 29	70 1/2 Feb 7	Air Reduction Inc.	52 1/4	52 1/2	No par	52 1/2	53 1/4	52 1/2	53 1/4	52 1/2	4,300	
3 1/2 Nov 24	5 1/4 Mar 24	3 1/2 Jun 25	4 1/2 Feb 4	A J Industries	3 1/2	3 3/4	1	3 1/2	3 3/4	3 1/2	3 3/4	3 1/2	900	
32 1/2 Jan 3	41 1/2 Nov 9	13 1/2 Jun 25	40 1/2 Apr 26	Alabama Gas Corp.	35 1/2	36	1	35 1/2	35 1/2	35 1/2	35 1/2	35	4,500	
12 1/2 Jan 3	20 1/4 Aug 9	14 1/2 May 29	22 1/2 Apr 4	Alco Products Inc.	17 1/2	17 1/2	1	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	14,100	
37 1/2 Dec 29	45 1/2 Nov 29	24 1/2 July 25	39 Jan 2	Aldens Inc common	31 1/2	31 1/2	5	31 1/2	32 1/4	31 1/4	32 1/2	32	120	
88 1/2 Jun 8	93 Dec 11	90 Jun 25	94 1/2 May 16	Aldens Inc preferred	1 1/2	1 1/2	100	89 1/2	91 1/2	89 1/2	91 1/2	90		
9 1/4 Sep 8	15 1/2 Apr 4	5 1/4 May 29	12 1/4 Mar 20	Allegheny Corp common	7 7/8	8	1	7 7/8	8	7 1/2	8	7 1/2	15,300	
32 1/4 Jan 4	53 1/4 Apr 4	19 Jun 14	41 Jan 5	6% convertible preferred	24 1/2	25	10	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24	1,000	
35 Jan 3	50 1/4 Sep 7	28 1/2 Sep 21	48 1/2 Jan 2	Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.	30 1/4	30 1/4	1	29 1/2	30 1/4	29 1/2	29 3/4	28 3/4	13,200	
40 Jan 6	55 Nov 24	39 1/4 May 28	53 1/4 Apr 19	Allegheny Power System	45 1/4	46 1/4	5	46 1/4	46 1/4	46	46 1/4	45 3/4	11,100	
89 Dec 12	100 1/4 Jun 2	88 Sep 18	94 1/2 Jun 6	Allegheny & West Ry 6% gtd	88 1/2	88 1/2	100	88	88	88	89	88	130	
16 1/2 Jan 4	20 1/4 Sep 5	16 1/2 May 29	23 1/2 Jun 6	Allen Industries Inc.	19 1/2	19 1/2	1	19	19	18 1/2	18 1/2	18	900	
50 1/2 Jan 3	66 1/4 Aug 3	35 1/2 Jun 25	57 Jan 4	Allied Chemical Corp.	39	39 1/2	9	38 1/2	39 1/4	38 1/2	39 1/2	37 3/4	65,800	
12 1/2 Jun 27	16 1/2 Dec 21	12 July 5	17 1/2 Feb 15	Allied Kid Co.	13 1/2	13 1/2	1	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	14	13 1/2	1,000	
36 1/2 Jan 3	52 1/4 Apr 13	34 1/2 May 29	44 1/4 Jan 31	Allied Mills	37 1/4	38	No par	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37	500	
7 Oct 11	10 1/2 May 11	6 1/4 Jun 25	9 1/4 Feb 5	Allied Products Corp.	7 1/2	8	5	7 1/2	8	8	8	7 1/2	3,400	
44 Jan 3	70 1/2 Nov 15	49 1/2 Jun 25	66 1/2 Feb 6	Allied Stores Corp common	x51 1/2	51 1/2	No par	51 1/2	52	50 1/2	51 1/2	51	6,600	
81 Aug 11	84 1/2 May 3	81 1/2 Jun 25	88 Jun 4	4% preferred	86	87	100	86	86	85	85 1/2	85 1/4	690	
14 1/2 Sep 28	21 1/2 Apr 25	10 1/2 Jun 25	16 1/2 Feb 2	Allied Supermarkets Inc.	11	11 1/2	1	11 1/2	11 1/2	11	11 1/2	11	7,500	
19 Oct 25	29 1/4 May 15	13 1/2 Sep 21	23 Jan 4	Allis-Chalmers Mfg common	14	14 1/4	10	14	14 1/4	14	14 1/4	13 1/4	35,400	
98 Nov 17	110 May 15	81 1/2 Jul 5	100 1/2 Mar 7	4.08% convertible preferred	88	90	100	88	90	88	90	88	100	
26 1/2 Oct 26	35 1/2 Feb 28	15 1/2 Sep 21	30 1/2 Jan 12	Alpha Portland Cement	16 1/2	16 1/2	10	16 1/2	16 1/2	16	16 1/2	15 1/2	10,300	
25 1/2 Oct 4	36 1/2 Sep 11	20 May 29	49 1/4 Mar 20	Alside Inc	23 1/2	26 1/4	No par	25 1/2	26	25 1/2	25 1/4	23	8,700	
25 1/2 Dec 12	38 1/2 May 16	17 1/2 Jun 25	28 1/4 Jan 4	Aluminum Limited	22	22 1/2	No par	21 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	22	20 1/2	53,400	
56 1/2 Nov 30	81 1/2 Mar 30	45 Jun 25	68 1/2 Mar 23	Aluminum Co of America	59 1/4	60 1/4	1	57 1/2	59 1/2	57 1/2	58 1/4	54 1/2	19,400	
19 1/2 Dec 20	26 Mar 24	16 1/2 Jun 22	20 1/2 Feb 19	Amalgamated Sugar Co.	17 1/2	18	No par	17 1/2	18 1/4	17 1/2	18 1/4	17 1/2	500	
28 Jun 19	37 1/2 Oct 11	18 May 29	34 Feb 9	Ameracorp	12.50	12.50	12.50	20 1/2	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	20 1/2	3,700	
69 1/2 Jan 3	119 1/2 Dec 7	84 1/2 Jun 25	134 1/2 Feb 15	Amerad Petroleum Corp.	102	103 1/4	No par	102 1/2	104 1/2	102	102 3/4	101	20,200	
24 1/2 Oct 2	34 May 11	20 1/2 Jun 15	31 Mar 1	Amer Agricultural Chemical	24 1/4	24 1/4	No par	24 1/4	24 1/4	24 1/4	26	25 1/2	5,100	
19 1/2 Oct 23	27 1/2 May 17	15 1/2 Jun 25	23 1/2 Jan 23	American Airlines common	17 1/4	17 1/4	1	17	17 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/2	27,600	
98 1/2 Sep 22	130 May 31	90 Jun 26	114 Feb 16	3 1/2% convertible preferred	97	100	100	97	97 1/2	97	97 1/2	95	100	
36 Jan 3	47 1/4 Aug 10	20 Jun 22	40 1/4 Jan 4	American Bakeries Co.	21	21 1/2	No par	21	21 1/2	21	21 1/2	21 1/2	7,500	
58 1/2 Sep 7	64 1/4 Apr 5	59 Jul 19	65 Apr 4	American Bank Note common	24 1/4	24 1/4	5	25	25 1/2	26	26 1/2	26 1/2	1,000	
15 1/4 Jan 3	24 1/4 Apr 11	11 1/4 Jun 25	18 1/2 Jan 4	6% preferred	64 1/4	65 1/2	50	64 1/4	65 1/2	64 1/4	65 1/2	64 1/4	20,000	
48 1/2 Jan 4	51 1/4 Jun 6	41 Jun 25	53 1/4 Apr 25	American Bosch Arma Corp.	14 1/4	14 1/2	2	13 1/4	14 1/4	13 1/4	13 1/4	13 1/4	2,200	
41 1/4 Aug 29	61 1/2 Apr 17	22 1/2 Jun 25	47 1/2 Feb 19	American Broadcasting-Paramount Theatres Inc	32	32 1/2	1	32 1/2	33 1/4	31 1/2	32 1/4	31 1/4	10,800	
34 1/2 Jan 4	49 Nov 28	38 1/2 May 29	47 1/4 Feb 19	American Can Co common	43 3/4	44	12.50	44	44 1/2	43 3/4	43 3/4	43 3/4	22,200	
36 Jan 4	39 1/2 Jun 5	38 1/4 Jul 5	41 1/4 Mar 9	7% preferred	38 1/2	39 1/2	25	39 1/2	39 1/2	39	39 1/2	38 3/4	3,800	
42 1/2 Jan 3	53 Jun 7	41 Jun 27	50 1/4 Mar 26	American Chain & Cable	47	47	No par	47 1/2	47 1/2	46 3/4	46 3/4	46 3/4	600	
70 1/2 Jan 6	97 1/2 Mar 28	50 1/2 Jun 25	88 Jan 2	American Chile Co	63	63 1/2	No par	63 1/2	64	63 1/2	63 1/2	61 1/4	8,800	
19 1/2 Jan 3	25 1/4 May 12	18 1/2 Jun 29	24 1/4 Jan 17	American Commer Barge Line Co.	20	20	3	20	20	20	20 1/2	19 1/2	800	
18 1/2 Feb 7	29 1/2 Apr 8	21 May 29	34 1/4 Feb 13	American Consumer Ind.	23 1/2	23 1/2	No par	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	4,500	
40 Feb 2	59 1/2 Jun 21	31 1/2 May 29	51 1/4 Jan 5	American Crystal Sugar common	36 1/2	36 1/2	10	36 1/2	36 1/4	35 1/2	36 1/2	35	1,100	
84 Jan 4	93 Oct 2	84 Jan 3	91 1/4 May 25	4 1/2% prior preferred	85 3/4	87	100	86	86	85	87 1/2	85	10	
39 1/4 Sep 29	50 Mar 20	35 1/2 Jun 25	48 Apr 23	American Cyanamid Co.	41 1/2	42 1/2	10	42 1/2	42 1/2	42	42 1/2	41 1/2	36,500	
29 1/2 Jan 20	56 1/2 Nov 29	31 Jun 25	55 1/2 Jan 2	American Distilling Co.	37 1/2	38 1/4	10	38 1/2	39 1/4	38 1/2	39	38	4,900	
57 1/4 Jan 3	77 1/4 Nov 20	52 Jun 25	72 1/2 Mar 21	American Electric Power Co.	64 1/4	64 3/4	10	64 1/4	65	65 1/4	65 1/2	64 1/2	15,300	
20 1/4 Jan 3	47 1/2 Dec 6	36 Jun 14	58 1/2 Apr 21	American Enka Corp.	51 1/2	51 1/2	5	51	51 1/2	x50 3/4	51 1/4	50 1/2	12,400	
13 1/4 Oct 4	23 1/4 Apr 28	12 1/4 May 29	20 1/4 Mar 5	American Export Lines Inc.	18 1/4	18 1/2	40c	18 1/4	18 1/2	18	18 1/2	18	2,300	
8 1/2 Jan 4	12 1/4 Apr 18	8 1/2 Jun 27	10 1/4 Jan 16	American & Foreign Power	8 3/4	8 1/2	No par	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	9,700	
24 Jan 3	40 Dec 29	25 1/4 Jun 25	40 1/2 Feb 8	American Hardware Corp.	30 3/4	31 1/4	12.50	31	32	30 3/4	32	32 1/4	8,800	
75 1/2 Nov 28	89 Sep 14	45 Jun 25	79 Jan 25	American Home Products	48 3/4	49 1/4	1	47	49 1/4	46 3/4	47 3/4	45 1/2	45,400	
26 Sep 26	35 Apr 26	17 May 29	33 1/2 Feb 8	American Hosp Supply Corp.	22 1/2	23	No par	22 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/4	20	20,000	
13 1/2 Jan 6	20 Nov 21	13 1/4 May 29	19 1/2 Feb 13	American International Corp.	15 1/2	15 1/2	1	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15	500	
20 1/2 Jan 3	28 1/2 Nov 22	18 1/4 Jun 28	24 1/4 Jan 5	American Investment Co of Ill.	19 1/4	19 1/4	1	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/4	19 1/2	19 1/4	3,000	
99 1/2 Jan 9	105 May 24	101 Mar 20	105 Jun 22	5 1/4% prior preferred	100	103	100	100	103	100	103	102	103	
36 1/2 Nov 30	63 1/2 Apr 20	19 May 28	42 1/2 Jan 2	American Mach & Fdry com.	20 1/4	20 1/2	1.75	20	20 1/2					

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961				Range Since Jan. 1				STOCKS		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week Shares
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	Friday Sept. 21		
33 1/2 Jan 3	43 1/2 Apr 12	33 Jun 25	39 1/2 Mar 29	23 1/2 Jun 25	38 1/2 Feb 5	23 1/2 Jun 25	38 1/2 Feb 5	Archer-Daniels-Midland No par	37 3/4	37 3/4	38	38 1/4	38 1/2	39 1/4	6,200
37 1/2 Sep 8	43 1/2 Oct 19	42 Sep 21	71 1/4 Mar 15	42 Sep 21	71 1/4 Mar 15	42 Sep 21	71 1/4 Mar 15	Arizona Public Service Co. 2.50	28 1/4	28 1/4	28 1/4	29	28 1/2	29 1/4	32,400
67 1/2 Jan 3	79 1/2 Aug 9	32 1/2 Jun 25	57 1/4 Feb 16	32 1/2 Jun 25	57 1/4 Feb 16	32 1/2 Jun 25	57 1/4 Feb 16	Arco Steel Corp. 10	44 1/4	44 1/4	43 1/2	44 1/2	42 1/2	43	27,300
37 1/4 Jan 3	53 1/2 Aug 3	47 1/2 Jun 25	73 1/4 Apr 23	47 1/2 Jun 25	73 1/4 Apr 23	47 1/2 Jun 25	73 1/4 Apr 23	Armour & Co. 5	37 1/2	38 1/4	37 1/2	37 1/2	42	43	14,000
50 Jan 4	74 1/4 Oct 6	82 1/2 Jan 2	89 1/4 Jun 7	82 1/2 Jan 2	89 1/4 Jun 7	82 1/2 Jan 2	89 1/4 Jun 7	Armstrong Cork Co common 1	61 1/2	61 3/4	61 1/2	62	62 1/2	62 3/4	6,800
78 1/2 Jan 11	85 1/2 July 28	29 1/2 Sep 2	47 Mar 7	29 1/2 Sep 2	47 Mar 7	29 1/2 Sep 2	47 Mar 7	\$3.75 preferred No par	85	86 1/2	85 1/2	85 1/2	85	86 1/2	2,200
30 Jan 3	46 May 22	47 Jan 12	18 Jan 22	47 Jan 12	18 Jan 22	47 Jan 12	18 Jan 22	Armstrong Rubber Co. 1	30 1/2	31	31	31 1/4	30 3/4	30 3/4	2,300
13 1/2 Mar 16	19 1/4 Sep 19	12 1/2 Sep 12	18 Jan 22	12 1/2 Sep 12	18 Jan 22	12 1/2 Sep 12	18 Jan 22	Arnold Constable Corp. 5	12 1/4	12 3/4	12 3/4	13	12 3/4	13	1,100
20 Sep 5	24 1/2 Aug 2	16 1/4 Jun 25	23 1/2 Apr 16	16 1/4 Jun 25	23 1/2 Apr 16	16 1/4 Jun 25	23 1/2 Apr 16	Aro Corp. 2.50	*18 1/4	18 1/2	18 1/4	18 1/2	18 1/4	18 1/2	1,200
22 Jan 4	28 1/2 Jun 1	19 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 20	19 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 20	19 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 20	Arvin Industries Inc. 2.50	26 1/2	26 3/4	26 1/2	26 3/4	25 1/2	26 1/4	8,700
102 1/2 Feb 7	110 July 7	105 1/4 Jan 2	110 1/2 Jun 22	105 1/4 Jan 2	110 1/2 Jun 22	105 1/4 Jan 2	110 1/2 Jun 22	Ashland Oil & Refining 1	23 1/2	24 1/4	23 1/2	24 1/4	23 3/4	24 1/4	9,900
53 1/4 Jan 3	82 Nov 21	55 1/4 Jan 25	80 1/2 Jan 2	55 1/4 Jan 25	80 1/2 Jan 2	55 1/4 Jan 25	80 1/2 Jan 2	Associated Dry Goods Corp com. 50c	40	40 1/4	40	40	39 1/2	39 3/4	7,100
21 1/4 Jan 3	29 Oct 23	20 1/2 Aug 6	27 1/2 Jan 16	20 1/2 Aug 6	27 1/2 Jan 16	20 1/2 Aug 6	27 1/2 Jan 16	5.25% 1st preferred 100	107 1/4	108 1/4	107 1/2	108 1/4	107 1/2	107 1/2	1,780
9 1/2 Jan 3	10 1/2 Nov 16	9 1/2 Aug 2	10 1/2 May 14	9 1/2 Aug 2	10 1/2 May 14	9 1/2 Aug 2	10 1/2 May 14	Associates Investment Co. 10	58 1/4	59	58 3/4	58 3/4	57 1/2	58 1/2	3,900
35 1/2 Jan 4	54 Aug 24	34 1/4 May 29	49 1/4 May 14	34 1/4 May 29	49 1/4 May 14	34 1/4 May 29	49 1/4 May 14	Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe com 10	21 1/4	21 3/4	21 1/4	21 3/4	21	21 1/4	35,200
83 July 14	87 1/2 Feb 2	86 1/2 Feb 5	91 3/4 Apr 6	86 1/2 Feb 5	91 3/4 Apr 6	86 1/2 Feb 5	91 3/4 Apr 6	5% non-cumulative preferred 10	10 1/4	10 3/4	10 1/4	10 3/4	10 1/4	10 3/4	9,100
39 1/4 Dec 20	48 1/4 Feb 2	31 1/2 Jun 27	43 1/2 Apr 6	31 1/2 Jun 27	43 1/2 Apr 6	31 1/2 Jun 27	43 1/2 Apr 6	Atlantic City Electric Co com. 4 1/2	41 1/2	41 3/4	41 1/2	41 3/4	41 1/2	41 3/4	4,000
42 1/4 Jan 3	60 May 4	44 1/4 Jun 25	57 1/2 Feb 15	44 1/4 Jun 25	57 1/2 Feb 15	44 1/4 Jun 25	57 1/2 Feb 15	Atlantic Coast Line RR No par	*87	89	*87	89	*87	89	3,800
76 Jan 3	84 1/2 Oct 25	81 1/4 Jan 3	87 1/4 Apr 9	81 1/4 Jan 3	87 1/4 Apr 9	81 1/4 Jan 3	87 1/4 Apr 9	Atlantic Refining common 10	51 1/4	52	50 1/2	50 1/2	49 1/2	50 1/2	19,500
21 1/2 Oct 11	30 1/2 Jun 5	14 Jun 25	25 1/2 Feb 5	14 Jun 25	25 1/2 Feb 5	14 Jun 25	25 1/2 Feb 5	\$3.75 series B preferred 100	84	84	84 1/2	84 1/2	84	84 1/2	390
2 1/2 Nov 30	4 1/2 Feb 27	2 Jun 29	3 Feb 23	2 Jun 29	3 Feb 23	2 Jun 29	3 Feb 23	Atlas Chemical Industries 1	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16	16 1/2	10,000
10 Nov 29	14 1/2 Apr 12	11 1/2 Jan 17	15 1/2 Sep 20	11 1/2 Jan 17	15 1/2 Sep 20	11 1/2 Jan 17	15 1/2 Sep 20	Atlas Corp common 1	15 1/2	15 3/4	15 1/2	15 3/4	15	15 1/2	30,900
13 1/2 Jan 5	24 May 10	12 1/2 Jun 15	18 1/2 Jan 2	12 1/2 Jun 15	18 1/2 Jan 2	12 1/2 Jun 15	18 1/2 Jan 2	5% preferred 20	15 1/2	15 3/4	15 1/2	15 3/4	15	15 1/2	5,600
21 1/2 Feb 1	29 1/2 May 12	21 July 23	25 1/2 May 7	21 July 23	25 1/2 May 7	21 July 23	25 1/2 May 7	Austin Nichols common No par	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16	16 1/2	1,600
27 1/4 Sep 19	45 1/2 Mar 29	12 1/2 Jun 23	31 1/2 Jan 2	12 1/2 Jun 23	31 1/2 Jan 2	12 1/2 Jun 23	31 1/2 Jan 2	Conv prior pref (\$1.20) No par	*23 1/2	24	*23 1/2	24	*23 1/2	24	103,200
13 1/2 Jan 3	27 1/2 Aug 2	16 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 13	16 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 13	16 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 13	Automatic Canteen Co of Amer. 2.50	13	14 1/4	13 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	82,800
17 1/2 Feb 2	68 1/2 May 8	14 Jun 25	30 1/2 Mar 29	14 Jun 25	30 1/2 Mar 29	14 Jun 25	30 1/2 Mar 29	Avco Corp. 5c	23 1/2	24 1/4	23 1/2	24 1/4	22 1/2	23 1/2	34,600
4 1/4 Jan 3	7 1/4 Mar 29	4 1/2 May 29	8 1/2 Mar 12	4 1/2 May 29	8 1/2 Mar 12	4 1/2 May 29	8 1/2 Mar 12	Babbitt (B T) Inc. 1	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	1,700
36 1/2 Jan 10	59 1/2 Dec 15	37 1/2 Jun 26	58 1/2 Feb 9	37 1/2 Jun 26	58 1/2 Feb 9	37 1/2 Jun 26	58 1/2 Feb 9	Babcock & Wilcox Co. 9	42 1/2	45	44	45 1/4	43 1/4	43 3/4	12,300
9 Oct 18	11 1/2 Nov 9	10 May 29	17 Mar 20	10 May 29	17 Mar 20	10 May 29	17 Mar 20	Baker Oil Tools Inc. 1	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	13	12 1/2	13	9,700
12 1/4 Jan 3	19 1/2 Aug 15	11 1/2 Jun 25	19 1/2 Apr 19	11 1/2 Jun 25	19 1/2 Apr 19	11 1/2 Jun 25	19 1/2 Apr 19	Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp. 13	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14	14 1/4	19,000
27 1/4 Jan 20	41 1/2 Nov 15	27 1/2 Jun 27	37 1/2 Mar 28	27 1/2 Jun 27	37 1/2 Mar 28	27 1/2 Jun 27	37 1/2 Mar 28	Baltimore Gas & Elec com. No par	31 3/4	32 1/4	32	32 3/4	32 1/4	32 1/4	9,800
94 1/4 Jan 4	103 1/2 Dec 11	96 1/2 Jun 20	104 1/2 Mar 5	96 1/2 Jun 20	104 1/2 Mar 5	96 1/2 Jun 20	104 1/2 Mar 5	4 1/2% preferred series B 100	102 1/2	103 1/2	101	101 1/2	*100	102	200
82 1/4 Jan 12	91 1/2 Nov 17	85 1/2 Jan 4	94 1/4 Mar 9	85 1/2 Jan 4	94 1/4 Mar 9	85 1/2 Jan 4	94 1/4 Mar 9	4% preferred series C 100	*88 1/4	90	*88 1/4	89	*88 1/4	90	10
23 1/4 Nov 22	47 Jan 19	19 1/4 May 29	33 1/2 Feb 1	19 1/4 May 29	33 1/2 Feb 1	19 1/4 May 29	33 1/2 Feb 1	Baltimore & Ohio common 100	21 1/2	21 3/4	20 1/2	21 1/2	20 1/2	21 1/2	1,200
21 1/2 Dec 22	47 1/2 Jan 19	17 Jun 14	30 1/2 Jan 25	17 Jun 14	30 1/2 Jan 25	17 Jun 14	30 1/2 Jan 25	Common stamped 100	20	20	19 1/4	19 1/4	18 1/2	19 1/4	2,100
33 1/4 Dec 26	63 Jan 18	33 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	33 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	33 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	4% non-cumulative preferred 100	*33 1/2	34	*33 1/2	34	33	33	200
33 1/4 Dec 15	62 1/2 Jan 19	31 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	31 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	31 Jun 27	48 1/2 Feb 19	Preferred stamped 100	*32 1/2	32 3/4	*32 1/2	32 3/4	31 1/2	32 1/4	1,400
13 1/2 Mar 9	29 1/2 May 18	10 1/4 Sep 21	22 1/2 Feb 21	10 1/4 Sep 21	22 1/2 Feb 21	10 1/4 Sep 21	22 1/2 Feb 21	Bangor & Aroostook Corp. 1	11	11 1/4	11	11 1/4	*11	11 1/4	1,500
52 1/4 Sep 20	70 1/2 Mar 17	60 Jun 25	85 1/2 Mar 8	60 Jun 25	85 1/2 Mar 8	60 Jun 25	85 1/2 Mar 8	Barber Oil Corp. 1	77 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	2,200
15 1/2 Jan 3	21 1/2 Dec 11	10 1/2 Sep 17	20 1/2 Jan 5	10 1/2 Sep 17	20 1/2 Jan 5	10 1/2 Sep 17	20 1/2 Jan 5	Basic Inc common 1	10 1/2	13 1/2	10 1/2	11 1/2	*10 1/2	11 1/4	10,100
18 1/2 Feb 8	27 1/2 Aug 8	14 1/2 Jun 21	23 1/2 Jan 4	14 1/2 Jun 21	23 1/2 Jan 4	14 1/2 Jun 21	23 1/2 Jan 4	5% convertible preference 50	44 1/2	45	42 1/4	43 1/2	42 1/4	43	770
47 1/4 Jan 3	61 1/2 Aug 29	42 1/4 Aug 7	59 Jan 19	42 1/4 Aug 7	59 Jan 19	42 1/4 Aug 7	59 Jan 19	Basic Products Corp. 1	15	15	15	15	15	15	1,800
35 1/4 Dec 27	48 1/2 Jul 10	22 1/2 Jun 25	37 Jan 2	22 1/2 Jun 25	37 Jan 2	22 1/2 Jun 25	37 Jan 2	Bath Iron Works Corp. 10	44 1/4	44 1/4	44	44 1/4	44	44	1,700
31 1/2 Dec 13	35 1/2 Nov 21	18 1/2 May 29	34 1/2 Jan 11	18 1/2 May 29	34 1/2 Jan 11	18 1/2 May 29	34 1/2 Jan 11	Bausch & Lomb Inc. 10	23 1/4	24 1/4	24	24 1/4	24	24 1/4	2,000
33 1/2 Apr 4	59 Nov 30	38 1/2 Jun 25	61 Feb 26	38 1/2 Jun 25	61 Feb 26	38 1/2 Jun 25	61 Feb 26	Baxter Laboratories Inc. No par	24 1/4	26 1/4	25	25 1/2	25	25 1/2	20,300
51 1/2 Jan 6	82 1/2 Nov 27	29 1/2 Jun 27	52 1/4 Jan 29	29 1/2 Jun 27	52 1/4 Jan 29	29 1/2 Jun 27	52 1/4 Jan 29	Bayuk Cigars Inc. 1	44 1/4	45 1/4	44 1/4	45 1/4	45	45	1,700
94 1/4 Jan 11	100 1/2 May 15	96 1/2 Mar 28	101 May 21	96 1/2 Mar 28	101 May 21	96 1/2 Mar 28	101 May 21	Beam (James B.) Distilling Co. 2.50	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	1,900	
17 1/2 Mar 14	25 Nov 27	20 Jun 25	29 1/2 Mar 21	20 Jun 25	29 1/2 Mar 21	20 Jun 25	29 1/2 Mar 21	Beatrice Foods Co common 12.50	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	5,200	
87 Jan 3	159 1/2 Dec 12	62 1/2 Jun 14	152 1/2 Jan 2	62 1/2 Jun 14	152 1/2 Jan 2	62 1/2 Jun 14	152 1/2 Jan 2	4 1/2% preferred 100	*98 1/2	100 1/2	*98 1/2	100 1/2	98 1/2	100	50
81 Jan 6	87 Dec 1	78 1/2 Sep 6	95 Feb 19	78 1/2 Sep 6	95 Feb 19	78 1/2 Sep 6	95 Feb 19	Beaunit Corp. 2.50	21 1/2	22	21 1/2	22	21 1/2	22	5,000
17 1/4 Apr 19	27 1/2 Jun 6	11 1/2 Jun 28	22 1/2 Jan 22	11 1/2 Jun 28	22 1/2 Jan 22	11 1/2 Jun 28	22 1/2 Jan 22	Beckman Instruments Inc. 1	100	103	103	106 1/4	103 1/2	105	51,400
31 Oct 2	35 1/2 Feb 8	32 Jun 15	35 Apr 26	32 Jun 15	35 Apr 26	32 Jun 15	35 Apr 26	Beck Shoe (A S) 4 1/4% pfid. 100	*77	78 1/2	*77	78 1/2	*77	78 1/2	31,500
14 1/2 Jan 4	20 Jun 2	12 1/2 Aug 1	16 1/2 Jun 8	12 1/2 Aug 1	16 1/2 Jun 8	12 1/2 Aug 1	16 1/2 Jun 8	Beech Aircraft Corp. 5	14 1/4	14 3/4	14 1/4	15	14 1/4	14 3/4	10
46 1/4 Sep 25	69 1/2 May 25	19 1/2 Jun 14	50 1/2 Jan 4	19 1/2 Jun 14	50 1/2 Jan 4	19 1/2 Jun 14	50 1/2 Jan 4	Beech Creek RR. 50	*32	33 1/4	*32	33 1/4	*32	33 1/4	10,200
10 1/4 Dec 29	16 1/2 Apr 5	7 1/2 Jun													

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961			Range Since Jan. 1		NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE			Monday	Tuesday	LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES				Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest		Lowest	Highest	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Par	Sept. 17	Sept. 18	Sept. 19	Sept. 20	Sept. 21	Sept. 21	Shares	
43 1/2	60 1/4	May 5	38 1/4	56	Carborundum Co.	5	42 1/4	41 1/4	41	41 1/4	41 1/4	41 1/4	7,300	
26 1/2	36	Mar 13	24 1/4	32 1/4	Carey (Philip) Mfg Co.	10	24 1/4	24 1/4	24 1/4	24 1/4	24 1/4	24 1/4	1,300	
11 1/2	16 1/2	Jun 6	9	15 1/2	Carlisle Corp.	No par	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	2,700	
91 1/4	102 3/4	Oct 12	96	102	Carolina Clinchfield & Ohio Ry.	100	101	101 1/2	101	101	101 1/2	101 1/2	160	
43 1/4	63	Nov 13	45 1/4	63 1/2	Carolina Power & Light	No par	56	57 1/2	56 1/4	56 1/2	56 1/2	56 1/2	5,300	
39 1/4	52 1/4	Mar 30	26 1/2	45 1/4	Carpenter Steel Co.	5	28 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2	5,100	
32 1/4	49	May 19	30 1/2	44 1/4	Carrier Corp common	10	37	37 1/2	37	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	7,500	
40 1/4	47 1/4	Apr 28	45 3/4	48 1/4	4 1/2% preferred	50	48 1/2	49 1/2	48 3/4	48 3/4	48 3/4	48 3/4	260	
27	36 1/2	Nov 24	27 1/2	36 1/2	Carriers & General Corp.	1	27 1/2	28	28	28	27 1/2	27 1/2	400	
46 1/2	74	Oct 9	41 1/4	77	Cartier Products Inc.	1	47 1/4	48 1/2	47 1/2	49 1/4	47 1/2	49 1/4	10,600	
6 1/4	13 1/4	Apr 3	4 1/2	9 1/4	Case (J.I.) Co common	100	54 1/2	55 1/2	56	57 1/4	57 1/2	57 1/2	28,600	
52	90 3/4	May 31	44	70	6 1/2% 2nd preferred	7	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	1,320	
2 1/2	5	Mar 20	2 1/2	3 1/4	Caterpillar Tractor common	No par	33 1/2	34	33 3/4	33 3/4	33 3/4	33 3/4	4,500	
30 1/4	41 1/4	Aug 29	29 1/2	42 1/2	4.20% preferred called	100	101 1/4	101 1/4	101 1/4	101 1/4	101 1/4	101 1/4	40,100	
89	97	May 23	94	102 1/2	Ceco Steel Products Corp.	100	21	21 1/2	21	21	21	21	160	
26 1/2	32 1/2	Oct 31	28 1/2	32 1/2	Celanese Corp of Amer com	No par	35 1/2	36 1/2	36	36 1/2	35 1/2	36 1/2	1,500	
22	40 1/2	Aug 15	12 1/4	44 1/2	7% 2nd preferred	100	129 1/2	129 1/2	129 1/2	130	129 1/2	131 1/2	21,600	
115 1/2	129	Jun 28	79	137 1/2	4 1/2% conv preferred series A	100	87 1/4	87 3/4	87 1/2	87 1/2	87 1/2	87 1/2	60	
71 1/4	85 1/4	Apr 10	79	87 1/4									11,000	
24 1/2	34 1/2	Dec 28	16 1/4	42 1/2	Celotex Corp common	1	25 1/4	25 1/4	25 1/4	25 1/4	25 1/4	25 1/4	7,300	
17	10	Jul 21	15	20 1/4	5% preferred	20	16	16	16	16	16 1/4	16 1/4	500	
62 1/2	73 1/4	Dec 5	28 1/4	68	Cenco Instruments Corp.	1	40	41	39 1/4	39 1/4	38 3/4	39 1/4	17,800	
22 1/2	28 1/2	Jun 5	19 1/4	26 1/2	Central Aguirre Sugar Co.	5	21	21 1/4	21	21	20 1/4	20 1/4	4,500	
18 1/2	34 1/4	Jun 5	14 1/2	23 1/2	Central Foundry Co.	1	16 1/4	16 1/4	16 1/4	16 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	1,900	
38	50	Jul 12	44	49	Central of Georgia Ry com	No par	46 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	100	
59	75 1/2	Oct 20	68	77 1/4	5% preferred series B	100	70	72	70	72	69 1/4	71 1/2	---	
27 1/2	38 1/2	Nov 24	25 1/2	36 1/4	Central Hudson Gas & Elec	No par	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	1,800	
38 1/4	54	Dec 8	35	52 1/4	Central Illinois Light com	No par	47	47	47	47	47 1/2	47 1/2	1,500	
92	99 1/4	Nov 28	93	101 1/2	4 1/2% preferred	100	95 1/2	95 1/2	96 1/2	97	97 1/2	98	30	
38	47 1/4	Nov 22	30 1/2	46 1/4	Central & South West Corp.	2.50	22 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	10,700	
9 1/4	23 1/4	Nov 16	23 1/4	33 1/2	Central Soya Co.	No par	27 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	23,300	
20 1/2	23 1/4	Nov 17	19 1/2	23 1/4	Century Industries Co.	No par	15	15	14 3/4	15	15	15	4,200	
30 1/2	44 1/4	May 17	19 1/2	33	Cerro Corp.	5	20 1/4	20 1/2	20 1/4	20 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	300	
20 1/2	29 1/4	Dec 5	16 1/4	25 1/4	Certain-teed Products Corp.	1	18	18 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	26,900	
31	46 1/4	May 31	16 1/4	35	Cessna Aircraft Co.	1	17 1/4	18 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/4	33,400	
3 1/4	8 1/4	May 27	3 1/4	9 1/4	Chadburn Gotham Inc.	1	5 1/4	6	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 1/4	22,400	
40 1/2	57	Mar 17	31 1/4	49 1/4	Chain Belt Co.	10	33 1/4	33 3/4	34	34	34 1/4	34 1/4	25,200	
26 1/4	39 1/2	Oct 24	24	38 1/4	Champion Papers Inc com	No par	26 1/4	26 3/4	26	26 1/4	26	26 1/4	6,200	
50	95	Nov 28	91	98 1/4	4.50 preferred	No par	94	94	94	94	94	94	200	
38 1/2	50 1/2	Apr 4	29 1/2	41 1/2	Champion Spark Plug Co.	1 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	31 1/4	32	31 1/4	32	6,200	
21 1/2	32 1/4	Jun 15	21	29 1/4	Champlin Oil & Refining Co.	1	28 1/2	29	28 1/2	28 1/2	29	29 1/4	50,400	
16 1/4	27 1/4	Mar 20	19 1/4	31 1/4	Checker Motors Corp.	1.25	25 1/2	25 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	23 1/4	3,300	
20 1/4	30 1/2	Jun 9	15 1/4	25 1/2	Chemtron Corp.	1	18 1/4	18 1/2	18 1/2	18 1/2	18 1/4	18 1/2	12,100	
7 1/4	11 1/2	Nov 28	5	10 1/2	Chemway Corp.	1	6 1/4	6 1/2	6	6 1/4	6	6 1/4	8,600	
32	43 1/2	Oct 13	32 1/2	45	Chesapeake Corp of Virginia	5	32 3/4	34 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/4	32 3/4	32 3/4	600	
54	67 1/4	Jan 18	44 1/2	60	Chesapeake & Ohio Ry common	25	46 1/4	47 1/4	46 1/4	46 1/4	46 1/4	46 1/4	28,800	
91	103 1/2	May 16	88	98	3 1/2% convertible preferred	100	82	91	82	90 1/4	82	90	---	
7 1/4	14 1/4	Sep 18	6 1/2	13 1/4	Chesebrough-Pond's Inc	2	47 1/2	48 1/4	47 1/2	48 1/4	46 1/4	47 1/4	9,400	
15 1/4	24	Sep 18	14 1/2	20	Chicago & East Ill RR com	No par	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	2,000	
21 1/2	31	Mar 30	10	27 1/2	Class A	40	14 1/2	15	14 1/2	15	14 1/2	15	---	
32 1/4	37 1/4	May 26	25	36 1/2	Chicago Great Western Ry com	10	11 1/2	12	11 1/4	11 1/4	11	11 1/4	6,500	
13 1/2	18 1/2	Feb 27	8 1/2	17 1/2	5% preferred	50	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	2,000	
52	62	Feb 27	50 1/2	64 1/2	Chic Mill St Paul & Pac	No par	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	17,000	
13 1/4	26 1/4	Oct 12	8 1/4	22 1/4	5% series A non-cum pfd	100	51 1/2	52 1/4	51 1/2	52 1/4	51 1/2	52 1/4	700	
23 1/2	38	Feb 27	16 1/2	36 1/2	Chic & North Western com	No par	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11	11 1/4	7,900	
27 1/2	38 1/4	Mar 21	21 1/2	31 1/4	5% preferred series A	100	19	19 1/4	19 1/4	19 1/4	18 1/2	19	3,900	
20	27 1/2	Oct 12	16 1/4	26 1/4	Chicago Pneumatic Tool	8	24 1/2	25	24 1/2	25	24 1/2	24 1/2	7,000	
15	26	Mar 20	19	29 1/2	Chicago Rock Isl & Pac RR	No par	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/2	12,400	
12 1/4	20 1/4	Mar 15	15 1/2	21 1/4	Chicago Yellow Cab	No par	27	27 1/4	27	27	27	27	200	
21 1/4	31 1/4	Apr 11	13	35 1/4	Chickasha Cotton Oil	5	20 1/2	20 1/2	20	20	19 1/2	20 1/2	800	
25 1/4	31 3/4	Mar 8	11	33 1/4	Chock Full O'Nuts Corp.	25c	17 1/2	18	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	12,200	
37 1/2	57 1/2	Sep 21	38 1/2	62 1/4	Chris-Craft Industries	1	12 1/4	13	12 1/4	13 1/4	12 1/2	12 1/2	9,600	
37 1/2	53 1/4	Nov 10	36 1/4	50 1/2	Chrysler Corp.	25	56 1/4	58 1/4	57 1/2	59 1/4	57 1/2	58 1/4	137,500	
82 1/2	90 1/4	Dec 5	87 1/2	91 1/4	Cincinnati Gas & Electric com	8.50	45 1/2	46 1/2	46	46 1/2	46 1/4	46 1/2	8,700	
98 1/4	103 1/2	Dec 11	101 1/2	105 1/2	4% preferred	100	88	88	88 1/2	88 1/2	88 1/2	88 1/2	260	
37 1/2	52 1/2	Dec 27	27 1/4	52 1/4	4 1/4% preferred	100	103 1/4	105	104 1/2	105 1/2	103 1/4	105 1/2	10	
44	51	Dec 4	32	49 1/4	Cincinnati Milling Machine Co.	10	33	33 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	31 1/2	32 1/2	3,800	
49 1/2	58 1/2	May 17	47 1/4	59 1/2	C I T Financial Corp.	No par	37 1/4	38 1/2	38 1/4	39 1/2	38 1/2	39 1/2	23,600	
20 1/2	41 1/4	Nov 20	19	35 1/2	Cities Service Co common	10	51 1/2	52 1/4	51 1/4	52 1/4	50 1/4	51	21,400	
24 1/4	32 1/2	Apr 26	20	37 1/4	4.40 conv preferred	No par	104 1/2	104 1/4	105	105 1/4	104 1/2	105	1,200	
11 1/2	15 1/4	Apr 14	10	14 1/2	City Investing Co.	5	22 1/2	23 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	1,900	
32	41 1/4	Mar 30	23 1/2	38 1/2	City Products Corp.	No par	24 1/4	24 1/2	24	24 1/4	24	24 1/4	4,600	
40 1/2	51 1/4	Mar 20	32	48 1/4	City Stores Co.	5	11	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11	11 1/4	1,300	
53 1/2	73 1/4	Nov 15	53	70 1/4	Clark Equipment Co.	10	28	28	27 1/2	28	27 1/2	27 1/2	6,000	
93 1/2	101	Nov 27	96 1/2	101 1/2	Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.	1	34 1/2	34 1/2	34 1/4	34 1/4	34	34 1/4	1,800	
56 1/4	61	Mar 21	58 1/2	64 1/4	Cleveland Electric Illum com	15	63 1/4	63 1/2	63 1/4	64	63 1/4	64	5,600	
33	36 1/2	Mar 2	33 1/2	37 1/2	Cleveland & Pitts RR 7% gtd	50	99	99						

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns for Range for Previous Year 1961, Range Since Jan. 1, NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE (listing various stocks like Controls Co of America, Cooper-Bessemer Corp, etc.), and LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES (listing dates from Monday Sept. 17 to Friday Sept. 21 and sales for the week).

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1961 (Lowest, Highest), Range Since Jan. 1 (Lowest, Highest), STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE (Symbol, Par), Monday Sept. 17, Tuesday Sept. 18, LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES (Wednesday Sept. 19, Thursday Sept. 20, Friday Sept. 21), Sales for the Week Shares. Includes sections for H, I, and J.

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961		Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Par	Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES				Sales for the Week Shares
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest					Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	Friday Sept. 21	Sales for the Week Shares	
29 1/2	Dec 1	49 1/2	May 23	24 1/2	May 29	37	Mar 15					
88 3/4	Dec 22	108 1/2	Apr 25	84	Jun 26	99	Sep 20					
44 1/4	Jan 11	48 1/2	Jun 1	47	Jan 3	50 1/2	Apr 18					
102	Oct 10	122	May 19	103	Jun 7	112	May 16					
100	Dec 19	122	Jun 6	101	Jan 10	111	May 21					
58 1/2	Jan 17	87	Nov 6	60 1/4	Jun 28	79 1/2	Mar 14					
75 1/2	Jan 9	82	Dec 13	78	Jul 31	83	Apr 3					
84 1/2	Jan 27	89	Oct 31	86	Aug 6	90	Mar 8					
92 1/2	Feb 6	96 1/2	Nov 27	95 1/2	Jan 26	101	May 22					
84 3/4	Aug 25	89	Dec 15	89	Jan 8	93 1/2	May 24					
87	Jun 27	93	Nov 20	91	Jan 26	95	Mar 30					
68 1/2	Jan 3	93	Nov 9	71	Jun 25	91 1/4	Apr 24					
36	Jan 10	39 3/4	Oct 5	36	Sep 19	41 1/4	May 22					
37 1/2	Jan 3	54 1/4	Nov 1	36 1/2	Jun 27	50 1/2	May 7					
12 1/2	Jan 3	28 1/2	Nov 28	14	Jun 27	26 1/2	Jan 4					
50 1/2	Jan 11	84	Nov 24	47 1/4	Jun 13	78 3/4	Mar 16					
31 1/2	Feb 23	46	Oct 5	26 1/4	Jun 25	40 1/2	Jan 3					
25 1/4	Jan 3	49 3/4	Nov 27	26	Sep 21	48	Jan 2					
52	Jan 4	94 1/4	May 16	63 3/8	Sep 21	86	Jan 5					
38 1/4	Jan 4	83	Dec 11	60 1/2	May 28	91 1/2	Mar 5					
32 1/4	Jan 4	57 3/4	May 3	23	Jun 25	46 1/2	Feb 19					
76 1/2	Jan 21	93	Feb 10	49 1/2	Jul 20	41	Jan 23					
16 1/2	Jan 7	29 1/2	Dec 29	23	Mar 27	33 1/2	Mar 6					
14 1/2	Nov 14	27 1/2	Feb 9	13 1/4	Jul 2	20	Mar 16					
36	Jan 3	48 1/4	Jul 31	37 1/4	Jun 27	44 3/4	Mar 14					
78	Jan 3	85	Jul 20	80 1/2	Aug 2	88	Feb 26					
34 1/2	Dec 6	44 1/2	Dec 28	32 3/4	May 29	57	Apr 11					
28	Jan 3	34 3/4	Nov 3	24	Sep 21	36 1/2	Jan 8					
20 1/4	Jun 9	27	Dec 6	14 1/4	Jun 25	25 1/4	Mar 12					
11 1/4	Jan 3	14	Jan 16	11 1/4	May 29	18	Mar 12					
27 1/2	Oct 3	34 1/2	Apr 6	20	Jun 25	30 1/2	Jan 2					
30 1/2	Jan 3	39 1/2	Dec 11	25 1/4	Jun 27	39 1/2	Jan 4					
45 1/2	Jan 27	51 1/2	Dec 11	36 1/2	May 29	40 1/2	Jan 12					
25 1/2	Jun 20	40 1/2	Nov 28	18	Jun 15	36 1/2	Jan 10					
25 1/2	Oct 24	41	Nov 20	18	Jun 15	36 1/2	Jan 3					
22 1/2	Sep 25	34	Apr 7	13 1/2	Jun 27	29 1/4	Feb 9					
14 1/2	Jan 3	21	Aug 31	13 1/2	Jun 26	21 3/4	Apr 3					
13 1/2	Oct 2	41 1/4	Dec 8	13 1/4	Jun 25	39	Jan 15					
11 1/2	Jan 3	16 3/8	Apr 20	5 1/2	Jul 6	15 1/2	Mar 6					
20 1/4	Dec 11	33 1/2	Feb 16	15	Jun 26	24	Feb 8					
1 1/4	Jan 4	2 1/2	Mar 21	1 1/4	May 29	1 1/4	Mar 16					
16 1/2	Jan 4	22 1/2	Mar 22	19 1/2	Jan 9	22 1/4	Apr 27					
3 1/2	Jul 18	7	Dec 4	4 1/4	Jun 25	7	Feb 9					
26 1/2	Jan 3	36 1/2	Dec 14	24 1/4	May 29	35 1/4	Feb 7					
34 1/2	Jan 19	60	Oct 5	22 1/4	May 29	43 3/4	Feb 8					
11 1/2	Dec 20	12 3/4	Sep 25	9	Aug 27	13	Feb 8					
48 1/2	Apr 28	60 3/8	Mar 7	44 1/2	Jun 25	62	Mar 19					
10 1/4	Jan 4	15 1/4	Jun 5	10 1/4	May 29	17 1/2	Mar 12					
81 1/2	Jan 3	111 1/2	Nov 22	70 1/4	Sep 14	110 3/4	Feb 6					
146 1/2	Jan 10	152 1/2	Dec 6	147	May 31	155 1/2	May 11					
40 1/2	Sep 26	59 1/2	Mar 16	31 1/2	May 29	44 3/4	Jan 3					
23 1/2	Nov 9	42 1/2	May 9	15	Jun 25	25 1/2	Jan 2					
44 1/2	Jan 3	56 1/2	Apr 17	40 1/2	May 29	54 3/4	Mar 29					
18 1/2	Dec 15	35 1/2	Mar 29	7 1/4	May 29	19 1/2	Jan 2					
54 1/2	Dec 29	71 1/2	Nov 14	22	Sep 20	57	Jan 2					
26 1/2	Jan 26	51 1/2	Aug 18	31 1/2	May 29	54 3/4	Sep 18					
15 1/4	Jan 10	46 1/2	Dec 22	19 1/2	Jul 25	47 1/2	Feb 6					
21 3/4	Oct 31	27 1/2	Feb 27	18 1/2	Sep 10	24 3/4	Feb 13					
22 1/2	Feb 2	29 1/4	Nov 9	18 1/2	May 29	27 1/4	Jan 2					
135	Jan 11	170	Apr 14	123	Jun 16	155 1/2	Jan 23					
41 3/4	Jan 4	59 1/4	May 3	39	May 29	57	Mar 20					
100	Jun 16	104	Feb 8	100 3/4	Aug 9	104	Mar 20					
85	Jan 13	89	Dec 4	88	Aug 9	93	May 17					
87	Mar 29	91 1/2	Dec 12	90	Jan 3	96	Mar 1					
39 1/2	Jan 3	72 3/4	Nov 29	41 1/2	Jun 25	63 1/2	Feb 6					
136 3/4	Jan 4	146	May 25	137	Jun 27	151	Apr 4					
35	Dec 28	35	Dec 28	25 1/2	May 29	40	Mar 20					
49 1/4	Jun 29	63	Oct 24	50	May 29	64	Apr 11					
13 1/2	Nov 1	18 1/2	Mar 28	8 1/4	May 29	15 1/2	Feb 8					
53	Jan 3	77	May 17	33 1/2	Jun 22	67 1/2	Jan 4					
14 1/2	Oct 26	20 1/2	Feb 23	14	Jun 27	21 1/2	Feb 20					
27 1/4	Jan 12	41 1/2	Dec 6	25 1/2	Jun 25	40 1/2	Feb 20					
32 1/4	Jan 3	53 1/4	Sep 14	29 1/4	Jun 25	44 1/2	Mar 15					
45 1/2	Dec 19	47 1/2	Nov 10	44 1/4	Jun 5	47 1/2	Feb 23					
44 1/2	Jan 16	48 1/2	Dec 18	45 1/2	Jun 25	72	Jan 2					
82 1/4	Jan 5	88 1/2	May 8	86	Jan 16	91 1/2	Apr 3					
20 3/4	Feb 7	30 1/2	Dec 11	17 1/2	Jun 25	30 3/4	Jan 15					
1 1/2	Jan 3	3 1/4	Jun 14	2	May 29	3 1/4	Mar 27					
7 1/2	Jan 3	10 1/4	Jun 14	8 1/4	Jun 25	10 1/4	Mar 21					
38 1/4	Jan 4	78	Dec 28	50	Jun 25	74 1/2	Feb 8					
27 1/2	Jul 19	47 1/2	Nov 27	27	Jun 25	47 3/4	Mar 20					
36 3/4	Jan 3	60 1/2	Jun 9	34 3/4	Jun 25	56 1/2	Mar 12					
16 1/2	Jan 3	33 1/2	Dec 6	19	Jun 25	32 3/4	Feb 28					
21 1/2	Jan 3	30 3/4	Jun 1	21 1/2	Sep 21	27	Feb 6					
27 1/2	Jan 3	58 1/2	Jan 27	4 1/2	Jun 25	45 3/4	Mar 14					
36 1/4	Jan 5	45 1/4	Aug 4	36	May 29	45 3/4	Mar 14					
1 1/2	Jan 17	20 1/2	Nov 22	20 1/4	May 29	34	Aug 30					
24 1/2	Jan 17	38 1/4	Nov 15	22 1/4	May 29	35	Mar 1					
14 1/2	Oct 23	26 3/4	Feb 28	22 3/4	Jul 2	28 1/2	Sep 4					
51 1/2	Jan 4	65 1/4	Oct 12	31 1/2	Aug 9	56	Feb 13					
3	May 31	50 1/4	Dec 18	29 1/2	Aug 29	46 1/2	Mar 15					
25	Oct 24	31 1/4	Nov 21	17	May 28	28 1/2	Jan 2					
27 1/2	Sep 25	34 3/8	Mar 10	25 1/2	May 29	32 1/2	Mar 20					
44 1/4	Jan 4	61	Oct 13	42 1/4	Jun 25	58 1/2	Jan 2					
74	Jan 3	81	Aug 2	77 1/4	Jan 5	84	May 18					
75 1/2	Jan 5	80 1/4	Aug 1	77 1/2	Feb 21	83 1/2	May 17					
68	Jan 19	72 1/2	Dec 12	70 3/4	Jun 29	76	May 21					
75	Jul 6	79 1/2	Dec 6	77 1/2	Feb 20	84	May 10					
23 1/4	Jan 3	46 3/4	Jun 12	14 1/4	Jun 25	35 1/2	Feb 5					
38 3/4	Jan 6	83 1/4	Dec 4	23 3/4	Jun 25	35 1/2	Feb 3					
26	Aug 3	39 1/4	Apr 26	29 1/2	Jun 21	32 3/4	Sep 18					
30	Jan 4	44 3/4	Dec 12	15	Jun 22	32 1/2	Jan 2					
12 3/4	Jan 3	2 3/4	May 22	22 3/4	Jun 25	51 1/4	Mar 29					
71 1/4	Jan 4	120 1/2	Nov 27	97	May 28	125	Jan 19					
94 1/2	Mar 16	107	Jul 25	93	Sep 11	104	Mar 9					
86 1/2	Jan 5	161 1/2	May 22	120	Jun 4	150 1/4	Jan 22					
75	Jul 18	89	Nov 27	71	Jun 28	93	Jan 19					
22 1/2	Jan 26	45	Dec 28	19 1/4	Jun 13	33 1/2	Feb 21					
30 3/4	Jan 3	43	Nov 27	35	Jun 21	60 1/2	Sep 17					
31	Aug 21	43 3/8	Mar 22	18 1/4	Aug 8	34 3/4	Jan 2					
14 1/4	Jan 16	19 1/2	Dec 15	15	Jun 26	19 1/2	Jan 4					
27	Feb 24	49 1/2	Dec 1	32 3/4	Jun 26	49 1/2	Feb 9					
21	Dec 14	34 1/2	Feb 23	13 1/4	Sep 10	23 3/4	Jan 9					
34 1/2	Sep 27	47 3/4	Dec 15	30 1/2	May 28	46 3/4	Jan 2					
5 1/2	Jan 3	11 1/2	Dec 14	8 1/2	May 29	12 1/2	Jan 31					
30	Oct 31	39	Sep 12	21	Jun 26	38 1/2	Feb 8					
35 1/2	Jan 3	49 1/2	Oct 16	17 1/2	Jun 25	23 1/2	Mar 12					
88	Jan 9	93	May 24	33 1/4	Jun 20	48 1/2						

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961		Range Since Jan. 1		NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par	Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	Friday Sept. 21	Shares	
74 Oct 30	95% Dec 12	18 1/2 May 28	28 Feb 28	1.83 1/2	22 1/2	23	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	1,000	
75 Apr 20	86 1/4 Dec 11	60 Jun 25	94% Mar 23	16 1/2 c	67 1/2	67 1/2	67 1/2	66 1/2	66 1/2	32,200	
24 1/2 Mar 10	37 3/4 Dec 5	84 1/2 Jan 5	88 1/2 May 25	No par	88	88 1/2	88	88 1/2	88 1/2	5,900	
9 1/2 Jan 3	13% Apr 20	19 1/2 May 29	33 1/4 Jan 7	12.50	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	18,400	
11 Aug 3	15 1/4 Dec 11	9% May 29	13 Aug 17	5	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	30,100	
45 1/4 Jan 3	59% Mar 10	32 1/2 Jun 27	52 1/4 Jan 12	10	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	1,700	
41 1/2 Jan 3	70% May 8	27 1/2 Jun 27	58 1/2 Feb 15	No par	33	33 1/2	33	33 1/2	33 1/2	11,300	
79 Sep 19	87 Jun 15	10% Jun 25	15% July 10	1	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	2,800	
89 1/2 Jan 10	97 May 27	82 1/2 Jan 3	88 1/4 Jun 19	100	87 1/2	87 1/2	86 1/2	87	86 1/2	60	
78 1/2 Sep 12	84 1/2 Nov 13	93 1/2 Jan 2	96 Mar 28	100	95	97	95 1/2	97 1/2	95 1/2	20	
78 Sep 6	84 1/2 July 3	81 Jan 8	87 May 11	100	83 1/2	85	83 1/2	85	84 1/2	10	
90 Jan 3	99 Aug 3	94 Jan 9	100 1/2 Apr 6	100	83 1/2	83	83	83	83	23,000	
30 1/2 Jan 4	41 1/2 Nov 3	29 1/2 May 25	39 1/2 Apr 10	100	96 1/2	99 1/2	96 1/2	99 1/2	96 1/2	1,800	
46 1/2 Apr 28	58 Feb 9	43 1/2 May 29	58 1/4 Feb 14	100	32 1/2	33	32 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	2,400	
93 1/2 Jan 10	101 1/2 May 24	95 1/2 Jan 2	101 1/2 May 22	100	47 1/2	47 1/2	47 1/2	45 1/2	47 1/2	1,400	
39 1/4 Jan 4	58 Nov 17	55 Jan 2	70 1/2 Feb 8	100	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	7,100	
19 1/2 Jan 3	30% Aug 4	20% July 25	40% Feb 5	100	59	59	58 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	9,900	
123 1/4 Dec 19	170% Mar 10	14 Jun 25	25 Mar 19	100	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	22,300	
97 1/4 Dec 20	109 1/2 Sep 1	76 Jun 15	133 1/4 Jan 2	100	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/2	800	
10 1/4 Jan 6	16% Sep 23	78 1/2 Jun 16	84% Jan 2	1.50	84 1/4	87 1/4	84 1/4	86 1/4	84 1/4	700	
66 1/2 Dec 29	87% Jun 12	12 1/2 May 29	15% Aug 6	100	79 1/4	79 1/4	79 1/4	79 1/4	79 1/4	47,000	
22 1/2 Dec 20	34% Sep 12	41 1/2 Jun 15	70 1/4 Feb 7	100	14 1/4	15 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	1,200	
35 1/2 Jan 4	44 Apr 6	16 1/2 Jun 27	24% Jan 4	No par	53	53 1/2	52 1/2	53 1/2	52 1/2	15,800	
35 1/2 Jan 3	45 1/2 Apr 11	34 May 29	45 1/4 Apr 24	No par	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	1,200	
21 1/2 Oct 4	30 3/4 Mar 22	34 Jun 21	44 1/2 Feb 16	No par	40 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	9,600	
34 1/2 Jan 3	42 1/2 Jun 6	19 Jun 28	27 Feb 19	1	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	1,300	
3 1/2 Jan 3	5% Mar 27	32 1/2 Jun 25	40% Feb 9	10	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	11,900	
37 1/2 Apr 20	50 1/2 Nov 14	2 1/2 Jun 25	4 1/4 Jan 3	5	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	2,800	
34 1/2 Jan 4	42 1/2 May 15	35 1/4 Jun 25	51 1/4 Mar 1	No par	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	5,800	
19 1/2 Jan 5	26% Oct 3	26 1/4 Jun 22	42 Mar 5	6.25	43 1/4	44	43 1/4	44	43 1/4	2,200	
8 Jan 3	13 1/4 Apr 4	18 1/2 Jun 25	25% Jan 2	1	30 1/2	31	30 1/2	31	30 1/2	4,800	
62 Jan 4	73 Mar 29	7% May 29	11% Apr 19	100	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	8,500	
71 Jan 4	79 Mar 28	6 1/4 Aug 31	69% May 11	100	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	---	
13 1/2 Jan 3	19 1/4 Apr 4	75 1/4 May 28	79 Apr 19	100	65 1/2	67	65 1/2	67	66 1/2	1,200	
8 1/2 Dec 21	10 1/2 Jan 19	15 Jun 13	22% Mar 20	No par	76	77 1/2	76	77 1/2	76	200	
6 1/2 Dec 14	9 1/4 Jun 29	7 1/4 Jun 15	11 Feb 23	25	16 1/4	17	16 1/4	16 1/2	16 1/4	400	
44 1/4 Jan 20	58% Aug 23	5 1/2 Jun 15	8 1/4 Feb 20	No par	5 1/2	6	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	56,900	
32 1/2 Aug 1	39 Mar 10	35 Jun 25	52 1/2 Jan 2	2	41 1/2	42 1/2	42	42 1/2	41 1/2	8,200	
31 Jan 3	43 Nov 29	31 May 28	37 1/2 Jan 2	5	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	7,000	
30 1/4 Dec 26	39 1/2 Jan 30	22 1/2 Jun 26	33 1/2 Mar 13	---	32 1/2	32 1/2	32	32 1/2	31 1/4	100	
26 1/2 July 3	34 1/4 Mar 1	25 1/2 Jun 27	37 1/4 Apr 11	---	23 1/4	23 1/4	23 1/4	23 1/4	23 1/4	34,800	
25 1/2 Sep 25	37 1/2 Feb 16	8 1/2 Jun 25	12 1/2 Feb 28	---	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	27 1/2	28 1/2	3,200	
17 1/2 Dec 28	28 1/4 Apr 20	11 1/2 May 29	36 1/2 Jan 22	---	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	5,000	
68 1/4 Sep 22	100 May 3	5 1/2 Jun 27	18 1/2 Mar 15	---	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	35,800	
11 1/4 Jan 3	20 1/4 Mar 17	10 May 29	89 1/4 Mar 14	---	62 1/2	63 1/2	62	63 1/2	61	31,700	
28 1/2 Jan 9	44 1/4 Dec 4	29 May 29	41 1/4 Jan 4	---	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	4,200	
16 1/4 Jan 4	41 1/4 May 31	20% Sep 21	32 Mar 26	---	33 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	1,500	
20 1/4 Jan 31	26 1/4 May 22	20 1/2 May 29	28 1/4 Jan 2	---	22	22 1/2	22	22 1/2	21 1/2	3,000	
17 1/2 Jan 5	30 1/4 Dec 11	21 May 28	29 1/4 Mar 21	---	21 1/2	22	21 1/2	22	21 1/2	1,100	
44 Jan 18	54 1/2 Dec 11	46 1/2 Jun 26	55 1/4 Mar 30	---	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	2,500	
124 1/2 Dec 20	26% Dec 4	24 1/2 Sep 20	26 1/4 Sep 12	---	50 1/4	50 1/4	50 1/4	50 1/4	49 1/4	1,400	
26 1/4 Oct 3	33% Dec 26	16 July 9	29 Feb 20	---	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	24 1/2	25 1/2	1,700	
9 1/2 Nov 2	18 1/2 Apr 4	23 Jun 25	34 1/2 Jan 22	---	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/4	4,400	
47 Jan 4	59 1/2 Mar 1	43 1/2 Jun 22	62 1/2 Mar 16	---	47 1/2	47 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	47 1/2	2,000	
10 Jan 3	16 1/4 Aug 8	11 1/2 Jun 25	18 1/2 Aug 22	---	17 1/2	18 1/2	17 1/2	18 1/2	17 1/2	1,500	
26 1/2 Jan 27	31 1/2 Jan 12	19 1/4 May 19	31 1/2 Jan 12	---	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	25 1/2	26 1/2	25,500	
8 1/2 Aug 10	17 1/2 Dec 7	33 May 29	45 1/4 Apr 24	---	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	9,800	
61 1/4 Jan 4	142 1/2 Nov 30	7 1/2 Jun 27	132 1/4 Jan 2	---	14 1/4	15 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	26,600	
23 1/2 Oct 30	33 1/4 Apr 12	18 1/2 May 29	29 1/4 Feb 5	---	78 1/2	79 1/2	78 1/2	79 1/2	78 1/2	14,400	
18 1/2 Oct 4	26 1/4 Feb 28	18 1/2 May 29	21 1/2 Mar 14	---	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	2,200	
59 1/4 Jan 4	78 1/2 Nov 23	46 1/4 Jun 25	72 Jan 4	---	53 1/2	54 1/2	53 1/2	55 1/2	54 1/2	13,600	
25 1/4 Jan 9	30 1/4 May 11	22 Jun 25	30 1/4 Apr 23	---	23 1/2	24 1/2	23 1/2	24 1/2	23 1/2	22,600	
82 1/4 Aug 25	92 1/2 Feb 27	83 1/4 Jan 2	92 1/2 May 25	---	90	90 1/2	90	90 1/2	90	400	
46 1/4 July 7	52 Aug 1	47 Jun 5	54 Mar 27	---	49 1/2	51	49 1/2	50 1/2	49 1/2	300	
23 1/4 Jan 3	33 1/4 Nov 9	22 1/2 May 29	30 1/4 Jan 2	---	27 1/2	28 1/2	27 1/2	28 1/2	27 1/2	5,800	
5 1/4 Jan 3	9 1/4 Apr 17	5 1/2 Jun 25	9 1/4 Mar 27	---	6 1/2	7	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	5,700	
53 1/2 May 3	65 1/4 Aug 17	35 1/2 Sep 20	56 1/2 Jan 3	---	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	21,700	
90 1/2 Aug 25	97 Apr 3	83 1/2 Jan 5	98 Sep 20	---	96	97 1/2	96	97 1/2	96	60	
78 Sep 26	97 Dec 12	67 1/4 Sep 6	98 Jan 4	---	70 1/2	72 1/2	71 1/2	72 1/2	70 3/4	21,700	
148 1/2 Sep 3	154 1/4 May 18	151 1/4 Jan 2	166 Aug 20	---	165	165	165	165	165	40	
124 1/4 Aug 15	131 1/4 Dec 8	127 1/4 Jan 2	138 1/4 Mar 3	---	135	136	135	136	135	---	
23 1/4 Jan 3	33 1/4 Aug 17	24 1/2 Jun 28	32 Apr 30	---	26 1/4	27	26 1/4	26 1/4	25 1/2	500	
28 1/2 July 21	36 1/4 Aug 30	27 1/2 Jun 22	35 1/2 Jan 10	---	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	800	
146 1/4 Dec 27	55 1/4 Oct 25	36 Jun 22	50 1/4 Apr 30	---	39 1/4	39 1/4	38 1/4	39 1/4	38 1/4	300	
17 1/4 Nov 6	22 1/4 Jan 20	15 1/4 May 29	24 1/4 Feb 20	---	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	16,900	
15 1/4 Jan 6	24 1/4 Sep 6	14 1/4 Sep 21	22 1/4 Jan 2	---	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	3,400	
19 1/4 Nov 21	27 1/4 May 15	15 1/2 Jun 22	23 1/2 Feb 16	---	15	15 1/4	15	15 1/4	15 1/4	8,800	
5 1/4 Jan 3	10 1/4 Apr 5	5 1/2 May 28	9 1/4 Mar 29	---	19	19 1/4	18 1/4	19 1/4	18 1/4	1,200	
16 1/4 Dec 11	29 1/4 Apr 28	10 1/2 May 29	21 Mar 19	---	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6,900	
9 1/4 Jan 24	16 1/2 Jun 9	8 1/4 Sep 5	11 1/4 Jan 12	---	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	1,600	
22 1/4 Jan 26	29 1/2 Jan 6	15 1/4 Jun 27	25 1/4 Jan 9	---	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	1,100	
36 1/2 Jan 3	54 1/2 Nov 15	31 1/2 Sep 21	52 Jan 2	---	17	17 1/2	17	17 1/2	17	1,400	
74 Jan 13	80 Mar 3	75 May 29	81 1/2 Mar 6	---	32	32 1/2	32	32 1/2	31 1/2	5,000	
21 1/4 Jan 3	27% Nov 28	19 1/4 May 29	26 1/4 Mar 27	---	77 1/2	78 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	77 1/2	210	
79 1/2 Jan 9	86 Dec 1	83 Aug 23	86 1/2 May 10	---	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	12,400	
63 1/2 Jan 3	76 1/2 Sep 7	53 1/4 Jun 27	86 1/2 Feb 20	---	43 1/4	43 1/4	42 1/2	43 1/2	42 1/2	3,000	

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961		Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES		Friday Sept. 21	Sales for the Week Shares	
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par				Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20			
O												
35 1/2 Jan 3	52 1/4 Nov 16	38 May 28	49 1/4 Jan 2	Ohio Edison Co common	15	44 1/2	44 1/2	45	45 1/2	44 1/2	44 1/2	9,900
89 Jan 3	95 1/2 Feb 23	92 Jan 11	98 May 15	4.40% preferred	100	95	95	95	95	95	95	180
79 Jan 3	83 1/2 Nov 8	80 1/2 Jun 29	86 Mar 26	3.90% preferred	100	83 1/2	84 1/2	83 1/2	83 1/2	83 1/2	83 1/2	50
93 1/2 Jan 3	100 Dec 27	97 1/2 July 3	103 Apr 18	4.56% preferred	100	99 1/2	100	99 1/2	100 1/2	99 1/2	100	180
80 1/2 Jan 13	95 Nov 22	94 1/4 July 18	100 May 16	4.44% preferred	100	95 1/4	96 1/2	95 1/4	96 1/2	96	96	10
33 1/2 Jan 19	49 Nov 20	30 1/2 Jun 25	45 1/4 Mar 8	Okla Gas & Electric Co common	5	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	37 1/2	37 1/2	6,300
16 1/2 Apr 12	17 1/4 Mar 15	16 1/4 Jun 28	18 1/4 Apr 23	4% preferred	20	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	200
85 Aug 4	90 Dec 4	88 1/2 Jan 31	94 1/2 Jun 8	4.24% preferred	100	91	92 1/2	92 1/2	92 1/2	92	92 1/2	1,500
32 1/2 Aug 24	42 1/2 Nov 22	29 1/2 Jun 25	41 Feb 26	Oklahoma Natural Gas	7.50	34 1/2	35 1/2	35	35 1/2	34 1/2	34 1/2	5,600
39 Dec 11	52 1/4 Aug 7	26 Jun 25	41 1/2 Jan 3	Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp	5	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	17,600
39 1/2 Jan 17	59 1/2 Oct 5	116 Aug 13	17 1/4 July 18	Opelika Manufacturing Corp	5	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	4,100
56 1/2 Jan 4	82 Nov 27	35 May 28	54 1/2 Jan 23	Orange & Rockland Utilities	10	55	55 1/2	55 1/2	56	53 1/2	53 1/2	17,900
17 1/2 Oct 24	28 1/2 Feb 20	45 1/2 Jun 25	76 Jan 3	Otis Elevator	3.125	13 1/2	14 1/4	13 1/2	14	13 1/2	13 1/2	17,600
16 1/2 Jan 3	26 1/2 Dec 19	13 1/2 May 28	24 1/2 Mar 1	Outdoor Marine Corp	30c	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	220
76 Sep 28	102 1/4 Mar 22	19 Jun 14	25 1/2 Jan 2	Outlet Co	No par	61 1/4	63	62	62 1/2	61 1/4	62	7,400
82 1/2 Oct 26	104 Apr 11	50 Jun 27	87 1/2 Feb 13	Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp	6.25	78 1/2	79 1/2	79 1/2	80	79 1/2	79 1/2	7,600
106 Sep 18	120 3/4 Apr 3	64 Jun 25	96 Jan 2	Owens-Illinois Glass Co	100	104 1/4	104 1/4	104 1/4	104 3/4	104 1/4	104 1/4	1,100
26 1/2 Jan 4	43 1/2 Dec 18	28 1/2 Jun 22	43 Mar 23	4% preferred	100	32	32	31 1/2	32	30 3/4	31	3,200
87 1/2 Jan 6	98 July 11	97 1/4 Jan 16	101 1/2 Feb 5	Oxford Paper Co common	15	100 1/2	100 1/2	100 1/2	101 1/2	100 1/2	101 1/2	60
P												
14 1/2 Jan 13	24 Jun 15	16 3/4 Jun 25	25 Jan 2	Pacific American Corp	5	18	18 1/4	17 1/2	18	17 1/2	17 1/2	700
12 1/2 Oct 5	18 Mar 3	9 1/2 Jun 15	15 1/2 Jan 12	Pacific Cement & Aggregates Inc	5	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	2,100
33 1/2 Dec 21	34 1/2 Dec 26	25 May 29	36 1/2 Feb 20	Pacific Gas & Electric	10	29	29 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	25,100
52 Jan 23	65 1/4 Oct 20	18 1/2 Aug 8	25 Aug 30	Pacific Hawaiian Products Co	1	22 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	12,600
30 1/4 Jan 3	48 1/4 Apr 4	47 May 29	60 1/4 Jan 2	Pacific Lighting Corp	No par	58 1/2	58 1/2	58 1/2	58 1/2	58 1/2	58 1/2	13,000
14 1/4 Jan 5	17 1/4 Apr 3	142 1/2 May 29	158 1/4 Feb 26	Pacific Teleg & Teleg com	14 2/7	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	29 1/4	10,100
5 1/4 Jan 3	8 1/4 May 16	5 1/4 May 28	7 1/2 Jan 2	6% preferred	100	147	149	148	148	147	147	130
18 1/2 Dec 7	24 1/4 Aug 30	16 1/2 Aug 30	23 1/2 Mar 5	Pacific Tin Consolidated Corp	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	1,500
12 1/2 Nov 24	26 1/2 May 15	8 1/2 May 29	20 Jan 3	Packaging Corp of America	5	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	3,500
13 1/4 Dec 14	19 Mar 22	10 1/4 Jun 25	15 1/2 Jan 12	Packard-Bell Electronics	50c	10	10	9 1/4	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	3,100
16 1/2 Sep 8	23 1/4 Dec 6	16 Jun 25	24 1/2 Feb 12	Pan American Sulphur	70c	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	5,900
39 1/2 July 19	59 1/4 Nov 22	45 1/2 May 29	65 Aug 20	Pan Amer World Airways Inc	1	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	23,100
86 1/2 Jan 5	95 1/2 Nov 24	91 1/2 Aug 23	97 1/2 Feb 8	Panhandle East Pipe Line	No par	61	62	61 1/2	62	60 1/2	60 1/2	14,500
58 1/2 Jan 18	85 1/4 Apr 11	36 1/2 Jun 25	58 1/2 Feb 16	4% preferred	100	92	93	92	92	93	92 1/2	190
32 1/2 Oct 25	44 1/4 Apr 12	20 Sep 21	38 1/4 Mar 15	Paramount Pictures Corp	1	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	40 1/2	39 1/2	39 1/2	6,700
30 Sep 19	60 1/2 Nov 22	43 1/4 Jun 5	75 1/4 Apr 11	Parke Davis & Co	No par	20 1/2	21 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	81,300
19 1/2 Jan 3	35 1/4 Dec 7	22 1/2 Jun 21	35 Jan 31	Parmalee Transportation	No par	55 1/4	55 1/4	55	56	53 1/4	54	1,300
23 1/4 Jan 9	27 Apr 28	23 1/2 Jun 15	27 May 2	Peabody Coal Co common	5	29 1/4	30 1/2	29 1/4	30	29 1/4	29 1/4	6,800
26 Dec 26	33 Feb 27	16 1/2 Sep 6	24 Mar 29	5% conv prior preferred	25	25 1/2	26 1/2	25 1/2	26 1/2	25 1/2	26 1/2	2,000
15 1/2 Jan 3	23 1/2 May 9	16 1/2 Sep 7	27 1/4 Jan 4	Pendleton Tool Industries	1	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	3,600
41 1/2 Jan 4	49 1/2 Apr 14	9 Sep 19	19 1/2 Jan 2	Penick & Ford	1	16 1/2	17	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	9,900
37 1/2 Apr 5	59 1/2 Nov 20	40 May 31	48 1/4 Jan 3	Penn-Dixie Cement Corp	1	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/4	9 1/2	9 1/4	9 1/2	6,300
20 1/2 Jan 3	45 1/2 Nov 6	23 1/2 May 29	52 1/2 Jan 7	Penn Fruit Co Inc common	5	45	45 1/4	45 1/2	45 1/4	45 1/2	45 1/4	640
30 1/4 Dec 11	41 1/2 Jun 6	25 1/2 Feb 14	41 Jan 2	4.68% conv preferred	50	45	45 1/4	45 1/4	45 1/2	45 1/4	45 1/4	25,700
26 1/4 Jan 9	40 Dec 6	28 1/2 May 29	38 1/4 Mar 22	Penney (J C) Co	1	32 1/4	33	32 1/4	33 1/2	32	32 1/4	7,400
94 1/4 Sep 19	101 1/2 Jun 6	98 1/4 Jul 25	106 1/4 May 25	Pennsylvania Chemicals Corp	3	28 1/4	28 1/2	28 1/2	28 1/2	28	28 1/2	1,600
90 1/2 Jan 5	97 1/2 Jun 2	95 Jan 3	101 3/4 May 25	Pennsylvania Glass Sand Corp	1	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	31 1/2	31 1/2	5,900
11 1/2 Jan 3	18 1/2 Dec 4	10 1/4 Jan 2	18 1/2 Feb 2	Penn Power & Light com	No par	100	101 1/4	100 1/4	101	100 1/2	100 1/2	460
32 1/2 Jan 3	59 Dec 6	33 Jun 27	54 1/4 Jan 2	4 1/2% preferred	100	100 1/2	101 1/4	100 1/4	101 1/4	99	99	130
48 Nov 3	58 1/4 Dec 12	39 1/4 May 29	52 1/2 Mar 19	4.40% series preferred	100	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	45,100
36 Sep 27	50 1/2 Jan 24	37 Jun 3	51 Apr 30	Pennsylvania RR	10	36	36 1/2	36	36	36	36	500
46 July 24	59 1/2 Nov 8	34 May 28	56 1/2 Feb 16	Peoples Gas Light & Coke	No par	47 1/2	48 1/4	48 1/2	48 1/2	48 1/4	48 1/2	9,800
43 1/2 Jan 12	63 1/4 Apr 20	25 Jun 22	58 Jan 2	Peoria & Eastern Ry Co	100	39 1/4	40	39 1/4	40	39 1/4	40	140
37 1/2 Jan 3	76 Nov 20	12 1/2 Jun 15	19 1/2 Mar 15	Pepsi-Cola Co	33 3/4c	39 1/4	39 1/2	38 1/4	40	38 1/2	38 1/2	7,100
94 1/2 Feb 1	100 Dec 12	50 1/2 Aug 8	59 1/2 Mar 23	Perkin-Elmer Corp	1	43 1/2	46	43 1/2	45 1/2	44	44	17,100
15 1/2 Sep 26	19 1/2 Dec 14	13 1/2 Jun 25	19 1/2 Jan 12	Permanente Cement Co common	1	14 1/2	14 1/2	14 1/2	14 1/2	14 1/2	14 1/2	3,100
32 1/2 Sep 15	49 1/2 Apr 20	20 1/4 Jun 25	42 Feb 13	5% convertible preferred	50	52 1/4	52 1/4	53 1/2	53 1/4	53	53	2,900
3 Jan 3	5 1/4 May 25	2 1/2 Aug 17	3 1/2 Mar 30	Pet Milk Co common	No par	39 1/4	39 1/2	39 1/4	39 1/2	39 1/2	39 1/2	1,600
30 1/2 Jan 3	53 1/4 Nov 24	35 1/2 May 29	57 1/4 Mar 15	4 1/2% preferred	100	99 1/2	101	99 1/2	101	99 1/2	101	2,800
46 1/2 Jan 3	65 1/4 May 16	47 1/2 Jun 25	62 1/2 Jan 15	Petroleum Corp of America	1	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	2,800
30 1/2 Jan 3	35 1/2 Nov 27	25 May 29	34 1/2 Mar 20	Pfaunder Permutit Inc	5	21 1/4	21 3/4	21 1/4	21 3/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	1,800
96 Sep 12	103 1/2 Mar 29	98 Jun 6	102 1/2 Feb 13	Pfizer (Chas) & Co Inc	33 1/2c	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	11,800
80 1/2 Sep 22	85 Mar 1	82 Jul 10	88 Apr 5	Pfizer-Dodge Corp	12.50	39 1/2	40	39 1/2	40 1/4	39 1/2	39 1/2	46,900
91 1/4 Jul 5	100 Dec 6	96 Jan 8	100 Sep 13	Phila Electric Co common	No par	29 1/4	29 1/2	29 1/4	29 1/2	29 1/4	29 1/2	10,300
100 Aug 14	104 1/4 Mar 8	101 Aug 23	106 Jan 31	4.40% preferred	100	102	102	101 1/2	101 1/2	101 1/2	101 1/2	110
33 1/2 Jan 3	84 1/2 Nov 29	35 1/2 Jun 25	81 Jan 2	3.80% preferred	100	85 1/2	85 1/2	86 1/2	86 1/2	86	86 1/2	150
78 1/2 Jan 3	125 Nov 24	66 1/4 May 29	112 1/2 Jan 5	4.30% preferred	100	98 1/2	98 1/2	98	98 1/2	98	98 1/2	80
7 1/2 Jan 12	83 1/2 Mar 16	80 1/2 Jul 15	87 1/2 Mar 27	4.68% preferred	100	105	106 1/2	105	106 1/2	105	106 1/2	80
51 1/2 Sep 25	64 1/2 Jul 31	42 1/2 Jun 27	59 1/4 Mar 14	Phila Reading Corp (NY)	50c	43 1/2	44 1/2	40 3/4	43 1/2	41	41 1/2	64,700
14 1/4 Jan 4	76 1/4 Dec 6	16 1/4 Jun 27	26 1/4 Apr 2	Philip Morris Inc common	5	68 1/4	69 1/2	69 1/4	70 1/4	68 1/4	69 1/2	7,000
94 Feb 3	99 Dec 28	97 Feb 6	100 Jan 15	4% preferred	100	84 1/4	85	85	85	85	85	230
38 Dec 20	60 1/2 Jun 5	18 1/2 Jun 27	41 1/2 Jan 11	3.00% series preferred	100	46 1/4	47	46 1/4	47 1/2	46 1/2	46 1/2	40,600
39 1/4 Jan 10	68 1/4 Oct 27	36 1/4 Jun 22	65 1/4 Mar 19	Phillips-Van Heusen Corp	1	20 1/4	20 3/4	20 1/2	20 3/4	20 1/2	20 3/4	1,900
18 1/4 Jan 3	27 1/4 Apr 24	12 1/2 Sep 21	23 Jan 22	Phillips Petroleum	5	45 1/2	46 3/4	46 1/2	47	46	46 1/2	4,900
81 1/2 Aug 23	88 1/4 Mar 21	67 Aug 17	86 1/4 Mar 1	Phillipsburg Co common	No par</							

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1961 (Lowest, Highest), Range Since Jan. 1 (Lowest, Highest), STOCKS (NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE), Par, Monday Sept. 17, Tuesday Sept. 18, Wednesday Sept. 19, Thursday Sept. 20, Friday Sept. 21, Sales for the Week Shares. Includes sections for R (Radio Corp of America, Ralston Purina, etc.) and S (Safeway Stores, St. Joseph Light & Power, etc.).

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1961 (Lowest, Highest), Range Since Jan. 1 (Lowest, Highest), STOCKS (NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES), Monday Sept. 17, Tuesday Sept. 18, Wednesday Sept. 19, Thursday Sept. 20, Friday Sept. 21, Sales for the Week Shares. Includes sub-sections T and U.

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1961		Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES							Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	Friday Sept. 21	Par	Shares		
33 1/4 Sep 29	47 3/4 Feb 9	22 1/4 Jun 15	41 1/2 Feb 14	U S Borax & Chemical Corp com	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	100	1,000		
93 Jan 4	97 1/2 Jun 1	95 1/4 Aug 10	98 May 1	U S Borax & Chemical Corp preferred	95 1/2	95 1/2	95 1/2	95 1/2	95 1/2	100	1,000		
24 1/4 Jan 3	32 1/2 Nov 8	23 1/4 Jun 25	32 1/2 Mar 9	U S & Foreign Securities	25 1/2	26	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	100	1,000		
42 1/4 Dec 27	46 1/2 Dec 6	28 1/4 Jun 25	47 1/2 Mar 23	U S Freight Co	36	36 1/2	35 3/4	35 1/2	35 1/2	100	1,000		
95 Sep 25	115 Feb 27	68 1/4 Sep 6	105 1/4 Jan 4	U S Gypsum Co common	72 1/4	74	72 1/2	73 1/2	72	100	1,000		
151 Dec 20	158 1/2 Oct 2	153 July 11	164 1/2 May 25	U S Gypsum Co preferred	153 1/2	159 1/2	159 1/2	159 1/2	158	100	1,000		
9 1/2 Jan 3	22 1/4 Dec 14	12 May 29	24 1/4 Mar 2	U S Industries Inc common	15 1/2	15 3/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	100	1,000		
35 1/2 Jan 17	42 1/2 Dec 4	43 Jun 21	48 1/2 Mar 29	U S Industries Inc preferred series A	45	47	45	46	44 1/2	100	1,000		
26 1/2 Jan 5	36 1/2 Jun 6	30 1/2 Jan 2	42 1/2 Mar 28	U S Lines common	41 1/4	42	41 1/4	42	41 1/4	100	1,000		
7 1/2 Jan 3	9 1/2 Nov 21	8 1/2 Jan 16	9 1/2 Feb 5	U S Lines preferred	9	9 1/4	9	9 1/4	9	100	1,000		
21 1/2 Oct 2	27 1/2 Apr 6	14 1/2 Jun 23	23 1/2 Feb 23	U S Pipe & Foundry Co	15 1/4	16	15 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	100	1,000		
26 1/2 Jan 3	33 Mar 2	25 1/2 May 29	31 1/4 May 4	U S Playing Card Co	26 1/2	27 1/2	26 1/2	27 1/2	26 1/2	100	1,000		
43 1/2 Jan 25	53 1/2 May 18	38 Aug 7	53 1/2 Mar 20	U S Plywood Corp common	42 1/2	43 1/2	42 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	100	1,000		
75 Jan 5	84 Dec 15	79 Jan 12	82 1/2 Sep 4	U S Plywood Corp preferred series A	81 1/2	82 1/2	81 1/2	82 1/2	81 1/2	100	1,000		
46 1/2 Jan 6	64 1/2 Aug 11	38 1/2 Sep 21	60 1/2 Feb 9	U S Rubber Co common	40 1/2	40 1/2	40 1/2	40 1/2	40 1/2	100	1,000		
149 1/2 Jan 3	161 1/2 Nov 13	152 1/4 Jul 2	164 May 2	U S Rubber Co 8% non-cum 1st preferred	160 1/4	161 1/2	160 1/4	160 1/2	160 1/2	100	1,000		
26 Jan 3	41 1/2 Nov 21	22 1/4 May 29	35 Mar 27	U S Shoe Corp	26 1/2	26 3/4	26 1/2	26 1/2	26	100	1,000		
45 1/2 Jan 4	54 1/2 Oct 27	22 1/2 Jun 26	44 1/2 Mar 19	U S Smelting Ref & Min com	34 1/4	36 1/2	34	36 1/2	34 1/4	100	1,000		
75 1/2 Oct 24	91 1/4 May 17	49 1/4 Jul 2	58 Mar 8	U S Steel Corp common	51 1/2	51 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	100	1,000		
14 1/4 Jan 3	147 1/2 Jun 5	139 1/2 Jul 2	152 3/4 Apr 17	U S Steel Corp preferred	143	143 1/2	143 1/4	143 1/2	143 1/4	100	1,000		
23 1/4 Jan 6	45 1/2 Nov 28	23 1/4 May 29	39 1/2 Feb 6	U S Tobacco Co common	26 1/4	26 1/2	26 1/4	26 1/2	26 1/4	100	1,000		
35 Jan 9	39 1/2 Jul 11	37 1/4 Jan 4	39 1/2 Jul 17	U S Tobacco Co 7% non-cumulative preferred	38 1/4	38 1/2	38 1/4	38 1/2	38 1/4	100	1,000		
29 1/4 Jan 3	53 1/4 Apr 10	17 1/2 Jun 22	42 1/2 Jan 22	U S Vitamin & Pharmaceutical	23 1/4	23 1/2	23 1/4	23 1/2	23 1/4	100	1,000		
11 Jan 3	23 Apr 4	15 1/4 May 29	14 1/2 Mar 23	United Whelan Corp	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	100	1,000		
30 Jan 3	43 1/2 May 17	34 1/2 Feb 2	40 1/2 Apr 24	Universal American Corp com	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	100	1,000		
30 1/2 Jan 10	55 1/2 Nov 28	21 Sep 21	38 1/2 Jan 3	Universal American Corp convertible preferred	37 1/2	38 1/2	37 1/2	38 1/2	37 1/2	100	1,000		
153 1/2 Jan 9	166 Nov 30	35 Jun 25	54 Feb 6	Universal-Cyclops Steel Corp	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	100	1,000		
27 1/2 Oct 27	62 Jan 3	158 Aug 8	170 Feb 2	Universay Leaf Tobacco Co No par	41	41 1/2	40	40 1/2	39 1/2	100	1,000		
30 1/4 Jan 4	69 1/2 Dec 6	13 May 29	31 1/2 Jan 2	Universal Match Corp	15	16 1/2	15	16 1/2	15	100	1,000		
48 1/2 Feb 28	59 Apr 14	30 1/2 Jun 25	61 1/2 Mar 14	Universal Oil Products Co	36 1/4	38 1/2	36	37 1/2	36 1/4	100	1,000		
33 1/2 Mar 10	42 1/2 Nov 20	29 1/4 Aug 10	55 Jan 2	Upjohn Co	30	31	30 1/2	31 1/2	31 1/2	100	1,000		
		31 1/2 May 29	40 1/2 Mar 20	Utah Power & Light Co	37	37	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	100	1,000		

*Bid and asked prices; no sale on this day. r Cash sale. wd When distributed. x Ex-dividend. y Ex-rights. z Ex-distribution. In bankruptcy or receivership or being reorganized under the Bankruptcy Act, or securities assumed by such companies. f Transferred from American Stock Exchange, yearly ranges since N.Y.S.E. listing only. All preferred issues are cumulative unless otherwise indicated. On stock dividends of 25% or less, high and low ranges of old stock are retained.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 21)

BONDS				BONDS						
New York Stock Exchange				New York Stock Exchange						
	Interest	Friday Last	Week's Range	Bonds Sold	Range Since	Interest	Friday Last	Week's Range	Bonds Sold	Range Since
	Period	Sale Price	or Friday's Bid & Asked	No.	Jan. 1 Low High	Period	Sale Price	or Friday's Bid & Asked	No.	Jan. 1 Low High
Good Hope Steel & Iron Works—						Uruguay (Republic of)—				
7s s f mtge 1945	April-Oct					3 3/4-4s-4 1/8 (dollar bonds of 1937)—				
Greek Government						External conversion 1979	May-Nov	86 1/2	86 1/2	90 1/2
7s part paid 1964	May-Nov	38	35 38	198	24 38	External conversion 1979	May-Nov	89	91	91
6s part paid 1968	Feb-Aug	36 1/2	34 36 1/2	97	22 1/2 36 1/2	3 1/2-4 1/8-4 1/8 ext conversion 1978	June-Dec	91		92 1/2 98
Hamburg (State of) 6s 1946	April-Oct					4s-4 1/8-4 1/8 external readj 1978	Feb-Aug	87 1/2	90	87 91
Conv & funding 4 1/2s 1966	April-Oct					3 1/2s external readjustment 1984	Jan-July			93 1/2 93 1/2
Harpen Mining Corp—						Valle Del Cauca See Cauca Valley (Dept of)				
General mortgage 6s 1949	Jan-July					Warsaw (City) external 7s 1958	Feb-Aug	6 1/2	13	9 1/2 10 1/2
4 1/2s debentures adjustment 1970	Jan-July					4 1/2s assented 1958	Feb-Aug	7		8 9 9 1/2
Isder Steel Corp 6s 1948	Feb-Aug					Westphalia United Elec Power Corp—				
International Tel & Tel—						1st mortgage 6s series A 1953	Jan-July			
Sud America 7 1/2s debts 1977	Feb-Aug		93 1/2 93 1/2	2	91 1/2 101	Yokohama (City of) 6s of '26 1961	June-Dec			
Italian (Republic) ext s f 4s 1977	Jan-July	81 1/2	81 1/2 81 1/2	10	81 85 1/4	6s due 1961 extended to 1971	June-Dec	100		99 1/2 100 1/2
Italian Credit Consortium for Public Works										
30-year gtd ext s f 3s 1977	Jan-July	81 1/4	81 1/4 81 1/4	33	81 83					
7s series B 1947	Mar-Sept				173 173					
Italian Public Utility Institute—										
30-year gtd ext s f 3s 1977	Jan-July	81 1/2	81 81 1/2	6	80 1/2 83					
7s series B 1952	Jan-July									
Italy (Kingdom of) 7s 1951	June-Dec									
Jamaica (Government of) 5 1/2s 1974	Mar-Sept		88 1/2 88 1/2	4	86 1/2 91					
Japan 5 1/2s extl s f 1974	Jan-July	97	96 1/2 98 1/2	23	92 1/2 98 1/2					
Japan Development Bank 6s 1976	Mar-Sept		95 1/2 96 1/2	48	93 1/2 99 1/2					
6s gtd extl loan 1977	May-Nov	96	95 1/2 96	20	94 1/2 97					
Japanese (Imperial Government)—										
6 1/2s extl loan of '24 1954	Feb-Aug									
6 1/2s due 1954 extended to 1964	Feb-Aug		102 1/4 102 1/4	6	101 1/2 104					
5 1/2s extl loan of '30 1965	May-Nov				207 207					
5 1/2s due 1965 extended to 1975	May-Nov		98 1/4 98 1/4	20	97 1/2 101					
Jugoslavia (State Mtge Bank) 7s 1957	April-Oct		24 26	21	24 1/4					
Kreuger & Toll 5s uniform code 1959	Mar-Sept		2 1		1 1/2					
Lombard Electric Co 7s 1952	June-Dec									
Medellin (Colombia) 6 1/2s 1954	June-Dec									
30-year 3s s f \$ bonds 1978	Jan-July		56 1/2 60		48 1/2 62					
Marian (City of) 6 1/2s 1952	April-Oct				168 1/2 168 1/2					
Minas Geraes (State)—										
Secured extl sink fund 6 1/2s 1958	Mar-Sept									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.125%) 2008	Mar-Sept			50	50 56					
Secured extl sink fund 6 1/2s 1959	Mar-Sept									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.125%) 2008	Mar-Sept		45 50		45 50					
New Zealand (Govt) 5 1/2s 1970	June-Dec		100 1/4 100 1/4	1	99 1/2 104 1/2					
15-year 5 1/2s 1976	April-Oct	101 3/4	101 1/2 102	14	98 1/2 105 1/2					
15-year 5 1/2s 1977	May-Nov	95 1/4	94 1/2 95 1/2	164	93 95 1/4					
Nippon Tel & Tel Public Corp—										
6s gtd dollar bonds 1976	April-Oct		97 1/4 98	11	93 1/2 100 1/2					
Norway (Kingdom of)—										
4 1/4s s f extl loan old 1965	April-Oct		100 1/2 100 1/2	1	99 1/4 100 1/2					
4 1/4s s f extl loan new 1965	April-Oct		100 100 1/2	1	99 1/2 100 1/2					
4s sinking fund external loan 1963	Feb-Aug		100 100 1/2	2	99 1/2 100 1/2					
5 1/2s s f extl loan 1973	April-Oct	99 1/2	98 1/2 99 1/2	29	97 102 1/2					
5 1/2s external loan 1976	May-Nov	99 1/2	99 1/2 99 1/2	4	95 1/2 103					
5 1/2s extl loan 1977	Feb-Aug	98 1/4	98 1/4 98 1/4	4	96 1/2 98 1/2					
Municipal Bank extl sink fund 5s 1970	June-Dec		98 98 1/2	41	98 1/2 98 1/2					
Nuremberg (City of) 6s 1952	Feb-Aug									
Oriental Development Co Ltd—										
6s extl loan (30-year) 1953	Mar-Sept			218	218					
6s due 1953 extended to 1963	Mar-Sept		100 1/4 100 1/4	23	100 1/4 101 1/2					
5 1/2s extl loan (30-year) 1958	May-Nov			208 1/4	208 1/4					
5 1/2s due 1958 extended to 1968	May-Nov		98 100 1/2		98 100 1/2					
Oslo (City of) 5 1/2s extl 1973	June-Dec	97 3/4	97 1/4 97 3/4	1	95 102 3/4					
5 1/2s s f external loan 1975	June-Dec	101 1/2	101 1/2 102	8	97 103 3/4					
5 1/2s s f extl loan 1977	April-Oct		98 98	1	95 1/2 98 1/2					
Pernambuco (State of) 7s 1947	Mar-Sept									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.125%) 2008	Mar-Sept			51	50 56					
Peru (Republic of) external 7s 1959	Mar-Sept		84 84	1	82 87					
Nat loan extl s f 6s 1st series 1950	June-Dec		83 84		78 1/4 87					
Nat loan extl s f 6s 2nd series 1961	April-Oct				9 9					
Poland (Republic of) gold 6s 1940	April-Oct		6 1/2 8 1/2		7 1/2 9 1/2					
4 1/2s assented 1958	April-Oct		5 3/4 15		8 9 1/2					
Stabilization loan sink fund 7s 1947	April-Oct		6 1/2 6 1/2	2	6 1/2 10					
4 1/2s assented 1968	April-Oct		8 1/2 13 1/4		9 1/2 13					
External sinking fund gold 8s 1950	Jan-July		7 7	2	7 10					
4 1/2s assented 1963	Jan-July									
Porto Alegre (City of)—										
6s 1961 stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.375%) 2001	Jan-July				57 70					
7 1/2s 1966 stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.25%) 2006	Jan-July		47 55		50 1/2 55					
Rhine-Westphalia Electric Power Corp—										
Direct mortgage 7s 1950	Mar-Sept									
Direct mortgage 6s 1952	May-Nov									
Consol mortgage 6s 1953	May-Nov									
Consol mortgage 6s 1955	Feb-Aug									
Rhodesia and Nyasaland—										
(Federation of) 5 1/2s 1973	May-Nov		67 76		71 1/2 79 1/2					
Rio de Janeiro (City of) 8s 1946	April-Oct									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.375%) 2001	April-Oct		64 1/2		66 78 1/2					
External secured 6 1/2s 1953	Feb-Aug									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2%) 2012	Feb-Aug		55 56		54 60					
Rio Grande do Sul (State of)—										
8s external loan of 1921 1946	April-Oct									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.5%) 1999	April-Oct		65 69 1/2		68 75 1/2					
6s internal sinking fund gold 1968	June-Dec				101 101					
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2%) 2012	June-Dec		50 1/2		62 1/4 71					
7s external loan of 1926 due 1966	May-Nov									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.25%) 2004	June-Dec		55 58		58 69					
7s 1967 stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.25%) 2004	June-Dec		58 60		60 62 1/2					
Rome (City of) 6 1/2s 1952	April-Oct				168 1/4 169					
Sao Paulo (City) 8s 1952	May-Nov									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2.375%) 2001	May-Nov		72 1/4 77		71 80					
6 1/2s extl secured sinking fund 1957	May-Nov									
Stamped pursuant to Plan A (interest reduced to 2%) 2012	May-Nov		97 97	1	97 99					
Serbs Croats & Slovenes (Kingdom)—										
8s secured external 1962	May-Nov		24 25		21 1/4 25 1/4					
7s series B secured external 1962	May-Nov		24 1/2 25		20 1/2 25 1/2					
Shinyetsu Electric Power Co Ltd—										
6 1/2s 1st mtge s f 1952	June-Dec									
6 1/2s due 1952 extended to 1962	June-Dec		100		99 1/2 99 1/2					
Siemens & Halske Corp 6 1/2s 1951	Mar-Sept									
Silesia (Prov of) external 7s 1958	June-Dec				10 10					
4 1/2s assented 1958	June-Dec		6 1/4 9 1/2		7 9 1/2					
South Africa (Union of) 4 1/4s 1965	June-Dec		97 100 1/4		94 1/2 100					
5 1/2s external loan Jan 1968	Jan-July		98 1/2 98 1/2	9	94 98 1/2					
5 1/2s external loan Dec 1 1968 new	June-Dec		98 1/2 98 1/2	23	93 1/2 98 3/4					
Southern European Pipeline 5 1/2s 1982	Mar-Sept		102 1/4 102 1/4	10	100 102 1/2					
Southern Italy Dev Fund 5 1/2s 1974	May-Nov		101 101 1/4	34	99 1/2 102 3/4					
Taiwan Electric Power Co Ltd—										
5 1/2s (40-year) s f 1971	Jan-July		213 213	1	212 1/4 213					
5 1/2s due 1971 extended to 1981	Jan-July		100 100 1/4		99 1/4 101					
Tokyo (City of)—										
5 1/2s extl loan of '27 1961	April-Oct									
5 1/2s due 1961 extended to 1971	April-Oct	101	101 101	1	98 1/2 101					
Tokyo Electric Light Co Ltd—										
8 1/2s 1st mtge \$ series 1953	June-Dec				221 1/2 221 1/2					
6s 1953 extended to 1963	June-Dec	100 1/2	100 1/2 100 1/2							

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Table with columns: BOND, Interest, Friday Last, Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1, Low, High. Includes sections for BOND New York Stock Exchange and BOND Consolidated Edison of New York (continued).

For footnotes, see page 33.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Main table containing bond records with columns for Bonds, Interest, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1, and Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1.

Continued on page 33

For footnotes, see page 33.

American Stock Exchange

WEEKLY AND YEARLY RECORD

In the following extensive list we furnish a complete report of the transactions on the American Stock Exchange for the week beginning Monday, Sept. 17, and ending Friday, Sept. 21. It is compiled by the report of the American

Stock Exchange itself and is intended to include every security whether stock or bond in which any dealings have occurred during the current year. Range for Week Ending Sept. 21.

STOCKS American Stock Exchange					STOCKS American Stock Exchange								
Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
		Low	High		Low	High			Low	High		Low	High
Aberdeen Petroleum Corp class A	100	2	2 1/2	1,100	2	2 1/2	1.50	8	7 7/8	8 3/4	7,900	4 1/2	15 1/2
Acme-Hamilton Mfg Corp	100	1 1/8	1 1/8	2,300	7/8	3/4	Bourgeois Inc	100	13 3/4	13 3/4	400	11 1/2	19 1/2
Acme Missiles & Construction Corp	100	1 1/8	1 1/8	2,300	7/8	3/4	Bowling Corp of America	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	5,600	1 1/2	6
Class A common	25c	5 3/4	5 3/4	900	4 7/8	15 1/2	Brad Foote Gear Works Inc	200	2	2	500	1 1/2	2 1/2
Acme Precision Products Inc	100	12 1/2	12 1/2	700	10	10	Brandywine Raceway Assn	100	40	40	700	26 1/2	45
Acme Wire Co	100	12 1/2	12 1/2	700	10	10	New common w i	100	21	21	21	21	21
Admiral Plastics Corp	100	14	13 3/4	9,100	10	10	Brazilian Traction Light & Pow ord	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	24,500	2 1/2	2 1/2
Aero-Flow Dynamics Inc	100	3	3	2,300	2 1/2	3 1/2	Breeze Corp	100	9 1/2	9 1/2	3,200	6 1/2	6 1/2
Aerojet-General Corp	100	53	52 3/4	9,400	41 1/2	53	Bridgeport Gas Co	100	35	34	525	30 1/2	30 1/2
Aerona Manufacturing Co	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	2,600	3 3/4	4 1/2	Brillo Manufacturing Co	100	21	20 1/2	500	20 1/2	20 1/2
Aerosol Techniques Inc	100	12 3/4	12 3/4	1,900	9	9	Britalta Petroleum Ltd	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	45,300	1 1/2	3
Agnew Surpass Shoe Stores	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	6,100	13 1/2	17	British American Oil Co	100	27 1/2	27 1/2	3,600	25 1/2	25 1/2
Aid Investment & Discount Inc	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	6,100	13 1/2	17	British Columbia Power	100	15 3/4	15 3/4	9,800	14 1/2	17 1/2
Airport Parking Corp of America	100	16 1/2	16 1/2	100	13 1/2	24 1/2	British Petroleum Co Ltd	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	22,200	4	5 1/2
Class A	100	89 1/2	90	80	8 1/2	9 1/2	Amer dep rcts ord bearer	100	8 3/4	8 3/4	2,000	7 1/2	8 3/4
Alabama Power 4.20% preferred	100	13 3/4	13 3/4	5,800	13 1/4	13 3/4	Amer dep rcts ord registered	100	8 3/4	8 3/4	800	7 1/2	8 3/4
Alan Wood Steel Co common	100	13 3/4	13 3/4	5,800	13 1/4	13 3/4	British Columbia Power	100	15 3/4	15 3/4	9,800	14 1/2	17 1/2
5% preferred	100	13 3/4	13 3/4	5,800	13 1/4	13 3/4	Brown Instrument Co Inc	100	10 1/2	10 1/2	18,000	8 1/2	10 1/2
Alaska Airlines Inc	100	3 3/4	3 3/4	800	3 3/4	3 3/4	Brown Company	100	23 3/4	23 3/4	100	21 1/2	29 1/2
Algemene Kunstzijde NV	100	50 1/2	50 1/2	30	49	54	Class B common	100	23 3/4	23 3/4	1,900	17 1/2	29 1/2
American deposit rcts American shs	100	50 1/2	50 1/2	30	49	54	4% preferred	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	100	7	8
All American Engineering Co	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	700	3 3/4	8 1/2	Bruck Mills Ltd class B	100	6 1/4	6 1/4	1,800	5	5 1/2
All-State Properties Inc	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	7,700	3	9	B S F Company	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	1,800	5	5 1/2
Allegheny Corp warrants	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	6,200	3 3/4	9	Budget Finance Plan	100	12	11 1/2	3,200	11 1/2	13 1/2
Allegheny Airlines Inc	100	5 1/4	5 1/4	5,600	3 3/4	6 1/2	60c convertible preferred	100	10 1/2	10 1/2	400	9 1/2	10 1/2
Alliance Tire & Rubber class A	100	8	8	200	7 1/2	9 1/2	6% serial preferred	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	100	5	5 1/2
Allied Artists Pictures Corp common	100	9	9	500	8 1/2	14 1/2	Buell Industries Inc	100	8 1/2	8 1/2	1,400	7 1/2	8 1/2
5 1/2% convertible preferred	100	9	9	500	8 1/2	14 1/2	Bunker Hill (The) Company	100	2 50	2 50	1,400	7 1/2	11
Allied Control Co Inc	50c	7 1/8	7 1/8	600	5	9 1/2	Burma Mines Ltd	100	3	3	6,900	1 1/2	1 1/2
Allied Paper Corp	3	9 1/4	9 3/8	5,400	8 1/4	17 1/4	American dep rcts ord shares	3c 6d	3	3	6,900	1 1/2	1 1/2
Alloys Unlimited Inc	100	7 5/8	7 5/8	1,400	5 1/2	17 1/2	Burnell & Co. Inc	25c	1 1/2	1 1/2	1,700	1 1/2	1 1/2
Almar Rainwear Corp	100	6 3/4	6 3/4	1,300	6	11 1/2	Burrughs (J P) & Son Inc	100	9 1/2	9 1/2	2,300	9 1/2	18 1/2
Also Inc	100	2	2	1,200	1 1/2	8 1/2	Butler's Shoe Corp	100	14 1/2	14 1/2	55,300	8 1/2	16
Aluminum Co of America \$3.75 pfd	100	82	83 1/4	750	78 3/4	85 1/2	BVD Co Inc	100	14 1/2	14 1/2	55,300	8 1/2	16
Ambassador Oil Corp	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	10,200	4 1/2	7 1/2	C						
American Beverage Corp	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	Cabol Enterprises Ltd	100	1 1/2	1 1/2	7,200	1 1/2	4 1/2
American Book Co	20	46 3/4	46 3/4	250	43 3/4	65 1/2	Calgary & Edmonton Corp Ltd	100	25 1/2	25 1/2	38,700	17 1/2	27 1/2
American Business Systems Inc	100	7 1/4	7 1/4	300	6	16 1/2	California Electric Power common	100	21 1/2	21 1/2	8,600	17	26 1/2
American Electronics Inc	100	4	4	5,100	3	7 1/2	\$3.00 preferred	100	63 1/2	63 1/2	150	61	64 1/2
American International Aluminum	25c	2 1/2	2 1/2	2,300	1	4 1/2	\$2.50 preferred	100	50	50	50	49 1/2	52 1/2
American Israil Paper Mills Ltd	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	200	2	3 1/2	6% preferred	100	50	50	50	56	59 1/2
American M A R C Inc	50c	3	3 1/2	6,400	2 1/2	4 1/2	Camden Fire Insurance	100	5	5	500	3 3/4	4 1/2
American Manufacturing Co	12.50	35 3/4	35 3/4	100	33 1/4	45 1/2	Cameo-Parkway Records Inc	100	11 1/2	10 7/8	17,600	8 1/2	13 3/4
American Petrofina Inc class A	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	9,200	4 1/4	6 1/2	Class A	100	11 1/2	10 7/8	17,600	8 1/2	13 3/4
American Seal-Kap Corp of Del	100	13	13	5,000	10 1/2	18 1/2	Campbell Chibougama Mines Ltd	100	3 1/2	3	30,500	3	3 1/2
American Thread 5% preferred	100	2	2	500	4 1/2	4 1/2	Campbell Machines Inc	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	1,200	5 1/2	5 1/2
American Writing Paper	100	24	24 1/2	450	24	34 1/2	Canada Bread Co Ltd	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	22	2 1/2	3 1/2
Anchor Post Products	100	11 3/4	11 3/4	700	11 1/4	17 1/2	Canada Cement Co Ltd	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	53,000	2 1/2	4 1/2
Andrea Radio Corp	100	14 1/2	14 1/2	600	12	19 1/2	Canada Southern Petroleum Ltd vtc	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	2,900	3 1/2	3 1/2
Anglo American Exploration Ltd	4.75	2 1/2	2 1/2	200	2 1/2	3 1/2	Canadian Export Gas & Oil	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	7,500	5 1/2	7 1/2
Anglo-Lautaro Nitrate Corp 'A' shs	3.45	12	12	1,000	9 1/2	12 1/2	Canadian Homestead Oils Ltd	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	10,400	4 1/2	5 1/2
Angstrom-Wupperman	100	12	12	1,000	9 1/2	12 1/2	Canadian Husky Oil Ltd	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	7,200	6	10 1/2
Anken Chemical & Film Corp	20c	42 1/2	41 1/4	8,000	32 1/2	79	Canadian Industrial Gas Ltd	250	7 1/2	7 1/2	28,900	5 1/2	14 1/2
Ansul Chemical Co	100	28 1/4	28 1/4	400	22 1/2	34	Canadian Javelin Ltd	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	6,600	3 1/2	6 1/4
Anthony Pools Inc	100	3 3/8	3 3/8	1,000	3	6 1/2	Canadian Marconi	100	10 1/2	10 1/2	300	8 1/2	13 1/2
Apollo Industries Inc	5	9 1/4	9 1/4	1,600	7 3/4	18 1/2	Canadianwide Properties Ltd	100	4	4 1/2	300	4	7 1/2
Appalachian Power Co 4 1/2% pfd	100	96	94 1/2	260	92 1/2	98	Canadian Williston Minerals	100	16 1/2	16 1/2	400	15	22 1/2
Argus Inc	50c	13 1/2	13 1/2	29,600	7 1/2	27	Canal-Randolph Corp	100	9 1/2	8 1/2	18,300	7 1/2	12 1/2
Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co	2.50	27	26 3/4	29,700	26 3/4	39 3/4	Canaveral International Corp	50c	15 1/2	15 1/2	5,000	10 1/2	15 1/2
Arkansas Power & Light 4.72% pfd	100	22 1/2	22 1/2	1,000	17	39 3/4	Capital Cities Broadcasting	100	5	5	10 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2
Armour & Co warrants	100	22 1/2	22 1/2	1,000	17	39 3/4	Capital City Products	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	1,300	7 1/2	11 1/2
Arnold Allex Aluminum Co com	100	1	1 1/2	13,000	1 1/2	3	Carey Baxter & Kennedy Inc	100	104	105	50	104	111
35c convertible preferred	100	1	1 1/2	13,000	1 1/2	3	Carnation Co	550	77 1/2	79 1/2	5,400	75 1/2	75 1/2
Arrow Electronics Inc	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	500	2 1/2	3 1/2	Carroll Power & Light \$5 preferred	100	104	105	50	104	111
Asamera Oil Corp Ltd	40c	7 1/2	7 1/2	66,200	5 1/2	11 1/2	Carreras Ltd Amer dep rcts B ord	2s 6d	5	5	5	5	5
Associated Baby Services Inc	100	4 3/4	4 3/4	3,700	4 3/4	5	Carter (J W) Co	100	11	10 1/2	2,200	10 1/2	15 1/2
Associated Electric Industries	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	300	3 1/2	4 1/2	Castle (A M) & Co	100	11	10 1/2	1,300	10 1/2	15 1/2
American deposit rcts regular	100	4 1/2	4 1/2	300	3 1/2	4 1/2	Catalin Corp of America	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	1,300	3 1/2	3 1/2
Associated Food Stores Inc	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	1,800	3 1/2	4 1/2	Central Hadley Corp	100	70	71	8,300	69 1/2	75 1/2
Associated Laundries of America	100	2	2	1,000	1 1/2	2 1/2	Central Maine Power 3.50% pref	100	84	84 1/4	125	83	86 1/2
Associated Oil & Gas Co	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	64,900	3 1/2	7 1/2	Central Power & Light 4% pfd	100	16 1/4	16 1/4	1,600	13	24 1/2
Associated Testing Labs	100	9 1/2	9 1/2	2,800	6 1/2	10 1/2	Central Securities Corp common	100	26	26	125	25 1/2	33
Astrex Inc	33 3/4c	9 1/2	9 1/2	6,400	6 1/2	10 1/2	\$1.40 series B convertible preferred	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	125	30	42
Atco Chemical Industrial Products	100	3 3/4	3 3/4	3,300	2 1/2	5 1/2	\$1.50 convertible preferred	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	300	6 1/2	9 1/2
Atco Financial Corp	100	9	8 3/4	500	8	8	Century Electric Co	100	3 3/4	3 3/4	1,700	3 1/2	5 1/2
Atlantic Coast Line Co	100	44 1/2	44 1/2	700	43	56 1/2	Century Geophysical Corp	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	100	5 1/2	7 1/2
Atlantic Research Corp	100	25 1/2	25	7,400	19	33 1/2	Chamberlin Co of America	250	1 1/2	1 1/2	4,400	1 1/2	1 1/2
Atlanica del Golfo Sugar	5p	1	1	2,000	1 1/2	1 1/2	Charter Oil Co Ltd	100	8 1/2	7 3/			

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS American Stock Exchange							STOCKS American Stock Exchange							
Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		
		Low	High		Low	High			Low	High				
Corby (H) Distilling Ltd cl A voting	---	---	---	---	15 July	18 Feb	Garan Inc	1	11 3/4	11 3/4	12 1/4	1,300	8 Jun	18 1/2 Jan
Class B non-voting	---	---	---	---	15 1/2 Aug	17 Jan	Gatineau Power Co common	1	26 3/8	26 3/8	28 3/4	1,000	26 3/8 Sep	35 1/2 Jan
Coro Inc	5	8 3/4	8 3/4	9 1/4	16 1/2 Jun	22 1/2 Feb	5% preferred	100	---	---	---	---	93 Sep	98 Mar
Corroon & Reynolds common	1	20	20	20	20 Feb	21 Jan	Gellman Mfg Co	1	4 1/2	4 1/4	4 3/4	3,800	1 3/4 Apr	6 1/2 May
\$1 preferred class A	1.50	---	---	---	5 Jun	9 Jan	General Acceptance "wts"	---	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 3/4	800	5 1/2 Jun	12 Jan
Cott Beverage Corp	1	7 1/2	7	8	5 May	11 1/2 Feb	General Alloys Co	1	---	1 3/4	2	800	1 1/4 May	2 1/2 Jan
Cott Bottling Co of New England	1	---	---	---	4 Jun	7 Feb	General Battery & Ceramic Corp	1	8	8	8	12,600	8 Sep	11 1/2 July
Courtauld Ltd	---	---	---	---	6 1/2 July	11 1/2 Mar	General Builders Corp	1	3 3/8	3 3/8	3 3/4	8,000	3 Jun	7 1/2 Feb
American dep receipts (ord reg)	£1	---	---	---	30 May	2 Jan	General Development Corp	1	7	7	7 1/2	34,000	7 Jun	15 1/2 Mar
Cox Instruments Corp	---	---	---	---	4 Aug	10 Feb	General Electric Co Ltd	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Crane Carrier Industries Inc (Del)	50c	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 3/4	---	---	American dep recs ord reg	£1	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/2	500	3 1/4 Mar	4 1/2 Sep
Creole Petroleum Corp	5	34 1/4	34	34 3/4	30 May	43 Feb	General Fireproofing	5	30	29	32	4,000	27 May	40 1/2 Jan
Cresmont Consolidated Corp	1	---	---	---	4 Jun	10 Feb	General Foam Corp	1	10 1/2	10 1/2	12	3,100	10 1/2 Sep	14 Aug
							General Gas Corp	2.50	---	---	---	---	10 1/2 May	13 1/2 Mar
							General Plywood Corporation	1	14 1/4	14 1/4	15 1/4	16,900	7 Jun	17 Feb
Croze United Corp	250	---	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2 Jun	5 1/2 Jan	General Stores Corp	1	1 1/2	1	1 1/2	9,200	1 Jul	1 1/2 Jan
Crowley Milner & Co	1	6 3/4	6 3/4	7	5 1/2 Aug	8 Jan	Genung's Incorporated	1	13 1/2	13	15 1/2	33,600	10 1/2 May	15 1/2 Sep
Crown Aluminum Industries Corp	25c	4 3/4	4 3/4	4 1/2	3 May	7 1/2 Mar	Georgia Power \$5 preferred	---	---	---	---	---	100 May	103 1/2 Jan
Crown Central Petroleum (Md)	5	14	14	14 3/4	10 May	17 Jan	\$4.60 preferred	---	96 3/4	97 1/2	---	300	94 1/2 Jun	99 Apr
Crown Drug Co	25c	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 3/4	2 1/2 Jun	8 Feb	Giannini Controls Corp	50c	16 3/8	16 1/4	18 1/2	6,900	12 Jun	29 1/2 Feb
Crystal Oil & Land Co	10c	5 1/2	5 1/2	6	5 Aug	7 Jan	Giant Foods Inc com class A n v	1	14 3/4	14 3/4	14 3/4	4,900	14 1/2 Jun	35 Jan
Cubic Corporation	---	10 1/2	10	11 1/2	7 1/2 Jun	21 Feb	Giant Yellowknife Mines Ltd	1	11	10 1/2	11 1/2	11,400	8 1/2 Jan	13 Jul
Curtis Manufacturing Co class A	---	---	---	---	8 May	9 Feb	Gilbert (A C) Co	---	---	---	---	---	10 1/2 Jun	16 1/2 Jan
Cutter Laboratories class A common	1	12 1/2	12 1/2	13 1/4	9 May	16 Mar	Gilchrist Co	---	---	---	---	---	10 1/2 Jun	17 1/2 Mar
Class B common	1	12 1/4	12 1/4	12 3/4	9 1/2 May	15 1/2 Mar	Glass Tile Industries Inc	40	6 1/4	6 1/4	6 1/2	10,400	5 1/2 Jun	15 1/2 Feb
							Glenmore Distilleries class B	1	17 1/2	17 1/2	18 1/4	3,100	12 1/2 Jun	23 Feb
							Globe Security Systems, Inc	---	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 3/4	700	12 1/2 Jun	31 1/2 Mar
							Globe Union Co Inc	5	33 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/2	1,500	27 1/2 Jun	35 1/2 Aug
							Glory Knitting Mills Inc	1	8 3/8	8 3/8	9 1/2	1,300	8 1/2 May	17 1/2 Feb
							Gobel (Adolf) Inc	1	---	2 1/2	3 1/2	1,700	1 1/4 Apr	3 1/4 Jun
							Goldfield Consolidated Mines	1	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/2	49,100	1 1/4 May	2 1/4 Jan
							Goodman Manufacturing Co	16 1/2	21 1/4	21 1/4	22	700	18 1/2 Jun	28 1/2 Apr
							Goodway Printing Co Inc	---	7 1/4	7 1/4	8 1/2	4,100	6 Aug	21 1/2 Mar
							Gordon Jewelry class A	1	9 3/4	9 1/2	9 3/4	800	8 1/2 May	15 1/2 Jan
							Corham Corporation	4	21	20 1/2	21 1/4	1,600	20 1/2 Sep	30 Apr
							Grand Rapids Varnish	1	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	1,300	8 May	10 1/2 Apr
							Gray Manufacturing Co	5	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/2	1,800	3 1/2 Jul	8 1/2 Jan
							Great American Industries Inc	10c	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/2	9,500	1 1/4 Jun	2 1/2 Apr
							Great Basin Petroleum Co	20c	4 3/4	4 3/4	5	60,600	2 1/2 May	8 1/2 Jan
							Great Lakes Bowling Corp	1	---	---	---	---	5 1/2 May	10 Feb
							Great Lakes Chemical Corp	1	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 1/2	14,300	2 Jun	5 Jan
							Great Western Producers common	60c	6 3/8	6 3/8	7	1,500	5 1/2 Jul	12 Mar
							6% preferred series A	30	---	---	---	---	24 Jun	26 1/2 Feb
							Greer Hydraulics	50c	---	3 1/2	3 3/4	1,100	3 May	5 1/2 Feb
							Gridroll Freehold Leases	9c	---	---	---	---	7 Jun	1 1/2 Jan
							Griesedek Company	1	12	12	12	200	12 May	16 Jan
							Grocery Stores Products	5	---	---	---	---	35 1/2 May	41 Mar
							Grow Corp (The)	10c	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 3/4	4	2 Sep	5 Jan
							Guerdon Industries Inc com	---	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/2	1,700	2 1/2 Jun	6 Jan
							Warrants	---	---	---	---	---	3 Aug	5 Apr
							Gulf American Land Corp	1	6 3/4	6 3/4	7 1/2	129,200	6 3/4 Aug	15 1/2 Apr
							Gulf States Land & Industries	50c	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 3/4	1,400	12 Jun	23 Jan
							Gulf & Western Industries	1	23 1/2	23 1/2	25 1/2	2,300	20 Jun	44 1/2 Mar
							Gulton Industries Inc	1	30 1/2	29 3/8	33 1/2	9,100	20 Jun	46 1/2 Jan
							H & B American Corp	10c	6 3/8	2 1/2	3 1/4	15,400	2 1/2 May	4 Feb
							Hall Lamp Co	2	4 1/2	4 1/2	5 1/2	2,000	3 1/4 May	6 1/4 Jul
							Hamilton Electro Corp	---	10 1/2	10 1/2	12	4,500	7 1/2 Jun	28 1/2 Apr
							Hardeman (Paul) Inc	25c	17 1/4	16 3/4	19 1/2	11,200	11 1/2 May	20 1/2 Aug
							Harn Corporation	1	7 1/2	7 1/2	8 1/2	1,700	5 1/2 May	12 Mar
							Harnischfeger Corp	10	18	18	18	100	16 Jun	24 Feb
							Hartfield Stores Inc	1	7	7	7 1/2	500	6 1/4 May	14 Jan
							Hartford Electric Light	25	73 3/4	73 1/4	74 1/2	900	63 1/2 May	77 Mar
							Harvey Radio Co Inc	1	---	3 3/8	3 3/8	1,300	2 3/4 May	5 1/2 Mar
							Harvey's Stores class A	1	4 3/4	4 3/4	5	1,600	4 3/4 Sep	11 1/4 Jan
							Hastings Mfg Co	2	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/2	1,500	6 1/4 May	9 Mar
							Havana Lithographing Co	10c	---	---	---	---	1 1/4 May	1 Sep
							Haven Industries Inc	10c	---	---	---	---	1 1/2 Jun	1 Jan
							Hazel Bishop Inc	10c	7 1/2	7	7 3/4	9,200	5 1/2 May	13 Mar
							Hebrew National Kosher Foods Inc	50c	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 3/4	800	5 1/2 May	12 1/2 Feb
							Hecla Mining Co	2 1/2	14 3/4	14 1/4	15 1/2	16,800	10 1/2 Jun	15 1/2 Sep
							Heinicke Instruments Co	16 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/4	11	9,600	9 1/4 Sep	12 1/2 July
							Helena Rubenstein Inc	---	33 1/4	33 1/4	35 1/2	1,000	22 Jun	47 1/2 Jan
							Heli-Coil Corp	---	25 1/4	25 1/4	26 1/2	---	18 May	40 Feb
							Heller (W E) & Co 5 1/2% pfd	100	---	---	---	---	97 Jul	106 Feb
							4% preferred	100	---	---	---	---	71 Jun	80 Mar
							Helmerich & Payne Inc	10c	10 1/2	10 1/2	11 1/4	6,900	7 1/4 May	15 1/2 Jan
							Henderson's Portion-Pak Inc	1	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 3/4	300	13 1/2 Sep	14 1/2 Sep
							Hercules Gallion Products Inc	10c	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	10,500	3 1/2 Mar	4 3/4 Sep
							Higbie Manufacturing Co	1	13 1/4	13 1/4	14 1/4	300	12 May	18 1/2 Jan
							Highway Trailer Inc new	1.25	10 1/2	9 1/2	10 1/2	14,800	7 1/2 Sep	10 1/2 Sep
							5% convertible preferred	10	6	5 3/4	6	400	3 1/2 May	6 1/4 Jan
							Hill's Supermarkets Inc	50c	14 3/4	13 3/4	14 3/4	400	13 3/4 Sep	26 1/2 Jan
							Hilton Hotels "warrants"	---	6 1/2	6 1/2	7 1/2	3,000	5 1/2 Jun	12 1/2 Feb
							Hoe (R) & Co Inc common	1	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2,200	2 1/4 May	3 1/4 Jan
							Class A	2.50	7 3/4	7 3/4	8 1/4	1,500	7 3/4 Sep	14 1/2 Mar
							Hoffman International Corp	40c	5 1/4	4 1/2	5 1/4	2,400	4 1/2 Aug	6 1/2 July
							Hoffmann Industries Inc	25c	---	---	---	---	1 Jun	1 1/2 Jan
							Hollinger Consol Gold Mines	5	17 3/4	17 3/4	17 3/4	1,200	16 1/2 Jun	25 1/2 Jan
							Holly Corporation	50c	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/2	3,500	1 1/4 July	2 1/2 Apr
							Holly Stores Inc	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	7 1/2	7,400	6 1/2 Sep	20 1/2 Jan
							Holophane Co							

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS American Stock Exchange		Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS American Stock Exchange		Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1			
Par	Low	High	Low	High	Low	High	Low	High	Par	Low	High	Low	High	Low	High		
J																	
Jeannette Glass Co.	1	11 1/4	10 7/8	11 3/8	1,300	10 1/4	11 1/2	23 1/2	Apr	150	150 1/2	270	144 1/4	Jan	153 1/2	Apr	
Jefferson Construction Co.	1	4	3 7/8	4 1/4	11,000	2 1/2	3 1/2	6 1/2	Jan	250	5 1/4	5 5/8	700	4 1/2	Jun	10 1/4	Jan
Jefferson Lake Asbestos Corp.	1	1	5/8	9	900	5 1/2	Jun	11 1/2	Mar	6 7/8	6 3/4	7 1/2	2,900	4 1/2	May	14 1/2	Jan
Jefferson Lake Petrochemicals	1	5 1/8	5 1/8	6	3,200	5	May	9 1/2	Feb	3 7/8	3 7/8	100	3 1/2	Jan	4	Jan	
Series B warrants	1	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	1,700	1 1/2	Jan	4 1/4	Feb	13 1/2	13 1/2	400	13 1/2	May	18 1/2	Feb	
Jetronic Industries Inc.	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	3,100	2	July	5 1/4	Jan	25 1/2	25 1/2	3,600	21 1/2	May	35	Mar	
Jupiter Corp (The)	750	5	5	5 1/4	4,500	4 1/2	May	12	Mar	9 1/4	10 1/2	500	7 1/2	Jun	14	Jan	
Movie Star Inc class A	500	4 1/2	4 1/2	5	1,300	4 1/4	Sep	4 1/4	Sep	4 3/4	5	1,300	4 1/4	Sep	9 1/4	Jan	
K																	
Kaiser Industries Corp.	4	6	6	6 1/4	38,500	5 1/2	Jun	10 1/2	Jan	7	7	7 1/2	800	6	May	14 1/2	Feb
Kaltman (D) & Company	500	1 3/4	1 1/2	2 1/8	103,600	1 1/2	Sep	3 1/4	Jan	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	6,000	4	Jun	6 1/4	Mar
Rights	1	1 3/4	1 1/2	2 1/8	103,600	1 1/2	Sep	3 1/4	Jan	2 50	2 50	2,700	23	Jun	3 1/2	Apr	
Kansas Gas & Electric 4 1/2% pfd.	100	16 1/2	16	17 1/4	3,900	15 1/2	Aug	26 1/2	Feb	11	11	11 1/4	1,300	8 1/2	May	12 1/2	Aug
Katz Drug Company	1	15 1/2	15 1/2	17 1/2	17,200	9 1/2	May	21 1/2	Feb	42 1/2	42 1/2	2,700	39 1/2	Mar	44 1/2	Sep	
Kaufman & Broad Bldg Co.	1	12 1/2	12 1/2	13 1/2	3,400	12 1/2	Sep	21 1/2	Feb	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	2,700	22 1/4	July	44 1/2	Sep
Kavanau Corp.	1	27 1/4	27 1/4	30 1/2	6,100	20 1/2	May	50 1/2	Feb	50c	50c	1,300	4 1/4	Sep	9 1/4	Jan	
Kawecki Chemical Co.	250	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/2	800	8 1/2	Jun	14	Feb	7	7	7 1/2	800	6	May	14 1/2	Feb
Kay Jewelry Stores Inc.	1	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	900	9 1/2	May	13 1/2	Aug	28 1/2	28 1/2	2,700	23	Jun	3 1/2	Apr	
Kidde (Walter) & Co.	250	1 3/4	1 3/4	1 1/2	1,400	1 1/2	Sep	3 1/2	Feb	11	11	11 1/4	1,300	8 1/2	May	12 1/2	Aug
Kilmeber Copper Cobalt Ltd.	1	1 3/4	1 3/4	1 1/2	900	3 1/2	Feb	1 1/2	Jan	42 1/2	42 1/2	2,700	22 1/4	July	44 1/2	Sep	
Kin-Ark Oil Company	100	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/2	4,500	1 1/4	July	2 1/4	Jan	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	2,700	22 1/4	July	44 1/2	Sep
Kingsford Company	1.25	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 1/4	2,000	2 1/4	May	3 1/2	Feb	7	7	7 1/2	800	6	May	14 1/2	Feb
Kingston Products	1	17 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/2	1,090	17 1/4	Sep	18 1/2	Sep	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	6,000	4	Jun	6 1/4	Mar
Kinney Service Corp.	1	28 1/2	28 1/2	30 1/2	2,000	4 1/2	Aug	41 1/2	Aug	11	11	11 1/4	1,300	8 1/2	May	12 1/2	Aug
Kirby Petroleum Co.	1	16	16	16	700	13 1/2	Jun	25 1/2	Jan	42 1/2	42 1/2	2,700	22 1/4	July	44 1/2	Sep	
Kirkby-Natus Corp.	1	16	16	16	700	13 1/2	Jun	25 1/2	Jan	8 1/2	8 1/2	9 1/4	1,400	6 1/2	Jun	13 1/2	Jan
Kirkland Minerals Corp Ltd.	1	16	16	16	700	13 1/2	Jun	25 1/2	Jan	9 3/4	9 3/4	10	400	8 1/2	Aug	14 1/2	Jan
Kleer-Vu Industries Inc.	100	3	3	3 1/2	1,000	2 1/2	Jun	7 1/2	Jan	12 1/2	12 1/2	5,800	9 1/2	July	10 1/2	Mar	
Klein (S) Dept Stores Inc.	1	18 1/4	17 3/4	18 1/2	7,500	16 1/2	May	28 1/2	Jan	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 3/4	8,500	1 1/2	Jun	4	Apr
Kleimert (I B) Rubber Co.	250	5 1/8	5 1/8	6 1/2	12,100	4 1/2	May	10 1/2	Mar	14 1/4	14 1/4	1,100	14 1/4	May	22 1/4	Jan	
Klison (H L) Inc.	250	5 1/8	5 1/8	6 1/2	12,100	4 1/2	May	10 1/2	Mar	16 1/4	16 1/4	1,700	12 1/2	Jun	27 1/2	Feb	
Knott Hotels Corp.	5	13	13	13	100	11	July	24 1/2	Jan	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	1,900	7 1/2	Sep	9 1/2	Aug
Kostin Corp.	750	18 1/4	18 1/4	2 1/4	39 1/2	18 1/4	May	28 1/2	Feb	49 1/2	49 1/2	3,800	22	Jan	59 1/2	July	
Kratter (The) Corp class A	1	1 3/4	1 3/4	1 1/2	1,000	1 1/2	May	2 1/2	Mar	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	8,200	1	Jun	2 1/2	Jan
Kropp (The) Forge Co.	33 1/2	5 1/8	5 1/8	5 1/8	3,000	4 1/2	May	9 1/2	Feb	4	4	4 1/4	1,900	3 1/4	Jan	4 1/2	Feb
Kulka Smith Electronics Corp.	100	5 1/8	5 1/8	5 1/8	3,000	4 1/2	May	9 1/2	Feb	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 3/4	2,100	2	Jun	3 1/2	Feb
National Video Corp class A	500	7 1/2	7 1/2	9 1/2	20,400	7 1/2	Jan	9 1/2	Jan	9 1/2	9 1/2	2,300	7 1/2	Jun	12 1/2	Feb	
Nedicks Stores Inc.	200	9	9	9 1/2	1,300	9	Jan	9 1/2	Jan	9	9	9 1/2	1,300	8 1/2	July	10 1/2	Aug
Needham Packing Co.	1	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	800	8 1/2	July	19	Jan	11 1/2	11 1/2	12	1,000	8 1/2	July	19	Jan
Nelly Don Inc.	2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	800	8 1/2	July	19	Jan	11 1/2	11 1/2	12	1,000	8 1/2	July	19	Jan
Nestle-Le Mur Co.	1	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	800	8 1/2	July	19	Jan	11 1/2	11 1/2	12	1,000	8 1/2	July	19	Jan
New Idria Min & Chem Co.	500	11	5	3 1/4	12,600	1/2	May	1 1/4	Jan	5	5	5 1/2	7,100	26 1/2	Jun	36	Jan
New Jersey Zinc	250	27 1/2	27	27 1/2	7,100	26 1/2	Jun	36	Jan	10 1/2	10 1/2	11 1/4	1,500	8 1/2	Jun	13 1/2	Feb
New Mexico & Arizona Land	1	10 1/2	10 1/2	11 1/4	1,500	8 1/2	Jun	13 1/2	Feb	2	2	2 1/2	26,600	1 1/2	Jun	2 1/2	Jan
New Park Mining Co.	1	32 1/2	32 1/2	42 1/4	5,025	32 1/2	Sep	42 1/2	Sep	51 1/2	51 1/2	600	29 1/2	Aug	39 1/2	Mar	
New Process Co (new)	1	42	41 1/2	42 1/2	850	29 1/2	May	47	Jan	41 1/2	42 1/2	850	29 1/2	May	47	Jan	
New York Auction Co.	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 3/4	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan
New York & Honduras Rosario	3.33 1/2	42	41 1/2	42 1/2	850	29 1/2	May	47	Jan	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 3/4	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan
Nickel Rim Mines Ltd.	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 3/4	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan
Noma Corp	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 3/4	2,200	4 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Jan
Noramco Inc	1.25	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 3/4	3,700	1 1/2	May	4	Apr	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 3/4	3,700	1 1/2	May	4	Apr
Norfolk & Southern Railway	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	7	2,100	4 1/2	Jun	7 1/2	Sep	6 1/2	6 1/2	7	2,100	4 1/2	Jun	7 1/2	Sep
Northern American Royalties Inc.	1	2	2	2 1/4	1,300	1 1/2	Jan	1 1/2	Jan	2	2	2 1/4	1,300	1 1/2	Jan	1 1/2	Jan
North Canadian Oils Ltd.	25	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	3,600	1	May	1 1/2	Jan	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	3,600	1	May	1 1/2	Jan
Northeast Airlines	1	3	3	3	3,000	2 1/2	Jun	4 1/2	Jan	3	3	3	3,000	2 1/2	Jun	4 1/2	Jan
North Penn RR Co	50	58 1/2	57 1/2	58 1/2	80	55 1/2	Jun	68 1/2	Jan	58 1/2	57 1/2	58 1/2	80	55 1/2	Jun	68 1/2	Jan
Northern Ind Pub Serv 4 1/2% pfd.	100	91 1/2	91 1/2	92	4,300	88 1/2	Jan	93	Mar	91 1/2	91 1/2	92	4,300	88 1/2	Jan	93	Mar
North Rankin Nickel Mines Ltd.	1	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	1,400	5 1/4	Jan	10 1/4	Apr	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	1,400	5 1/4	Jan	10 1/4	Apr
Novo Industrial Corp.	1	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	1,400	5 1/4	Jan	10 1/4	Apr	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	1,400	5 1/4	Jan	10 1/4	Apr
Nuclear Corp of Amer (Del)	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	3	16,700	2	May	4 1/2	Mar	2 1/2	2 1/2	3	16,700	2	May	4 1/2	Mar
O																	
Oak Manufacturing Corp.	1	15	15	15 1/4	2,700	13	May	19 1/2	Feb	22 1/2	22 1/2	24 3/4	84,100	12 1/2	May	26 1/2	Feb
Occidental Petroleum Corp.	200	22 1/2	22 1/2	24 3/4	84,100	12 1/2	May	26 1/2	Feb	5 1/2	5 1/2	6 1/4	14,300	5 1/2	Jun	11 1/4	Feb
Ogden Corp	500	5 1/2	5 1/2	6 1/4	14,300	5 1/2	Jun	11 1/4	Feb	22	22	23 1/2	2,700	22	Sep	28	Jan
Ohio Brass Co.	1	22	22	23 1/2	2,700	22	Sep	28	Jan	95 1/4	96	50	93 1/2	Aug	98 1/2	Jul	
Ohio Power 4 1/2% preferred	100	11	10 1/2	11	2,800	7 1/2	May	9 1/2	Jan	10 1/2	10 1/2	11	1,500	10 1/2	Jun	11 1/4	Feb
Old Town Corp common	1	4 1/2	4 1/2	5	800	3 1/2	May	4 1/2	Jan	4 1/2	4 1/2	5	800	3 1/2	May	4 1/2	Jan
40c preferred	7	53 1/2	54 1/2	200	52 1/2	Jun	7 1/2	Aug	53 1/2	54 1/2	200	52 1/2	Jun	7 1/2	Aug		
O'okiep Copper Co Ltd Amer shares	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	7	1,700	4 1/2	Jan	5 1/2	Jan	6 1/2	6 1/2	7	1,700	4 1/2	Jan	5 1/2	Jan
O'Sullivan Rubber Corp.	1	12	12	12 1/2	700	12	May	15 1/2	Jan	12	12	12 1/2	700	12	May	15 1/2	Jan
Overseas Securities	1	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 1/2	600	3 1/2	May	4 1/2	Jan	28	28	28 1/2	1,300	19 1/2	Jun	33 1/2	Feb
Oxford Electric Corp.	1	28	28	28 1/2	1,300	19 1/2	Jun	33 1/2	Feb	15	15	15 1/4	2,800	13	May	19 1/2	Feb
Oxford Manufacturing class A com.	1	15	15	15 1/4	2,800	13	May	19 1/2	Feb	15	15	15 1/4	2,800	13	May	19 1/2	Feb
P																	
Pacific Clay Products	1	24	23	24 1/2	2,800	22 1/2	Jun	43	Jan	10 1/2	10 1/2	11	1,500	8 1/2	Jun	14 1/4	Apr
Pacific Coast Co common</																	

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Main table containing stock listings for American Stock Exchange, organized into sections P, Q, R, S, T, and U. Each section lists company names, par values, Friday last sale prices, weekly price ranges, sales for the week, and ranges since January 1.

For footnotes, see page 33.

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS American Stock Exchange	Par	Friday Last		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
		Sale Price	Range of Prices		Low	High
Universal Container Corp cl A com.10c	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	1,500	5 Jun	8 Feb
Universal Controls Inc.	25c	5 1/2	5 1/2	30,200	5 May	9 Jan
Universal Insurance	17.78	9	8 1/2	4,900	27 Jun	35 Feb
Universal Marine Corp	5	8 1/2	8 1/2	2,200	8 May	11 Feb
Utah-Idaho Sugar	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	2,300	6 Sep	11 Jan
Valspar Corp	25c	10 1/2	10 1/2	2,100	8 1/2 May	19 Apr
Valve Corp of America	1	5 1/2	5 1/2	10,900	3 1/2 Jun	14 Jan
Venture Capital Corp of America	1	7 1/2	7 1/2	9,500	5 May	10 Jan
Vietoreen (The) Instrument Co	25c	4 1/2	4 1/2	4,800	3 May	13 Jan
Viewlex Inc class A	1	4 1/2	4 1/2	4,400	3 1/2 May	9 Apr
Vinco Corporation	1	8 1/2	8 1/2	5,600	8 1/2 Aug	21 Mar
Virginia Iron Coal & Coke Co	2	10 1/2	10 1/2	14,600	7 1/2 May	12 Jan
Vita Food Products	25c	15 1/2	15 1/2	800	14 1/2 May	23 Jan
Vogt Manufacturing	1	9 1/2	9 1/2	1,400	7 1/2 Jun	16 Aug
VTR Inc	1	5	5	500	5 Jun	8 Aug
Waco Aircraft Co	1	4 1/2	4 1/2	500	2 1/2 Jun	6 Sep
Wagner Baking common	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	1,700	1 1/2 May	6 Jan
7% preferred	100	70	70	120	28 May	71 Jan
Waitt & Bond Inc common	4	4	4	100	3 1/2 Jun	6 Jan
6% non-cum conv preferred	10	1	1	1	7 Jun	13 Jan
Waltham Precision Instruments Co.	10c	2 1/2	2 1/2	6,000	1 1/2 May	3 Jan
Webb & Knapp Inc common	10c	1 1/4	1 1/4	28,300	1 Jun	2 Jan
\$6 series preference	100	89 1/4	89 1/4	140	83 1/2 Jun	104 Feb
Weiman & Company Inc	1	3 1/2	3 1/2	500	3 1/2 May	4 Jan
Wentworth Manufacturing	1.25	4 1/4	4 1/4	5,600	3 1/2 May	7 Apr
West Chemical Products new	50c	19 1/4	19 1/4	900	10 1/2 Sep	21 Aug
West Texas Utilities 4.40% pfd.	100	13 1/2	13 1/2	2,600	8 1/4 Aug	9 Mar
Westbury Fashions	10c	13 1/2	13 1/2	8,000	10 1/2 Jun	21 Apr
Western Development Co	1	3	3	8,000	3 1/2 Sep	7 Feb
Western Equities Inc	10c	4	4	17,200	2 1/2 July	4 Feb
Western Nuclear Inc	5c	2 1/2	2 1/2	3,700	2 1/2 Apr	3 Jan

BONDS American Stock Exchange	Interest Period	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Friday's Bid & Asked		Bonds Sold No.	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
Guantanamo & Western RR 4s 1970	Jan-July	13 3/4	13 3/4	5 1/2	1	6	7 1/2
Registered							
Gulf American Land Corp							
6 1/2% conv sub deb 1977	Feb-Aug	97 3/4	95 1/2	100 1/2	392	95	102
Hartfield Stores 5 1/2% conv 1981	Jan-Dec	106	109	109	8	80	107
Hoffman International 7s conv deb 1973	Jan-Dec	106	109	109	4	105	153
Hudson & Manhattan Corp 1st 6s 1982	Jan-July	99 1/2	99 1/2	99 1/2	24	95	100
Hydrometals Inc 6s 1972	Jan-July	65	65	68	39	46	103
Italian Power Realization Tr 6 1/2% liq tr cdf	Apr-Oct	52	50	50	10	48 1/2	59 1/2
Kaltman Co 6s wi 1977	Jan-July	101	101	101	12	101	101
Kaweck Chemical 4 1/2% 1978	May-Nov	109	108	110	7	97	138
Livingston Oil Co 5 1/2% conv deb 1982	May-Nov	109	108	111	79	90	116 1/2
Mergenthaler Linotype Co 5% 1977	Mar-Sep	102 1/2	103	103	33	98	105
Midland Valley RR 4s 1963	Apr-Oct	91 1/2	91 1/2	91 1/2	41	91 1/2	99
National Bellas Hess now 6s due 1984	Apr-Oct	106	106	110 1/4	41	97 1/2	131
National General Corp 5 1/2% 1974	Quar-Mar	82	82	83	7	72	83
National Research Corp 5s 1976	Jan-July	100 1/2	100 1/2	104	51	90	126 1/2
Nippon Electric Power Co Ltd							
6 1/2% due 1953 extended to 1963	Jan-July	99 1/4	99 1/4	99 1/4	4	99 1/4	99 1/4
Nuclear Corp of America 5 1/2% 1976	Feb-Oct	80	85	85	4	82	110
Occidental Petroleum 6 1/2% 1976	Apr-Oct	262	262	290	32	130	319
Ohio Power 1st mortgage 3 1/2% 1968	Apr-Oct	96	95 1/2	96	7	93	97 1/2
1st mortgage 3s 1971	Apr-Oct	87 1/2	92 1/2	92 1/2	1	87	90
Pennsylvania Water & Power 3 1/4% 1984	June-Dec	97 1/2	97 1/2	97 1/2	1	97	98 1/2
3 1/4% 1970	Jan-July	92	92	92	2	90	92 1/2
Public Service Electric & Gas Co 6s 1998	Jan-July	102 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	12	119	123
Rapid American Co 7s deb 1967	May-Nov	101	101	101 1/2	12	99 1/2	104
5 1/2% conv subord deb 1977	Jan-Nov	102 1/4	102	105	66	96	137
Realty Equities Corp							
7 1/2% (without warrants) 1972	Feb-Aug	87	87	87	3	74	88
Reeves Broadcasting & Devel Corp							
6s conv sub deb 1976	Mar-Sep	80 1/4	80 1/4	80 1/4	20	79 1/4	83
Safe Harbor Water Power Corp 3s 1981	May-Nov	83	83	83	36	82	88 1/2
Southern California Edison 3s 1965	Mar-Sept	99	98	99	36	95 1/2	99
3 1/2% series A 1973	Jan-July	87	89 1/2	89 1/2	82	88 1/2	90 1/2
3 1/2% series B 1973	Feb-Aug	87	88	88	82	85 1/2	90 1/2
2 1/2% series C 1976	Feb-Aug	85 1/2	86	86	85	85 1/2	87 1/2
3 1/2% series D 1976	Feb-Aug	87 1/4	87 1/4	87 1/4	83	87 1/4	87 1/4
3 1/2% series E 1978	Feb-Aug	80 1/4	80 1/4	80 1/4	1	88 1/2	93 1/2
3s series F 1979	Feb-Aug	85 1/4	85 1/4	85 1/4	3	80 1/2	85 1/4
3 1/2% series G 1981	Apr-Oct	92	92 1/4	92 1/4	29	86	92 1/4
4 1/4% series H 1982	Feb-Aug	99 1/4	100 3/4	100 3/4	6	98	101 1/2
4 1/4% series I 1982	Jan-Aug	103 1/4	103 1/4	103 1/4	2	101 1/4	105 1/2
4 1/4% series J 1982	Mar-Sept	103 1/4	103 1/4	103 1/4	6	102 1/4	105 1/2
4 1/4% series K 1983	Mar-Sept	104 1/4	104 1/4	104 1/4	10	101	105 1/2
5s series L 1985	Feb-Aug	110	107	107	105	107	107
4 1/4% series M 1985	Mar-Sept	102 1/4	102 1/4	102 1/4	14	98 1/2	102 1/4
4 1/4% series N 1986	Apr-Oct	102 1/4	103 1/2	103 1/2	9	99 1/2	103 1/2
4 1/4% series O 1987	May-Nov	100 1/4	100 1/4	100 1/4	10	97 1/2	101
Southern California Gas 3 1/4% 1970	Apr-Oct	93	93	93	5	91 1/4	94
Southern Counties Gas (Calif) 3s 1971	Jan-July	91	91 1/4	91 1/4	89	92	92
Southwestern Gas & Electric 3 1/4% 1970	Feb-Aug	92 1/2	93 1/4	93 1/4	89 1/2	94 1/2	94 1/2
Szabo Food Service Inc 6s deb 1973	Mar-Nov	81	87	87	78	80	80
Telegrapher Corp 6s May 1 1980	Mar-Nov	74 1/2	74 1/2	74 1/2	23	60	83 1/2
Transportation Corp of Amer 6 1/2% 1973	Mar-Nov	90 1/2	88	92 1/4	433	77 1/2	122 1/2
United Improvement & Investing Corp							
6s conv subord deb 1976	May-Nov	105	105 1/2	105 1/2	5	99 1/2	128 1/2
U S Natural Gas 6% conv sub deb 1977	Feb-Aug	135	132 1/2	135	56	92	140
Wasatch Corp deb 6s ser A-1963	Jan-July	110 1/4	100 1/2	100 1/2	3	97 1/2	100 1/4
Washington Water Power 3 1/2% 1964	June-Dec	99	99	99	3	97 1/2	99
Webb & Knapp Inc 5s deb 1974	June-Dec	70 1/4	71 1/2	71 1/2	29	67	80

Foreign Governments and Municipalities

Baden (Germany) 7s 1951	Jan-July	120	6 1/2	6 1/2	1	6	9 1/2
Danzig Port & Waterways 6 1/2% 1952	Jan-July	120	6 1/2	6 1/2	1	6	9 1/2
German Savings Banks and Clearing Assn—							
Debt Adjustment Debentures							
5 1/4% series A 1967	Jan-July	97 1/2	97 1/2	97 1/2	1	94 1/2	99
4 1/2% series B 1967	Jan-July	94 1/2	94 1/2	94 1/2	1	93	95 1/2
Hanover (Prov) 6 1/2% 1949	Feb-Aug	110	110	110	1	65	66
Maranhao stamped (Plan A) 2 1/2% 2008	May-Nov	65	65	65	1	65	66
Mortgage Bank of Bogota							
7s (issue of May 1927) 1947	May-Nov	160	160	160	1	160	160
7s (issue of Oct 1927) 1947	Apr-Oct	160	160	160	1	160	160
Mortgage Bank of Denmark 5s 1972	June-Dec	99	100 1/4	100 1/4	4	99	100 1/2
Parana stamped (Plan A) 2 1/2% 2008	Mar-Sept	159	61	61	1	60	64
Peru (Republic of)							
Sinking fund 3s Jan 1 1997	Jan-July	40 1/4	40 1/4	41	19	34 1/2	47 1/2
Rio de Janeiro stamped (Plan A) 2s 2012	Jan-July	42 1/2	42 1/2	42 1/2	2	42 1/2	53

* No par value, a Deferred delivery transaction (not included in year's range), d Ex-interest, f Ex-liquidating distribution, g Ex-stock dividend, h EX-principal, n Under-the-rule transaction (not included in year's range), r Transaction for cash (not included in year's range), t Ex-distribution, x EX-rights, z Ex-stock dividend.

• Bonds being traded flat.
 † Friday's bid and ask prices; no sales being transacted during the current week.
 § Reported in receivership.
 Abbreviations used above: "cod," certificates of deposit; "cons," consolidated; "cum," cumulative; "conv," convertible; "M," mortgage; "n-v," non-voting stock; "v t c," voting trust certificates; "w i," when issued; "w w," with warrants; "x w," without warrants.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Continued from page 28

BONDS New York Stock Exchange	Interest Period	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Friday's Bid & Asked		Bonds Sold No.	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
United Gas Corp 2 1/4% 1970	Jan-July	99 1/2	99 1/2	99 1/2	5	89	90
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2% 1971	Jan-July	95 1/2	95 1/2	95 1/2	7	93 1/2	96 1/4
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2% 1972	Feb-Aug	94 1/4	94 1/4	94 1/4	1	90 1/2	95 1/2
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2% 1975	May-Nov	90	90	90	1	90	90
4 1/4% sink fund debentures 1972	Apr-Oct	100 1/4	100 1/4	100 1/4	6	98 1/2	101 1/2
3 1/2% sinking fund debentures 1973	Apr-Oct	91 1/2	91 1/2	91 1/2	1	91 1/2	91 1/2
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2% 1977	Mar-Sept	100 1/2	100 1/2	100 1/2	8	99	103
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2% 1978	Mar-Sept	99 1/2	100	100	65	97	101 1/2
4 1/4% sink fund debentures 1978	Jan-July	101 1/2	102	102	54	99 1/2	102 1/2
1st mtge & coll trust 5s 1980	May-Nov	104 1/2	105 1/4	105 1/4	12	102 1/2	105 1/2
5 1/4% sinking fund debentures 1980	May-Nov	105	105 1/4	105 1/4	8	102 3/4	105 1/2
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2% 1982	June-Dec	103 1/4	103 1/4	103 1/4	27	101 1/4	103 1/4
United States Freight Co							
5s conv subord debentures 1981	Apr-Oct	129	129	134 1/2	127	112 1/2	163 1/4
U S Rubber 2 1/2% debentures 1976	May-Nov	84 1/2	84 1/2	84 1/2	82	85 1/2	85 1/2
2 1/2% debentures 1967	Apr-Oct	93 1/2	93 1/2	93 1/2	2	93 1/2	94
United States Steel 4s deb 1983	Jan-July	97	97 1/2	97 1/2	70	95	98
4 1/2% sinking fund debentures 1986	Apr-Oct	103 1/2	103	103 1/2	53	100 1/4	103 1/2
Vanadium Corp of America							
3 1/2% conv subord debentures 1969	June-Dec	80 1/2	80 1/4	81	32	78	92
4 1							

OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Boston Stock Exchange

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High	
American Agricultural Chemical	---	---	24%	25%	60	20%	Jun	30%	Mar
American Motors Corp	1.66%	17%	17%	18%	755	12%	May	18%	Sep
American Tel & Tel	33%	110	109%	112%	3,625	98	May	136%	Jan
Anaconda Company	50	---	37%	38	217	37%	Sep	52%	Jan
Boston Edison Co	10	33%	32%	33%	448	29%	May	34%	July
Boston Personal Property Trust	---	---	55	56	79	56%	Jan	76%	Jan
Boston & Providence RR	100	---	40	40	10	35	Apr	55	Jan
Calumet & Hecla Inc	5	---	10%	11%	54	10%	Sep	17%	Feb
Cities Service Co	10	---	50%	52%	127	47	May	58%	Feb
Copper Range Co	5	---	14%	14%	14	13%	Jun	22%	Mar
Eastern Gas & Fuel Assoc com	10	---	40%	40%	343	33%	May	55	Feb
Eastern Mass St Railway common	100	---	1	1	1	3/4	Jan	1 1/2	Apr
6% st preferred class A	100	---	39	39	10	35	Jan	48	Feb
First National Stores Inc	---	---	49%	50%	313	49%	Sep	72%	Jan
Ford Motor Co	2.50	---	42%	44%	817	36%	Jun	45%	Aug
General Electric Co	5	65 1/4	65 1/4	68 1/4	1,262	54%	Jun	78%	Mar
Gillette Company	1	---	36	37 1/4	392	30%	Jun	55%	Jan
Island Creek Coal Co common	50c	---	21 1/4	21 1/4	20	20	May	32%	Jan
Kennecott Copper Corp	---	---	64%	67	338	64%	Sep	85%	Jan
Loew's Boston Theatres	25	---	14 1/2	14 1/2	15	14	Jan	16	Jan
Lone Star Cement Corp	4	---	18%	18%	100	18%	May	24%	Feb
Narragansett Racing Association	1	---	11%	11%	50	11%	Feb	15	Apr
New England Electric System	20	24 1/2	23%	24%	2,094	19%	May	26%	Apr
New England Tel & Tel Co	100	42 1/2	42 1/2	43 1/4	717	36%	May	51%	Jan
NY NH & Hartford RR common	---	---	1%	1%	13	1 1/4	Aug	1%	Jan
Olin Mathieson Chemical	5	---	31 1/2	31%	3	26%	Jun	41	Jan
Pennsylvania RR	10	11	11	11 1/4	204	10 1/2	Jun	18%	Feb
Quincy Mining Co	25	---	27	27	60	25	July	35	Jan
Shawmut Association	---	35 1/2	35 1/2	36	300	28	Jun	40	Jan
Stop & Shop Inc	---	---	19%	20%	55	19%	Jun	41	Jan
Torrington Co	---	---	54%	54 1/4	55	45%	May	62%	Feb
United Fruit Co	---	21%	21%	23	651	19%	Jun	30%	Feb
United Shoe Machinery Corp com	25	---	49%	50	163	45	July	70%	Jan
U S Smelting Refining & Mining	50	---	34%	36	138	22 1/2	Jun	43%	Mar
Waldorf System Inc	---	---	6%	7	186	6%	Sep	7	Sep
Westinghouse Electric Corp	6.25	25%	26%	27	1,237	22 1/4	July	39%	Jan

Cincinnati Stock Exchange

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High	
Aerocna	1	4	4	4	5	4	Sep	7 1/4	Jan
B V D Co	1	---	15%	15%	40	10 1/2	May	15%	Sep
Carey Manufacturing	10	25	24 1/2	25	125	24 1/2	Sep	32%	Jan
Champion Papers common	---	---	26%	26%	20	24 1/4	May	38%	Feb
Cincinnati Gas common	8.50	46	46	46 1/4	492	37 1/2	May	50%	Mar
Cincinnati Milling	10	---	32%	33	53	27%	Jun	51	Feb
Cincinnati Telephone	50	95 3/4	95 3/4	95 3/4	133	93	May	113 1/4	Jan
Cincinnati Transit	12 1/2	---	8	8 1/2	277	8	Aug	8%	Feb
Diamond National	1	---	48 1/2	48 1/2	20	41	Jun	52%	Jan
Du Bois Chemicals	1	16	15%	16	160	12%	May	21%	Jan
Eagle Ficher	5	19 3/4	19%	20%	287	19 1/4	May	24%	Feb
Gibson Cards	5	---	29%	30	91	24%	Jun	39%	Feb
Kroger	1	20 1/4	20%	20%	711	20%	Jun	30%	Jan
Little Miami special	50	---	34%	34 1/2	10	34	Feb	34%	Sep
Lunkenheimer	2 1/2	25 3/4	25%	25 1/4	20	24%	Jun	29%	Feb
Procter & Gamble common	---	64%	64%	68 1/2	582	57	Jun	92 1/4	Jan
Allied Stores	---	51 1/2	51 1/4	51 1/2	18	51 1/4	Sep	66%	Feb
Aluminum Ltd	---	---	22	22	6	18%	Jun	28%	Jan
Aluminum Co of America	---	---	57%	57%	50	47%	Jun	66	Mar
American Airlines	---	16 1/2	16%	16 1/2	20	16%	Jun	23 1/4	Jan
American Can	12 1/2	---	43%	43%	30	38	May	47	Feb
American Cyanamid	---	---	42	42 1/4	97	38	Jun	48	Apr
American Motors	1.66%	---	17%	18%	261	11%	May	18%	Sep
American Tel & Tel Co	33%	109 3/4	109 3/4	111%	309	98 1/4	May	136 1/2	Jan
American Tobacco	6.25	---	29%	30	120	29%	Sep	42 1/4	Apr
Anaconda	50	37 1/2	37 1/2	38	224	37 1/2	Sep	51%	Jan
Armo Steel	10	---	42%	44 1/2	411	42%	Sep	71%	Jan
Armour	5	---	37%	37%	10	34	Jun	56 1/4	Feb
Ashland Oil	---	---	23%	24	64	19%	May	26%	Feb
Avco Corp	3	22 1/2	22 1/2	24 1/4	19	17%	May	28%	Feb
Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton	13	13%	13%	13%	40	12 1/2	Jun	18%	Apr
Bethlehem Steel	8	29%	29%	30%	185	29%	Sep	43%	Jan
Bruswick Corp	---	18 1/2	18%	19%	410	18%	Sep	52%	Jan
Burlington	1	---	21%	22%	16	18%	May	25	Mar
Burrughs	5	33%	33%	33%	30	32 1/2	May	52%	Mar
Chesapeake & Ohio	25	46%	45%	47 1/4	168	45%	May	60%	Jan
Chrysler	25	---	57%	57%	62	39	Jun	62%	Feb
Cities Service	10	---	52	52	76	47	May	59	Feb
Colgate-Palmolive	1	---	39%	39%	33	32%	May	54%	Jan
Columbus & So Ohio Electric	5	---	66%	67%	20	53%	May	71%	Feb
Corn Products	50c	51%	51%	51 1/2	100	41 1/2	May	60 1/2	Mar
Dayton Power & Light	7	---	26%	26%	20	20%	May	28%	Jan
Detroit Steel	1	---	12 1/4	12 1/4	50	12 1/4	May	17 1/4	Mar
Du Pont	5	---	208%	208%	30	168 1/4	Jun	253 1/4	Mar
Eastman Kodak	---	98%	98%	102	78	85 1/2	Jun	115	Mar
El Paso Natural Gas	3	16%	18%	18%	35	18%	Jun	26%	Jan
Ford Motor Co	2.50	42	42	44	26	36%	Jun	45	Aug
Fruehauf Trailer	1	---	22%	22%	65	17%	May	27 1/4	Feb
General Dynamics	1	23 1/4	23%	25	147	20%	Jun	36%	Feb
General Electric	5	---	67%	68%	35	54%	Jun	78%	Mar
General Motors	1 1/2	53%	53%	55 1/4	589	45	Jun	57%	Jan
General Telephone	3.33 1/2	---	20%	20%	136	18%	May	29%	Jan
Greyhound	3	---	27	27 1/2	5	22 1/2	Jun	29 1/2	Feb
International Harvester	---	---	46	46	21	44	May	56 1/4	Feb
International Paper	2 1/2	26	26	26	50	25%	Jun	32%	May
International Tel & Tel	---	38%	38%	39%	62	33%	Jun	57%	Feb
Jones & Laughlin	10	---	45	45	10	40%	Jun	69%	Mar
King-Seely	---	---	29%	29%	93	23 1/2	May	29%	Sep
Lorillard (P)	5	---	44%	45 1/4	30	42%	Jun	62%	Mar
Martin-Marietta Corp	1	23	23	24%	83	18%	Jun	28 1/2	Jan
Mead Corp	5	---	37%	37%	50	33%	Jun	48 1/4	Apr
Minnesota Mining	---	52	52	53%	154	41%	Jun	70%	Mar
Monsanto Chemical	2	---	42%	42%	25	34%	Jun	52%	Jan
Montgomery Ward	---	---	28%	28 1/4	36	25 1/4	July	37%	Apr
National Cash Register	5	78%	78%	79%	50	74 1/4	Jun	130	Jan
National Distillers	5	23 1/2	23 1/2	24	206	22 1/2	Jun	30%	Apr
National Gypsum	1	---	36%	36 1/2	4	36%	Sep	54%	Jan
National Lead	5	---	71	71	54	35 1/2	Jun	56%	Jan
Pepsi-Cola	---	---	39%	39 1/4	9	35 1/2	Jun	57%	Feb
Phillips Petroleum	5	---	46 1/2	46%	45	43%	Jun	60%	Mar
Pure Oil	5	---	32%	32%	20	29%	Jun	36 1/2	Mar
Republic Steel	10	---	31 1/2	32%	85	31 1/2	Sep	59 1/4	Jan
Reynolds Tobacco	2 1/2	---	41	42 1/4	74	40 1/2	Jan	80 1/2	Jan
Royal Dutch Petroleum	20 g	---	41	41 1/4	24	33%	Jun	41 1/4	Sep
St Regis Paper	5	---	25%	25%	8	24 1/2	Jun	38%	Mar
Schenley Industries	1 1/2	---	18%	18%	81	17%	May	26%	Jan
Sears, Roebuck	3	---	74%	74%	55	59%	Jun	87 1/4	Jan
Sinclair Oil	5	---	33%	33%	85	30%	Aug	40%	Feb

For footnotes, see page 41.

STOCKS

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High	
Socony Mobil Oil	15	---	52	52	50	44 1/2	Jun	56	Feb
Southern Co	5	---	47 1/4	47 1/4	9	40%	Jun	57	Jan
Sperry Rand	50c	13	12%	13%	184	12%	Sep	23%	Jan
Standard Oil (Ind)	25	---	44%	47 1/4	198	42%	May	57%	Feb
Standard Oil (Calif)	6 1/4	---	59 1/2	59%	74	50	May	60%	Sep
Standard Oil (N J)	7	---	53 1/2	53%	290	45%	May	56 1/4	Feb
Standard Oil (Ohio)	10	---	51%	52 1/2	284	47%	May	59%	Feb
Texaco	12 1/2	---	55 1/4	55%	147	46%	May	58%	Mar
Texas Gulf Sulphur	---	---	12%	13	85	11%	Jun	23	Jan
Union Carbide	90	---	90	92 1/4	107	83%	Jun	121%	Jun
United Aircraft Corp	5	---	50	50	80	39%	Jun	50	Aug
U S Shoe	1	26 1/4	25%	26%	268	25%	May	34%	Mar
U S Steel	16 1/2	---	40%	41%	184	40%	Sep	78%	Jan
Westinghouse Electric	---	---	26%	26%	10	25 1/4	Jun	39 1/4	Jan

OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS					STOCKS					
STOCKS	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices	Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	STOCKS	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices	Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
	Par	Low High		Low High		Par	Low High		Low High	
Chemetron Corp	1	17 1/2	17 1/2	500	15 1/2 Jun 25 1/2 Feb	Minnesota Min & Mfg (Un)	52 1/2	52 1/2 53 1/2	5,800	41 1/2 Jun 70 1/2 Feb
Chesapeake & Ohio Ry (Un)	25	46 1/2	45 1/2 47	1,300	46 1/2 May 59 1/2 Jan	Mississippi River Fuel	10	34 1/2 34 1/2	800	33 Jun 40 1/2 Mar
Chic Milw St Paul & Pac	*	8 1/2	8 1/2 8 1/2	900	8 1/2 Jun 17 1/2 Feb	Modine Manufacturing Co	*	27 27	850	26 1/2 Sep 42 1/2 Jan
Chicago & Northwestern Ry com	100	11	11	100	9 Jun 22 1/2 Feb	Monroe Chemical Co	*	5 5 5 1/2	100	4 Jun 7 1/2 Feb
5% series A preferred	100	19 1/2	19 1/2	200	17 1/2 Jun 36 Feb	Monsanto Chemical (Un)	1	41 1/2 41 1/2	2,700	35 1/2 Jun 52 1/2 Jan
Chicago Rock Isl & Pacific Ry Co	*	16 1/2	16 1/2 17 1/2	400	16 1/2 Sep 26 1/2 Jan	Montgomery Ward & Co	*	27 1/2 27 1/2	4,300	25 1/2 Jun 37 1/2 Apr
Chicago So Shore & So Bend RR	12.50	9 1/2	9 1/2 9 1/2	1,100	8 1/2 Jun 13 1/2 Mar	Motorola Inc	3	61 1/2 61 1/2	1,400	51 1/2 Jun 88 Mar
Chrysler Corp	25	54 1/2	54 1/2 56 1/2	2,800	37 1/2 Jun 50 Mar	National Distillers & Chem (Un)	5	23 1/2 23 1/2	700	22 1/2 Jun 30 1/2 Apr
Cincinnati Gas & Electric	8.50	49	49 50 1/2	400	47 1/2 Aug 68 1/2 Feb	National Gypsum Co (Un)	1	36 1/2 36 1/2	800	36 1/2 Sep 55 1/2 Jan
Cities Service Co	10	49	49 50 1/2	400	47 1/2 Aug 68 1/2 Feb	National Tile & Mfg	1	3 3 3 1/2	500	3 July 5 1/2 Feb
City Products Corp	1	24	24 24 1/2	300	20 1/2 Jun 36 1/2 Mar	New York Central RR	1	13 13 13	200	1 1/2 Jun 20 1/2 Jan
Cleveland-Chiffs Iron common	1	34 1/2	34 1/2 34 1/2	300	32 1/2 Jun 50 Jan	North American Aviation (Un)	1	65 1/2 68	400	48 1/2 May 71 1/2 Jan
Cleveland Electric Illum	15	63 1/2	63 1/2 64 1/2	200	55 1/2 Jun 70 Apr	North American Car Corp	5	21 1/2 23 1/2	600	20 1/2 May 28 1/2 May
Coleman Co Inc	5	16 1/2	16 1/2 16 1/2	700	12 1/2 Jan 17 1/2 Mar	Northern Illinois Gas Co	5	57 1/2 57 1/2	19,400	46 1/2 Jun 68 1/2 Apr
Colgate Palmolive Co (Un)	1	39 1/2	39 1/2 40 1/2	1,000	32 1/2 May 54 1/2 Jan	Northern Indiana Public Service Co	5	38 1/2 38 1/2	3,500	32 1/2 May 49 1/2 Mar
Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp	5	8 1/2	8 1/2 8 1/2	400	8 1/2 Sep 17 1/2 Jan	Northern Pacific Ry (Un)	5	32 1/2 32 1/2	800	31 1/2 Jun 44 1/2 Jan
Columbia Gas System (Un)	10	24 1/2	24 1/2 25 1/2	2,100	22 1/2 May 30 1/2 Apr	Northern States Power Co	5	33 1/2 33 1/2	1,100	25 1/2 May 37 1/2 Mar
Commonwealth Edison com	12 1/2	41 1/2	41 1/2 44 1/2	3,600	35 May 45 1/2 Mar	(Minnesota) (Un)	5	33 1/2 33 1/2	1,100	25 1/2 May 37 1/2 Mar
Consolidated Foods	1.33 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2 29 1/2	400	25 1/2 Jun 38 1/2 Jan	Northwest Bancorporation	3.33	42 42	500	37 Jun 50 1/2 Jan
Consolidation Coal Co	1	36 1/2	36 1/2 36 1/2	2,500	32 Jul 36 1/2 Aug	Oak Manufacturing Co	1	15 15 15 1/2	2,000	13 1/2 May 20 1/2 Feb
Consumers Power Co	*	37 1/2	37 1/2 38	700	33 1/2 May 42 1/2 Apr	Ohio Edison Co	15	44 1/2 44 1/2	100	38 1/2 Jun 49 1/2 Jan
Container Corp of America	5	20	20 21	2,400	17 1/2 Jun 28 1/2 Mar	Oklahoma Natural Gas	7.50	35 35	100	32 1/2 Jun 40 1/2 Feb
Continental Insurance Co	5	52 1/2	52 1/2 53 1/2	500	48 1/2 May 71 1/2 Feb	Olin-Mathieson Chemical Corp	*	30 1/2 32 1/2	700	26 1/2 Jun 41 Jun
Continental Oil of Delaware (Un)	5	50	50 50	200	47 1/2 Jun 53 1/2 Mar	Pacific Gas & Electric (Un)	10	28 1/2 29 1/2	200	25 1/2 May 36 1/2 Feb
Controls Co of America	5	23 1/2	23 1/2 23 1/2	300	21 May 34 1/2 Feb	Packaging Corp of America	5	16 1/2 16 1/2	600	16 Aug 23 1/2 Mar
Corn Products Co	1	50 1/2	50 1/2 52 1/2	1,900	41 1/2 May 60 1/2 Mar	Pan Amer World Airways (Un)	1	19 1/2 19 1/2	200	16 Jun 24 1/2 Feb
Crowell-Collier Publishing	1	25 1/2	25 1/2 26 1/2	500	19 Jun 42 Mar	Parke-Davis & Co	*	20 1/2 20 1/2	6,800	20 Sep 38 1/2 Mar
Crucible Steel of Amer (Un)	12.50	15	15 15 1/2	200	12 1/2 Jun 21 1/2 Mar	Peabody Coal Co	5	29 1/2 30 1/2	3,500	22 1/2 Jun 35 Feb
Curtiss-Wright Corp (Un)	1	17 1/2	17 1/2 18 1/2	100	14 1/2 Jun 20 1/2 Aug	Pennsylvania RR	10	11 1/2 11 1/2	600	10 Jun 18 1/2 Feb
Deere & Co	1	45	45	100	43 May 56 1/2 Feb	Peoples Gas Light & Coke	10	47 1/2 49	2,300	39 1/2 Jun 52 1/2 Mar
Detroit Edison Co (Un)	20	50 1/2	50 1/2 60 1/2	200	48 Jun 60 1/2 Jan	Pepsi-Cola Co	33 1/2	39 1/2 39 1/2	200	34 May 55 1/2 Feb
Dodge Manufacturing Co	5	28	28 28 1/2	1,050	27 1/2 May 34 1/2 Mar	Phelps Dodge Corp (Un)	33 1/2	38 1/2 40	2,500	35 Jun 57 1/2 Mar
Dow Chemical Co	5	50 1/2	50 1/2 53 1/2	2,400	40 Jun 72 1/2 Jan	Phillip Morris Inc (Un)	12.50	68 68	900	68 Sep 106 1/2 Jan
Du Pont (E I) de Nemours (Un)	5	205 1/2	205 1/2 208 1/2	400	166 Jun 208 1/2 Sep	Phillips Petroleum Co (Un)	5	46 1/2 46 1/2	3,500	43 1/2 Jun 69 1/2 Mar
Eastern Air Lines Inc	1	16 1/2	16 1/2 17 1/2	300	16 1/2 Jun 27 1/2 Jan	Potter Co (The)	1	18 1/2 18 1/2	124	13 1/2 Jun 19 1/2 Mar
Eastman Kodak Co (Un)	10	99 1/2	99 1/2 102	400	85 1/2 Jun 115 1/2 Mar	Procter & Gamble (Un)	*	67 68	400	57 1/2 Jun 81 1/2 Mar
El Paso Natural Gas	3	18 1/2	18 1/2 19 1/2	4,800	18 Jun 26 1/2 Jan	Public Service of Indiana	*	31 1/2 31 1/2	200	24 1/2 May 33 1/2 Jan
Emerson Electric Mfg	1	31	31 32	300	24 Jun 42 Feb	Pulman Co (Un)	*	21 21 1/2	1,900	21 Sep 38 1/2 Mar
Fairbanks Whitney Corp	1	5	5 5 1/2	1,200	4 1/2 Jun 8 1/2 Feb	Pure Oil Co	5	32 1/2 33	1,100	28 1/2 Jun 36 1/2 Mar
Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp	1	52 1/2	52 57 1/2	1,400	31 1/2 Jun 69 1/2 Mar	Quaker Oats Co	5	57 1/2 56 1/2	600	56 1/2 Sep 89 Feb
Firestone Tire & Rubber (Un)	*	30 1/2	30 1/2 31	600	29 1/2 Sep 48 1/2 Mar	Radio Corp of America (Un)	5	46 1/2 46 1/2	900	38 1/2 Jun 63 1/2 Mar
First Wisconsin Bankshares	5	44 1/2	44 1/2 45	400	37 1/2 Jun 60 Jan	Raytheon Company	5	33 1/2 34 1/2	1,600	25 May 40 1/2 Feb
Ford Motor Co	2.50	41 1/2	41 1/2 44	5,100	36 1/2 Jun 45 Aug	Republic Steel Corp (Un)	10	30 1/2 30 1/2	4,900	30 Sep 59 1/2 Jan
Foremost Dairies Inc	3	8 1/2	8 1/2 8 1/2	1,200	8 1/2 Jun 14 1/2 Jan	Revlon Inc	1	43 46	2,000	35 Jun 67 Mar
Fruhef Trailer Co	1	21 1/2	21 1/2 22 1/2	1,500	17 1/2 May 27 1/2 Feb	Reckitt Drug & Chemical (Un)	2.50	22 1/2 22 1/2	800	22 1/2 July 52 1/2 Jan
F W D Corporation	10	8 1/2	8 1/2 8 1/2	100	7 July 10 1/2 Mar	Reynolds Metals Co (Un)	*	26 1/2 28 1/2	2,300	20 Jun 41 Jan
Gen American Transportation	1.25	58 1/2	60	400	53 Jun 86 Feb	Reynolds (R J) Tobacco (Un)	5	41 40 1/2	2,800	40 Jun 80 1/2 Jan
General Bankshares Corp	2	8 1/2	8 1/2 8 1/2	400	8 Jun 10 1/2 Jan	Richman Brothers Co	2	28 28	1,150	26 1/2 May 31 1/2 Feb
General Box Corp	1	2 1/2	2 1/2 2 1/2	3,700	2 1/2 Sep 3 1/2 Jan	Royal Dutch Petroleum Co (Un)	20 g	40 1/2 41 1/2	11,600	33 Jan 41 1/2 Sep
General Candy Corp	5	10 1/2	10 1/2 10 1/2	91	10 Jun 15 Mar	St Louis National Stockyards	*	50 1/2 50 1/2	10	45 Aug 55 Jan
General Contract Finance	2	4 1/2	4 1/2 5	1,200	4 1/2 Sep 6 1/2 Apr	St Louis Public Service "A"	12	11 1/2 12 1/2	1,900	9 1/2 Apr 12 1/2 Aug
General Dynamics	1	23 1/2	23 1/2 25 1/2	1,700	19 May 36 1/2 Feb	St Regis Paper Co	5	25 25	1,100	24 Jun 35 Mar
General Electric Co (Un)	5	65 1/2	65 1/2 68 1/2	3,200	54 1/2 Jun 78 1/2 Mar	San Diego Imperial	1	11 1/2 12 1/2	700	8 1/2 May 14 1/2 Mar
General Foods Corp	*	73	73 73 1/2	800	59 1/2 Jun 95 1/2 Jan	Schenley Industries (Un)	1.40	18 18 1/2	1,600	17 1/2 May 26 1/2 Jan
General Mills Inc	3	27 1/2	27 1/2 28 1/2	1,400	22 1/2 May 33 1/2 Jan	Scherer Corp (Un)	1	34 1/2 35	300	33 1/2 Sep 60 Feb
General Motors Corp	1.66 1/2	53 1/2	53 55	10,200	45 1/2 Jun 57 1/2 Jan	Sears Roebuck & Co	3	73 1/2 74 1/2	1,300	59 1/2 Jun 88 1/2 Jan
General Portland Cement	1	17 1/2	17 1/2 18	900	17 1/2 Sep 30 1/2 Feb	Serve Inc	1	9 1/2 9 1/2	700	7 Jun 14 1/2 Jan
General Public Utilities (Un)	2.50	31 1/2	31 1/2 31 1/2	700	22 1/2 May 37 Mar	Shearier (W A) Pen Co class A	1	9 1/2 9 1/2	300	8 May 9 1/2 Jan
Gen Tele & Electronics Corp	3.33 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2 20 1/2	6,100	18 1/2 May 29 Jan	Shell Oil Co	1	33 31 1/2	33	29 1/2 Jun 41 Mar
General Tire & Rubber	300c	20 1/2	20 1/2 21	2,800	10 1/2 Jun 29 1/2 Apr	Sinclair Oil Corp	5	31 1/2 31 1/2	3,200	30 1/2 Aug 40 Feb
Genesee Inc	1	34 1/2	34 1/2 34 1/2	200	33 1/2 July 41 1/2 Jan	Socony Mobile Oil (Un)	15	52 1/2 53 1/2	2,400	45 Jun 56 1/2 Mar
Gillette (The) Co	1	10	10 10 1/2	2,900	30 1/2 Jun 54 1/2 Jan	Southern Co (Un)	5	46 1/2 47 1/2	700	38 1/2 Jun 57 Jan
Glen Alden Corp (Un)	1	10	10 10 1/2	200	8 1/2 Jun 14 1/2 Feb	Southern Pacific Co (Un)	5	24 1/2 24 1/2	600	21 1/2 May 30 1/2 Feb
Glidden Co (Un)	10	36 1/2	36 1/2 36 1/2	100	36 1/2 Sep 45 1/2 Feb	Southwestern Public Service	1	29 1/2 29 1/2	100	23 Jun 35 Apr
Goldblatt Brothers	8	14 1/2	15	200	13 1/2 July 17 Mar	Spartan Corp 6% preferred	100	89 1/2 89 1/2	97	80 Feb 90 Aug
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co	*	27 1/2	27 1/2 29	3,600	25 1/2 Jun 44 Jan	Sperry Rand Corp (Un)	500c	12 1/2 12 1/2	9,000	12 1/2 Sep 24 1/2 Jan
Gossard (W H) Co	*	18 1/2	17 1/2 18 1/2	3,500	12 1/2 May 20 Aug	Spiegel Inc	*	26 26 26 1/2	800	20 1/2 Jun 38 Feb
Granite City Steel Co	6.25	16	15 1/2 16 1/2	2,100	13 1/2 Jun 24 Jan	Square D Co (Un)	5	30 1/2 31 1/2	500	25 Jun 39 Jan
Gray Drug Stores	1	42 1/2	42 1/2 42 1/2	100	39 May 50 Mar	Standard Kollsman Indus (Un)	1	22 1/2 22 1/2	200	18 Jun 34 Jan
Great Lakes Dredge & Dock	*	56 1/2	56 1/2 56 1/2	100	54 1/2 Jun 66 1/2 Feb	Standard Oil of California	6.25	59 1/2 59 1/2	1,100	51 Jun 60 1/2 Sep
Greif Bros Cooperage class A	*	26 1/2	26 1/2 27 1/2	700	22 1/2 Jun 29 1/2 Feb	Standard Oil of Indiana	25	44 1/2 44 1/2	4,600	41 1/2 May 58 1/2 Feb
Greyhound Corp (Un)	3	36 1/2	35 1/2 36 1/2	2,300	34 May 44 1/2 Apr	Standard Oil of N J (Un)	7	52 1/2 52 1/2	11,300	45 1/2 May 56 Feb
Gulf Oil Corp	8.33 1/2	35 1/2	35 1/2 35 1/2	200	29 1/2 Jun 43 1/2 Apr	Standard Oil Co (Ohio)	10	51 1/2 51 1/2	400	48 1/2 Jun 59 1/2 Feb
Gulf States Utilities	*	35 1/2	35 1/2 35 1/2	200	29 1/2 Jun 43 1/2 Apr	Standard Packaging common	1	14 13 1/2	1,400	11 1/2 Jun 23 1/2 Mar
Helleman (G) Brewing Co	1	15 1/2	15 1/2 15 1/2	300	13 1/2 Jun 18 Jan	Stanray Corporation	1	8 1/2 8 1/2	500	6 Jun 11 1/2 Mar
Helm Werner Corp	3	13	13 13 1/2	600	11 1/2 Jun 15 Jan	Stewart-Warner Corp	2.50	28 28	700	23 1/2 Jun 34 Mar
Heller (Walter E) & Co	25c	14 1/2	14 1/2 14 1/2	300	11 1/2 May 18 1/2 Apr	Storkline Corp	5	38 38	500	32 Sep 70 Mar
Hertz Corp	1	40 1/2	40 1/2 40 1/2	100	38 1/2 Aug 64 Jan	Studebaker-Packard Corp (Un)	1	7 1/2 7 1/2	6,600	6 May 10 1/2 Feb
Holmes (D H) Co Ltd	20	24 1/2	24 1/2 24 1/2	200	24 1/2 Sep 33 Jan	Sunbeam Corp	1	36 1/2 36 1/2	1,100	33 Sep 58 1/2 Mar
Howard Industries Inc	1	7	6 1/2 7 1/2	1,200	6 1/2 May 9 1/2 Jan	Sundstrand Corp	5	20 1/2 20 1/2	100	18 May 24 1/2 Mar
Hupp Corporation	1	8 1/2	8 1/2 9	900	5 1/2 May 9 1/2 Mar	Sunray D X L Oil	1	23 23 1/2	800	22 1/2 May 28 1/2 Feb
Huttig Sash & Door	10	24 1/2	24 1/2 25 1/2	200	23 Jun 28 1/2 Mar	Swift & Company	25	33 1/2 33 1/2	1,000	3

OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Pacific Coast Stock Exchange

Price Range on Stocks listed exclusively on the Pacific Coast Stock Exchange. This list does not include approximately 500 issues dually traded on other Exchanges.

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
American Cement Corp pfd (Un)	25	22	22	22 1/2	400	22 Jun	25 1/2 Feb
Black Mammoth Consolidated Min	5c	13c	13c	15c	7,000	11c May	29c Jan
Broadway-Hale Stores Inc	5	32 1/2	32 1/2	33 1/2	1,500	25 1/2 Jun	47 1/2 Jan
Buckner Industries Inc	1	---	2.75	2.75	1,300	2 3/4 Jun	5 Feb
Buttes Gas & Oil Co	---	4 3/4	4 3/4	5 1/4	20,100	4 3/4 May	9 1/2 Feb
California Ink Co	5.50	18	17 3/4	18 1/2	650	16 1/2 Jun	23 1/2 Jan
Castle & Cooke Inc	10	27 1/2	26 3/4	27 3/4	2,800	24 1/4 Jun	56 1/2 Jan
Dominguez Oil Fields Co (Un)	---	---	6 3/4	6 3/4	100	6 Jan	6 3/4 May
Emporium Capwell Co	10	34 1/2	34 1/2	35	1,100	29 1/2 Jun	49 3/4 Jan
Exeter Oil Co Ltd class A	---	---	40c	45c	7,300	32c July	75c Jan
General Exploration Co of California	1	9 1/2	9 3/4	9 3/4	1,000	7 3/4 May	15 Mar
Good Humor Co of Calif	10c	91c	91c	99c	3,900	85c May	1.90 Jan
Holly Oil Co (Un)	1	2.00	2.00	2.00	500	1.85 Jun	2.70 Jan
Imperial Western	10c	30c	28c	32c	17,500	18c Apr	46c May
Jade Oil	50c	4 1/2	4 3/4	5	8,400	2.85 May	5 1/2 Mar
Leslie Salt Co	10	---	53 1/4	55	450	50 Jun	88 Jan
M J M & M Oil Co (Un)	10c	37c	36c	40c	21,000	31c Jun	69c Jan
Meier & Frank Co Inc	10	---	16 1/2	16 1/2	200	15 1/4 Jun	17 1/2 Mar
Merchants Petroleum Co	25c	---	1.70	1.75	1,700	1.25 May	2.10 Jan
Nordson Corp Ltd	1	4 1/2	4 1/2	4 3/4	3,000	2.65 July	5 1/2 Aug
Norris Oil Co	1	1.55	1.55	1.60	1,600	1.50 Feb	3 1/2 Apr
North American Invest common	1	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 3/4	450	21 1/2 Sep	32 Jan
6% preferred	25	---	26 1/2	26 1/2	20	25 1/4 May	27 Feb
5 1/2% preferred	25	---	25 1/2	25 1/2	50	24 Jun	25 1/2 Aug
Pacific Oil & Gas Develop	33 1/2c	---	3 3/4	3 1/2	300	2.00 Jun	4 1/4 Aug
Reserve Oil & Gas Co	1	9 3/4	9 3/4	9 3/4	900	9 1/4 May	19 Jan
Rhodes Western	25c	17 3/4	17 3/4	18 3/4	900	16 1/4 Jun	22 Mar
Southern Calif Gas Co pfd series A	25	---	31 3/4	31 3/4	200	30 Jan	32 3/4 May
Trico Oil & Gas Co	50c	3 3/4	3	3 3/4	3,900	2.20 July	5.00 Mar
Union Sugar common	5	---	22 1/2	22 1/2	100	16 Feb	25 1/2 Apr
United Industrial Corp common	8 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 3/4	6,300	3 Jan	5 1/2 Sep
Preferred	8 1/2	---	5 3/4	5 3/4	1,200	3 1/2 May	5 1/2 Sep
Warrants	---	---	5 3/4	7 1/2	8,500	1/2 May	1 Jan
Victor Equipment Co	1	24	24	24	500	23 Jun	37 Jan
Westates Petroleum common (Un)	1	6 3/4	6 3/4	7 3/4	71,600	4 Jan	7 3/4 Mar
Preferred (Un)	10	6 3/4	6 3/4	6 3/4	100	6 1/4 Jan	7 3/4 Jan
Williston Basin Oil Exploration	10c	---	9c	9c	4,000	8c May	18c Jan

Philadelphia-Baltimore-Washington Stock Exchange

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
Aome Markets Inc	1	68 3/4	68	69	341	66 1/4 Jun	99 1/2 Jan
American Tel & Tel	33 1/2	110	109 3/4	112 1/2	4,059	98 1/2 May	136 1/2 Jan
Arundel Corp	---	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	298	25 1/2 Sep	34 1/2 Jan
Atlantic City Electric	4.33	41 1/4	41 1/4	42 1/4	244	35 May	49 3/4 Jan
Atlantic Research Corp	1	25 1/2	25 1/2	28	315	19 1/2 Jun	33 3/4 May
Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton	13	13 1/4	13 1/4	14 3/4	160	11 Jun	19 1/4 Apr
Baltimore Transit Co	1	8 1/4	8	8 1/4	351	7 1/4 May	9 3/4 Jan
Budd Company	5	12 1/4	12 1/4	13	188	9 3/4 May	15 1/2 Feb
Campbell Soup Co	1.80	90 3/4	90 3/4	95 3/4	446	82 3/4 May	122 Mar
Chrysler Corp	25	56 1/4	55 1/4	59 1/4	1,429	38 1/2 Jun	62 3/4 Feb
Curtis Publishing Co common	1	---	8 3/4	8 3/4	175	5 3/4 Jun	13 Feb
Delaware Power & Light	6.75	---	46 1/2	47	319	38 3/4 Jun	55 3/4 Mar
Duquesne Light	---	28 1/4	28 1/4	29 1/4	931	24 May	32 3/4 Mar
Electric Storage Battery	10	---	45 1/4	45 3/4	113	41 3/4 Jun	56 Feb
Food Fair Stores	1	22 1/2	22 1/2	24 3/4	847	21 3/4 Aug	40 1/4 Jan
Ford Motor Co	2.50	41 3/4	41 1/4	44 1/4	2,001	38 3/4 July	45 1/2 Aug
Foremost Dairies	2	---	8 3/4	8 1/2	395	8 Jun	15 1/2 Feb
General Acceptance Corp common	1	---	19 1/2	19 1/4	206	15 3/4 May	26 1/2 Jan
8 1/2% preferred	---	---	17	17	5	11 1/4 May	17 Sep
General Motors Corp	1.66 1/2	53 3/4	52 3/4	55 1/4	12,635	45 Jun	57 1/2 Jan
Giant Food Inc class A	1	---	14 3/4	14 3/4	11	14 1/2 Jun	34 1/2 Jan
Homasote Co	1	---	5	5	200	4 1/2 Aug	8 1/2 Jan
International Resistance	10c	25 3/4	25 3/4	28 1/4	585	18 3/4 Jun	36 Mar
Lehigh Coal & Navigation ex-distrib	10	6 3/4	6 3/4	6 3/4	50	5 3/4 July	7 Sep
Lehigh Valley R	---	4 3/4	4 3/4	4 3/4	112	4 1/4 Jun	6 3/4 Feb
Madison Fund Inc	1	19 3/4	19 3/4	20 1/4	445	18 Jun	30 1/2 Jan
Martin-Marietta Corp	1	22 1/2	22 1/2	24 3/4	1,950	18 1/2 Jun	28 3/4 Jan
Merck & Co Inc	16 3/4c	66	66	67 3/4	96	60 1/4 Jun	94 3/4 Mar
Mergenthaler Linotype	25c	---	23 1/4	23 3/4	51	20 1/2 Jun	33 3/4 Jan
Oxford Mfg class A	1	28 3/4	28 3/4	28 3/4	15	23 1/2 May	31 1/2 Feb
Pennsalt Chemicals Corp	3	30 3/4	30 3/4	33 1/4	390	23 3/4 Jun	40 1/4 Jan
Pennsylvania Gas & Water common	---	---	32 3/4	32 3/4	236	27 Jun	38 Mar
Pennsylvania Power & Light	---	31 1/2	31 1/2	32 3/4	1,070	29 May	38 3/4 Mar
Pennsylvania RR	50	11	11	11 3/4	3,602	10 1/4 Jun	19 Feb
Peoples Drug Stores Inc	5	---	35 3/4	36 1/4	171	34 1/2 Jun	55 Jan
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co of L I	25c	---	8 1/2	8 1/2	36	8 1/2 July	11 1/4 Apr
Perfect Photo Inc	---	6	6	6	50	5 1/2 May	16 1/2 Jan
Philadelphia Electric Co common	---	28 3/4	28 3/4	29 3/4	3,444	24 1/2 May	34 1/2 Mar
Philadelphia Transportation Co	10	6	6	6 3/4	2,021	5 1/2 Jun	8 Jan
Potomac Electric Power common	10	37 1/4	37	38 3/4	730	32 3/4 May	47 3/4 Mar
Public Service Electric & Gas com	---	65 3/4	65 1/4	66 3/4	474	49 3/4 May	69 1/4 Apr
Reading Co common	50	6 3/4	6 3/4	6 3/4	100	6 1/4 Aug	10 1/2 Feb
Ritter Finance class B	1	---	5 3/4	5 1/2	245	5 Jun	8 Jan
Scott Paper	---	26 3/4	26 1/4	27 3/4	5,662	25 1/4 Jun	43 Jan
Smith Kline & French Lab	---	51 1/4	51 1/2	53 3/4	461	45 1/4 Jun	72 1/2 Jan
South Jersey Gas Co	2.50	33 3/4	33 3/4	33 3/4	55	29 May	44 Mar
Sun Oil Co	---	46 3/4	46 1/4	46 3/4	377	42 3/4 May	53 1/4 Feb
Texas Eastern Transmission	3.50	15 3/4	15 3/4	16 3/4	1,619	14 May	18 3/4 Mar
Thompson Ramo-Woodridge	5	---	53	53 3/4	114	38 3/4 Jun	65 1/2 Jan
United Corp	---	---	7 1/4	7 1/4	140	6 3/4 Jun	8 3/4 Mar
United Gas Improvement	4.50	---	22 1/4	22 1/2	183	19 3/4 Jun	23 1/4 Jun
Universal Marion Corp	---	---	8 3/4	8 3/4	100	8 Jun	10 1/2 Feb
Warner Company	10	28 3/4	28 3/4	29 3/4	268	26 3/4 Jun	38 1/4 Apr
Washington Gas Light common	---	33 1/2	33	33 1/2	455	29 1/2 Jun	41 Jan

Pittsburgh Stock Exchange

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
Allegheny Ludlum Steel	1	29 1/2	29 1/2	30 1/4	341	29 1/2 Sep	48 1/2 Feb
Armstrong Cork Co	1	---	61 1/4	61 3/4	231	48 1/2 Jun	73 1/4 Mar
Columbia Gas System	10	---	25 1/2	25 5/8	16	22 3/4 May	30 1/2 Mar
Duquesne Brewing Co of Pittsburgh	5	---	7 3/4	8 1/2	821	7 3/4 Sep	10 1/2 Feb
Duquesne Light Co	5	---	28 3/4	29 3/4	297	24 1/4 May	32 3/4 Mar

For footnotes, see page 41.

STOCKS

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
			Low	High		Low	High
Equitable Gas Co	8.50	39 1/2	38 1/4	39 3/4	60	34 3/4 May	47 1/4 Jan
Harbison Walker Refractories	7 1/2	---	29 3/4	29 3/4	154	29 3/4 Sep	48 Mar
Horne (Joseph) Co	---	---	21 3/4	21 3/4	150	19 Jun	28 1/2 Mar
Pittsburgh Brewing Co common	1	---	4 3/4	4 3/4	400	4 1/4 Sep	5 1/4 Jan
Pittsburgh Plate Glass	10	49 1/2	49 1/2	50 1/4	385	47 1/4 Jun	67 1/2 Feb
Rockwell-Standard Corp	5	---	32 1/2	32 1/2	10	25 1/4 May	37 1/2 Apr
Vanadium Alloys Steel	5	---	27 3/4	27 3/4	63	25 1/4 May	32 1/2 Feb
Westinghouse Air Brake	10	24	24	24 1/4	44	23 1/4 Jun	30 3/4 Mar
Westinghouse Elec Corp	6.25	25 3/4	25 3/4	27 1/4	666	25 Jun	39 1/4 Jan

Stock and Bond Averages

Below are the daily closing averages of representative stocks and bonds listed on the New York Stock Exchange as compiled by Dow-Jones & Co.

Date	Stocks				Bonds				
	Indus-trials	Rail-roads	Utiili-ties	Total	10 Indus-trials	10 First Grade Rails	10 Second Grade Rails	10 Utiili-ties	Total
Sept. 14	605.84	121.23	121.48	210.43	92.88	79.77	83.12	88.45	86.05
Sept. 17	607.63	121.04	121.77	210.84	92.88	79.77	83.27	88.40	86.06
Sept. 18	607.09	120.20	122.21	210.63	92.78	79.77	83.20	88.40	86.03
Sept. 19	607.09	119.24	122.48	210.41	92.76	79.76	83.26	88.52	86.07
Sept. 20	601.65	118.70	121.73	208.86	92.83	79.90	83.22	88.52	86.09

Averages are compiled daily by using the following divisors: Industrials, 2,988; Rails, 5,34; Utilities, 6,55; 65 stocks, 15,46.

Over-the-Counter Industrial Stock Averages

(35 Stocks)

Compiled by National Quotation Bureau, Inc.

Date	Closing	Range for 1962	
		High	Low
Mon. Sept. 17	112.39	144.31	100.23
Tues. Sept. 18	112.34	144.31	100.23
Wed. Sept. 19	111.94	144.09	106.57
Thurs. Sept. 20	111.91	144.09	106.57
Fri. Sept. 21	111.67	144.09	106.57

SEC Index of Stock Prices

The SEC index of stock prices based on the closing prices, of 300 common stocks for the week ended Sept. 14, 1962, for the composite and by major industry groups compared with the preceding week and with highs and lows for the current year.

	1957-59=100		Percent Change	1962	
	Sept. 14, '62	Sept. 7, '62			

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Montreal Stock Exchange

Prices Shown Are Expressed in Canadian Dollars

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1			
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High		
Abitibi Power & Paper common	25	43 1/4	42 3/4	44 1/2	2,140	38 1/2	49 1/4	Feb 27	49 1/4	May 27
4 1/2% preferred	25	42 1/2	42 1/2	44 1/2	250	24 3/4	27	Jan 27	27	Jan 27
Algoma Steel	40	40 1/4	40 3/4	41	2,175	37	37	Jun 27	37	Jun 27
Aluminum Ltd.	22 1/2	22 3/4	24 1/4	24 1/2	6,424	19 1/2	19 1/2	Jun 27	19 1/2	Jun 27
Aluminum Co of Canada 4% pfd	25	21	21	21	450	20 1/4	20 1/4	Sep 23	20 1/4	Sep 23
Aluminum Co of Canada 4 1/2% pfd	50	46	46	46 1/4	155	45 1/2	45 1/2	Jun 50	45 1/2	Jun 50
Anglo Canadian Pulp preferred	50	42	42	42	95	40	40	Jun 46 1/2	40	Jun 46 1/2
Anglo Can Tel Co 4 1/2% pfd	50	42	42	42	57	50	50	Jul 55	55	Jul 55
\$2.90 preferred	50	42	42	42	95	40	40	Jun 46 1/2	40	Jun 46 1/2
Argus Corp Ltd common	5	7 3/4	7 3/4	8	2,825	7 1/2	7 1/2	Jun 9 3/4	9 3/4	Jun 9 3/4
Class C preferred	5	6 3/4	6 3/4	6 3/4	5,400	6	6	Jun 7 1/4	7 1/4	Jun 7 1/4
Asbestos Corp	30 1/2	30 1/2	31	31	2,859	27	27	Jun 36 1/2	36 1/2	Jun 36 1/2
Atlantic Sugar common	5	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/2	325	12	12	Jun 16	16	Jun 16
Atlas Steels Ltd	34 3/4	34 1/4	34 3/4	34 3/4	2,235	28	28	May 35	35	Jul 35
Bailey Selburn 5 1/2% pfd	25	56 1/2	56	57	20	22	22	Jul 26	26	Jul 26
Bank of Montreal	10	65 1/2	65 1/2	66	4,514	51 1/2	51 1/2	Jun 75 1/2	75 1/2	Jun 75 1/2
Bank of Nova Scotia	10	65 1/4	65 1/4	66	805	59	59	Jun 83 1/2	83 1/2	Jun 83 1/2
Banque Canadian National	10	68 3/4	68 3/4	69	411	55	55	Jun 82	82	Jun 82
Banque Provinciale (Canada)	44	43	43	45	707	40	40	Jun 54	54	Jun 54
Bathurst Power & Paper common	25	49	49	49 3/4	9,350	47	47	Jun 58 1/2	58 1/2	Jun 58 1/2
Bell Telephone	25	49	49	49 3/4	6,708	47	47	Jun 58 1/2	58 1/2	Jun 58 1/2
Rights	25	49	49	49 3/4	142,632	82c	82c	Sep 90c	90c	Sep 90c
Bowater Corp 5% pfd	50	48 3/4	48 3/4	49	240	48	48	Apr 53	53	Apr 53
Bowater 5 1/2% preferred	50	52 1/2	52 1/2	52 1/2	120	50	50	Jul 54 1/2	54 1/2	Jul 54 1/2
Bowater Paper	5	4.85	4.85	5	335	4.85	4.85	Jul 7	7	Jul 7
Bowaters Mersey 5 1/2% pfd	50	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	261	50	50	Jun 54 1/2	54 1/2	Jun 54 1/2
Brazilian Traction Light & Power	2.80	2.80	3.00	3.00	4,600	2.80	2.80	Sep 4.75	4.75	Apr 4.75
British American Oil	29 3/4	29 3/4	30	30	6,670	28	28	Jul 38 1/2	38 1/2	Jan 38 1/2
British Columbia Forest Products	16 1/2	16 3/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	20,462	10	10	Jan 14	14	Jan 14
British Columbia Power	16 1/2	16 3/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	7,154	15 1/4	15 1/4	Jan 18	18	Feb 18
British Columbia Telephone	25	1.80	1.80	1.85	11,846	1.75	1.75	Sep 1.95	1.95	Aug 1.95
Rights	25	1.80	1.80	1.85	11,846	1.75	1.75	Sep 1.95	1.95	Aug 1.95
4 1/4% preferred	25	1.80	1.80	1.85	11,846	1.75	1.75	Sep 1.95	1.95	Aug 1.95
Brockville Chemical Ltd 6% pfd	10	15	15	15	100	12	12	Jan 16	16	Feb 16
Bruck Mills Ltd class A	15	15	15	15	100	12	12	Jan 16	16	Feb 16
Building Products	5	6.45	6.50	6.50	900	19 1/2	19 1/2	Jul 37	37	Jan 37
Bulolo Gold	5	6.45	6.50	6.50	757	6.25	6.25	Aug 8.20	8.20	Mar 8.20
Calgary Power common	23 1/2	23 1/2	24	24	6,550	17 3/4	17 3/4	Jun 25 1/2	25 1/2	Jan 25 1/2
Canada Cement common	25 3/4	25 1/4	25 3/4	25 3/4	200	23 1/2	23 1/2	Jun 32 1/2	32 1/2	Feb 32 1/2
\$1.30 preferred	20	27	27	27	796	23 1/2	23 1/2	Jun 32 1/2	32 1/2	Feb 32 1/2
Canada & Dominion Sugar Co Ltd	20	23	23 1/4	23 1/4	676	22 1/2	22 1/2	Jun 27	27	Mar 27
Canada Iron Foundries common	10	19 1/2	19 3/4	19 3/4	830	18	18	Jun 25 1/2	25 1/2	Apr 25 1/2
Canada Steamship common	5	52	52 1/2	52 1/2	200	50	50	Jun 64 1/4	64 1/4	Apr 64 1/4
Canadian Aviation Electronics	20	18 1/4	18 1/4	20	976	17	17	Jun 25 1/4	25 1/4	Feb 25 1/4
Canadian Breweries	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/2	9 1/2	12,095	7 3/4	7 3/4	Jun 12 1/2	12 1/2	Mar 12 1/2
\$2.20 preferred	50	49	49	49 1/2	315	48	48	Jun 53	53	May 53
Canadian British Aluminum	10	10	10 1/4	10 1/4	800	8	8	Jun 11	11	Feb 11
Canadian Bronze common	17	17	17 1/2	17 1/2	315	16 1/2	16 1/2	Aug 21	21	Sep 21
Canadian Celanese common	30 1/2	30 1/2	30 3/4	30 3/4	1,017	28 3/4	28 3/4	Jun 35 1/2	35 1/2	Jan 35 1/2
\$1.75 series	25	35	35	35	25	33 3/4	33 3/4	Aug 38 1/2	38 1/2	Jan 38 1/2
Canadian Chemical Co Ltd	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	400	6	6	Jan 8 1/4	8 1/4	May 8 1/4
Canadian Fibrebank Morse class A	50c	6 3/4	6 3/4	6 3/4	275	6 3/4	6 3/4	Sep 11	11	Jan 11
Canadian Husky	6	5 3/4	5 3/4	6 1/4	7,000	4 1/2	4 1/2	May 8 1/4	8 1/4	Feb 8 1/4
Canadian Imperial Bk of Commerce	10	57 1/2	56 3/4	58	893	50 3/4	50 3/4	Jun 72 1/4	72 1/4	Jan 72 1/4
Canadian Industries common	10	12 1/2	12 1/2	14	4,460	11 1/2	11 1/2	Jul 16 1/4	16 1/4	Jan 16 1/4
Canadian International Power com	50	13	12 1/2	14	5,480	9 1/4	9 1/4	Jan 14	14	Jan 14
Preferred	50	4.00	4.00	4.20	600	3 7/8	3 7/8	Jan 4 1/2	4 1/2	Sep 4 1/2
Canadian Marconi Co	1	4.00	4.00	4.20	600	3 7/8	3 7/8	Jan 4 1/2	4 1/2	Sep 4 1/2
Canadian Oil Companies common	44	41	41 1/4	41 1/4	71,209	25	25	Jun 44 1/4	44 1/4	Sep 44 1/4
Canadian Pacific Railway	25	21 1/2	21 1/2	22 1/4	6,187	21 1/2	21 1/2	Sep 27 1/2	27 1/2	Jan 27 1/2
Canadian Petrofina Ltd preferred	10	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	155	10 1/2	10 1/2	Jun 14 1/4	14 1/4	Mar 14 1/4
Canadian Vickers	5	20 1/2	20 1/2	21 1/2	65	21	21	Aug 27 1/2	27 1/2	Apr 27 1/2
Central Del Rio Oils Ltd	6.40	6.00	6.00	6.70	11,675	4.80	4.80	Jan 8.50	8.50	Feb 8.50
C K P Development	300	18 1/2	18 1/2	18 3/4	300	15 1/4	15 1/4	Jan 20 1/2	20 1/2	Apr 20 1/2
Consolidated Mining & Smelting	19 3/4	19 3/4	20 1/8	20 1/8	3,340	18 3/4	18 3/4	Jul 25	25	Feb 25
Consolidated Textile	200	4.50	4.50	4.50	200	3.50	3.50	Jan 4.50	4.50	Sep 4.50
Consumers Glass	1,860	35 1/2	35 1/2	36	1,860	27	27	Jun 36	36	Aug 36
Coronation Credit	25	a7	a7	a7	25	5	5	Jun 11	11	Feb 11
Credit Foncier Franco-Canadian	5	a125	a125	a125	5	110	110	Jul 143	143	Mar 143
Crown Zellerbach class A	2	a21	a21	a21	25	20 1/2	20 1/2	Jun 24 1/2	24 1/2	Apr 24 1/2
Crush International Ltd common	100	10 3/4	10 3/4	10 3/4	300	8	8	Jan 10 3/4	10 3/4	Sep 10 3/4
Preferred	100	116	116	116	10	109	109	Jan 116	116	Sep 116
Distillers Seagrams	2	41	41	42	970	37 1/2	37 1/2	Jun 50 1/2	50 1/2	Mar 50 1/2
Dome Petroleum	2.50	13	13	13	1,000	9.55	9.55	Jan 15 1/2	15 1/2	Jan 15 1/2
Dominion Bridge	18 3/4	17 1/2	17 1/2	19	3,610	16 1/2	16 1/2	Jun 26 1/2	26 1/2	Jun 26 1/2
Dominion Coal 6% pfd	25	4.50	4.50	4.50	140	3.50	3.50	Jan 5.00	5.00	May 5.00
Dominion Dairies common	75	a12	a12	a12	75	13 1/4	13 1/4	Jan 13 1/4	13 1/4	Jan 13 1/4
Dominion Foundries & Steel com	53 1/2	53 1/4	54 1/8	54 1/8	4,165	45	45	Jun 67	67	Mar 67
Dominion Glass common	75	75	77 1/2	77 1/2	560	70	70	May 85	85	Apr 85
7% preferred	10	17	17	17	115	14 1/2	14 1/2	Jan 18	18	Sep 18
Dominion Lime Ltd	1	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 1/2	1,700	5 1/4	5 1/4	Jun 8	8	Mar 8
Dominion Steel & Coal	8 3/4	8 1/4	8 3/4	8 3/4	1,065	8 1/4	8 1/4	Sep 12 1/2	12 1/2	Mar 12 1/2
Dominion Stores Ltd	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 3/4	12 3/4	5,175	11 3/4	11 3/4	Jun 14 1/4	14 1/4	Jan 14 1/4
Dominion Tar & Chemical com	23 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 3/4	8,860	16	16	May 21 1/4	21 1/4	Mar 21 1/4
Redeemable preferred	23 1/2	a21	a21	a21	75	20	20	Feb 23 1/2	23 1/2	May 23 1/2
Dominion Textile common	16 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/4	17 1/4	2,640	15 1/4	15 1/4	May 18 1/2	18 1/2	Mar 18 1/2
Dominion Bros Ltd	3 1/4	24	24	24	150	20 1/2	20 1/2	Jun 27	27	May 27
Dow Brewery	a50	a50	a50	a50	49	50	50	Jun 56	56	Jan 56
Du Pont of Canada common	33 1/4	33	33 1/2	33 1/2	2,560	25 1/4	25 1/4	Jun 34	34	Aug 34
Dupuis Freres class A	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	105	8	8	Jun 9 3/4	9 3/4	Apr 9 3/4
Eddy Paper	25	25	25	25	175	17	17	Jun 26	26	Aug 26
Enamel & Heating Prod class A	7	7	7	7	330	7	7	Sep 8 1/2	8 1/2	Feb 8 1/2
Class B	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	180	2.65	2.65	Feb 3.00	3.00	Sep 3.00
Falconbridge Nickel Mines	48 1/2	48 1/2	50	50	3,550	44 1/2	44 1/2	Jun 68 1/4	68 1/4	Jan 68 1/4
Famous Players Canadian Corp	1	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 3/4	210	16 1/2	16 1/2	Apr 18 1/2	18 1/2	Apr 18 1/2
Fleetwood Corp	1	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/2	2,100	18 1/2	18 1/2	May 23 1/2	23 1/2	Mar 23 1/2
Foundation Co of Canada	a9 1/2	a9 1/2	a10	a10	300	9	9	Aug 14 1/2	14 1/2	Mar 14 1/2
Fraser Cos Ltd	25 3/4	25 3/4	26	26	2,565	23	23	Jun 28 3/4	28 3/4	Jan 28 3/4
French Petroleum preferred	10	3.30	3.20	3.30	1,160	2.60	2.60	Aug		

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS	Par	Friday	Week's		Sales	Range Since Jan. 1	
		Last	Low	High		Low	High
		Sale Price	Range of Prices	for Week Shares			
Cartier Quebec Explorations Ltd.	10c	10c	10c	10c	6,250	8c	12c
Casell Food Products Ltd class A	---	---	a31	a31	50	31	35
Central Manitoba Mines Ltd.	---	---	4c	6c	5,500	4c	8c
Chemalloy Minerals Ltd.	90c	90c	1.03	1.03	10,275	76c	2.71
Chibougamau Copper Corp.	1	9c	9c	9c	6,000	8c	14c
Chipman Lake Mines Ltd.	1	5 1/2c	4 1/2c	7c	48,500	3c	8c
Cleveland Copper Corp.	1	---	5c	5 1/2c	7,000	4c	10c
Commodore Business Machines	4.35	4.35	4.50	4.50	3,300	2.70	4.50
Consolidated Bellekeno Mines Ltd.	1	9 1/2c	9 1/2c	10 1/2c	7,000	9 1/2c	18c
Consol. Central Cadillac Mines Ltd.	1	---	8c	8 1/2c	9,000	3c	9c
Consolidated Monpas Mines Ltd.	1	---	7c	7c	500	5 1/2c	7c
Consolidated New Pacific Ltd.	1	---	a68c	a68c	200	50c	90c
Consolidated Paper Corp Ltd.	37 1/2	37 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	2,959	36	44
Consol. Quebec Yellowknife Mines Ltd.	1	4 1/2c	4 1/2c	4 1/2c	5,500	3c	5c
Copper Rand Chib Mines Ltd.	1	1.10	1.10	1.12	2,100	1.10	1.40
Copperstream Mines Ltd.	1	32c	30c	34c	59,100	18c	40c
Courvette & Provost-Ltee class A	5	---	7.50	8.00	500	7 1/2c	13c
Crusade Petroleum Corp Ltd.	1	14c	14c	23c	6,000	10 1/2c	46c
Dalfen's Ltd.	1	---	70c	75c	900	50c	1.00
Denault Limitee class A	5	---	13	13	125	13	20 1/2
Dolsan Mines Ltd.	1	---	7c	7c	1,500	6c	13c
Dome Mines Ltd.	1	---	28 1/2	28 1/2	775	24 1/2	33 1/2
Dominion Explorers Ltd.	1	18c	17c	20c	3,000	15c	57c
Dominion Leaseholds Ltd.	1	52c	50c	58c	50,000	30c	87c
Dominion Oilcloth & Linoleum Co Ltd.	23 1/2	23 1/2	24	24	700	21 1/2	26 1/2
Drummond Welding & Steel Works Ltd.	1	---	8 1/2	8 1/2	100	8 1/2	12 1/2
Dumagami Mines Ltd.	1	39c	36c	39c	4,500	24c	50c
Dumont Nickel Corp.	1	25c	24c	26c	16,000	22c	45c
East Kootenay Power 7% pfd.	100	---	145	145	25	130 1/2	145
East Sullivan Mines Ltd.	1	1.91	1.91	2.00	6,100	1.60	2.07
Empire Oil & Minerals Inc.	1	---	a2c	a2c	200	2 1/2c	5c
Fab Metal Mines Ltd.	1	13 1/2c	11c	14 1/2c	124,000	8 1/2c	14 1/2c
Fabi Ltd.	1	---	8 1/2	8 1/2	200	8	9 1/2
Fano Mining & Exploration Inc.	1	---	2 1/2c	3c	13,000	2c	5 1/2c
Fontana Mines (1945) Ltd.	1	---	4c	4c	1,000	3 1/2c	8c
Fort Reliance Minerals Ltd.	1	---	23c	25c	10,500	23c	57c
Fox Lake Mines Ltd.	1	34c	31c	35c	106,100	25c	45c
Fundy Bay Copper Mines	1	8 1/2c	8 1/2c	10c	44,800	4c	19c
Futurity Oils Ltd.	1	---	18c	18c	1,500	10c	24c
Gaspe Oil Ventures Ltd.	1	---	a2c	a2c	200	1c	4c
Glen Lake Silver	1	2.10	2.05	2.15	5,900	54c	2.60
Golden Age Mines Ltd.	1	16c	16c	16 1/2c	5,500	15c	40c
Gui-Por Uran Mines & Metals Ltd.	1	10c	10c	10c	7,500	6c	12c
Hastings Mining & Develop.	1	---	1.12	1.15	3,600	80c	1.28
Hellum Corp of America	10c	75c	75c	80c	3,250	61c	1.99
Hornier Ltd (Frank W) class A	1	---	38	38	300	38	45
International Ceramic Mining Ltd.	1	---	7c	8c	5,500	5c	11c
International Helium Ltd.	1	2.00	2.00	2.30	7,600	1.80	5.50
Warrants	1	1.00	1.00	1.00	200	1.00	3.90
Int'l Paints (Can) Ltd class A	1	---	7 1/4	7 1/4	46	7	9 1/4
Interprovincial Dredging & Mining Co Ltd	1	23c	23c	30c	399,200	15c	30c
Jubilee Iron Corp	1	2.00	1.50	2.10	8,810	1.50	4.50
Keely-Frontier Ltd.	1	58c	52c	62c	226,000	28c	62c
Kiena Gold Mines	1	2.50	2.28	2.60	43,500	1.17	2.60
Labrador Acceptance Corp class A	5	---	8	8 1/2	300	7 1/2	8 1/2
Labrador Mining & Explora Co Ltd.	1	21 1/2	21 1/2	22	1,400	21 1/2	29 1/2
Laduboro Oil Ltd.	1	80c	80c	85c	3,850	75c	1.20
Lambert (Alfred) Inc class A	1	---	16	16	150	15 1/2	27
Lamontagne Ltd class A	1	---	9 1/4	9 1/4	275	8 1/2	12
Langis Silver & Cobalt Mng Co Ltd.	1	43c	39c	43c	11,600	38c	52c
Lanside Copper Mining Co Ltd.	1	---	4c	4c	2,000	3c	5c
Lithium Corp of Canada Ltd.	1	9	9	9	1,000	7 1/2	10 1/2
Majortrans Oils & Mines Ltd.	1	9c	8c	13c	191,100	2 1/2c	14c
Malartic Hygrade Gold Mines Ltd.	1	1.65	1.45	1.76	32,467	75c	1.76
Marchant Mining Co.	1	---	69c	75c	23,950	53c	84c
Massav Mines Ltd.	1	---	8 1/2c	9c	3,100	6c	11c
McIntyre-Torquing Mines Ltd.	1	---	42 1/2	43 1/4	405	36	51 1/2
Melchers Distilleries Ltd 7% pfd.	5	---	5 1/2	5 1/2	300	4.90	6.00
Mercury Chipman	1	20c	20c	24c	12,030	18c	1.53
Mid-Chibougamau Mines Ltd.	1	---	18c	20c	9,000	16c	38c
Molybdenite Corp of Canada Ltd.	1	---	a66c	a66c	100	60c	1.05
Monpre Mining Co Ltd.	1	11c	10c	13c	12,000	5c	22c
Mount Pleasant Mines Ltd common.	1	1.78	1.75	2.29	157,575	75c	2.90
Mount Royal Dairies Ltd.	1	6 1/4	6 1/4	6 1/4	375	5 1/2	9 1/2
National Automatic Vending Co Ltd.	1	---	1.65	1.65	100	1.60	5.30
Native Miner's Ltd.	1	11c	11c	14c	1,500	10c	14 1/2c
Needco Frigsters Ltd.	1	---	2.70	2.80	400	2.00	6 1/2
New Formaque Mines Ltd.	1	4c	4c	4 1/2c	10,500	4c	7c
Newfoundland Light & Power Co Ltd.	10	70	70	70	325	68 1/2	82
New Jack Lake Uranium Mines Ltd.	1	10c	8c	11c	6,250	7c	22 1/2c
Newrich Exploration Co Ltd.	1	---	16c	16c	2,075	11 1/2c	20c
New West Amulet Mines Ltd.	1	12 1/2c	12 1/2c	13 1/2c	76,000	9 1/2c	30c
Nocana Mines Ltd.	1	6c	6c	6c	4,000	4c	6c
North American Asbestos Corp.	1	5 1/2c	5 1/2c	5 1/2c	1,350	4c	12c
North American Rare Metals Ltd.	1	---	35c	39c	5,600	35c	70c
Northern Quebec Power Co Ltd com.	1	---	29 1/4	29 1/4	35	28	36
Norvalle Mines Ltd.	1	---	10c	10c	1,000	10c	10c
Opemiska Explorers Ltd.	1	15 1/2c	15 1/2c	16c	13,500	14c	57c
Opemiska Copper Mines (Quebec) Ltd	1	5.15	5.15	5.20	400	4.75	6.50
Patricia Silver Mines	1	37c	37c	43c	26,600	35c	47c
Paudash Mines Ltd.	1	---	7 1/2c	7 1/2c	1,000	5c	11 1/2c
Pennbec Mining Corp.	2	7c	7c	9c	21,500	6 1/2c	14c
Pitt Gold Mining Co Ltd.	1	---	4 1/2c	5c	2,500	3c	7c
Place Oil & Gas Co Ltd.	1	---	63c	63c	10,000	48c	90c
Porcupine Prime Mines Ltd.	1	5c	5c	6 1/2c	12,000	5c	10c
Power Corp of Canada	1	---	42 1/2	42 1/2	100	38 1/4	49
4 1/2% cum 1st pfd.	50	---	72	72	85	62	75 1/2
6% part 2nd pfd.	50	---	72	72	85	62	75 1/2
Provo Gas Producers Ltd.	1	---	1.45	1.45	500	1.45	2.28
Quebec Chibougamau Goldfields Ltd.	1	---	21c	21c	500	14c	35c
Quebec Cobalt & Exploration	1	2.50	2.50	2.95	1,400	2.25	6.75
Quebec Labrador Develop't Co Ltd.	1	---	5c	5 1/2c	1,500	4c	8 1/2c
Quebec Lithium Corp.	1	---	2.90	2.95	490	2.50	5.10
Quebec Oil Development Ltd.	1	3c	3c	3c	15,650	2c	4 1/2c
Quebec Smelting & Refining Ltd.	1	11c	10 1/2c	13c	5,500	9c	18 1/2c
Quebec Telephone 5% 1956	20	---	a20	a20	50	20 1/2	20 1/2
Red Crest Gold Mines Ltd.	1	2 1/2c	2c	2 1/2c	9,000	2c	4c
Renold Chains Canada Ltd class A	1	---	15	15 1/2	489	14 1/2	15 1/2
R-berval Mining Corp.	1	---	10c	10c	1,000	8c	11c
Ruby Foo's Enterprises Ltd.	2	2.30	2.30	2.50	925	1.60	2.70
Warrants	1	44c	39c	45c	3,500	30c	65c
St Lawrence Columbian Metals	1	4.10	4.00	4.10	2,475	3.20	7.40
St Lawrence Diversified Lands Ltd.	1	80c	75c	80c	3,300	75c	1.55
Sangamo Co Ltd.	1	8	8	8	100	8	10 1/2
Saucon Development	1	22c	22c	28c	23,600	20c	1.42
Shop & Save (1957) Ltd.	1	6 1/4	6	6 1/2	3,578	6	9 1/2
Silver Regent Mines Ltd.	1	49c	47c	49c	17,500	43c	49c
Siscailta Oils Ltd.	2	---	45c	45c	1,942	38c	1.00
Sobey's Stores class A	1	14 1/2	14 1/2	14 1/2	790	14 1/2	17 1/2
South Dufault Mines Ltd.	1	---	7c	7 1/2c	8,500	6c	24c
Southern Canada Power 6% pfd.	100	102	102	108 1/2	104	101	126
Spartan Air Services	1	1.25	1.10	1.30	12,900	65c	1.80
Standard Gold Mines Ltd.	1	---	10c	11c	16,000	6 1/2c	14c
Sullivan Consolidated Mines Ltd.	1	---	1.66	1.66	1,000	1.40	1.75

STOCKS	Par	Friday	Week's		Sales	Range Since Jan. 1	
		Last	Low	High		Low	High
		Sale Price	Range of Prices	for Week Shares			
Tache Lake Mines Ltd.	1	13c	12c	14c	75,900	12c	36c
Talisman Mines Ltd.	1	82c	80c	82c	29,200	38c	1.01
Tazin Mines Ltd.	1	---	8c	8c	5,400	5 1/2c	15 1/2c
Tib Exploration Ltd.	1	10 1/2c	8c	10 1/2c	83,000	4 1/2c	10 1/2c
Titan Petroleum Corp Ltd.	1	---	8c	8c	1,020	6c	12c
Trans Canada Freezers Ltd.	1	---	2.75	2.75	100	2.50	3.80
United Corporations class B	1	---	22 1/2	22 1/2	1,000	20	27 1/2
United Obalski Mining Co Ltd.	1	48c	47c	50c	35,560	23c	56c
United Principal Properties	1	45c	40c	46c	2,035	25c	1.30
United Towns Electric Co Ltd.	10	---	10 1/2	10 1/2	300	10	15 1/2
Val Mar Swimming Pools Ltd.	1	---	5 1/2	5 1/2	1,600	5	6 1/2
Van Der Hout Associates	1	2.65	2.65	3.00	3,800	2.50	3.35
Vanguard Explorations Ltd.	1	7c	7c	7 1/2c	18,000	6c	14c
Virginia Mining Corp.	1	5 1/2c	4c	5 1/2c	10,300	3c	6c
Weedon Mining Corp.	1	---	4c	4 1/2c	5,000	2c	2c
Westburne Oil Co Ltd.	1	83c	78c	85c	9,000	60c	85c
Westeel Products	1	---	11	11	100	9 1/4	11 1/2
Western Helium Ltd.	1	55c	40c	63c	12,500	40c	1

CANADIAN MARKETS

(Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1	
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High			Low	High	Low	High		Low	High
Canadian Chemical	7 1/2	6 7/8	7 1/2	2,670	5 3/4	Jan	8 3/4	May	Industrial Acceptance common	21 1/2	21 1/2	23 1/4	11,920	19 1/4	July	34 1/2	Jan
Warrants	2.25	2.25	2.45	3,050	1.90	Jun	3.20	Apr	\$2.25 preferred	50	47 1/4	47 1/4	100	47	July	50	Apr
Canadian Collieries common	3	6 3/4	6 3/4	4,535	5 1/4	Jun	8 1/2	Feb	4 1/2% preferred	100	94 1/2	94 1/2	85	93 1/2	Jun	99	Mar
Preferred	1	78c	78c	245	75c	Jun	90c	Mar	Industrial Minerals	4.00	3.90	3.90	3,320	3.60	Feb	5.00	May
Canadian Curtis Wright	90c	90c	95c	2,050	85c	Jun	1.40	Feb	Inglis (John)	4.00	4.00	4.25	13,120	3.45	Jun	6 1/2	Jan
Canadian Dredge Dock	1	9 1/2	9 1/2	625	8 1/2	Aug	14 3/4	Jun	Inland Cement Co preferred	10	15 1/2	16 1/4	340	15	Jun	18	Jan
Canadian Fairbanks Morse class A	1	6 1/4	6 3/4	810	6	Sep	10 1/2	Feb	Inland Natural Gas common	1	4.75	4.75	1,300	4.00	July	6 1/2	Jan
Class B	1	4.25	4.25	245	4.10	Aug	8.25	Jan	Preferred	20	17 1/2	17 1/2	300	16 1/2	Aug	19 1/2	May
Canadian Gas Energy preferred	20c	6	5 1/2	10,617	4.50	Jun	8 1/2	Feb	Warrants	1	1.00	1.00	1,200	85c	Aug	1.86	Feb
Warrants	2.40	2.40	2.60	4,650	1.60	Jun	4.25	Feb	Inter City Gas	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	200	6	Aug	8	May
Canadian General Electric common	50	32 1/2	32 1/2	10	28	Aug	41	Feb	International Bronze Powders pfd	25	24 1/2	24 1/2	100	23 1/4	July	28	Apr
Preferred	28	35	35	1,145	31 1/2	Jun	41	Feb	International Minerals	5	50	50 1/2	475	36	Jun	60	Feb
Canadian General Invest.	33 1/4	33	33 1/2	568	33	Sep	35	Aug	International Nickel	59 1/4	59 1/4	66 1/2	13,785	56	Jun	89	Jan
Canadian General Securities class A	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 3/4	55	14	Jun	19 1/2	Jan	International Utilities common	5	42	42 1/2	1,557	34	Jun	47 1/2	Mar
Canadian Husky Oil	1	5 1/2	5 1/2	42,637	4.50	May	8 1/2	Feb	Preferred	25	48	48	700	45	Jun	52 1/2	Mar
Warrants	1.55	1.40	1.60	4,020	90c	May	3.25	Jan	Interprovincial Discount common	1	5 1/4	6	300	4	Jun	5 1/2	Feb
Class C warrants	1	1.30	1.30	500	1.30	Sep	1.30	Sep	Warrants	3.80	3.80	3.80	300	2.75	Jun	5.80	Feb
Canadian Hydrocarbon common	16 1/4	16	17 1/2	7,874	11 1/4	Jul	18	Sep	Interprovincial Pipe Line	5	75 1/2	77	3,806	64	Jun	86	Mar
Canadian Imperial Bank	10	57	56 3/4	4,760	50 1/2	Jun	72 3/4	Jan	Interprovincial Steel Pipe	1	1.10	1.15	6,605	1.00	Aug	2.15	Jan
Canadian Industrial Gas	2.50	8	7 3/4	1,860	6 1/2	Jun	11 1/2	Apr	Investors Syndicate common	25c	53 1/2	53 1/2	90	47 1/2	July	78	Mar
Class A	25c	49	48 1/4	1,555	39	Jun	69 1/2	Mar	Class B	25c	49	49 1/4	1,555	39	Jun	69 1/2	Mar
Canadian Industries common	12 1/2	12 1/2	13	3,491	11 1/2	July	16 1/2	Jan	Jamaica Public Service	1	13 1/4	13 1/4	400	12	Aug	21 1/2	Jan
Canadian Marconi Co	1	4.00	4.00	700	3.85	Jun	6 1/2	Feb	Jefferson Lake	6	6	6 1/2	3,400	5 1/2	May	9 1/2	Feb
Canadian Oil Cos common	44	40 1/2	44	98,410	24 1/2	Jun	44	Sep	Class B warrants	2.65	2.60	3.00	3,650	1.75	Jun	4.80	Feb
4% preferred	100	92	92	91	81	Jun	93	July	Jockey Club Ltd common	2.95	2.95	3.00	9,335	2.80	May	3.90	Jan
\$5 preferred	100	103	103	10	99	Aug	205	Apr	Preferred	10	10 1/2	10 1/2	100	10 1/2	Sep	21 1/4	Jan
Canadian Pacific Railway	25	21 1/2	22 3/4	17,623	21 1/2	Sep	27 1/2	Jan	Class B preferred	10	10	10	1,210	10	Sep	21 1/4	Jan
Canadian Petrofina preferred	10	11	11 1/2	1,432	10	Aug	14 1/2	Mar	Warrants	55c	55c	58c	700	55c	Aug	1.20	Jan
Canadian Salt	16	16	17	2,532	16	Sep	20	Jan	Kelly Douglas class A	1.90	1.90	2.05	1,610	1.85	Jun	3.20	Jan
Canadian Tire Corp class A	28 1/2	26 3/4	28 1/2	465	25 1/2	Jun	31	May	Warrants	1.90	1.90	2.05	1,275	1.85	Jun	3.20	Jan
Canadian Utilities common	23	23	23	1,114	23	Sep	35	Jan	Keivinator of Canada	1	9	9	155	7 3/4	July	10 1/4	Aug
Canadian Wallpaper Mtrs class A	23	23	23	400	22 1/2	Sep	26 1/4	Apr	Labatt	12	12	13 1/4	4,034	12	May	16 1/4	Mar
Class B	23	23	23	400	22 1/2	Sep	26 1/4	Apr	Lafarge Cement class A	10	4.50	4.50	100	4	July	7 1/2	Feb
Canadian Western Natural Gas	20	20	20	66	16 1/2	Mar	22 1/2	Sep	Common	10	4.25	4.25	100	4.25	Sep	7.25	Jan
5 1/2% preferred	20	23 1/2	23 1/2	151	22 1/2	Sep	34 1/2	Feb	Warrants	10	1.00	1.00	100	95c	Aug	1.80	Feb
Canadian Westinghouse	1	4.50	4.50	100	4.50	July	7.50	Jan	Lakeland Gas	1	2.10	2.20	870	2.10	Aug	2.80	Feb
Canadianwide Properties	1	102	102	10	96	Aug	109	Mar	Lakeland Gas	1	2.70	2.65	2,795	2.65	Sep	4.25	Feb
Chartered Trust	20	12	11 1/2	400	11 1/2	July	12 3/4	Aug	Preferred	10	10	10 1/2	475	9 1/2	Jun	14	Feb
Chateau Gai Wines	25	62	62	38	43	Jun	63	Sep	Warrants	85c	85c	85c	500	85c	Sep	85c	Sep
Chrysler	25	62	62	38	43	Jun	63	Sep	Lambton Loan	10	31 1/2	31 1/2	25	30	July	37	Apr
C K P Development	18 1/2	18 1/2	18 1/4	1,295	14 1/2	Jan	20 1/4	Apr	Laura Secord	3	15 1/4	15 1/4	3,070	15 1/4	Sep	18 1/2	Feb
Columbia Cellulose	4.00	4.00	4.45	5,750	3.00	Jun	4.65	Feb	Laurentide Financial class A	14 1/4	14	15 1/4	3,040	11 1/4	Jun	26	Jan
Consolidated Bakeries	1	7 1/4	7 1/2	500	7	Aug	11 1/2	Jan	\$1.25 preferred	20	21	21	200	18 1/2	July	22 1/2	Feb
Consolidated Building common	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/2	3,690	11	May	19	Sep	\$2 preferred	38	39	39	25	38	Jun	55 1/2	Jan
Preferred	10	7 1/2	7 1/2	3,050	7	July	8 1/2	Feb	Leland	12 1/2	12 1/2	13 1/4	9,560	10 1/4	May	14 1/4	May
Warrants	8.55	8.50	8.65	1,200	3.25	May	9.30	Aug	Levy Industries common	12 1/4	12 1/4	14 1/4	7,650	10 1/4	Jan	19	May
Consolidated Mining & Smelting	20	19 1/2	20 1/4	6,597	18 1/2	July	25	Jan	2nd preferred	12	10 1/2	10 1/2	3,350	10 1/2	Sep	10 1/2	Sep
Consolidated Paper	37 1/2	37 1/4	38	3,113	37 1/4	July	40 1/2	Sep	Loblav Groceries class A 1st pfd	30 1/4	30	30 1/4	935	29	July	33 1/2	Jan
Consumers Gas common	17 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/4	11,184	14 1/2	Jan	22 1/2	Jan	Class B 1st preferred	30	31	32	435	30	Aug	34 1/2	Mar
Corby Distillery class A	17 1/4	17	17 1/4	515	16	July	19 1/2	Jun	Loblav Inc	1	9	9 1/2	350	9	Sep	10 1/2	Aug
Class B	17	17	17	5	16	July	11	Jan	Loblav Cos class A	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	8,229	6 1/4	Jun	10 1/4	Feb
Coronation Credit	2.50	2.50	2.55	540	2.35	Aug	2.65	Aug	Class B	8 1/4	8 1/4	8 1/4	2,370	7 1/2	July	10 1/4	Feb
Warrants	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	775	9 1/4	Jun	13 1/2	Feb	Preferred	50	47 1/2	48 1/2	3,75	45	Jun	51	May
Crestbrook Timber preferred	50	30	30	70	25	Apr	30	Sep	Locana Minerals	14 1/4	14	14 1/4	2,650	10 1/4	July	24 1/2	Feb
Crows Nest	10	17 1/2	17 1/2	225	16	Jun	23 1/4	Feb	Loeb (M) Ltd	14 1/4	14	14 1/4	2,650	10 1/4	July	24 1/2	Feb
Crush International Ltd common	10 1/4	10 1/4	11 1/4	19,096	8	Jan	11 1/2	Sep	Macmillan Bloedel Powell River	18 1/4	18 1/4	19 1/4	13,135	16 1/2	Jun	21	May
Class A preferred	100	120	117 1/2	115	108	Jun	120	Sep	Maher Shoes Ltd	1	26	26	300	26	May	35	Jan
Dale Estate	3.00	2.95	3.10	4,275	2.40	Jun	3.60	Feb	Maple Leaf Mills common	12 1/4	12 1/4	13	700	10 1/2	July	16 1/4	Feb
Distillers Seagrams	2	41 1/4	42 1/4	4,663	38	Jun	57 1/2	Mar	Massey-Ferguson Ltd common	11	10 1/2	11 1/4	18,075	10	May	14 1/4	Mar
Dominion Bridge	19	17 1/2	19	1,460	16 1/2	Jun	27	Jan	5 1/2% preferred	100	106	107 1/2	130	100	Jun	111 1/2	Feb
Dominion of Canada Gen Invest.	10 1/4	10 1/4	11 1/4	2,035	8	May	13 1/2	Jun	Metro Stores common	20	7	7 1/2	375	6	Jun	10	Jan
Dominion Electrohome common	6.85	6.85	7.00	300	4.50	Feb	9.25	Mar	Preferred	20	21	21 1/2	100	21	July	23	Feb
Warrants	53 1/2	53 1/4	54 1/4	4,509	44	Jun	67 1/4	Mar	Midwest Industries Gas	1.65	1.60	1.70	4,907	1.50	May	2.15	Apr
Dominion Foundry & Steel common	1	5 1/4	5 1/4	200	5 1/4	Jun	8	Mar	Milton Brick	3.30	2.80	3.65	24,142	2.25	Aug	3.65	Sep
Dominion Line common	1	8 1/4	8 1/4	100	7 1/2	Jun	11 1/4	Feb	Molson Brewery class A	25	25	25 1/2	155	24	Jun	31 1/2	Jan
Dominion Magnesium	48	48	48	50	48	Jan	51	May	Class B	40	25 1/4	25 1/4	174	24	Jun	31 1/2	Jan
Dominion Scottish Investment pfd	50	47 1/2	48	470	8 1/2	Sep	12	Mar	Preferred	40	42	44	75	40 1/4	Jun	45	Apr
Dominion Steel Coal	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	8,850	11 1/2	Jun	14 1/4	Mar	Monarch Fine Foods	7 1/4	7 1/4	7 1/4	8,450	7 1/4	Sep	15 1/2	Apr
Dominion Stores	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	11,092	16	Jan	21 1/4	Mar	Montreal Locomotive Works	11 1/4	11 1/4	12 1/2	770	11			

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

Table with columns for STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, and another set of columns for STOCKS with similar metrics. Includes sub-sections for MINES AND OILS.

For footnotes, see page 41.

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 21)

STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1		STOCKS	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1			
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High			Low	High	Low	High		Low	High		
Inspiration	1	49c	40c	50c	18,400	36c	Jun	73c	Aug	Patino Corp	1	9.00	8.80	9.00	11,381	7.05	July	9.00	Sep
Irish Copper Mines	1	25c	25c	27c	18,000	24c	Sep	1.34	Jan	Pato Consolidated Gold	1	19c	19c	21c	12,625	16c	Jan	4.30	Jun
Iron Bay Mines	1	95c	93c	97c	7,400	78c	Sep	2.55	Jan	Pax International	1	14 1/2c	14c	15c	7,300	10c	Feb	18c	Jun
Iso Mines	1	79c	79c	85c	17,100	60c	Jun	1.75	Jan	Paymaster Consol	1	15c	14 1/2c	18c	44,165	10c	Feb	29c	Aug
Jack Waite Mining	20c	20c	17c	20c	22,700	17c	Sep	40c	Apr	PCE Exploration Ltd	1	19c	17c	19 1/2c	25,300	15 1/2c	Aug	52c	Mar
Jacobs	35c	59c	57c	72c	114,250	32c	Jun	87c	Aug	Peerless Exploration	1	23c	22 1/2c	24 1/2c	18,340	22 1/2c	May	44c	Jan
Jays Explorations	1	12 1/2c	12c	14c	9,100	10c	Aug	17c	Sep	Perron Gold Mines	1	80c	80c	83c	1,560	80c	Aug	2.00	Jan
Jellicoe Mines	1	5 1/2c	5 1/2c	6c	24,500	4 1/2c	Aug	10c	Mar	Petrol Oil & Gas	1	15c	15c	16 1/2c	6,500	15c	Jun	36c	Jan
Jourkue Gold Mines	1	9 1/2c	9c	11c	14,500	7c	May	12 1/2c	Sep	Pickle Crow Gold Mines	1	60c	60c	63c	13,166	54c	Mar	86c	Jun
Joliet, Quebec Mines	1	22c	22c	25c	18,100	20c	May	35c	Jan	Pitch Ore Uranium	1	9 1/2c	9 1/2c	14c	184,500	5c	Mar	16c	Aug
Jonsmith Mines	1	13c	13c	14c	23,000	10c	Jan	25 1/2c	Mar	Place Oil & Gas	1	59c	53c	66c	70,400	41c	Feb	91c	May
Joutel Copper	1	64c	62c	67c	14,100	56c	July	80c	Aug	Placer Development	1	24 3/4c	24 3/4c	25 3/4c	1,685	21	July	29 1/2c	Mar
Jowsey Mining Co Ltd	1	33c	32c	36c	9,966	25c	May	44c	July	Ponder Oils	1	50c	50c	50c	3,500	35c	July	91c	Feb
Kenville Gold Mines	1	6c	5 1/2c	7 1/2c	37,500	4c	Jun	9c	Sep	Powell Rouyn Gold	1	1	35c	36c	1,500	31c	May	85c	Jan
Kerr-Addison Gold	1	6.75	6.75	7.10	14,290	6.75	Sep	10 1/2c	Jan	Prairie Oil Royalties	1	50c	2.38	2.97	21,200	1.52	Jun	2.97	Sep
Kilembe Copper	1	1.80	1.80	2.00	400	1.65	Jan	47c	Aug	Preston Mines Ltd	1	6.40	6.40	7.00	2,867	5.50	Jan	7.00	Sep
Kirkland Minerals	1	33 1/2c	32c	40c	21,214	24 1/2c	July	29c	Aug	Prospectors Airways	1	57c	57c	62c	21,300	46c	May	1.02	Jan
Kirkland Townsite	1	20c	20c	24 1/2c	104,180	8c	Jan	17c	Apr	Provo Gas Producers Ltd	1	1.47	1.40	1.49	38,582	1.40	May	2.28	Feb
Kopan	1	11 1/2c	11 1/2c	13c	7,200	10c	Jun	17c	Apr	Purdex Minerals Ltd	1	13c	12c	16c	591,600	4c	Apr	18 1/2c	Sep
Labrador Mining & Exploration	1	22	21 3/4	22	2,025	21 3/4	Sep	30 1/2	May	Quebec Ascot Copper	1	9 1/2c	9c	9 1/2c	3,999	7c	Jun	12 1/2c	Jan
Lake Dufault Mines	1	4.20	4.15	4.45	14,750	3.80	Jun	7.95	Jan	Quebec Chibougamau Gold	1	18 1/2c	18 1/2c	21c	4,750	15c	Jun	35c	Apr
Lake Lingman Gold	1	9 1/2c	9 1/2c	11c	16,600	7 1/2c	Apr	11 1/2c	May	Quebec Labrador Develop	1	5c	4 1/2c	6c	110,100	4c	Aug	9c	Feb
Lake Osu Mines	1	16c	16c	20c	20,750	13c	Feb	31c	Jan	Quebec Lithium	1	2.90	2.90	3.00	825	2.40	May	5.15	Jan
Lake Shore Mines	1	2.95	2.95	3.05	1,350	2.60	Feb	4.10	Jun	Quebec Manitou Mines	1	1.3c	1.3c	1.3c	1,150	9 1/2c	Feb	22c	May
Lamaque Gold Mines	1	3.80	3.80	3.85	200	3.45	Jan	4.25	Jun	Quebec Metallurgical	1	1	17c	18c	9,281	15c	May	32c	Mar
Langis Silver	1	43c	37 1/2c	44c	37,500	32 1/2c	Jun	54c	Jan	Queenston Gold Mines	1	13 1/2c	13 1/2c	15 1/2c	30,237	12 1/2c	Mar	18c	Jun
Latin American	50c	65c	64c	74c	33,750	48c	Jan	1.46	Mar	Quemont Mining	1	9.60	9.60	9.90	2,044	9.15	Mar	10 1/2c	Feb
Letch Gold Mines	1	1.42	1.40	1.50	17,545	1.40	Sep	1.70	Jan	Quonto Explorations Ltd	1	39 1/2c	38c	42c	103,211	15c	Mar	46c	Aug
Lencourt Gold Mines	1	11c	11c	15c	219,100	5c	May	15 1/2c	Jan	Radiore Uranium Mines	1	41c	40c	42c	23,100	38c	May	71c	Jan
Lexindin Gold Mines	1	5c	5c	6c	98,300	2 1/2c	May	9 1/2c	Sep	Raglan Nickel	1	53c	53c	63c	63,720	39c	Jun	83c	Aug
Little Long Lac Gold	1	1.85	1.85	1.85	5,400	1.65	Mar	1.99	Jul	Ranger Oil	1	1.15	1.11	1.15	41,200	88c	July	1.70	Jan
Long Point Gas	1	20c	20c	21c	20,800	20c	July	39c	Jan	Rayrock Mines	1	76c	76c	79c	2,859	76c	Sep	1.25	Aug
Loracou Uranium Mines	1	1.01	1.01	1.05	28,600	96c	Aug	2.43	Jan	Realmin Mining	1	9 1/2c	9 1/2c	11c	17,450	7 1/2c	Feb	19c	Jan
Louvicourt Goldfield	1	1	8c	8 1/2c	12,200	5c	Jan	14c	July	Rexpar Minerals	1	15c	15c	24c	47,100	8 1/2c	July	24c	Sep
Lyndhurst Mines	1	11 1/2c	11 1/2c	17 1/2c	160,600	6c	Jun	20c	Sep	Rio Algon	1	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 3/4	21,634	8.00	Jun	10 1/2c	Sep
Lynx Yellowknife Gold Mines	1	5 1/2c	5 1/2c	6c	10,000	5c	May	7 1/2c	Sep	Rio Rapununi Mines	1	6c	6c	7c	12,000	5c	Feb	8 1/2c	Sep
Macassa Gold Mines Ltd	1	3.65	3.65	3.90	3,227	3.10	Apr	4.35	Jun	Rix Atanabasca Uran	1	32c	32c	33c	6,800	25c	May	70c	Mar
Macdonald Mines	1	21c	21c	22c	3,600	17c	Aug	31c	Jan	Rockwin Mines	1	14 1/2c	14c	14 1/2c	600	12c	Jun	20c	Jan
Macfie Explorations	1	19 1/2c	19 1/2c	20c	5,500	18c	July	24 1/2c	Jan	Rowan Consolidated	1	6 1/2c	6 1/2c	7c	4,500	4 1/2c	Mar	7 1/2c	Jan
MacLeod Cockshutt	1	1.15	1.15	1.15	5,671	1.05	Jun	1.30	Jan	Ryan Mining	1	16 1/2c	14c	21c	113,300	9c	Jan	31 1/2c	Sep
Madsen Red Lake	1	2.16	2.15	2.20	8,485	2.00	May	2.51	Jun	San Antonio Gold	1	50c	45c	56c	31,146	37c	Aug	2.04	May
Magnet Consolidated Mines	1	5 1/2c	5c	6c	10,000	3 1/2c	July	6c	Sep	Sand River Gold	1	6c	6c	6 1/2c	25,500	4c	May	7c	Jan
Majortrans	1	86c	84c	13c	312,800	74c	Apr	1.05	July	Sarcee Petrol	1	98c	98c	1.05	16,800	75c	Jun	1.35	Feb
Malartic Gold Fields	1	5c	5c	5 1/2c	11,000	3 1/2c	Mar	6 1/2c	Feb	Satellite Metal	1	18c	18c	21c	47,000	16c	Jun	35c	Jan
Manitou Uranium	1	17c	20c	20c	3,160	15c	Aug	26c	Jan	Security Freehold	1	5.85	5.85	6.25	5,050	4.25	May	6.30	Feb
Manok	1	27c	27c	29c	2,275	20c	Jan	36c	Aug	Sherritt Gordon	1	1.20	1.20	1.26	1,325	1.20	July	1.55	Mar
Marago Mines	1	9c	8c	9c	10,000	8c	July	12c	Jan	Sigma Mines Quebec	1	3.05	3.05	3.30	24,754	3.05	Sep	4.80	Jan
Marbois	1	20c	18c	23c	46,800	12 1/2c	Apr	88c	Feb	Silver Miller Mines	1	35c	35c	35c	514	4.90	May	6.20	Jul
Marcon Mines	1	7 1/2c	7 1/2c	9c	21,750	5 1/2c	May	57c	Feb	Silver Standard Mines	1	21c	21c	21c	1,000	20 1/2c	Jan	42c	Jan
Martimes Mining Corp	1	54c	54c	57c	5,400	52c	Aug	88c	Feb	Silvermaque	1	20c	20c	21c	6,000	20c	Aug	51c	Jan
Martin-McNeely Mines	1	46 1/2c	46c	53c	36,400	36c	May	57c	Feb	Siscoe Mines Ltd	1	2.06	2.03	2.12	20,975	1.60	Mar	2.13	Sep
Matachewan Consol	1	10c	8 1/2c	10c	21,500	7c	July	13c	Jan	Southern Union Oils	1	14c	14c	16c	22,400	10c	May	26c	Jan
Mattagami Lake	1	9.00	9.00	9.00	300	8.50	Jan	14	Apr	Spooner Mines & Oils	1	11c	11c	12c	28,450	10c	Apr	17c	Feb
Maybrun Mines	1	10c	9 1/2c	10c	5,967	7c	Jan	14c	Feb	Starrock Uranium	1	1.25	1.20	1.40	3,575	1.00	Jun	2.85	Jan
McIntyre	1	41 1/2	41 1/2	43	2,435	36	Jun	51 1/2	Feb	Stanwell Oil & Gas	1	30c	30c	36c	11,413	23c	July	42c	May
McKenzie Red Lake	1	42c	40c	48c	199,170	14c	May	52c	Sep	Starratt Nickel	1	6 1/2c	6 1/2c	7 1/2c	14,500	4 1/2c	Feb	10c	Mar
McMarnac Red Lake	1	29c	25c	30c	37,200	25c	Sep	70c	Mar	Steeley Mining	1	5c	5c	5 1/2c	15,500	4c	Apr	6 1/2c	Sep
McWatters Gold Mines	1	2.35	2.26	2.44	27,137	1.90	Jun	3.00	Feb	Steep Rock Iron	1	4.60	4.60	4.90	27,658	4.50	Sep	8.35	Jan
Medallion Petroleum	1.25	38c	38c	43c	28,500	30c	Jun	65c	Feb	Sturgeon River Gold	1	20 1/2c	20 1/2c	23c	10,600	18c	Feb	35c	Apr
Mentor Exploration & Development	50c	65c	65c	68c	8,400	50c	July	1.03	Feb	Sudbury Contact	1	7 1/2c	7 1/2c	8c	9,500	6c	May	6c	Mar
Merrill Island Mining	1	65c	65c	68c	8,400	50c	July	1.03	Feb	Sullivan Cons Mines	1	1.62	1.62	1.67	9,610	1.39	Jun	1.80	Jan
Meta Uranium Mines	1	27c	25c	27c	22,200	19 1/2c	Jun	22c	Feb	Sunburst Exploration	1	15c	15c	19c	97,900	11c	May	24c	Feb
Midcon Oil	1	31c	26c	31c	14,600	20 1/2c	July	19c	Feb	Sylvanite Gold Mines	1	35c	10 1/2c	10 1/2c	1,000	8 1/2c	Apr	40c	Mar
Mill City Petroleum	1	18 1/2c	15 1/2c	18 1/2c	42,455	11c	Jun	12 1/2c	Jan	Tauranis	1	40c	40c	43c	7,600	31c	May	56c	Aug
Mining Corp	1	13	13	13 1/2	3,200	12 1/2	May	16 1/2	Apr	Teck Hughes Gold	1	1.54	1.54	1.55	7,320	1.48	Apr	1.77	Jun
Min Ore Mines	1	13 1/2c	12c	17c	105,228	12c	Aug	33c	Aug	Temagami	1	95c	95c	95c	800	80c	Jun	1.20	Jan
Moneta Porcupine	1	64c	64c	65c	8,600	60c	July	86c	Jan	Territory Mining	1	13c	13c	15c	10,380	11c	May	18c	Apr
Mt Wright Iron	1	33c	33c	39c	6,506	33c	Sep	1.64	Feb	Texstar	10c	78c	78c	500	700	70c	July	1.03	Apr
Mult Minerals	1	2.15	2.10	2.15	750	1.60	May	3.75	Feb	Thompson Lundmark	1	56c	56c	61c	12,400	53c	Sep	1.66	Aug
Murphy Oil	1	1.00	97c	1.05	40,400														

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, September 21)

The following bid and asked quotations are obtained from the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., and other selected sources. They do not represent actual transactions. They are intended as a guide to the range within which these securities could have been sold (indicated by the "bid") or bought (indicated by the "asked") at the time of compilation. Origin of any

quotation furnished on request. The "National" list is composed of securities which have a wide national distribution. The "Eastern" list comprises securities which have a wide distribution primarily in the Eastern region.

Industrials and Utilities

Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask
Abey Rents	1	8 1/2	9 3/4	C E I R Inc class A	16 3/4	10	11 1/4
Acme Electric Corp	12	13 3/8	13 3/4	C F M Company	1	2 3/4	3 1/4
Acoustica Associates	10c	3 3/4	3 7/8	Cadre Industries Corp	2	7	7 7/8
Addison-Wesley Publishing Co	26	28 1/2	28 3/4	Saldor Inc	10c	9	10 1/4
Adler Electronics Inc	10c	12 1/2	13 1/8	California Interstate Tel	5	23 3/8	25 1/4
Aeronautical Electronics	1	2 3/4	3 1/2	California Liquid Gas Corp	1	19 1/4	21 3/4
Aerotech Labs Inc	10c	4 3/4	5 1/2	Calif Water Service	12 1/2	26 1/4	28 1/2
Aerovox Corp	1	4 3/4	5 1/2	Calif Water & Telep	12 1/2	17 1/2	18 3/4
Aleen Inc	1	15 1/4	17 1/4	Camen Inc	1	12 3/4	13 3/4
Airpax Electronics	5	3 3/4	4 1/2	Canadian Delhi Oil Ltd	10c	2 3/4	3 1/4
Airwork Corp	1	11 1/4	12 1/2	Canadian Superior Ltd	1	10 3/4	11 3/4
Ajax Magnethermic Corp	1	6 3/4	7 1/4	Cannon Electric	1	17 1/4	19 1/4
Alarm Device Mfg	10c	19 3/4	21 1/2	Cannon Mills common	1	65 1/2	67 1/2
Albee Homes	10	60 1/2	64 1/2	Class B common	25	60	64
Alberto Culver	10	6 1/2	7 1/4	Capital For Tech Industries	1	6 3/8	7
Ald Inc	1	6 3/8	7 1/4	Capitol Products Corp	50c	6	7 1/4
Alico Land Develop	1	3 1/4	4	Capitol Southwest Corp	1	6 1/4	7
All State Credit class A	10c	11 1/4	12 1/4	Caressa Inc	50c	9 1/4	10 1/2
Allegheny Pepsi-Cola	50c	11 1/4	12 1/4	Carolina Pipe Line Co	1	7	8 1/2
Allied Organ Co	100	7 3/4	8 1/2	Carpenter (L E) & Co	1	8 1/2	9 1/2
Allied Maintenance Corp	3.75	22	24 1/2	Cary Chemicals Inc	10c	4 3/8	5 1/4
Allied Radio Corp	1	17	19 3/4	Cascade Natural Gas	1	13	14 1/2
Allyn & Bacon Inc	50c	24 3/4	26 3/4	Cedar Point Field Trust cfs	3	3	3 3/8
Altamir Corp	50c	5 5/8	6 3/8	Central Illinois Electric & Gas	4	26 1/2	27 3/4
Alterman Foods Inc	2.50	21	23	Central Indiana Gas	5	21 1/2	22 1/2
American Air Filter Co	1	21	23	Central Louisiana Electric Co	5	30 3/4	33
American Biltrite Rubber Co	5	15 3/4	17	Central Maine Power	10	33 3/4	35 3/4
American Cement Corp	5	8 1/4	9	Central Telephone Co	10	27 1/2	29 1/2
American Cryogenics	50c	12 1/2	13 3/8	Cent Vermont Pub Svc Corp	6	22 3/4	24 1/2
American Electronic Labs cl A.1	1	11 1/4	12 1/2	Charles of the Ritz	1	21 1/2	23 1/2
American Express Co	5	40 1/2	43	Chatanooga Gas Co	1	5 1/4	5 3/4
American Financial Corp	5	16 1/4	17 3/4	Chicago Musical Instrumnts	50c	24 1/2	26 1/2
American Furniture Co	1	5	5 5/8	Christiana Securities com	1.25	196	202
American Greetings class A.1	1	33 3/4	36 1/2	Preferred	100	127 1/2	133 1/2
American Gypsum Co	1	3 3/4	4 1/4	Citizens Utilities class A	16 3/8	20 3/4	22 1/4
American Heritage Publish	25c	7 3/8	8 1/8	Class B	16 3/8	20 1/2	22 1/4
American Pipe & Construction	1	13	14 1/2	City Gas Co (Florida)	1	18 1/2	20 3/8
American Rubber & Plastics	1	19	21	Clarise Sportswear Co	10c	4 1/4	5
Amer St Gobain Corp com	7.50	7 3/4	8 1/4	Clifton Precision Products	1	14 3/4	16 1/4
5% preferred	25	9 3/4	11 1/4	Coastal States Gas Prod	33 3/8	23 1/2	25 1/2
American Sterilizer Co	3 1/2	24	26 1/4	Coburn Credit Co Inc	1	8 3/4	9 3/8
American Univend	1.50	13	14 1/2	Cole National Corp cl A	10	17	18 1/2
Anchor Corp	1	13	14 1/2	Coleman Engineering Co Inc	1	6 3/4	7 1/4
Anderson Labs Inc	1	16 1/4	17 3/4	Collyer Insulated Wire Co	1	17 1/4	19 1/4
Anelox Corp	1	48	52 1/2	Colonial Stores Inc	2 1/2	14 3/4	16 1/4
Anglo Canadian Tele class A.10	4	41 1/4	44 3/4	Colorado Interstate Gas Co	5	40 1/4	43
Anheuser-Busch Inc	1	3	3 3/4	Colorado Milling & Elevator	1	15 1/2	17 1/2
Applied Research Corp	25c	3 3/4	4 1/2	Colorado Oil & Gas Corp com	3	10 1/4	11 1/2
Aqua-Chem Inc	1	7	7 3/4	\$1.25 preferred	23 1/2	25 1/2	27 1/2
Arcs Industries Inc	10c	5	6	Colorite Plastics Inc	25c	4 3/4	5 1/2
Ardens Farms Co common	1	13 3/8	14 3/8	Commerce Clearing House	1	20 1/2	22
Participating preferred	52 1/2	56	58	Commonwealth Gas Corp	1	5 1/2	5 3/4
Arkansas Missouri Power Co	5	25	27	Commonwealth Oil Refining Co	2c	7 1/2	7 3/4
Arkansas Western Gas Co	2 1/2	15 3/4	16 3/4	Commonwealth Telephone Co	10	20 1/2	22 1/2
Arlans Dept Stores	1	27 1/2	29 1/2	Commonwealth Threatreat of	1	7	8 1/2
Armstrong (A J) & Co Inc	1	23 1/4	25 1/2	Puerto Rico	7	8 1/2	9 1/2
Arrow Hart & Hegeman Elec	10	56 1/4	59 3/4	Computer Instruments Corp	25c	4 3/8	5 1/4
Art Metal Inc	1	8 3/8	9 1/4	Connecticut Light & Power Co	1	30 1/4	32 1/4
Arvida Corp class A	1	5 1/2	5 3/4	Consolidated Business System	10c	3 1/2	4 1/4
Assembly Products Inc	1	10	11	Consolidated Freightway Inc	2.50	12	13
Associated Products	1	12 3/4	13 3/4	Consolidated Rendering Co	6.25	17	18 1/2
A sociated Sales Analysts cl A.5	1	1 3/4	2 1/4	Consolidated Rock Products	5	18 1/4	19 3/4
Associated Springs Corp	10	14 1/4	15 1/4	Consumer Automatic Vndng	10c	4 1/2	5 1/2
Associated Transport Inc	1	19 1/2	21 1/4	Continental Mtge Investors	1	12 3/4	13 3/4
Astrodata Inc	1	5 3/8	6 1/8	Continental Screw	1	8 3/4	9 1/2
Atlantic Improvement Corp	25c	13	14 1/2	Continental Transportation	1	10 1/2	11 1/2
Atlanta Gas Light Co	5	22 1/2	24 1/2	Control Data Corp	50c	35	37 1/4
Atlas Credit Corp common	10c	16 3/4	18	Cook Coffee Company	1	16 1/2	18 1/2
Class B	10c	16 3/4	18	Cook Electric Co	1	5 1/2	6
Atmos-Pak Inc	40c	38 1/2	41 1/2	Coral Ridge Prop Inc pfd	8	7 1/2	8 1/4
Automatic Retailers of Amer	50c	4 3/8	5	Cosmo Book Distributing Co	10c	7	7 3/4
Automation Industries Inc	1	12 1/2	13 3/4	Cove Vitamin & Pharm	50c	4 1/2	5 1/4
Avery Adhesive Products	1	12 1/2	13 3/4	Cowles Chemical Co	1	17 1/2	19 1/2
Avon Products Inc	2.50	80 1/2	84 1/2	Cowles Magazine & Broadstg	1	11 3/4	12 3/4
Aztec Oil & Gas Co	1	14 1/2	15 1/2	Craig Systems Inc	1	7 3/4	8 1/4
Babcock Electronics	1	16 1/4	17 3/4	Cross Company	5	10 1/2	11 1/2
Bair Atomic Inc	1	6 3/4	7 1/4	Crouse-Hinds Co	1 1/2	17	18 1/2
Baltimore Paint & Chem	50c	3 3/4	4 1/4	Crown-Bremson Industries	1	6 3/4	7 1/4
Bangor Hydro Electric Co	5	21	22 1/2	Cummins Engine	2 1/2	48 1/4	51 3/4
Banlife Corp	1	46	50 3/4	Dallas Airmotive Inc	1	7 3/8	8 1/2
Barden Corp	1	13 1/4	14 3/4	Danley Machine Specialties	5	6 1/4	7
Barton Distilling Co	1	11 1/2	12 3/4	Darling (L A) Co	1	9 1/2	11
Basic Properties class A	1	10 3/4	11 1/2	Dashew Business Machines	10c	2 3/4	3 1/2
Bates Mfg	10	6 3/4	7 1/4	Data-Control Systems	10c	7 1/4	8 1/4
Bayless (A J) Markets Inc	1	13 1/2	14 1/4	Del Electronics Corp	10c	2 3/4	3 1/2
Baystate Corp	7 1/2	48 1/2	52 1/2	Delhi-Taylor Oil Corp	1	11 1/4	12
Beauty Counselors Inc	1	34 3/4	37 1/2	Delta S S Lines	5	9 3/8	10 1/2
Becton Dickinson & Co	1	26 1/2	28 1/4	Detroit & Canada Tunnel Corp	5	14	15 1/2
Behlen Manufacturing Co	1	10	10 3/4	Detroit International Bridge	1	15 1/4	16 3/4
Belle Isle Corp	20c	13 1/4	14 3/8	Dial Finance Company	1	29 1/4	31 1/2
Belmont Iron Works	5	11	12 1/2	Diamond Crystal Salt Co	2.50	13	14 1/4
Bemis Bros Bag Co	25	46	49 1/2	Dictaphone Inc	5	26 1/2	28 1/2
Beneficial Corp	1	30	32 1/2	Diebold Inc	5	46 1/4	49 1/2
Berkshire Hathaway Inc	5	7 3/8	8 1/4	Digitronics Corp	10c	16 1/4	18
Berman Leasing Co	1	14 3/4	16 1/2	Disc Inc	1	4 3/4	5 3/4
Bernz (Otto) Co Inc	1	12 1/2	13 3/8	Diversa Inc common	1	5	5 1/2
Name changed to	1	17 1/4	18 3/8	\$1.25 conv preferred	5	16 1/2	18 1/2
Bernz-Omatic Corp class A	1	12 1/2	13 3/8	Dixon (J) Crucible	20	23	25 1/2
Beryllium Corp	50c	17 1/4	18 3/8	Donnelley (RR) & Sons Co	2.50	39 1/4	42
Billups Eastern Petroleum	1	3	3 3/8	Dorsett Electronics Inc	25c	2 3/4	3 1/2
Billups Western Petroleum	1	7 1/2	8 1/4	Drackett Company	1	21	22 3/4
Binney & Smith Inc	2.50	12 1/2	14 1/4	Dravo Corporation	1	39 1/2	42 1/2
Bird & Son Inc	1	20	21 3/4	Drexel Dynamics Corp	1	2 3/4	3 1/2
Black Hills Power & Light	1	44	47 1/4	Duffy-Mott Company	1	26 3/4	28 3/4
Black Sivals & Bryson Inc	1	12 1/2	13 3/4	Dumas Miner class A	1	9	9 3/4
Blue List Publishing	50c	8 3/4	9 1/2	Dun & Bradstreet Inc	1	53 1/2	56 3/4
Bogue Electric Manufacturing	1	3	3 3/4	Dunham Bush Inc	2	5 1/2	5 3/4
Bohn Business Machines	5c	14 3/4	16 1/4	Dura Corp	1	19	20 3/4
Bolt Beranek & Newman	1	7 1/2	8	Duriron Company	2 1/2	18 1/2	20 3/4
Bon Ami Co	1	8 1/2	9 1/4	Dymo Industries Inc	1	21 3/4	23 1/4
Boston Capital Corp	1	8 3/4	9 1/4	Dynacolor Corp	20c	8 3/8	8 3/4
Boston Herald-Traveler Corp	1	23	25 1/2	Dynamics Corp of Am \$1 pfd	2	27	29 3/4
Botany Industries	1	7 3/8	8 1/4	Eastern Racing Association	1	4 3/8	4 3/4
Bowl-Mor Company	10c	3	3 1/2	Eastern Utilities Associates	10	44 1/2	46 3/4
Bowman Products Co	1	16	17 1/2	Economics Laboratory Inc	1	34 1/2	37 3/4
Bowser Inc common	1	7 1/4	8 1/8	Economy Bookbinding Corp	10c	2 3/4	3 1/4
\$1.20 preferred	25	24 1/2	26 3/4	Ecuadorian Corp Ltd	5	5	5 1/2
Bristol Dynamics Inc	10	3 1/4	4 1/4	Edgcomb Steel Co	5	19 1/4	21
British-American Const & Mat	5	8 1/4	9 1/4	Edgerton Gern & Grier	1	16 1/2	17 3/4
Brockway Glass Co Inc	5	21 1/2	24 1/2	Edgewater Steel Co	1	36 1/2	40 3/4
Brown & Sharpe Mfg Co	10	33	36 1/2	EICO Electronic Instrument	1	4 1/2	5
Browning Arms Co	1	8 3/8	9 1/2	Eitel-McCullough Inc	1	7 3/8	8 1/2
Brunning (Charles) Co Inc	3	30 3/4	33 1/4	El Paso Electric Co (Texas)	1	23	24 3/4
Brush Beryllium Co	1	12 1/2	13 3/4	Floco Corp	25c	10	11
Buckeye Steel Casting Co	1	19	21 1/2	Electrada Corp	1	4 3/4	5 1/2
Buckingham Corp class A	1	25 3/4	27 3/4	Electro Consolidated class A	50c	5 3/4	6 1/2
Burnham & Morrill	1	10 1/2	11 1/2	Electro Instruments	1	8 3/4	10
Burns (W J) Intl Detective	1.50	16 3/4	18	Electro-Science Investors	1	3 1/4	3 3/4
Agency class A	1	6 1/4	6 3/4	Electro-Tec Corp	10c	4 3/4	5 1/2
Bush Terminal Buildings Co	10c	3 3/4	3 3/4	Electrolux Corp	1	41 1/4	44
Business Funds Inc	8	6 1/4	6 3/4	Electronic Accounting Card	1	5 1/4	5 3/4
Byllesby (H M) & Co	10c	5 1/2	6 1/4	Electronics Capital Corp	1	13 1/4	14 3/4

Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask
Electronic Accounting Card	1	5 1/4	5 3/4	Indianapolis Water Co	10	27 1/2	29 3/4
Electronics Capital Corp	1	13 1/4	14 3/4	Industrial Timer Corp	1	7	8 3/8
Electronics Intl Capital	1	5 3/8	6	Information for Industry	25c	12 1/2	14 1/4
Elgeet Optical Co</							

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, September 21)

Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask
Minneapolis Gas Co.	10	38	40 1/2	Robbins & Myers Inc.	56	61 1/2	62 1/2	Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line	50c	24 1/2	25 1/2
Missile Systems	10c	6	6 1/2	Roberts Company	1	3 1/4	3 1/2	Transcontinent TV class B	2.50	9 1/4	10 1/4
Mississippi Glass Co.	10	19 1/2	22	Robertson (H H) & Co.	1	39 1/4	42 1/4	Transcont Investing A	1	12 1/2	13 1/4
Mississippi Valley Barge Line	1	10 1/4	11 1/2	Rockower Brothers Inc.	30c	5 1/2	6	Transistor Specialties	10c	4 1/2	5 1/4
Mississippi Valley Gas Co.	5	23 1/4	25 1/2	Rockwell Mfg Co.	2 1/2	26 1/4	27 1/2	Transogram Co Inc	1	8	8 1/2
Missouri Utilities Co.	1	23 1/4	25 1/4	Rorer (Wm H) Inc.	8 1/2	29 1/4	31 1/2	Treaddale Labs Inc	50c	11 1/4	12 1/2
Mite Corp	1	4 1/4	4 1/2	Rose Marie Reid	1	5 1/4	6 1/2	Trico Products Corp	10	52	56
Modern Homes Construction	1	5 1/2	6 1/2	Rotron Mfg Co.	5c	19 1/2	22	Tropical Gas Co.	10	22 1/2	24 1/2
Mohawk Rubber Company	1	24 1/2	26 1/4	Royal Dutch Pete.	33 1/2 florins	67	70 1/2	Tucson Gas El Lt & Pwr	2.50	20 1/4	21 1/2
Monmouth Park Jockey Club	1c	10 1/2	11 1/2	Royal Industries Inc.	1	4 1/4	4 1/2	"21" Brands Inc	1	6 1/2	7 1/4
Monroe Auto Equipment	1	10 1/2	10 1/2	Rudd-Melikian Inc.	1	9 1/4	10 1/2	Uarco Inc	2.50	22	23 1/2
Morg Serv Co	1	12 1/4	13 1/4	Russ Togs Inc class A	1	13 1/2	14 1/2	Unishops Inc	10c	10 1/2	11 1/2
Moore Dryer Forging Co.	1	16	17 1/4	Russell Stover Candies	1	22 1/4	24 1/2	United Artists Theatre Circuit	1	7 1/2	8 1/2
Moore-Handley Inc.	1	9 1/2	10 1/2	Rust Craft Greeting Cards	1	9 1/2	10 1/4	United Illuminating Co.	1	32 1/2	35
Moore Products Co.	1	15 1/2	17 1/4	Sattlercraft Corp	10c	5 1/2	6 1/2	United Investors of Del A	1	8 1/4	8 1/2
Morningstar-Paisley Inc.	1	10 1/4	11 1/4	St Croix Paper Co.	12 1/2	28 1/2	31 1/2	United Nuclear Corp	1	8 1/4	8 1/2
Morse Shoe Inc.	1	13 1/4	14 1/4	St Louis Capital	1	7 1/2	8 1/2	United Servation Corp	1	18	19 1/2
Morton Foods Inc.	5	10	11	San Jacinto Petroleum Corp	1	5 1/4	6 1/2	United States Envelop com	10	12 1/2	14 1/2
Morton Mfg Corp	1	16	17 1/4	Sanders Associates class A	1	38	40 1/2	Preferred	10	12 1/2	14 1/2
Mothers' Cookie Co.	1	8	8 1/2	Savannah Elec & Power Co.	5	30 1/4	32 1/2	United States Leasing Corp	1	5 1/2	6 1/4
				Savin Business Machines	10c	8 1/2	10	United States Realty Invest	1	9 1/2	10 1/4
				Sawhill Tubular Prod Inc	1	12 1/2	13 1/2	United States Servateria Corp	1	7 1/4	8 1/4
				Scahill Electronics	1	12 1/2	14 1/2	United States Sugar Corp	1	39 1/2	43
				Schaevitz Engineering	10c	5 1/4	6 1/4	United States Truck Lines	1	18 1/2	19 1/2
				Schild Bantam Co.	5	3 1/4	3 1/2	United Utilities Inc	5	28 1/4	30
				Schneider (Walter J)	10c	6 1/4	7 1/4	Upper Penninsular Power Co	9	34 1/4	36 1/2
				Science Capital Corp	1	3 1/2	4	Uris Buildings	10c	18 1/4	20 1/4
				Science Research Assocs	1	2 1/2	3	Utah Coal & Mining Co	2	38 1/4	41 1/2
				Scott Lad Foods Inc.	1	16 1/4	18	Utilities & Industries Corp	2	16 1/2	17 1/4
				Scott & Fetzer Co.	5	23 1/4	25 1/2				
				Scott (O M) & Sons class A	100	14	15 1/2	Vacuum Electronics	1	14 1/2	16 1/4
				Scott & Williams Inc	5	21 1/4	23 1/2	Vahling Inc	10c	6 1/4	7 1/2
				Scott Aviation Corp	1	12 1/2	13 1/2	Valley Mould & Iron Corp	5	33	36 1/2
				Scott Foresman & Co.	1	19 1/2	20 1/4	Vanco Corp	10c	2 1/4	3 1/4
				Scripto Inc class A	50c	4 1/2	5 1/2	Van Camp Sea Food Co	50c	15 1/4	16 1/4
				Sea Pak Corp	1	5 1/2	6 1/2	Vance Sanders & Company	50c	15 1/4	16 1/4
				Sealed Power Corp	10	25	27 1/4	Vanity Fair Mills Inc	5	65 1/2	69 1/2
				Searle (G D) & Co.	2	84 1/2	88 1/4	Vector Mfg Co	1	6 1/2	7 1/2
				Season-All Industries Inc.	1	13 1/2	14 1/2	Veeder Root Inc.	12 1/2	45 1/2	48 1/4
				Seatrains Lines Inc	4	3 1/2	4 1/2	Vernitron	10c	6 1/4	7 1/2
							Victor Products Corp	1	3	3 1/2	
							Virginia Chemicals & Smeit	1	11 1/4	12 1/2	
							Vitamin Pharmaceutical	1	8	9 1/2	
							Vitram Inc	10c	6 1/2	7 1/2	
							Vitro Corp of America	50c	8 1/4	9	
							Vol-Shan Industries	4	22	23 1/2	
							Wabash Magnetics	50c	3 1/4	3 1/2	
							Waddell & Reed Inc class A	1	19 1/4	21 1/4	
							Walbaum Inc	1	14	15 1/2	
							Wallace Investments Inc	2	10 1/2	11 1/2	

Recent Security Stock Issues

Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask
Electronic Wholesalers	20c	12 1/2	12 1/2	Puget Sound Power & Light	100	101 1/2	102 1/2
Jiffy Steak Co.	1.25	10	10 1/2	4.40% preferred	100	5 1/2	6 1/2
Leslie Fay class A	1	7 1/4	8 1/4	Sawyer's Inc	2.50	5 1/2	6 1/2
Lilly Lynn Inc "A"	1	9 1/2	10 1/2	Tennessee Gas Trans	100	99 1/4	100 1/2
Maxwell Industries	10c	11 1/2	12 1/2	4.92% conv 2d pfd	100	25 1/4	25 1/4
Miracle Mart	1	10 1/2	10 1/2	Utah Power & Lt \$1.18 pfd	25	50 1/4	53 1/4
Mosler Safe Co	1	13 1/2	14 1/2	Western Power & Gas	50	50 1/4	53 1/4
Puerto Rico Brew "units"	16 1/2	18	18	2.55 preferred	50	50 1/4	53 1/4

Bank and Trust Companies

Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask	Symbol	Par	Bid	Ask
Bank of America N T & S A (San Francisco)	6 1/4	49	51 1/2	Liberty Real Estate Bank & Trust Co (Philadelphia)	10	39 1/2	43
Bank of Commerce (N Y)	10	50 1/2	54 1/2	Long Island Trust Co	5	28	30 1/2
Bank of Commerce (Newark)	25	43 1/2	47 1/4	Manufacturers & Traders Trust (Buffalo)	5	26 1/2	28 1/2
Bank of New York	100	338	352	Manufacturers Hanover B & T	15	45 1/2	51 1/2
Bank of Virginia	10	31 1/4	34 1/2	Maryland National Bank	10	76 1/2	82 1/2
Bankers Trust Co (N Y)	10	48	50 1/2	Meadow Brook Natl Bank	5	26 1/2	27 1/2
Boatmen's Natl Bk St Louis	20	69	73 1/4	Mellon Natl Bank & Trust	10	62 1/2	66
Broad St Trust Co (Phila)	5	32 1/2	35 1/2	Mercantile Tr (St Louis)	12.50	41	45 1/2
Camden Trust Co (N J)	5	39 1/2	42 1/2	Monmouth City Natl Bk (NJ)	1	6 1/4	7 1/4
Central Natl Bank of Cleve	16	48 1/2	52 1/2	Morgan Guaranty Trust Co of New York	25	115	119
Chem-Penn Natl Bk of Phila	10	49 1/4	54 1/4	National Bank of Detroit	12 1/2	58 1/2	62
Chem Manhattan Bk (NY)	12 1/2	71 1/4	75	National Bank of Westchester	5	25 1/4	27 1/4
Chemical Bank N Y Trust Co	12	80 1/2	83 1/2	National City Bank (Cleve)	8	50	53 1/4
Citizens & Southern National Bank (Savannah)	10	75 1/2	79 1/4	National Commercial Bank & Trust Co (Albany)	7.50	46	50 1/2
City Trust Co (Bridgeport)	10	51	55 1/2	National Community Bank of Rutherford (N J)	12.50	36	39 1/2
Cleveland Trust Co	50	320	340	National Newark & Essex Banking Co (N J)	10	35 1/4	38
Commercial Bk of North Amer	5	32	34 1/2	Natl Shawmut Bk of Boston	12 1/2	60 1/2	64
Commercial Trust Co (N J)	10	43	46 1/2	Natl State Bk of Newark	6.25	40 1/2	43 1/2
Connecticut Bank & Tr Co	12 1/2	63 1/2	67 1/2	New Eng Merchants Natl Bk	10	50	54
Connecticut Natl Bank	5	17	18 1/2	New Jersey Bank & Trust Co	11	36 1/4	39 1/4
Continental All Bank & Trust Co (Chicago)	33 1/2	134	140	North Carolina Natl Bank	5	33	36 1/2
County Trust Co (White Plains New York)	5	51 1/4	54 1/4	Northern Trust Co (Chicago)	20	130	138
Crocker-Anglo Natl Bk (S F)	10	44 1/4	46 1/2				
Empire Trust Co (N Y)	50	268	286				
Fairfield County Trust Co	10	42 1/2	46 1/2				
Federation Bk & Tr Co (NY)	10	36	38 1/4				
Fidelity-Phila Trust Co	10	73	77 1/4				
Fidelity Union Trust (Newark)	5	45 1/2	48 1/2				
Fiduciary Trust Co (N Y)	10	50	56 1/2				
First Bank Sbk Corp (Minn)	10	52	55 1/2				
First Camden Natl Bk & Trust Co (Camden N J)	10	42	46 1/2				
First Natl Bank (Atlanta)	10	49 1/2	53				
First Natl Bank (Baltimore)	10	50 1/2	54 1/2				
First Natl Bank of Boston	12 1/2	63 1/2	67 1/2				
First Natl Bank of Chicago	20	65 1/2	70				
First Natl Bank of Dallas	10	38	40 1/2				
First Natl Bank (Jersey City)	10	38	40 1/2				
First Natl Bk of Passaic	25	85	90 1/2				
First Natl Bk of St Louis	10	41	45 1/2				
First Natl City Bank (N Y)	20	83 1/4	87				
First Pennsylvania Banking & Trust Co (Philadelphia)	10	27 1/2	30 1/2				
First Westchester Natl Bank of New Rochelle	5	29	31 1/2				
Franklin Natl Bk of L I N Y	5	41 1/4	44 1/4				
Girard Trust Corn Exch Bk	10	68	71 1/2				
Harris Tr & Sav Bk (Chic)	20	80 1/2	85 1/4				
Hartford Natl Bank & Tr Co	10	52	56				
Hudson County National Bk	10	24 1/2	26 1/4				
Hudson Tr Co (Union City)	8	19	21				
Industrial National Bank of Providence R I	10	47 1/4	51 1/4				
Industrial Valley Bank & Trust Co (Phila)	5	25	27				
Irving Trust Co (N Y)	10	40 1/4	43 1/4				
Kings County Trust (Bklyn)	10	51	55 1/2				

National Stock Exchange

Symbol	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices Low High	Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1 Low High
Ansonia Wire & Cable	1	4.60	6.30	1,400	3.20 July 4.70 Sep
Camp Chemical Co	10c	3.90	3.90	100	3.00 May 4.30 Aug
Galconada Lead Mines	1	1.80	1.80	100	1.50 May 1.90 Aug
Leasing Credit (units)	10c	60c	60c	100	60c Jun 1.70 Mar
Missile Sites Inc.	10c	1.60	1.60	100	1.20 Aug 3.50 Mar
Nashville Electronics	10c	55c	70c	800	50c Aug 1.80 Mar
T V Development Corp	25c	1.10	1.10	400	1.10 Jun 5.20 Mar

For footnotes, see page 44.

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, September 21)

Mutual Funds

Mutual Funds—	Par	Bid	Ask	Mutual Funds—	Par	Bid	Ask
Aberdeen Fund	25c	1.86	2.03	Keystone Custodian Fund Cont.			
Advisers Fund Inc.	1	5.61	6.19	B-4 (Discount Bonds)	1	8.92	9.74
Affiliated Fund Inc.	1.25	x7.04	7.62	K-1 (Income Fund)	1	8.25	9.01
American Business Shares	1	4.13	4.47	K-2 (Growth Fund)	1	4.60	5.03
American Growth	1	4.91	5.31	S-1 (High-Grade Com Stk)	1	18.56	20.25
American Investors Fund	1	a12.95	—	S-2 (Income Com Stocks)	1	10.98	11.98
American Mutual Fund Inc.	1	8.12	8.87	S-3 (Growth Com Stock)	1	12.18	13.49
Associated Fund Trust	1	1.40	1.54	S-4 (Low Priced Com Stks)	1	3.70	4.05
Atomics Physics & Science Fd.	1	4.25	4.64	Keystone Internat'l Fund Ltd.	1	13.09	14.16
Axe-Houghton Fund "A" Inc.	1	4.90	5.35	Knickerbocker Fund	1	5.29	5.80
Axe-Houghton Fund "B" Inc.	5	7.90	8.59	Knickerbocker Growth Fund	1	5.31	5.82
Axe-Houghton Stock Fund Inc.	1	3.40	3.72	Lazard Fund Inc.	1	13.4	14.4
Axe-Science & Elect'nics Corp	1c	10.20	11.09	Lexington Income Trust	1	10.67	11.06
Axe-Templeton Growth Fund	1	—	—	Life Insurance Investors Inc.	1	14.85	16.23
Canada Ltd	1	9.16	10.01	Life Insurance Ssk Fund Inc.	1	11.03	12.02
Blue Ridge Mutual Fund Inc.	1	10.44	11.41	Loomis-Sayles Fund of Can.	a26.74	—	—
Boston Fund Inc new	1	8.78	9.60	Loomis Sayles Mutual Fund	a14.14	—	—
Broad Street Investing	50c	11.90	12.86	Managed Funds—			
Bullock Fund Ltd	1	11.50	12.61	Electric shares	1c	2.26	2.47
California Fund Inc.	1	6.12	6.69	General Industries shares	1c	3.05	3.33
Canada General Fund	1	—	—	Metals shares	1c	1.63	1.78
(1954) Ltd	1	14.48	15.83	Paper shares	1c	2.64	2.89
Canadian Fund Inc.	1	15.75	17.05	Petroleum shares	1c	2.15	2.35
Canadian International Growth	1	—	—	Special Investment shares	1c	2.97	3.25
Fund Ltd	1	9.55	10.44	Transport shares	1c	2.45	2.68
Capital Life Ins Shares &	1c	8.96	9.82	Massachusetts Investors Trust			
Growth Stock Fund	1	11.56	12.63	shares of beneficial int.	33 1/2 c	12.51	13.67
Century Shares Trust	1	6.05	6.61	Mass Investors Growth Stock	1	6.89	7.53
Chase Fund of Boston	50c	9.30	10.11	Fund Inc	1	20.90	22.84
Chemical Fund Inc.	1	10.19	11.14	Units of beneficial interest	1	5.79	6.35
Colonial Growth & Energy	1	10.81	11.81	Morton B C & Co.	1	7.28	7.98
Commonwealth Income Fund	1	8.82	9.64	Morton B C & Co FDS ins series	1	13.17	14.24
Commonwealth Int'l Gen Fd.	1	9.23	10.20	Mutual Investing Foundation	1	3.64	3.93
Commonwealth Investment	1	8.98	9.81	Mutual Invest Found Growth	1	8.38	9.20
Commonwealth Stock Fund	1	13.93	15.22	Mutual Investment Fund	1	a13.46	—
Composite Bond & Stock	50c	9.06	9.85	Mutual Trust Shares	1	2.54	2.59
Fund Inc	1	7.85	8.53	Nation Wide Securities Co Inc.	1	19.63	21.24
Composite Fund Inc.	1	10.70	11.57	National Investors Corp.	1	12.92	13.97
Concord Fund Inc.	1	17.2	19	National Securities Series—			
Consolidated Investment Trust	1c	6.36	6.96	Balanced Series	1	10.47	11.44
Continental Growth Fund Inc.	1	17.22	18.85	Bond Series	1	5.43	5.93
Corporate Leaders Trust Fund	1	—	—	Dividend Series	1	3.33	3.64
Series B	1	6.23	6.81	Preferred Stock Series	1	6.76	7.39
Crown Western Investment Inc	1	15.17	15.32	Income Series	1	5.18	5.66
Diversified Income Fund	1	51.64	52.16	Stock Series	1	6.89	7.53
De Vegh Investing Co Inc.	1	9.95	10.87	Growth Stock Series	1	6.97	7.62
De Vegh Mutual Fund Inc.	1	9.14	9.99	New England Fund	1	10.78	11.65
Delaware Fund	1	7.48	8.20	New Horizons R P Fund Inc.	1	8.91	9.00
Delaware Income Fund Inc.	1	8.38	9.18	New York Capital Fund Ltd.	34c	a14.09	—
Diver Growth Stock Fund Inc.	1	2.95	3.24	Nucleonics Chemistry &			
Diversified Investment Fund	1	4.69	5.07	Electronics Shares Inc.	1	10.80	11.80
Dividend Shares	25c	14.40	15.65	One William Street Fund	1	11.21	12.25
Dow Theory Invest Fund Inc.	1	11.39	12.31	Oppenheimer Fund	1	12.79	13.98
Dreyfus Fund Inc.	1	11.80	12.75	Over-the-Counter Securities			
Eaton & Howard—				Fund Inc	1	6.16	6.70
Balanced Fund	50c	5.14	5.82	Penn Square Mutual Fund	a12.11	—	—
Stock Fund	50c	10.13	10.65	Peoples Securities Corp	1	7.18	7.87
Electronics Investment Corp	1	7.78	8.07	Philadelphia Fund Inc.	1	9.72	10.32
Energy Fund Inc.	1	9.92	10.85	Pine Street Fund Inc.	50c	10.22	10.32
Equity Fund Inc.	20c	7.40	8.04	Pioneer Fund Inc.	2.50	8.67	9.48
Federated Capital Fund	25c	13.72	14.93	Price (T Rowe) Growth Stock	1	13.22	13.35
Fidelity Fund Inc.	5	17.16	18.55	Fund Inc	1	3.74	4.09
Fidelity Trend Fund Inc.	1	11.69	12.71	Provident Fund for Income	1	7.30	7.99
Fiduciary Mutual Inv Co Inc.	1	3.66	4.01	Puritan Fund Inc.	1	13.82	15.02
Financial Industrial Fund Inc.	1	5.61	6.13	Putnam (Geo) Fund	1	7.77	8.43
Florida Growth Fund Inc.	10c	1.77	1.93	Putnam Growth Fund	1	6.45	7.05
Florida Mutual Fund Inc.	1	5.05	5.49	Quarterly Dist Shares Inc.	1	10.01	10.94
Founders Mutual Fund	1	2.22	2.44	Research Investing	1	9.36	10.17
Franklin Custodian Funds—				Reverend Fund Inc.	1	a12.60	—
Bond Series	1c	6.79	7.46	Scudder Fund of Canada	25c	a17.85	—
Common stock series	1c	5.39	5.93	Scudder Stevens & Clark Fund	1	a17.85	—
Preferred stock series	1c	2.37	2.61	Scudder Stevens & Clark—			
Util series	1	7.05	7.66	Common Stock Fund Inc.	1	a8.98	—
Fund of America Inc.	1	8.38	9.18	Selected American Shares	1.25	8.19	8.86
Fundamental Investors	1	6.21	6.75	Shares in Amer Industry Inc.	1	9.98	10.91
Group Securities—				Shareholders Trust of Boston	1	12.56	13.70
Aviation-Electronics	1c	6.46	7.09	Smith (Edson B) Fund	1	a9.49	—
Electrical Equip Shares	1c	4.79	5.26	Southwestern Investors Inc.	1	7.61	8.23
Capital Growth Fund	1c	11.28	12.35	Sovereign Investors	1	12.58	13.88
Common (The) Stock Fund	1c	8.44	9.25	State Street Investment Corp.	3 1/2	37 1/2	—
Fully Administered shares	1c	6.58	7.22	Stetn Roe & Farnham			
General Bond shares	1c	10.70	11.72	Balanced Fund Inc.	1	a33.75	—
Geonium shares	1c	16.17	16.66	Stock Fund	1	a26.83	—
Growth Industry Shares Inc.	1	a19.30	—	Sterling Investment Fund Inc.	1	10.93	11.82
Guardian Mutual Fund Inc.	1	4.40	4.81	Television-Electronics Fund	1	6.82	7.43
Hamilton Funds Inc.	10c	4.32	—	Texas Fund Inc.	1	10.09	11.03
Series H-C7	10c	a24.47	—	20th Century Growth Inv	10c	3.49	3.81
Series H-DA	10c	—	—	U B S Fund of Canada Ltd.	1	8.74	9.30
Haydock Fund Inc.	1	7.05	7.66	United Funds Inc.			
Imperial Capital Fund Inc.	1c	7.26	7.89	United Accumulated Fund	1	12.40	13.55
Imperial Fund Inc.	1c	2.26	2.47	United Continental Fund	1	6.14	6.71
Income Foundation Fund Inc	10c	7.19	7.86	United Income Fund Shares	1	10.73	11.73
Income Fund of Boston Inc.	1	8.87	9.69	United Science Fund	1	9.69	10.63
Incorporated Income Fund	1	6.29	6.87	United Funds Canada Ltd.	1	5.74	6.27
Incorporated Investors	1	10.46	11.45	United International Fund Ltd.	1	15.98	17.37
Institutional Shares Ltd—				Value Line Fund Inc.	1	5.33	5.83
Inst Foundation Fund	1c	9.04	9.89	Value Line Income Fund Inc.	1	4.82	5.27
Institutional Growth Fund	1c	6.12	6.70	Value Line Special Situations			
Institutional Income Fund	1c	4.17	4.56	Fund Inc	10c	2.77	3.03
Int'l Resources Fund Inc.	1	8.89	9.72	Wall Street Investing Corp.	1	8.14	8.90
Investment Co of America	1	9.84	10.75	Washington Mutual			
Investment Trust of Boston	1	10.61	11.47	Investors Fund Inc.	1	9.13	9.98
Investors Group Funds—				Wellington Equity Fund	1	12.30	13.37
Investors Mutual Income Fund	10.61	16.10	17.41	Wellington Fund	1	13.53	14.75
Investors Stock Fund	16.10	10.21	10.92	Whitehall Fund Inc.	1	12.21	13.20
Investors Selective Fund	10.21	5.85	6.33	Winfield Growth Ind Fund	10c	6.45	7.05
Investors Variable Payment Fd	5.85	5.35	5.78	Wisconsin Fund Inc.	1	6.13	6.63
Investors Intercontinental Fd.	5.35	10.37	11.33	Swap Funds—			
Istel Fund Inc.	1	31.40	32.03	Centennial Fund Inc.	a10.16	—	—
Johnston (The) Mutual Fund	1	a12.04	—	Congress Street Fund Inc.	a76.67	—	—
Keystone Custodian Funds—				Devonshire Street Fund Inc.	a8.83	—	—
B-1 (Investment Bonds)	1	24.90	25.99	Diversification Fund Inc.	a18.41	—	—
B-2 (Medium Grade Bonds)	1	22.14	24.14	Empire Fund	a21.28	—	—
B-3 (Low Priced Bonds)	1	15.02	16.39	Federal Street Fund	a39.25	—	—

Insurance Companies

Insurance Companies	Par	Bid	Ask	Insurance Companies	Par	Bid	Ask
Aetna Casualty & Surety	3.50	69	73 1/4	Lamar Life Insurance Co.	2	43	46 1/2
Aetna Life Insurance	5	111 1/2	115 1/2	Liberty Life Insurance	2	32 1/2	35 1/2
Agricultural Insurance Co.	10	31 1/2	34 1/2	Liberty Nat'l Life Ins (Birm)	2	79	83 1/4
All Amer Life & Casualty (Ill)	1	19 3/4	20 3/4	Life Assurance Co of Penna.	5	29	32 1/2
American Equitable Assur.	5	22	23 1/2	Life & Casualty Ins Co of Tenn	3	34 1/2	36 3/4
American Fidelity Life Ins Co.	1	9	10 1/2	Life Insurance Co of Va.	10	121	127
American General Insur Co.	1.50	72	76 3/4	Lincoln Liberty Life Ins.	1	12 1/2	13 1/2
American Heritage Life Ins—				Lincoln National Life Insur.	5	150 1/2	157 1/2
(Jacksonville Fla)	1	11 1/2	12 1/2	Loyal Amer Life Ins Co Inc.	1	4 3/4	5
American Home Assurance	5	28	32 1/2	Maryland Casualty	1	48 1/2	51 1/2
Amer Ins Co (Newark NJ)	2 1/2	25 3/4	27 1/2	Mass Indemnity & Life Ins.	5	54 1/2	59
American Life Companies Inc.	1	6 1/2	7 1/4	Merchants Fire Assurance	12.50	43	46 1/2
Amer Mercury (Wash D C)	1	3 3/4	3 3/4	Midwestern United Life Ins Co.	10	71	75 3/4
Amer Nat Ins (Galveston)	1	13	14 1/2	Monument Life (Balt)	10	84	89 1/4
American Re-insurance	5	54 1/2	58 1/2	National Fire	10	118	126
Bankers & Shippers	10	56	60 1/2	Nat'l Life & Accident Ins.	5	82	85 3/4
Bankers Nat'l Life Ins (N J)	2	66	70 1/2	Nat'l Old Line Ins AA com	1	20	22
Beneficial Standard Life	1	40	43	National Union Fire	5	45	47 1/4
Boston Insurance Co.	5	34 3/4	37 1/4	Nationwide Corp class A	5	18	19 1/2
Citizens Casualty (N Y) "A"	2	15 3/4	17 1/2	New Hampshire Insurance	5	31 1/2	34 1/2
Citizens Life Insur Co of NY	2	26 1/2	28 1/2	New York Fire Ins Co	5	33 1/2	37 1/4
Coastal States Life Ins (Ga)	1.25	19 1/2	21 1/2	North River	2.50	39 3/4	42 3/4
Combined Ins Co of America	1	39	42	Northeastern Insurance	3.33 1/2	16 1/2	19 1/2
Com'wealth Life Insur Co (Ky)	2	54 1/2	58	Northern Ins Co of N Y	12 1/2	38 1/2	41 1/2
Connecticut Gen Life Insur	5	127	132 1/2	Pacific Indemnity Co	3 1/2	27 1/2	29 1/2
Continental Assurance Co.	5	146	153	Pacific Insurance Co of N Y	10	54	58 1/2
Continental Casualty Co.	5	72 3/4	76 1/2	Peerless Insurance Co	5	43 1/4	46 1/2
Crum & Forster Inc.	10	51	55	Peoples Life Ins Co—			
Eagle Fire Ins Co (N J)	1.25	4	4 3/4	(Wash D C)	5	61	66 1/2
Eastern Life Ins Co of N Y	1	23 1/4	25 3/4	Philadelphia Life Ins Co	5	89	94
Employers Group Assoc.	1	5 1/2					

THE COURSE OF BANK CLEARINGS

Bank clearings this week will show an increase compared with a year ago. Preliminary figures compiled by us based upon telegraphic advices from the chief cities of the country, indicate that for the week ended Saturday, Sept. 8, clearings for all cities of the United States for which it is possible to obtain weekly clearings will be 3.0% above those of the corresponding week last year. Our preliminary totals stand at \$33,303,497,663 against \$32,334,784,009 for the same week in 1961. At this center there is a gain for the week ending Friday, of 3.7%. Our comparative summary for this week follows:

CLEARINGS—RETURNS BY TELEGRAPH

Week Ended Sept. 22—	1962	1961	%
New York	\$18,460,908,690	\$17,793,785,382	+ 3.7
Chicago	1,480,183,885	1,402,005,226	+ 5.6
Philadelphia	1,251,000,000	1,264,000,000	- 1.0
Boston	940,933,394	861,829,952	+ 9.2
Kansas City	623,882,743	574,080,411	+ 8.7
St. Louis	486,600,000	492,200,000	- 1.1
San Francisco	1,145,390,000	1,015,441,708	+ 12.8
Pittsburgh	483,332,570	460,105,624	+ 5.0
Cleveland	730,292,903	708,985,350	+ 1.6
Baltimore	441,222,778	410,857,702	+ 7.4
Ten cities, five days	\$26,043,746,963	\$24,983,291,355	+ 4.2
Other cities, five days	6,049,792,250	6,126,243,880	- 1.2
Total all cities, five days	\$32,093,539,213	\$31,109,535,235	+ 3.2
All cities, one day	1,209,958,450	1,225,248,774	- 1.2
Total all cities for week	\$33,303,497,663	\$32,334,784,009	+ 3.0

Complete and exact details for the week covered by the foregoing will appear in our issue of next week. We cannot furnish them today, inasmuch as the week ends Saturday and the Saturday figures are not available at time of going to press. Accordingly, in the above the last day of the week in all cases has to be estimated.

In the elaborate detailed statement, however, which we present further below, we are able to give final and complete results of the previous week—the week ended Sept. 15. For that week there was an increase of 5.6%, the aggregate clearings for the whole country having amounted to \$30,164,476,501 against \$28,564,266,782 in the same week in 1961. Outside of this city there was a gain of 3.4%, the bank clearings at this center showing an increase of 7.6%. We group the cities according to the Federal Reserve Districts in which they are located and from this we note that in the New York Reserve District the totals register an improvement of 7.6%, and in the Boston Reserve District of 6.1%, but in the Philadelphia Reserve District the totals record a decline of 1.6%. In the Cleveland Reserve District the totals are larger by 4.4%, and in the Atlanta Reserve District by 6.8%, but in the Richmond Reserve District the totals are smaller by 3.0%. The Chicago Reserve District has to its credit a gain of 1.8%; the St. Louis Reserve District of 10.6%, and the Minneapolis Reserve District of 1.6%. In the Kansas City Reserve District there is an increase of 5.5%, and in the Dallas Reserve District of 7.4%, but in the San Francisco Reserve District the totals show a decrease of 0.6%.

In the following we furnish a summary by Federal Reserve Districts:

SUMMARY OF BANK CLEARINGS

Week Ended Sept. 15—	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
1st Boston	1,049,152,253	988,669,185	+ 6.1	948,976,746	1,022,866,635
2nd New York	16,902,231,275	15,706,160,284	+ 7.6	16,048,381,179	14,156,743,786
3rd Philadelphia	1,201,610,941	1,220,651,775	- 1.6	1,221,715,442	1,260,729,374
4th Cleveland	1,653,926,465	1,584,617,934	+ 4.4	1,580,263,933	1,680,561,941
5th Richmond	911,397,332	939,948,281	- 3.0	936,292,305	938,547,071
6th Atlanta	1,662,804,369	1,557,450,129	+ 6.8	1,591,744,306	1,667,095,862
7th Chicago	1,878,005,364	1,844,282,348	+ 1.8	1,989,218,115	1,948,545,946
8th St. Louis	890,886,828	805,749,112	+ 10.6	827,433,874	842,399,724
9th Minneapolis	847,011,964	834,047,795	+ 1.6	815,291,991	836,978,157
10th Kansas City	846,436,956	802,333,420	+ 5.5	800,340,683	830,509,155
11th Dallas	721,059,681	671,463,708	+ 7.4	657,932,781	703,773,843
12th San Francisco	1,599,953,073	1,608,892,811	- 0.6	1,679,600,890	1,699,703,477
Total	30,164,476,501	28,564,266,782	+ 5.6	29,097,152,245	27,588,454,971
Outside New York City	13,891,119,574	13,439,945,312	+ 3.4	13,645,898,101	13,917,608,306

We now add our detailed statement showing the figures for each city for the week ended September 15 for four years:

Clearings at—	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
First Federal Reserve District—Boston—					
Maine—Bangor	5,404,275	5,107,999	+ 5.8	5,057,731	4,248,055
Portland	10,828,688	10,807,746	+ 0.2	8,891,631	8,216,444
Massachusetts—Boston	825,450,130	786,742,273	+ 4.9	765,439,778	842,440,655
Fall River	4,453,307	4,418,952	+ 0.8	4,071,571	4,475,784
Lowell	2,292,181	1,834,042	+ 25.0	1,646,506	1,684,045
New Bedford	4,857,000	4,581,396	+ 6.0	4,445,090	4,374,965
Springfield	27,699,367	21,158,325	+ 30.9	15,368,600	15,819,884
Worcester	19,187,736	17,545,193	+ 9.4	16,259,624	15,429,419
Connecticut—Hartford	68,956,535	63,018,402	+ 9.4	57,370,249	50,945,998
New Haven	28,562,189	26,035,349	+ 9.7	28,082,939	28,401,730
Rhode Island—Providence	46,762,800	41,746,400	+ 12.0	39,962,100	42,983,400
New Hampshire—Manchester	4,698,045	5,673,108	- 17.2	2,380,927	3,846,256
Total (12 cities)	1,049,152,253	988,669,185	+ 6.1	948,976,746	1,022,866,635
Second Federal Reserve District—New York—					
New York—Albany	158,728,387	160,252,496	- 1.0	159,648,763	37,093,497
Buffalo	168,542,379	150,936,216	+ 11.7	163,712,055	160,769,462
Elmira	3,577,789	3,632,304	- 1.5	3,661,215	3,853,610
Jamestown	4,803,027	4,355,853	+ 10.3	4,649,514	4,850,412
New York	16,273,356,927	15,124,321,470	+ 7.6	15,451,294,144	13,670,846,665
Rochester	58,545,264	57,919,106	+ 1.1	58,521,514	56,151,173
Syracuse	35,668,828	36,104,745	- 1.2	32,877,242	42,617,498
New Jersey—Newark	92,288,924	78,618,960	+ 17.4	83,643,161	81,801,862
Northern New Jersey	106,719,750	90,019,134	+ 18.6	90,373,571	98,759,607
Total (9 cities)	16,902,231,275	15,706,160,284	+ 7.6	16,048,381,179	14,156,743,786

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Third Federal Reserve District—Philadelphia—					
Pennsylvania—Alltoona	1,833,771	1,564,942	+ 17.2	1,796,379	2,420,028
Bethlehem	1,951,888	1,589,753	+ 22.8	2,129,606	1,646,902
Chester	957,333	957,333	---	3,370,597	2,917,552
Lancaster	5,763,107	4,948,100	+ 16.5	4,922,922	5,306,615
Philadelphia	1,128,000,000	1,144,000,000	- 1.4	1,143,000,000	1,180,000,000
Reading	2,987,640	6,691,856	- 55.4	5,594,322	5,315,153
Scranton	7,151,623	7,415,560	- 3.6	7,921,111	8,175,157
Wilkes-Barre	(a)	(a)	---	2,889,427	3,030,519
York	8,250,625	7,373,106	+ 11.9	7,200,691	8,254,428
Delaware—Wilmington	33,028,228	31,947,347	+ 3.4	28,660,912	30,333,569
New Jersey—Trenton	12,644,053	14,163,778	- 10.7	14,229,475	13,329,451
Total (9 cities)	1,201,610,941	1,220,651,775	- 1.6	1,221,715,442	1,260,729,374

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Fourth Federal Reserve District—Cleveland—					
Ohio—Canton	15,010,018	15,220,217	- 1.4	15,416,068	14,795,649
Cincinnati	354,982,330	332,734,138	+ 6.7	339,510,879	364,353,564
Cleveland	680,152,016	646,448,670	+ 5.2	642,861,822	677,833,051
Columbus	98,009,900	90,846,900	+ 7.9	81,050,400	81,261,700
Mansfield	15,865,621	14,424,337	+ 10.0	13,260,584	14,727,154
Youngstown	15,219,499	15,333,314	- 0.7	16,352,905	16,683,353
Pennsylvania—Pittsburgh	474,687,081	469,610,358	+ 1.1	471,811,275	510,907,470
Total (7 cities)	1,653,926,465	1,584,617,934	+ 4.4	1,580,263,933	1,680,561,941

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Fifth Federal Reserve District—Richmond—					
West Virginia—Huntington	6,163,300	6,510,128	- 5.3	6,342,514	5,979,826
Virginia—Norfolk	28,830,000	25,694,000	+ 12.2	21,186,000	24,972,000
Richmond	285,576,977	315,577,805	- 9.5	315,925,545	318,315,495
South Carolina—Charleston	11,595,592	10,572,774	+ 9.7	10,899,918	10,930,991
Maryland—Baltimore	391,740,585	402,292,180	- 2.6	420,902,739	416,061,258
District of Columbia—Washington	187,490,878	179,301,394	+ 4.6	161,035,589	162,287,501
Total (6 cities)	911,397,332	939,948,281	- 3.0	936,292,305	938,547,071

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Sixth Federal Reserve District—Atlanta—					
Tennessee—Knoxville	38,611,008	38,216,591	+ 1.0	36,425,193	40,107,655
Nashville	179,284,887	168,714,866	+ 6.3	171,600,121	177,661,205
Georgia—Atlanta	504,400,000	494,300,000	+ 2.0	510,800,000	510,200,000
Augusta	10,809,203	9,253,094	+ 16.8	8,595,635	8,530,952
Macon	8,052,562	8,124,192	- 0.9	8,446,531	8,262,796
Florida—Jacksonville	293,051,683	281,630,930	+ 4.1	285,128,342	325,324,158
Alabama—Birmingham	320,243,744	256,674,294	+ 24.8	291,706,162	261,555,487
Mobile	18,940,708	17,501,011	+ 9.5	15,672,637	19,293,970
Mississippi—Vicksburg	904,574	871,151	+ 3.8	862,841	1,016,209
Louisiana—New Orleans	288,506,000	282,370,000	+ 2.2	262,506,844	314,943,434
Total (10 cities)	1,662,804,369	1,557,450,129	+ 6.8	1,591,744,306	1,667,095,862

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Seventh Federal Reserve District—Chicago—					
Michigan—Ann Arbor	4,217,811	4,434,999	- 4.9	4,511,394	4,056,979
Grand Rapids	26,755,267	24,808,784	+ 7.8	23,808,891	24,466,725
Lansing	13,712,251	15,086,951	- 9.1	12,613,793	10,831,224
Indiana—Fort Wayne	19,347,854	16,120,563	+ 20.0	17,766,506	17,033,119
Indianapolis	102,328,000	100,096,000	+ 2.2	97,699,000	103,471,000
South Bend	12,895,527	11,743,954	+ 9.8	12,193,219	11,480,509
Terre Haute	4,307,804	5,359,446	- 19.6	5,439,325	5,001,500
Wisconsin—Milwaukee	181,334,875	175,005,032	+ 3.6	173,935,132	185,491,792
Iowa—Cedar Rapids	9,528,376	8,216,375	+ 15.9	9,260,618	8,835,345
Des Moines	71,621,323	67,713,469	+ 5.8	63,158,482	58,879,626
Sioux City	25,966,152	24,133,434	+ 7.6	23,992,702	22,318,347
Illinois—Bloomington	2,398,327	1,877,220	+ 27.8	2,077,467	2,159,539
Chicago	1,350,437,078	1,337,064,435	+ 1.0	1,486,201,660	1,437,300,467
Decatur	9,213,856	9,213,856	+ 6.8	9,884,001	8,960,420
Peoria	16,792,287	19,568,868	- 14.2	22,449,186	23,655,193
Rockford	16,811,838	15,866,562	+ 7.9	15,216,987	13,961,755
Springfield	9,713,555	8,250,400	+ 17.7	9,009,752	10,639,406
Total (17 cities)	1,878,005,364	1,844,282,348	+ 1.8	1,989,218,115	1,948,545,946

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	1959
Eighth Federal Reserve District—St. Louis—					
Missouri—St. Louis	445,000,000	420,200,000	+ 5.9	434,900,000	450,500,000
Kentucky—Louisville	244,462,795	203,574,121	+ 20.1	211,628,976	199,963,959
Tennessee—Memphis	197,654,869	178,548,099	+ 10.7	177,407,872	188,174,999
Illinois—Quincy	3,769,164	3,426,892	+ 10.0	3,497,026	3,760,786
Total (4 cities)	890,886,828	805,749,112	+ 10.6	827,433,874	842,399,724

	1962	1961	Inc. or Dec. %	1960	195
--	------	------	----------------	------	-----

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 522 of the Tariff Act of 1930, the Federal Reserve Bank certifies daily to the Secretary of the Treasury the buying rate for cable transfers on the different countries of the world. We give below a record for the week just passed.
 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES CERTIFIED BY FEDERAL RESERVE BANK TO TREASURY UNDER TARIFF ACT OF 1930
 SEPTEMBER 14, 1962 TO SEPTEMBER 20, 1962, INCLUSIVE

Country and Monetary Unit	Noon Buying Rate for Cable Transfers in New York (Value in United States Money)					
	Friday Sept. 14	Monday Sept. 17	Tuesday Sept. 18	Wednesday Sept. 19	Thursday Sept. 20	
Argentina, peso	2.231824	2.231649	2.230852	2.231075	2.231420	
Australia, pound	0.387000	0.387000	0.387000	0.387000	0.387000	
Austria, schilling	0.200950	0.200955	0.200906	0.200900	0.200900	
Belgium, franc	928437	928437	928593	928593	928593	
Canada, dollar	210112	210112	210062	209987	210012	
Ceylon, rupee	144418	144406	14406	144387	144375	
Denmark, krone	0.0310566	0.0310566	0.0310566	0.0310566	0.0310566	
Finland, marka	204050	204050	204050	204050	204050	
France (Metropolitan), new franc	250046	249956	249943	249866	249865	
Germany, deutsche mark	209742	209742	209562	209622	209594	
India, rupee	2.800940	2.800720	2.799720	2.800000	2.800433	
Ireland, pound	0.0161100	0.0161100	0.0161100	0.0161100	0.0161100	
Italy, lira	0.0278583	0.0278333	0.0278850	0.0278500	0.0278933	
Japan, yen	327416	327616	327383	327383	327383	
Malaysia, malayan dollar	0.800560	0.800560	0.800560	0.800560	0.800560	
Mexico, peso	277454	277459	277550	277437	277500	
Netherlands, guilder	2.772990	2.772990	2.772000	2.772777	2.772705	
New Zealand, pound	139831	139800	139800	139787	139800	
Norway, krone	0.350375	0.350375	0.350375	0.350375	0.350375	
Portugal, escudo	0.166631	0.166631	0.166681	0.166631	0.166631	
Spain, peseta	194112	194100	194050	194050	194050	
Sweden, krona	231400	231350	231253	231162	231159	
Switzerland, franc	1.395237	1.395128	1.394630	1.394769	1.394985	
Republic of South Africa, rand	2.800940	2.800720	2.799720	2.800000	2.800433	
United Kingdom, pound sterling						

*Temporarily suspended.

Redemption Calls and Sinking Fund Notices

Below will be found a list of corporate bonds, notes, preferred and common stock called for redemption, including those called under sinking fund provisions. The date indicates the redemption or last date for making tenders, and the page number gives the location in the current volume (except where otherwise indicated) in which the details were given in the *Chronicle*.

NOTICE OF TENDER			
Company and Issue	Date	Page	
Midwestern Gas Transmission Co.— 5 1/2% 1st mortgage pipe line bonds, due June 1, 1980	Sep 25	1146	
Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Ry.— Consol. 4 1/2% ser. I and J bonds, due 1963 and 1964	Sep 28	1147	
Westinghouse Electric Corp.— 3 1/2% debentures due Dec. 15, 1981	Sep 17	794	
PARTIAL REDEMPTION			
Company and Issue	Date	Page	
Atlanta Gas Light Co. 1st mtge. bonds 5 1/2% series due 1982	Oct 1	949	
Canadian Hydrocarbons, Ltd.— 6 1/2% series A debentures, due Aug. 15, 1981	Oct 1	1144	
Columbia Gas System, Inc. 4 3/4% debentures, series G, due 1981; 5% debentures, series I, due 1982; 5 1/2% debentures, series O, due 1985; and 5% debentures, series N, due 1984	Oct 1	949	
Consumers Power Co.— 1st mtge. bonds 4 3/4% series due 1987	Oct 1	535	
Detroit Steel Corp. 1st mtge. 4 7/8% bonds due 1970	Oct 1	950	
Flintkote Co. 4 1/2% debts., due Oct. 1, 1980	Oct 1	1050	
General American Transportation Corp. 4.55% equipment trust certificates due Oct. 1, 1981 (series 59)	Oct 1	951	
Gulf States Utilities Co. 4 1/2% debts. due Oct. 1, 1981	Oct 1	951	
Harshaw Chemical Co. 20-year 5% debts. due 1978	Oct 1	951	
Home Oil Co., Ltd.— 6 1/2% secured pipe-line bonds, due Nov. 1, 1977	Nov 1	1051	
Juneau & Douglas Telephone Co.— 6% debentures of 1956, due Oct. 1, 1971	Oct 1	1146	
Lehigh Portland Cement Co. 4 1/2% debts. due Oct. 1, 1979	Oct 1	952	
Liggett & Meyers Tobacco Co.— 2 1/2% debentures, due Oct. 1, 1966	Oct 1	1051	
Manchester Terminal Corp. 2nd mtge. income bonds	Oct 1	952	
Marsh Steel & Aluminum Co.— 5 1/2% convertible s. f. debentures, due Oct. 1, 1966	Oct 1	856	
Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America 1st mortgage pipe-line bonds 5% series due 1980	Oct 1	954	
Northwest Natural Gas Co. 4 3/4% series, due 1976	Oct 1	1147	
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Co.— 5% series A debts. due Oct. 1, 1980	Oct 1	1052	
Peabody Coal Co. 5 1/2% debentures due 1976	Oct 1	899	
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 4 3/4% debenture bonds due 1981	Oct 1	954	
Time Finance Corp.— 6 1/2% conv. subord. debts. series A, due Oct. 1, 1969	Oct 1	1095	
Trans-Canada Pipe Lines Ltd.— 1st mtge. pipe line bonds 5 1/4% series due Oct. 1, 1978; and 1st mtge pipe line bonds 5 1/2% series due Oct. 1, 1978	Oct 1	1095	
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.— 1st mtge. pipe line bonds, 5% series due 1977	Oct 1	1095	
Trans Mountain Oil Pipe Line Co.— 4 1/4% 1st mortgage and collateral trust bonds, series A, due April 1, 1972; 5 1/2% 1st mortgage and collateral trust bonds, series D, due April 1, 1972; 5% 1st mortgage and collateral trust bonds, series E, due April 1, 1972; 4% 1st mortgage and collateral trust bonds, series B, due April 1, 1972; and 4% 1st mortgage and collateral trust bonds, series C, due April 1, 1972	Oct 1	900	
Vulcan Materials Co. 6 1/4% cumul. preferred stock	Nov 1	1192	
(J.) Weingarten, Inc. 5 1/2% debts. due Oct. 1, 1978	Oct 1	998	

ENTIRE ISSUE CALLED			
Company and Issue	Date	Page	
Caterpillar Tractor Co. 4.20% cumul. pfd. stock	Nov 9	637	
Central Telephone Co.— 4 1/2% convertible subordinated debentures, due May 1, 1969 and cumul. preferred stock, 5 1/2% series	Oct 15	1144	
Columbus & Southern Ohio Electric Co. 6% pfd. stock	Nov 2	1049	
Duke Power Co. 5 1/4% first and refunding mortgage bonds due Feb. 1, 1990	Sep 24	950	
General Tire & Rubber Co.— 3 3/4% cumul. pfd. stock; 4 1/2% cumul. pfd. stock and 4 1/2% cumul. pref. stock	Sep 30	640	
Greyhound Corp., 4 1/4% cumulative preferred stock	Oct 31	745	
Hidden Splendor Mining Co. 6% cumul. pfd. stock	Sep 17	1051	
Occidental Petroleum Corp.— 15-year 6 1/2% subord. conv. debentures, due 1976	Oct 10	856	
Western Power & Gas Co. 4 1/4% convertible subordinated debentures due Feb. 15, 1970	Sep 28	999	

*Announced in this issue.

DIVIDENDS

Continued from page 11

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Crampton Mfg. Co., 6% conv. pfd. (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-14
Crane Company (quar.)	50c	9-25	9-7
Crescent Petroleum Corp., common (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-4
5% convertible preferred (quar.)	31 1/4c	9-29	9-4
Crocker-Anglo National Bank (San Fran.)			
Quarterly	35c	10-15	9-25
Crompton Co. (extra)	10c	12-14	12-12
Crouse Hinds Co. (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-10
Crown Trust Co. (Toronto) (quar.)	130c	10-1	9-21
Crown Zellerbach Corp. (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-10
Crown Zellerbach (Canada) Ltd.— Class A (quar.)	125c	10-1	9-7
Crucible Steel Co. of America, com. (quar.)	20c	9-28	9-14
5 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31 1/4c	9-28	9-14
Cuban-American Sugar, common	10c	9-28	9-17
7% preferred (quar.)	1.75c	9-28	9-17
Curtis (Helene) see Helene Curtis Industries			
Curtiss-Wright Corp. common (quar.)	25c	10-5	9-5
Class A (quar.)	50c	10-5	9-5
Class A (quar.)	50c	12-28	12-3
D. C. Transit System, class A	20c	10-12	9-28
Daffin Corp. (increased)	17 1/4c	10-1	10-5
Dalex Co., Ltd., 7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	9-28	9-14
Dan River Mills Inc., common (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
Dana Corp., 3 3/4% pfd. (quar.)	93 3/4c	10-15	10-3
Danly Machine Specialties, Inc. (Ill.)	10c	9-29	9-14
Darling (L. A.)	12 1/2c	9-28	9-20
David & Frere, class A (quar.)	175c	9-29	9-14
Davidson-Boutell Co., 6% conv. pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-15
Dayton Malleable Iron, 5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	8-29
Dayton & Michigan RR., com. gtd (s-a)	87 1/2c	10-1	9-14
8% preferred gtd (quar.)	\$1	10-2	9-14
de Vogh Investing Co., Inc.	10c	9-26	9-12
DeMun Estate Corp. (quar.)	1 1/4c	10-8	10-4
Decca Records (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-17

Consolidated Statement of Condition of the Twelve Federal Reserve Banks

(In millions of dollars)

	Increase (+) or Decrease (-) Since	
	Sept. 12, 1962	Sept. 20, 1962
ASSETS		
Gold certificate account	14,596	+ 1
Redemption fund for F. R. notes	1,203	+ 134
Total gold certificate reserves	15,799	+ 1,381
Cash	(484) 379	+ 14
Discounts and advances	69	+ 106
Acceptances—bought outright	34	+ 1
U. S. Government securities:		
Bought outright—		
Bills	2,406	+ 528
Certificates	9,538	+ 7,917
Notes	13,772	+ 5,867
Bonds	3,952	+ 491
Total bought outright	29,668	+ 2,260
Held under repurchase agreement		+ 70
Total U. S. Govt. securities	29,668	+ 2,190
Total loans and securities	29,771	+ 705
Cash items in process of collection	(1,266) 6,992	+ 799
Bank premises	137	+ 3
Other assets	612	+ 19
Total assets	(1,750) 53,660	+ 1,828
LIABILITIES		
Federal Reserve notes	(484) 28,929	+ 169
Deposits:		
Member bank reserves	17,256	+ 133
U. S. Treasurer—general account	533	+ 44
Foreign	228	+ 10
Other	(*) 292	+ 17
Total deposits	(*) 18,359	+ 116
Deferred availability cash items	(1,266) 4,880	+ 999
Other liab. and accrued dividends	67	+ 5
Total liabilities	(1,750) 52,235	+ 941
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS		
Capital paid in	461	+ 29
Surplus	888	+ 71
Other capital accounts	76	+ 20
Total liab. and capital accounts	(1,750) 53,660	+ 1,828
Ratio of gold certificate reserves to deposit and F. R. note liabilities combined	33.1%	+ 3.9%
Contingent liability on acceptances purchased for foreign correspondents	68	+ 1

Figures in parentheses are the eliminations made in the consolidating process. *Less than \$500,000.

Condition Statement of Member Banks

The condition statement of weekly reporting member banks of the Federal Reserve System in leading cities shows the following principal changes for the week ended Sept. 12: Increases of \$746 million in loans adjusted, \$1,195 million in demand deposits, adjusted, and \$310 million in demand deposits credited to domestic commercial banks; and decreases of \$453 million in holdings of U. S. Government securities and \$1,204 million in U. S. Government demand deposits.

Commercial and industrial loans increased a net of \$198 million; during the comparable week a year ago, these loans increased \$180 million. Loans to brokers and dealers for purchasing or carrying U. S. Government securities increased \$523 million, and their loans for purchasing or carrying "other" securities increased \$64 million. Loans to sales and personal financing institutions decreased \$159 million and loans to "other" nonbank financial institutions increased \$17 million, as compared with increase of \$12 million and \$34 million, respectively, during the similar week in 1961. Real es-

tate loans increased \$82 million. Other loans increased \$26 million.

All categories of U. S. Government securities held by weekly reporting member banks decreased: Treasury bills by \$160 million, Treasury certificates by \$18 million, and the combined total of Treasury notes and U. S. Government bonds by \$275 million. "Other" securities increased \$264 million.

Demand deposits adjusted increased in all but one district and included increases of \$435 million in New York City, \$139 million in the Chicago District, \$118 million in the Cleveland District, \$116 million in the San Francisco District, and \$106 million in the Boston District. Savings deposits increased \$61 million and "other" time deposits of individuals, partnerships, and corporations increased \$146 million.

Borrowings of weekly reporting member banks from Federal Reserve Banks increased \$89 million and borrowings from others increased \$144 million. Loans to domestic commercial banks decreased \$97 million.

	(Increase (+) or Decrease (-) Since		
	Sept. 12, 1962	Sept. 5, 1962	Sept. 13, 1961
ASSETS			
Total loans and investments	124,909	+ 450	+ 3,261
Loans and investments adjusted†	123,149	+ 557	+ 8,043
Loans adjusted‡	76,957	+ 746	+ 6,651
Commercial and industrial loans	33,590	+ 198	+ 1,862
Agricultural loans	1,263	+ 20	+ 129
Loans to brokers and dealers for purchasing or carrying:			
U. S. Government securities	827	+ 523	+ 350
Other securities	2,040	+ 64	+ 62
Other loans for purchasing or carrying:			
U. S. Government securities	82	+ 2	+ 25
Other securities	1,295	+ 3	+ 78
Loans to nonbank financial institutions:			
Sales finance, personal finance, etc.	3,525	+ 159	+ 239
Other	2,648	+ 17	+ 796
Loans to foreign banks	681	+ 23	+ 122
Real estate loans	14,810	+ 32	+ 1,709
Other loans	17,931	+ 26	+ 1,649
Loans to domestic commercial banks	1,760	+ 97	+ 218
U. S. Government securities—total	30,917	+ 453	+ 2,254
Treasury bills	3,034	+ 160	+ 2,423
Treasury certificates of indebtedness	2,921	+ 18	+ 1,413
Treasury notes & U. S. bonds maturing:			
Within one year	7,312	+ 102	+ 1,983
One to five years	12,486	+ 96	+ 3,361
After five years	5,164	+ 77	+ 1,334
Other securities	15,275	+ 264	+ 3,646
Reserves with Federal Reserve Banks	12,783	+ 37	+ 143
Currency and coin	1,670	+ 145	+ 195
Balances with domestic banks	2,964	+ 63	+ 9
Other assets—net	4,748	+ 37	+ 187
Total assets/liabilities	161,224	+ 2,477	+ 10,090
LIABILITIES			
Demand deposits adjusted†	62,094	+ 1,195	+ 1,247
Demand deposits—total‡	91,735	+ 2,110	+ 1,778
Individuals, partnerships, & corporations	66,878	+ 3,109	+ 230
States and political subdivisions	4,389	+ 430	+ 91
U. S. Government	3,247	+ 1,204	+ 1,273
Domestic interbank:			
Commercial	12,244	+ 310	+ 457
Mutual savings	527	+ 1	+ 33
Foreign:			
Governments, official institutions, etc			

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Deere & Co. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-4	Federal Services Finance Corp.—	15c	10-15	9-28	Genesee Brewing, class A (quar.)	7½c	10-1	9-17
Delaware & Hudson Co. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-7	Common (quar.)	5c	10-15	9-28	Class B (quar.)	7½c	10-1	9-17
Delaware Power & Light				Stock dividend	5c	10-15	9-28	Genuine Parts (quar.)	13½c	10-1	9-8
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	9-29	9-10	5½% prior preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-15	9-28	Genung, Inc. (quar.)	17½c	10-1	9-14
3.70% preferred (quar.)	92½c	9-29	9-10	5% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.25	10-15	9-28	Georgia-Pacific Corp. (quar.)	25c	9-24	8-30
4.28% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07	9-29	9-10	Federal Tool & Manufacturing (quar.)	30c	10-30	10-5	Stock dividend	1% ²	9-24	8-30
4.56% preferred (quar.)	\$1.14	9-29	9-10	Federated Department Stores (quar.)	30c	10-31	10-11	Georgia Power, \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-15
4.20% preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	9-29	9-10	Federation Bank & Trust (N. Y.) (quar.)	37½c	10-2	9-17	\$4.96 preferred (quar.)	\$1.24	10-1	9-15
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-29	9-10	Fidelity Fund Inc.—				\$4.92 preferred (quar.)	\$1.23	10-1	9-15
Delta Steamship Lines (stock dividend)				Quarterly from net investment income	9c	9-25	9-4	\$4.60 preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-15
One share of Lykes Bros. SS common				Fibreboard Paper Products (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-7	Giant Portland Cement (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-15
for each 90 shares held		10-1	9-14	Fiduciary Mutual Investing Co. (Md.)—				Giant Yellowknife Mines, Ltd.—			
Deltown Foods (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-7	(From income)	12c	9-28	9-14	(Increased-quar.)	\$15c	9-28	8-24
Denault Limitee, class A (quar.)	115c	10-2	9-15	Financial Corp of America (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-14	Extra	15c	9-28	8-24
Denison Mines, Ltd., common	150c	10-19	10-1	Firestone Tire & Rubber (quar.)	25c	10-19	10-5	Gibson Greeting Cards (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
Denver Chicago Trucking (quar.)	12½c	9-28	9-14	Stock dividend	2%	10-31	10-5	Giddings & Lewis Machine Tool Co. (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-14
Detroit & Canada Tunnel (quar.)	25c	10-29	10-19	First Connecticut Small Business Investments				Girard Trust Corn Exchange Bank (Phila.)	60c	10-1	9-4
Detrex Chemical Industries (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-14	Quarterly	10c	10-25	9-28	Quarterly	25c	10-1	9-12
Detroit Bank & Trust (quar.)	55c	9-28	9-7	First National Bank (Baltimore) (quar.)	50c	10-2	9-13	Gladding McBean & Co. (quar.)	25c	10-10	9-21
Detroit Gasket & Mfg. (increased quar.)	10c	9-25	9-10	First National Bank (Boston) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-4	Glens Falls Insurance Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	25c	10-10	9-26
Developers Small Business Investment Corp.				First National Bank (Chicago) (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-14	Gleickman Corp., class A (monthly)	8c	10-10	9-7
(Initial)	10c	10-15	10-1	First National Bank of Jersey City (quar.)	35c	9-29	9-14	Glidden Company (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-7
Devoe & Reynolds	35c	9-28	9-18	First National Bank of Oregon (Portland, Ore.)	55c	10-1	9-14	Globe Envelopes, Ltd., class A	\$13c	11-1	10-15
Dibrell Bros., Inc.	75c	1-10-63	1-2	Quarterly	25c	9-28	9-20	Globe Security Systems—			
Dierks Forests—				First National Bank (San Jose, Calif.)—				(Five-for-four split)			
Stockholders approved a 6-for-5 split		9-28	9-14	Quarterly	25c	9-28	9-20	Gluckin (William) Co., Ltd. (quar.)	12½c	10-20	9-12
Dillon (J. S.) & Sons Stores (stock div.)	5%	10-22	9-28	First National Bank of Somerset County	75c	9-28	9-12	Stock dividend	5%	10-5	9-12
Disney (Walt) see Walt Disney Productions				(N. J.) (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-17	Gold & Stock Telegraph (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14
Distillers Co., Ltd. Amer dep. rets. (A final				First National Bank (Toms River, N. J.)—	15c	10-1	9-17	Goldblatt Bros. Inc. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-17
payment of 7½% equal to approximately				Quarterly	15c	10-1	9-17	Goodrich (B. F.) Co. (quar.)	55c	9-29	9-7
\$0.055)		10-29	9-28	First National City Bank (N. Y.) (quar.)	75c	10-1	10-8	Goodyear Tire & Rubber (Canada)—			
Diversey Corp. (quar.)	15c	9-29	9-17	First National Stores (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-4	Common (quar.)	\$1	9-29	9-10
Diversified Corp. (quar.)	15c	9-29	9-17	First National Republic of America (monthly)	9c	10-19	9-28	4% preferred (quar.)	\$50c	10-31	10-10
Dixie Dinettes	7½c	10-15	9-14	First Trenton National Bank (N. J.) (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-20	Government Employees Insurance Co.			
Dixon (Joseph) Crucible (quar.)	27½c	9-28	9-20	First Western Bank & Trust (Los Angeles)				(Washington, D. C.)	20c	9-28	9-4
Dome Mines Ltd. (quar.)	\$17½c	10-31	9-28	Quarterly	25c	9-27	9-13	Grant (W. T.) Co., common (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-10
Dominion & Anglo Investment Corp., Ltd.—				Extra	15c	9-27	9-13	3½% preferred (quar.)	93½c	10-1	9-10
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	12-1	12-15	Fischer & Porter, 5% preferred (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-15	Gray Drug Stores (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14
Dominion of Canada General Insurance Co.	\$42½c	10-15	9-28	Fisher Foods, Inc., \$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-17	Great American Insurance (N. Y.) (quar.)	50c	10-15	9-20
Dominion Corset (quar.)	125c	10-1	9-14	Florida Mutual Fund	½c	9-25	9-14	Great Lakes Paper Co., Ltd. (quar.)	\$15c	10-1	9-15
Dominion Fabrics, Ltd., common (quar.)	115c	11-1	10-15	Florida Telephone Corp., class A (quar.)	\$1.50	9-29	9-20	Great Lakes Power, Ltd. (quar.)	\$17½c	9-29	9-1
2nd preference (quar.)	\$37½c	11-1	10-15	Food Fair Properties, 6% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	9-28	9-17	Great Northern Ry.	75c	11-1	10-9
Dominion Foundries & Steel, Ltd. (quar.)	140c	10-1	9-7	Food Fair Stores, common (quar.)	22½c	10-1	9-14	Great Southern Life Insurance (Houston)—			
Dominic Fund Inc.	12c	10-16	9-28	\$4.20 preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	10-1	9-14	Quarterly	40c	12-10	12-1
Dominion Glass Co., Ltd., common (quar.)	155c	10-15	9-27	Food Mart, Inc. (quar.)	15c	9-25	8-10	Great West Life Assurance Co. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-17
7% preferred (quar.)	\$17½c	10-15	9-27	Forbes & Wallace, class A (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-21	Great Western Producers—			
Dominion-Scottish Investments, Ltd.—				Class B (quar.)	35c	12-1	11-21	\$1.80 preferred (quar.)	45c	9-28	9-14
Common (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-14	Foremost Dairies, common	10c	10-1	9-17	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-2	9-10
Dominion Tar & Chemical Co., Ltd.—				½% preferred 1955 series (quar.)	56½c	10-1	9-17	Great Western Sugar, common (quar.)	30c	10-2	9-10
Common (quar.)	\$20c	11-1	10-1	Fort Worth National Bank (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-20	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-2	9-10
\$1 preference (quar.)	125c	10-1	9-1	Founders Mutual Fund (quar.)	\$0.033	9-30	8-31	Green Mountain Power (quar.)	120c	9-28	9-7
Donkenny, Inc. (stock dividend)	5%	9-28	8-10	Fram Corp. (quar.)	27½c	10-15	10-1	Greening Industries, Ltd.	20c	10-1	9-14
Doughboy Industries (stock dividend)	3%	10-31	11-12	Franklin Realty (Pa.) (initial)	4c	9-28	9-14	Greyhound Corp., common (quar.)	27½c	10-1	8-31
Dover Industries, Ltd., 6% pfd. (quar.)	115c	10-1	9-10	Frantz Mfg. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-15	½% preferred (quar.)	\$6¼c	10-1	8-31
Dover & Rockaway RR. (s-a)	\$3	10-1	9-28	Fraser Cos., Ltd. (quar.)	30c	10-29	9-29	¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	10-1	8-31
Dow Brewery, Ltd. (quar.)	\$37½c	10-1	9-20	Fresnillo Company (quar.)	10c	10-10	9-21	Greyhound Lines of Canada, Ltd. (quar.)	25c	10-1	8-31
Dow Chemical Co. (quar.)	40c	10-15	9-14	Frisker Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-14	Griesedieck Co., common	15c	10-1	9-21
Draper Corp. (increased quar.)	37½c	10-1	9-7	Frito-Lay, Inc. (increased quar.)	15c	10-1	9-18	5% convertible preferred (quar.)	37½c	11-1	10-19
Dravo Corp., 4% preferred (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-21	Fritz of California Mfg. (quar.)	14c	9-28	9-4	Griggs Equipment	10c	9-28	9-12
Du Bois Chemicals Inc. (increased-quar.)	15c	10-10	9-26	Frost (Charles E.) & Co., class A (quar.)	\$15c	12-21	11-30	Grinnell Corp., new com. (initial-quar.)	50c	9-20	8-31
Duffy-Mott (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-17	Class A (quar.)	\$15c	3-21-63	2-28	Grosset & Dunlap, Inc. (quar.)	5c	10-5	9-21
Duke Power Co., common (increased)	45c	9-28	8-24	Class A (quar.)	\$15c	6-21-63	5-31	Gulf Life Insurance (quar.)	12½c	11-1	10-12
7% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	8-24	Fruehauf Trailer, common (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-4	Stock dividend	10%	11-16	10-12
5.36% preferred B (quar.)	\$1.34	9-17	8-24	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	12-1	11-15	Gulf Mobile & Ohio RR.—			
Dunhill International, Inc. (stock dividend)	2%	10-29	9-28	Fuller (George A.) Co. (quar.)	45c	9-28	9-14	\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	12-10	11-23
Dunkirk Trust Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	\$2	10-1	9-20	Fulton-Carroll	25c	9-28	9-21	\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	3-11-63	2-21
Dunlap & Associates (quar.)	5c	9-28	9-21	Fundamental Investors (quarterly from investment income)	5½c	9-28	9-4	Gulf Power Co., 4.64% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.16	10-1	9-15
du Pont (E. I.) de Nemours Co.—				Furness, Withy, Ltd.	\$0.138	10-17	8-31	5.16% preferred (quar.)	\$1.29	10-1	9-15
\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-25	10-10	Furterman Corp., class A (monthly)	5c	9-30	9-15	Gulf & Western Industries (stock dividend)	5%	10-1	8-31
\$3.50 preferred (quar.)	87½c	10-25	10-10	Gannett Company, Inc., class B pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14	Gunnar Mining, Ltd.	50c	10-1	9-5
Duquesne Light Co., common (quar.)	31c	10-1	9-4	Garfinckel (Julius) & Co. (quar.)	45c	9-29	9-14	Gustin-Bacon Mfg. (quar.)	15c	10-16	9-28
3.75% preferred (quar.)	46½c	10-1	9-4	Garlock, Inc. (quar.)	25c	9-27	9-14	Halliburton Co. (quar.)	60c	9-24	9-7
4% preferred (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-4	Garrett Corp. (quar.)	50c	9-24	9-4	Hamilton Cosco (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-14
4.10% preferred (quar.)	51½c	10-1	9-4	Garrett Freightlines (quar.)	10c	9-24	9-12	Hamilton Cotton Co., Ltd.			
4.15% preferred (quar.)	51½c	10-1	9-4	Gatineau Power Co., common (quar.)	145c	10-1	8-31	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-15	11-6
4.20% preferred (quar.)	52½c	10-1	9-4	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	8-31	Hamilton Manufacturing Co. (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-14
\$2.10 preferred (quar.)	52½c	10-1	9-4	Geco Mines, Ltd. (quar.)	125c	9-28	8-31	Hammermill Paper—			
Durfee (B. M. C.) Trust Co.				General American Investors, common	10c	10-1	9-14	¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-1	9-10
(Fall River, Mass.) (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-15	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-1	9-14	4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	10-1	9-10
Duval Sulphur & Potash (quar.)	35c	9-28	9-7	General American Oil (Texas) (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-7	Hancock Shoe (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-17
East Tennessee Natural Gas	15c	10-1	9-14	General American Transportation (quar.)	56½c	9-28	9-7	Hanson-Van Winkle-Munning Co.	10c	9-28	9-14
Eastern Bakeries, Ltd., common (s-a)	\$60c	10-15	9-9	General Bancshares (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-5	Harbison-Walker Refractories—			
4% participating preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-15	9-29	General Box (quar.)	2c	10-1	9-7	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-19	10-5
Participating	\$1.50	10-15	9-29	General Contract Finance—				6½% preference A (quar.)	\$1.62	10-1	9-14
Eastern Gas & Fuel Assn.—				5½% preferred (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-5	Harding Carpets, Ltd., common	18c	10-1	9-14
Common (quar.)	40c	9-28	9-7	General Controls Co., common (quar.)	5c	9-28	9-14	4¾% pref. (quar.)	\$0.3594	10-1	9-14
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½c	10-1	9-7	6% preferred (quar.)	37½c	9-28	9-14	Harnischfeger Corp., common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-18
Eastman Kodak Co., com. (increased)	55c	10-1	8-31	General Crude Oil (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-14	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-15	10-3
3.60 preferred (quar.)	90c	10-1	8-31	General Electric Co. (quar.)	50c	10-25	9-21	Harper (H. M.) Co. (quar.)	10c	10-22	9-28
Economic Investment Trust, Ltd.—				General Industries, 5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-28	9-17	Stock dividend	2%	11-15	11-1
Common (quar.)	130c	9-28	9-14	General Mills, 5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-10	Harris-Intertype Corp. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-14
Economy Baler (quar											

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Hollinger Consolidated Gold Mines, Ltd.—				Jewel Tea, common (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-17	Lucky Lager Brewing (increased)	9c	11-1	10-20
Quarterly	\$15c	9-28	8-31	3 3/4% preferred (quar.)	93 3/4c	11-1	10-18	Ludlow Typograph, common	30c	10-1	9-17
Hollingshead (R. M.) Corp.	10c	9-28	9-14	Common (quar.)	40c	12-26	12-12	\$6 preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-17
Holly Sugar, common (quar.)	35c	11-1	9-28	3 3/4% preferred (quar.)	93 3/4c	2-1	1-18				
5% preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	11-1	9-28	Jiffy Steak Co. (initial)	10c	11-1	10-15	MCA, Inc.—			
Holmes (D. H.) Co., Ltd. (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-15	Jockey Club, Ltd., common (quar.)	13c	12-14	11-30	\$1.50 convertible voting preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-20
Holophane Company (quar.)	40c	9-29	9-14	Johnson Service Co. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-14	MacDonald (E. F.) Co. (quar.)	5c	10-15	9-28
Extra	15c	9-29	9-14	Johnston Mutual Fund, Inc.				Class A (quar.)	\$25c	9-28	8-31
Holt Rinehart & Winston (increased-quar.)	12 1/2c	11-15	11-1	(From investment income)	7c	9-26	9-7	Mack Trucks, Inc., common (quar.)	45c	9-28	9-17
Extra	2 1/2c	11-15	11-1	Jonathan Logan, See Logan (Jonathon)				5 1/4% preferred (quar.)	65 3/4c	10-1	9-17
Home Insurance Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	55c	11-1	10-1	Jones & Laughlin Steel, 5% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-7	Mack Vending Co., class A (quar.)	117 1/4c	9-29	9-15
Hooker Chemical Corp.—								Macy (R. H.) & Co. (quar.)	55c	10-1	9-7
\$4.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	9-26	9-4	Kaiser Steel, \$1.46 preferred (quar.)	36 1/2c	9-28	9-14	Mading Drug Stores	7 1/2c	10-15	9-28
\$5 2nd preferred C (quar.)	\$1.25	9-26	9-4	5 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.43 3/4	9-28	9-14	Madison Square Garden Corp.—			
Hoover Co., 4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	9-28	9-20	Kahler Corp. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-18	60c preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-7
Horizon Land Corp. (stock dividend)	10 1/2c	2-28-63	2-4	Kalamazoo Allegan & Grand Rapids RR.	\$2.30	10-1	9-15	Magor Car	25c	9-28	9-14
Horn & Hardart Baking (N. J.) (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	10-1	9-1	Semi-annual				Magnin (Joseph) Co. (quar.)	25c	10-20	9-29
Hornes (Frank W.), Ltd., class A (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-1	Kansas City Power & Light—				Mailman, Ltd., 5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-31	10-17
Hotel Corp. of America, 5% pfd. (quar.)	31 1/4c	9-30	8-21	3.90% preferred (quar.)	95c	12-1	11-14	Maine Public Service, common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
Houdelle Industries, common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	12-1	11-14	4.75% preferred (quar.)	59 3/4c	10-1	9-14
\$2.25 preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	10-1	9-14	4.20% preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	12-1	11-14	Majestic Specialties (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-29	10-10
Household Finance Corp., common (quar.)	32 1/2c	10-15	9-28	4.35% preferred (quar.)	\$1.08 1/4	12-1	11-14	Mallinckrodt Chemical Works—			
3 1/2% preferred (quar.)	93 3/4c	10-15	9-28	4.5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	12-1	11-14	Class A (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-17
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-15	9-28	Kansas City Southern Ry.—				Class B (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-17
4.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	10-15	9-28	4% preferred (quar.)	50c	10-15	9-28	4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	53 3/4c	10-1	9-17
Hubbell (Harvey), class A (quar.)	20c	9-24	9-10	Kansas Gas & Electric, common	22c	9-29	9-7	Mallory (P. R.) & Co., 5% pfd. (quar.)	62 1/2c	11-1	10-11
Class B (quar.)	20c	9-24	9-10	4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-7	Managed Funds:			
Hudson Trust Co. (Union City, N. J.)—				4.28% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07	10-1	9-7	General Industries Shares (from invest-	2c	9-28	8-31
Quarterly	20c	10-1	9-18	4.32% preferred (quar.)	\$1.08	10-1	9-7	ment income)	2c	9-28	8-31
Hudson Wholesale Groceries (quar.)	8c	10-15	10-1	Kansas Power & Light Co., com. (quar.)	38 1/2c	10-1	9-7	Transport Shares (from investm. income)	2c	9-28	8-31
Hughes-Owens, class A (quar.)	120c	10-15	9-15	4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-7	Electric Shares (1c from investment in-	6c	10-31	9-28
Class B	110c	10-15	9-15	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-7	come plus 5c from capital gain)	2c	15-31	9-28
6.40% pref. (quar.)	140c	10-15	9-15	Kansas-Nebraska Natural Gas, com. (quar.)	26c	10-1	9-15	Paper Shares (from investment income)	2c	15-31	9-28
Hupp Corporation, 5% preferred (quar.)	\$62 1/2c	9-28	9-7	\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-15	Manchester Gas 7% preferred (accum.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-21
Huron & Erie Mortgage (quar.)	130c	10-1	9-14	Kavanaugh Corp. (monthly)	8c	10-1	9-10	Manufacturers Hanover Trust (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-4
Husky Oil Co., 6 1/2% 1st pfd. (quar.)	\$1.62 1/2	10-1	9-14	Monthly	8c	11-1	10-10	Manufacturers National Bank (Detroit)—			
Huttig Sash & Door Co.				Monthly	8c	12-1	11-9	Quarterly	50c	9-28	9-14
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-28	9-13	Kay Windsor, class A	15c	9-28	8-30	Maple Leaf Mills, Ltd., common (quar.)	\$12 1/2c	10-1	9-14
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	12-28	12-13	Kayser-Roth Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-14	5 1/2% preference B (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	10-1	9-14
Huyck Corp., common (quar.)	12c	9-28	9-14	Kelling Nut Co., 6% preferred (quar.)	30c	9-29	9-15	Maplewood Bank & Trust (N. J.) (quar.)	75c	9-24	9-4
4 1/2% prior preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	9-28	9-14	Kellogg Company—				Maremont Corp., 6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-31	10-12
\$2.75 preferred A (quar.)	68 3/4c	9-28	9-14	3 1/2% preferred (quar.)	87 1/2c	10-1	9-15	Common (increased quar.)	25c	9-30	9-20
Hygrade Food Products (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14	3 1/2% preferred (quar.)	87 1/2c	10-15	9-14	Marine Midland Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
				Kelly Girl Service	40c	10-1	9-14	Maritime Telegraph & Telephone Co., Ltd.—			
				Kelsey-Hayes Co. (Delaware) (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-14	Common (quar.)	\$22 1/2c	10-15	9-20
				Kendall Co., \$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-15	7% preferred B (quar.)	\$17 1/2c	10-15	9-20
				Kendall Refining (quar.)	35c	10-1	9-20	Market Basket (Calif.), common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20
				Kentucky Central Life & Accident Insurance				\$1 preferred (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20
				Common	10c	12-15	12-3	Marley Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20
				Extra	10c	12-15	12-3	Extra	20c	10-1	9-20
				Kentucky Stone Co., common (quar.)	25c	10-15	10-8	Marlin-Rockwell Corp. (increased quar.)	35c	10-1	9-20
				Common (quar.)	25c	1-15-63	1-8	Marquette Cement Mfg., 6% pfd. (quar.)	12c	10-3	9-28
				Common (quar.)	25c	4-15-63	4-8	Marsh (M.) & Son (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-14
				5% preferred (s-a)	\$1.25	1-15-63	1-8	Marsh Supermarkets (quar.)	10c	11-5	10-19
				Kerr Mfg. Co., 6% partic. class A (quar.)	4 1/2c	9-28	9-20	Martin Marietta Corp., common	25c	9-26	9-4
				Kerr-McGee Oil Industries (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-11	4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-4
				Keyes Fibre Co., 4.80% 1st pfd. (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-7	Maryland Shipbuilding & Drydock—			
				Keystone Custodian Funds, Inc.—				Common (quar.)	31 1/4c	10-1	9-7
				Class A (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-30	4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-7
				Kimberly Clark Corp. (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-7	Masonite Corp. (quar.)	30c	9-29	9-4
				King's Department Stores (stock div.)	5%	9-28	9-10	Stock dividend	4%	10-11	8-4
				Kingsport Press (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-26	9-14	Massachusetts Investors Growth Stock Fund,			
				Kingwood Oil (stock dividend)	4%	10-24	10-15	Inc. (from investment income)	3c	9-24	8-31
				Kirsch Company (quar.)	25c	10-1	8-27	Massachusetts Life Fund	16c	10-1	9-7
				Knickerbocker Biologicals, Inc. (N. Y.)—				Mastic Corp.	5c	9-26	9-12
				Quarterly	8 1/4c	12-15	12-1	Mattel, Inc. (quar.)	7c	9-28	9-14
				Koehring Co., 5% preferred (quar.)	62 1/2c	9-28	9-14	Mathessen & Hegeler Zinc (stock dividend)	5%	10-31	10-1
				5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	68 3/4c	9-28	9-14	Maul Brothers (stock dividend)	2%	10-1	9-15
				Koppers Co., common (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-7	Maust Coal & Coke Corp. (quar.)	11 1/4c	10-19	10-9
				4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-7	Max Factor (see Factor (Max) & Co.)			
				Krater Corp.—				May Department Stores			
				Class A (monthly)	14c	10-1	9-6	3 3/4% preferred (quar.)	93 3/4c	10-31	10-10
				Class A (monthly)	14c	11-1	10-5	Mays (J. W.) Inc. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-20
				Kroger Company, 6% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-15	McCord Corp., \$2.50 preferred (quar.)	62 1/2c	9-28	9-14
				Kromax Corp. (quar.)	12 1/2c	9-28	9-14	McCroby Corp., common (quar.)	20c	9-28	9-14
				Kuhlman Electric				3.50% preferred (quar.)	87 1/2c	9-28	9-14
				5 1/2% series A preferred (quar.)	13 3/4c	11-1	10-10	\$6 preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	9-28	9-14
								5.50% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	9-28	9-14
				La Crosse Telephone (increased quar.)	22c	9-29	8-22	4.50% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	9-28	9-14
				Labatt (John), Ltd.	11 1/2c	10-1	9-7	McDermott (J. Ray) & Co.	15c	9-28	9-14
				Lactate Gas Co., common (quar.)	26 1/4c	10-1	9-17	McDonnell Aircraft Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
				4.32% preferred A (quar.)	27c	9-30	9-17	McGraw-Hill Publishing, \$5.50 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	9-30	9-20
				5% preferred B (quar.)	31 1/4c	9-30	9-17	McKay Machine	50c	9-28	9-14
				Lafayette National Bank (Brooklyn)—				McLean Industries, \$3 preferred (accum.)	\$1	10-15	10-1
				Stock dividend	2.92%	11-15	11-1	McLean Trucking (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-14
				Lambert (Alfred), Inc., class A (incr. quar.)	25c	9-28	9-14	McQuay, Inc. (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	9-17
				Class A (quar.)	25c	12-31	12-17	McQuay-Norris Manufacturing (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-24
				Lambton Loan & Investment Co.	137c	10-1	9-15	Mead Johnson & Co. (quar.)	17c	10-1	9-15
				Lamson & Sessions Co.—				Medusa Portland Cement (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
				4.75% preferred (quar.)	59 3/4c	10-15	10-2	Mercantile Trust Co. (St. Louis) (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-10
				Lance, Inc. (quar.)	7c	10-9	9-20	Mercantile Acceptance Corp., common	45c	10-1	9-17
				Lanvin Parfums, Inc. (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-26	\$1.50 preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-17
				Lau Blower Co.	5c	9-28	9-7	Class A (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-17
				Laurentide Financial Corp., Ltd.—				Class B (quar.)	45c	9-28	9-18
				Class A (increased)	\$117 1/2c	9-29	9-14	Merchants Bank of New York (quar.)	60c	9-28	9-18
				Class B (increased)	\$117 1/2c	9-29	9-14	Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. (Del.)			
				\$2.50 preferred (quar.)	\$62 1/2c	9-29	9-14	Quarterly	20c	10-25	10-10
				\$2 preferred (quar.)	\$50c	9-29	9-14	Merck & Co., common (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-7
				\$1.40 preferred (quar.)	\$35c	9-29	9-14				

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Mobile Gas Service, common (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-18	North Penn Gas Co.	15c	10-1	9-21	Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Ry.—			
4.90% preferred (quar.)	\$1.22½	10-1	9-18	North Shore Gas Co. (Mass.)	35c	9-28	9-18	Quarterly	\$1.75	10-1	9-10
Modern Materials (stock dividend)	5%	9-28	9-21	Northern Illinois Gas, common (quar.)	38c	11-1	9-21	Pittsburgh & Lake Erie RR. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-15	10-1
Mohawk Rubber Co. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-7	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	9-21	Pittsburgh National Bank (quar.)	38c	10-1	9-14
Molson Breweries, Ltd., class A (quar.)	\$22½c	9-28	9-7	5.50% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	11-1	9-21	Platt Corp., class A—			
Class B (quar.)	\$22½c	9-28	9-7	Northern Indiana Public Service—				Payment for September and October	6½c	11-15	11-1
5½% preferred (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-7	4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	10-15	9-21	Plough, Inc. (increased-quar.)	15c	10-1	9-14
Monarch Knitting Co., Ltd., common	\$112½	10-1	9-20	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-15	9-21	Polaroid Corp., common (quar.)	5c	9-24	9-4
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-20	4.22% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	10-15	9-21	5% 1st preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-24	9-4
Monroe Auto Equipment (stock dividend)	1%	9-28	9-11	4.40% preferred (quar.)	44c	10-1	9-24	\$2.50 2nd preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-24	9-4
Montana-Dakota Utilities, common (quar.)	35c	10-1	8-31	Northern Insurance Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	37½c	11-16	11-1	Polymetric Devices (stock dividend)	2%	10-5	9-14
4.50% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	8-31	Northern Natural Gas				Pomona Tile Manufacturing—	5c	9-28	9-14
4.70% preferred (quar.)	\$1.17½	10-1	8-31	5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-14	Port Huron Sulphite & Paper Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-14
Montgomery Ward & Co., common (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-17	5.80% preferred (quar.)	\$1.45	10-1	9-14	Portable Electric Tools (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-17
Class A (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-17	5.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.40	10-1	9-14	Porter (H. K.) Company, Inc. (Del.) (quar.)	40c	9-28	9-13
Montreal Locomotive Works (reduced)	115c	10-1	9-17	Northern Ohio Telephone, com. (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-14	Portland General Electric (quar.)	20½c	10-15	9-28
Moore Drop Forging, common (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14	Northern Pacific Ry. (quar.)	55c	10-31	10-10	Portland Transit	25c	10-15	10-1
4¾% preferred (quar.)	59¾c	10-1	9-14	Northern Quebec Power, common (quar.)	150c	10-25	9-29	Potomac Electric Power (quar.)	36c	9-28	9-4
Moore Corp., Ltd., common (quar.)	125c	10-1	8-31	Northern Trust Co. (Chicago) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-10	Power Corp. of Canada, Ltd. (quar.)	150c	9-28	9-5
7% preference A (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	8-31	Northwest Airlines, common	20c	9-30	9-14	4½% preferred (quar.)	156¼c	10-15	9-20
7% preference B (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	8-31	Northwest Plastics (quar.)	\$0.3281¼	9-30	9-14	6% participating preferred (quar.)	175c	10-15	9-20
Morgan Engineering Co.—				Northwestern National Insurance Co. (Milw.)	7½c	9-26	9-14	Powers Regulator (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-15
\$2.50 prior pfd. (quar.)	62½c	10-1	9-14	Quarterly	27c	9-28	9-14	Pratt & Lambert	37½c	10-1	9-17
Morgan Guaranty Trust (N. Y.) (quar.)	\$1	10-15	9-17	Northwestern States Portland Cement (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-21	Precisionware, Inc.	7½c	10-5	9-24
Morrell (John) & Co. (quar.)	20c	9-29	9-14	Nova Scotia Light & Power Co. Ltd. (quar.)	\$20c	10-1	9-5	Premier Industrial Corp. (stock dividend)	50%	9-28	9-14
Morris (Philip) Inc. (See Philip Morris, Inc.)				Nozema, Chemical, common	20c	10-1	9-13	Freway, Inc. (stock dividend)	2%	10-10	9-21
Morrow Screw & Nut	\$1	10-1	9-19	Class B common	20c	10-1	9-13	Procter & Gamble, 8% preferred (quar.)	\$2	10-15	9-21
Morse Electric Products	5c	10-30	9-28	O'Sullivan Rubber, 5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-21	Proctor-Silex Corp., 4¾% pfd. (quar.)	11½c	10-1	9-14
Morton Foods (quar.)	7c	10-10	9-27	Ogilvie Flour Mills, Ltd. (quar.)	150c	10-1	9-7	2nd preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-14
Morton (B. C.) Fund, Inc.—				Extra	140c	10-1	9-7	Progress Industries	12½c	10-10	9-22
Quarterly from investment income on the	6c	9-30	8-31	Ohio Brass (quar.)	40c	9-27	9-13	Progress Manufacturing Co.—			
Income Series	6c	9-30	8-31	Ohio Edison Co., com. (increased)	42½c	9-28	9-14	\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31¼c	12-1	11-15
Mount Diablo (quar.)	6c	11-30	11-9	4.44% preferred (quar.)	\$1.11	10-1	9-4	Prom Motor Hotel, class A	20c	10-1	9-14
Extra	2c	11-30	11-9	4.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	10-1	9-14	Prospect Hill Apartments (N. Y.)—			
Mount Vernon Mills, 7% preferred (s-a)	\$3.50	12-20	12-3	3.90% preferred (quar.)	97½c	10-1	9-14	\$5.49 preferred (accum.)	\$3.75	10-1	9-14
Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph—				Ohio Water Service (increased)	40c	9-28	9-7	Public Savings Insurance (Texas)—			
Quarterly	22½c	10-15	9-20	Oklahoma Gas & Electric, com. (quar.)	32c	10-30	10-10	Stock dividend	9%	11-2	11-1
Moviela, Film Laboratories—				4% preferred (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-28	Public Service Co. of Colorado, com. (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-9
Class A (stock dividend)	2%	12-20	12-1	4.24% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	10-19	9-28	4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	12-1	11-9
Mueller Brass (quar.)	35c	9-29	9-14	Old Colony Insurance Co. (Boston) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-21	4.64% preferred (quar.)	\$1.16	12-1	11-9
Murphy (G. C.) Co. (stock dividend)	100%	10-1	9-10	Old Republic Life Insurance (Chicago)—				4.90% preferred (quar.)	\$1.22½	12-1	11-9
Murphy Corp., common (quar.)	12½c	9-27	9-13	Quarterly	10c	11-1	10-10	Public Service Co. of North Carolina (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-10
Muskegon Piston Ring (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-14	Stock dividend	1%	11-1	10-10	Public Service Co. of Oklahoma—			
Mutual Investment Co. of America—				Ontario Loan & Debenture	125c	10-1	9-14	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-14
2c from net investment income plus 10c	12c	9-26	9-12	Ontario Steel Products, common (quar.)	112c	11-15	10-15	4.24% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	10-1	9-14
from capital gains	10c	10-15	9-29	Extra	112c	11-15	10-15	4.65% preferred (quar.)	\$1.16¼	10-1	9-14
Mutual System Inc., common (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-29	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	11-15	10-15	Public Service Electric & Gas, com. (quar.)	55c	9-29	8-31
6% preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-15	9-29	Opelika Manufacturing Co. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14	\$1.40 dividend preference (quar.)	35c	9-29	8-31
Mystic Valley Gas	55c	9-28	9-18	Orange & Rockland Utilities—				4.08% preferred (quar.)	\$1.02	9-29	8-31
Narrow Fabric (quar.)	10c	10-10	9-14	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-17	4.18% preferred (quar.)	\$1.04½	9-29	8-31
Extra	2c	10-10	9-14	4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.19	10-1	9-17	4.30% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07½	9-29	8-31
Nassau Fund	9c	9-28	9-14	Oregon Portland Cement	20c	10-1	9-15	5.05% preferred (quar.)	\$1.26¼	9-29	8-31
Nation-Wide Check (quar.)	2c	10-15	9-28	Osborn Manufacturing (quar.)	35c	9-28	9-21	5.28% preferred (quar.)	\$1.32	9-29	8-31
Nation-Wide Securities Co. (a capital gains				Oshawa Wholesale Ltd., class A	\$15c	12-3	11-1	Publication Corp.—			
distribution of 66c for the fiscal year				Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (Del.)—				7% original preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-19
plus 27c from net investment income)	93c	9-26	9-7	Quarterly	25c	10-25	10-5	Publisher Industries, com. (stock divid.)	5%	9-28	8-31
National Bank (Tulsa)				Owens-Illinois Glass, 4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-11	Puerto Rico Telephone (quar.)	45c	9-28	8-24
A stock dividend of 4% subject to stock-				Oxford Paper Co., common (quar.)	30c	10-15	10-1	Puget Sound Pulp & Timber (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-13
holders approval on Jan. 8		3-14	3-1	Ozite Corp., \$6 2nd preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-21	Purex Corp. (increased)	12c	9-29	9-8
National Bank & Trust (Norwich, N. Y.)—				Pacific Coast Co., 5% conv. pfd. (quar.)	31¼c	9-30	9-12	Stock dividend	2%	9-29	9-8
Common	40c	12-14	12-7	6% 2nd preferred series A (quar.)	37½c	9-30	9-12	Fyle-National Co., common (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-7
National Biscuit Co.	37½c	10-15	9-14	Pacific Coast Terminal—				8% preferred (quar.)	\$2	10-1	9-7
National Blank Book (quar.)	20c	12-15	11-15	New common (initial semi-annual)	10c	10-15	10-1	Quaker Oats Co., common (quar.)	55c	10-20	9-24
National By Products	10c	9-25	9-10	Extra	10c	10-15	10-1	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-20	9-24
National Cash Register (quar.)	30c	10-15	9-14	Pacific Credit (stock dividend)	10c	9-29	9-21	Quebec Telephone Co., Ltd., common (s-a)	160c	10-1	9-14
National Cleaning Contractors, Inc. (N. Y.)	10c	9-28	9-10	Pacific Gas Transmission	17½c	9-29	9-19	Class A (s-a)	137½c	10-1	9-14
(Initial-quar.)				Pacific Hawaiian Products (quar.)	7½c	9-29	9-15	5% preferred (quar.)	\$27½c	10-1	9-14
National Electric Welding Machine—				Pacific Indemnity Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-15	5% preferred (quar.)	\$25c	10-1	9-14
(Increased-quar.)	15c	10-31	10-16	Pacific Intermountain Express (incr-quar.)	15c	10-1	9-17	Quamont Mining Corp., Ltd.	\$20c	9-28	8-31
National Fire Insurance (Hartford) (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-17	Pacific Lighting Corp.	\$4.36	10-15	9-20	Quincy Mining Co. (reduced)	25c	10-15	9-17
National Grocers Co., Ltd., com. (quar.)	115c	10-1	9-14	\$4.36 preferred (quar.)	\$1.09	10-15	9-20	R. & M. Bearings Canada, Ltd.—			
\$1.50 prior preferred (quar.)	\$37½c	10-1	9-14	\$4.40 preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	10-15	9-20	Class A (quar.)	\$27c	10-1	9-15
National Gypsum Co. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-12	\$4.40 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-15	9-20	R. T. & E. Corporation (quar.)	6c	10-20	9-29
National Lead, common (quar.)	75c	9-28	8-27	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¼	10-15	9-20	Radio Corp. of America, common (quar.)	25c	10-29	9-21
6% preferred B (quar.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-4	\$4.75 preferred (quar.)	\$1.22	10-15	9-20	\$3.50 1st preferred (quar.)	87½c	10-1	9-21
National Life Assurance (Canada)—				Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone (quar.)	22c	9-28	9-7	\$3.50 preferred (quar.)	87½c	1-2	12-17
Quarterly	\$20c	11-1	10-25	Pacific Outdoor Advertising (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-14	Ramo, Inc., common (quar.)	4c	10-1	9-21
National Linen Service (quar.)	25c	10-3	9-18	Pacific Power & Light Co., common (quar.)	24c	10-10	9-25	Class A (quar.)	1c	10-1	9-21
National Newark & Essex Banking Co. (N.J.)	35c	10-1	9-20	4.52% preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-10	9-25	Rank Organisation, Ltd.—			
Quarterly				6.16% preferred (quar.)	\$1.41	10-10	9-25	Ordinary A (17½% less British income		11-14	
National Old Line Insurance Co.—				5.64% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-10	9-25	tax of 38¼%)			
Class AA common (s-a)	10c	10-1	9-14	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-10	9-25	Rapid-American Corp. (quar.)	12½c	9-28	9-14
Class BB common (s-a)	10c	10-1	9-14	5.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.35	10-10	9-25	Rapid Grip & Batten, Ltd., class A (quar.)	*115c	10-1	9-14
National Presto Industries (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-14	5% serial preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-10	9-25	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14
National Securities & Research Corp.—				5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-10	9-25	Raybestos-Manhattan Inc. (quar.)	90c	10-1	9-7
Quarterly from net investment income				Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.—				Rayette, Inc. (quar.)	8c	9-28	9-18
National Bond series	7c	10-15	9-28	Common (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-7	Reading & Bates Offshore Drilling—			
National Balanced series	10c	10-15	9-28	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-15	9-28	Class A (quar.)	7½c	9-30	9-20
National Dividend series	5c	10-15	9-28	Page-Hersey Tubes, Ltd. (quar.)	\$22½c	10-1	9-14	Real Properties Corp. of America—			
National Shawmut Bank (Boston) (quar.)	65c	10-1	9-13	Palomar Mortgage Co. (initial)	10c	9-28	9-10	Class A (quar.)	24c	10-25	10-2
National Standard Co. (quar.)	35c	9-25	9-11	Pan American Sulphur (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-7	Redwing Carriers	11c	11-15	11-1
National Stock Yards National Bank of				Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line—				Reece Corporation (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-20
National City (Illinois) (quar.)											

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Safeway Stores, Inc., common	40c	9-30	8-31	Southwestern Public Service—				Tip Top Products, class A	5c	10-1	9-14
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	8-31	3.70% preferred (quar.)	92½c	11-1	10-19	Class B	5c	10-1	9-14
4.30% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07½	10-1	8-31	3.90% preferred (quar.)	97½c	11-1	10-19	Tishman Realty & Construction (quar.)	12½c	9-25	9-11
St. Joseph Light & Power				4.15% preferred (quar.)	\$1.03¾	11-1	10-19	Tobin Packing Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-15
5% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	4.25% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	11-1	10-19	Torrington Company (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-13
St. Lawrence Corp. Ltd., common (quar.)	\$25c	11-1	10-1	4.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	11-1	10-19	Towmotor Corp.	25c	10-1	9-19
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-25	9-25	4.40% preferred (\$25 par) (quar.)	27½c	11-1	10-19	Traders Finance Ltd., class A (quar.)	\$20c	10-1	9-7
St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.				4.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	11-1	10-19	Class B (quar.)	\$20c	10-1	9-7
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	12-17	12-3	4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾	11-1	10-19	5% preferred (quar.)	\$50c	10-1	9-7
St. Louis Steel Castings (quar.)	11c	10-5	9-14	5.62½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.40c	11-1	10-19	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-7
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance—				4.36% preferred (quar.)	27¼c	11-1	10-19	Trane Company (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-16
New common (initial quar.)	32c	10-17	10-10	5% preferred (quar.)	31¼c	11-1	10-19	Trans-Canada Corp. Fund—			
St. Regis Paper, 4.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	10-1	9-7	Sovereign Investors, Inc.—				Common (quar.)	14c	10-1	9-15
San Diego Gas & Electric—				Quarterly from net investment income	15c	9-28	9-10	6% preferred (quar.)	\$30c	10-1	9-15
Common (increased-quar.)	32c	10-15	9-18	Spalding (A. G.) & Bros., Inc.	5c	10-15	10-1	5% preferred (quar.)	\$25c	10-1	9-15
4.40% preferred (quar.)	22c	10-15	9-28	Spartans Industries Inc. (quar.)	20c	9-28	8-21	Trans-Lux Corp.	15c	9-28	9-14
4½% preferred (quar.)	22½c	10-15	9-28	Spartan Corp. (resumed)	20c	10-1	9-17	Transcontinental Bus System, Inc.	25c	10-17	10-10
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-28	Sperry Rand Corp., \$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	8-21	Transportation Corp. of America—			
5.60% preferred (quar.)	28c	10-15	9-28	Springfield Insurance Co., com. (quar.)	25c	10-1	8-31	Class A (quar.)	7½c	10-19	9-28
San Juan Racing Assn.				\$6.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.63	10-1	8-31	Transue & Williams Steel Forging (quar.)	12½c	9-29	9-17
Extra	5c	10-26	8-24	Square D Company (quar.)	25c	9-29	9-17	Trav-Ler Radio Corp. (stock dividend)	5%	9-28	9-14
Sandura Co. (quar.)	10c	9-30	9-19	Stamford Chemical Industries	5c	10-1	9-14	Tri-Continental Corp., common (quar.)	32c	10-1	9-18
60c conv. preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-19	Standard Dredging Corp., com. (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-19	\$2.70 preferred (quar.)	67½c	10-1	9-18
Sangamo Electric (quar.)	18¾c	10-10	9-20	\$1.60 preferred (quar.)	40c	12-1	11-19	Trico Products (quar.)	62½c	10-1	9-18
Savage Arms Corp. (quar.)	5c	9-28	9-7	Standard Electric Co.—				Trust Co. of New Jersey (Jersey City)—			
Savannah Electric & Power, common	30c	10-15	9-28	Quarterly	17¼c	11-1	10-15	Quarterly	10c	10-1	9-20
3.35% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.09	10-15	9-28	Standard Financial Corp., common (quar.)	14c	9-30	9-14	Twin Industries Corp.—			
Savannah Sugar Refining (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-14	\$5.80 preferred A (quar.)	75c	9-30	9-14	\$1.50 convertible preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-1	9-14
Scherer Corp., 5% preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-15	9-30	\$3 preferred B (quar.)	14c	9-30	9-14	208 South La Salle Street Corp. (quar.)	62½c	11-1	10-18
Schneider (Walter J.) Corp., class A (quar.)	36c	10-1	9-17	Standard Fruit & Steamship—				Underwriter Trust Co. (N. Y.) (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-19
Schwitzer Corp., 5½% preferred A (quar.)	27½c	11-1	10-18	\$3 participating preferred (accum.)	75c	10-1	9-14	Union Acceptance Corp., Ltd., com. (quar.)	\$10c	10-1	9-14
5½% preferred A (quar.)	27½c	2-1-63	1-18	Standard Holding Corp. (quar.)	20c	10-10	9-25	60c non-cum. partic. 2nd pref. (quar.)	\$15c	10-1	9-14
5½% preferred A (quar.)	27½c	5-1-63	4-18	Standard Oil Co. (Ohio)—				Union Bank (Los Angeles) (quar.)	32c	10-1	9-12
5½% preferred A (quar.)	27½c	8-1-63	7-18	3¾% preferred (quar.)	93¾c	10-15	9-28	Union Electric Co., common (quar.)	45c	9-28	9-19
Scott Aviation (stock div.)	2½c	10-31	10-15	Standard Paving & Materials, Ltd.	\$10c	10-1	9-13	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	11-15	10-19
Scott & Fetzer (monthly)	10c	10-1	9-20	Standard & Poor's Corp. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-14	\$4.00 preferred (quar.)	\$1	11-15	10-19
Monthly	10c	11-1	10-19	Standard Radio, Ltd. (initial quar.)	15c	10-10	9-20	\$3.70 preferred (quar.)	92½c	11-15	10-19
Monthly	10c	12-1	11-20	Standard Screw Co. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-14	\$3.50 preferred (quar.)	87½c	11-15	10-19
Scott Paper Co.—				Standard Structural Steel Ltd. (quar.)	\$15c	9-28	9-14	Union Finance, common (quar.)	6c	11-3	10-15
\$4 preferred (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-12	Stanley Home Products (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-14	6% noncumulative preferred (quar.)	30c	11-3	10-15
\$3.40 preferred (quar.)	85c	11-1	10-12	Stanley Works (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-17	Union Gas (Canada), Ltd.			
Scottish & York Holdings, Ltd.—				Starrett (L. S.) Co. (increased quar.)	25c	9-28	9-17	5½% preferred (quar.)	\$69c	9-29	9-14
5½% conv. 1st pfd. series A (quar.)	\$68¾c	10-15	9-18	Starrett Corp., 50c conv. pfd. (quar.)	12½c	10-2	9-14	6% preferred (quar.)	\$75c	9-29	9-14
Scruggs-Vandervoot-Barney, Inc.—				50c 2nd series pfd. (quar.)	12½c	10-2	9-14	Union Investment Co. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-19
Common (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-17	State Bank of Albany (N. Y.) (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-11	Union Pacific RR., common (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-10
\$4.50 series A preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-17	Staufner Chemical, 3½% pfd. (quar.)	87½c	9-27	9-7	4% preferred (s-a)	20c	10-1	9-10
Seaboard Air Line RR. (quar.)	40c	9-27	9-17	Steak n Shake (Del.) (quar.)	7½c	10-15	9-29	Union Stock Yards of Omaha (quar.)	35c	9-28	9-12
Seaboard Allied Milling (quar.)	7½c	9-25	9-10	Stecher Traung Lithograph				Union Twist Drill (quar.)	30c	9-29	9-20
Seaboard Associates, Inc.	25c	10-1	9-14	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-28	9-14	United Artists Corp. (quar.)	40c	9-28	9-14
Seaboard Finance Co., \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-10	9-20	Stecher-Traung Lithograph Corp. (quar.)	\$1.25	12-31	12-14	United California Bank (quar.)	40c	9-27	9-12
\$4.75 preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾	10-10	9-20	Stedman Bros., Ltd. (quar.)	\$1.25	9-28	9-14	United Clay Mines (quar.)	43¾c	9-28	9-18
\$6.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.56¼	10-10	9-20	Stephenson Finance (stock dividend)	2%	12-1	11-20	United Fire Insurance (Chicago)	50c	10-1	8-31
Sears Roebuck & Co. (quar.)	35c	10-2	8-24	Sterling Brewers Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-10	United Fuel Investments, Ltd.—			
Security Insurance Co. (New Haven)—				Stock dividend	25c	10-1	9-10	6% preferred (quar.)	\$75c	10-1	9-7
Stock dividend	33½c	10-1	9-21	Stirling National Bank & Trust Co. (NYC)				United Funds, Inc.—			
New common (initial)	50c	11-1	10-22	Quarterly	40c	10-15	9-28	United Income Fund (from net investment income)	10c	9-28	9-6
Security Life & Trust Co. (Winston-Salem, Quarterly)	10c	11-10	10-25	Stern & Stern Textiles, common	10c	10-1	9-18	United Gas Corp.	40c	10-1	9-10
Security National Bank of Long Island (NY) Quarterly	25c	10-15	9-30	4½% preferred (quar.)	56c	10-1	9-14	United Gas Improvement, common (quar.)	22c	9-28	8-31
Selas Corp. of America, com. (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-14	4½% preferred (quar.)	57c	1-1	12-17	4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06¼	10-1	8-31
50c conv. 2nd pref. (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-14	Stetson (John B.) (quar.)	25c	10-15	10-1	United Illuminating Co.	37½c	10-1	9-1
Seligman & Latz, common (quar.)	20c	10-30	10-12	Stix Baer & Fuller Co., 7% pfd. (quar.)	43¾c	9-28	9-14	United Investors Corp. (Del.)—			
Class B	6½c	10-30	10-12	Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. common	20c	10-1	9-5	Class A (monthly)	6½c	9-28	9-14
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-30	10-12	Stock dividend	5%	10-1	9-5	Class A (monthly)	6½c	10-31	10-16
Servel, Inc., \$5.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼	10-1	9-14	5% prior preference (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-5	United Keno Hill Mines Ltd. (interim)	\$10c	10-26	9-28
Seton Leather	12½c	10-1	9-21	5% 2nd preferred	25c	10-1	9-5	United Merchants & Manufacturers (quar.)	25c	9-24	9-10
Sexton (John) & Co.	22½c	10-3	9-14	Stop & Shop (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-7	United New Jersey RR. & Canal (quar.)	\$2.50	10-10	9-20
Shamrock Oil & Gas (quar.)	37½c	10-1	9-17	Stock dividend	3%	11-1	10-5	United Pacific Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-1
Sharon Steel Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-12	Stratoflex, Inc. (increased-quar.)	16c	10-2	9-15	United Shoe Machinery, common (quar.)	62½c	10-10	9-24
Shawinigan Water & Power—				Strawbridge & Clothier, \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-14	6% preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-10	9-24
4% preferred (quar.)	150c	10-2	8-31	Stubnitz-Greene Corp., common	6c	10-31	10-15	U. S. Borax & Chemical, 4½% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.12½	12-1	11-15
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$156¼c	10-2	8-31	Extra	19c	10-31	10-15	U. S. Ceramic Tile Co. (quar.)	7½c	9-28	9-18
Shawmut Association (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-13	60c preferred (quar.)	15c	10-15	10-1	U. S. Cold Storage (quar.)	25c	9-25	9-7
Sherwin-Williams Co. of Canada, Ltd.—				Studebaker Corp., \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20	U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty (quar.)	30c	10-15	9-21
Common (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-10	Stuyvesant, Inc. (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-18	U. S. Foreign Securities (25c from realized capital gains plus 15c from net investment income)	40c	9-28	9-21
7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-14	Suburban Propane Gas				U. S. Freight (quar.)	27½c	9-24	9-4
Shopping Centers, class A (monthly)	2c	10-10	9-25	5.20% preferred 1952 series (quar.)	65c	11-1	10-15	U. S. Gypsum Co., common (quar.)	65c	10-1	8-31
Shulton, Inc., class A (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-4	Summers (John) & Sons, Ltd.—				Extra	20c	10-1	8-31
Class B (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-4	Stock dividend on adrs.	50%	9-28	8-13	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	8-31
Sicks' Breweries, Ltd. (quar.)	\$30c	9-27	9-7	Sun Chemical, common (reduced)	5c	10-1	9-20	U. S. Lines Co., 4½% pfd. (s-a)	22½c	1-1-62	12-7
Sick's Ranier Brewing (quar.)	6c	9-28	9-14	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-1	9-20	U. S. National Bank (Portland, Ore.)—			
Silverwood Dairies Ltd.—				Sunbeam Corp. (quar.)	36c	9-28	9-18	Quarterly	65c	10-1	9-14
Class A (quar.)	\$115c	10-1	8-31	Sunset International Petroleum Corp.—				U. B. Plastics—			
Class B (quar.)	\$115c	10-1	8-31	Stock dividend	2½%	10-23	9-23	Common & Class B (stock dividend)	4%	9-28	9-14
Simon Hardware (quar.)	5c	10-5	9-24	Sunshine Mining Co. (quar.)	5c	9-29	8-31	U. S. Playing Card Co. (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-10
Simpsons-Sears, Ltd.—				Super Valu Stores, 5% pfd. (quar.)	62¼c	10-1	9-17	U. S. Rubber Co., common (quar.)	55c	9-26	8-20
Class A B and C (s-a)	\$25c	12-1	11-1	Supervised Shares, 5% pfd. (quar.)	1c	9-25	9-10	8% preferred (quar.)	\$2	9-26	8-20
Skyline Homes (stock dividend)	100%	10-1	9-14	Sweets Co. of America (quar.)	15c	10-9	9-25	U. S. Plywood Corp., common (quar.)	50c	10-10	9-24
New common (initial)	11¼c	10-1	9-14	Swift & Company (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-4	3¾% preferred (quar.)	93¾c	10-1	9-24
Smith (Howard) Paper Mills, Ltd.—				Symington Wayne Corp. (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-1	U. S. Servateria Corp. (quar.)	12½c	10-15	9-28
\$2 preferred (quar.)	\$50c	11-1	10-1	Szabo Food Services, 5% pfd. (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-20	U. S. Shoe Corp. (quar.)	22½c	10-12	9-28
Somerville Industries, Ltd.—											

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Weatherford (R. V. Co. (stock dividend)--- Weber Showcase & Fixture Co.---	3%	10-25	9-27
5% preferred (quar.)	31 1/4c	10-1	9-14
Weiss Bros. Stores, Inc. (Delaware) (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	9-15
Weissberg (H. R.) Corp., class A (monthly)	10c	10-15	10-1
Class A (monthly)	10c	11-15	11-1
Class A (monthly)	10c	12-15	12-1
Wellington Fund (quarterly from net investment income)	11c	9-29	8-30
Wellington Management, class A (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-24
Class B (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-24
Wells Fargo Bank-American Trust Co. (S F) Quarterly	40c	10-10	9-20
Werman & Schorr (quar.)	35c	10-1	9-14
West Penn Power, common	80c	9-25	9-10
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-15	9-20
4.20% preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	10-15	9-20
4.10% preferred (quar.)	\$1.02 1/2	10-15	9-20
West Texas Utilities Co.---			
4.40% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	10-1	9-15
West Virginia Pulp & Paper (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-10
Western Bancorporation (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-4
Western Canada Breweries (quar.)	130c	12-1	10-1
Western Carolina Telephone (quar.)	10c	9-28	9-21
Western Casualty & Surety (quar.)	30c	9-29	9-12
Western Electric Co.---	90c	10-1	9-20
Western Insurance Securities Co., common	\$2.55	12-1	11-13
Class A (quar.)	\$2 1/2c	11-1	10-11
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-12
Western Maryland Ry., common (quar.)	25c	9-28	9-21
7% preferred (quar.)	70c	9-28	9-21
5% preferred (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-21
4% preferred (quar.)	40c	9-28	9-21
Western Massachusetts Cos.---	32c	9-29	9-17
Western Natural Gas, 5% pfd. (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-14
Western Power & Gas			
Stock dividend on common	1%	10-31	8-16
5.44% preferred (quar.)	68c	11-1	9-5
4.75% preferred series A (quar.)	59 3/4c	9-30	9-5
4.72% preferred (quar.)	59c	11-1	10-5
\$2.75 preferred (quar.)	68 3/4c	10-31	10-5
Western Tablet & Stationery, com. (reduced)	10c	10-15	9-25
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-10
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	1-2	12-10
Western Tool & Stamping (quar.)	25c	10-4	9-20
Extra	25c	10-4	9-20
Western Union Telegraph (quar.)	35c	10-15	9-21
Western Utilities (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-4
Westfair Foods, Ltd., class A (quar.)	\$50c	10-15	9-14
Westmoreland, Inc. (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-14
Weston (George), Ltd., class A (quar.)	\$8 3/4c	10-1	8-16
Westram Corp. (quar.)	25c	9-26	9-6
Wetterau Foods (quar.)	12 1/2c	9-28	9-14
Weyenberg Shoe Mfg. (increased)	30c	10-1	9-15
Wheeling Steel Corp., common (reduced)	25c	10-1	9-7
\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-7
White Motor, common (quar.)	50c	9-24	9-10
5 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31 1/4	10-1	9-17
Whitehall Cement Mfg. Co. (quar.)	30c	9-28	9-17
Whitehall Fund Inc. (quar.)	11c	9-30	9-11
Wiat (Norman) Co. (initial quar.)	10c	10-10	9-14
Wieboldt Stores, common (reduced-quar.)	10c	10-1	9-20
6% preferred (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-20
3 3/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.14	10-1	9-20
\$4.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	10-1	9-20
Williamhouse (The), Inc. (stock dividend)	5%	10-9	9-14
Willson Stationers & Envelopes, Ltd.	\$2.50	10-1	9-15
Wilson & Company, common (quar.)	40c	11-1	10-5
\$4.25 preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	10-1	9-14
Winfield Growth Industries Fund--- Monthly	8c	9-29	9-14
Wisconsin Electric Power			
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-31	10-15
Wisconsin Fuel & Light (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-12	10-2
Wolf Corp., class A (monthly)	8c	10-10	9-25
Wolverine Shoe & Tanning Co. (Mich.)--- Quarterly	10c	11-1	10-10
Wood (John) Industries, Ltd.---			
Class A (quar.)	140c	10-1	9-14
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-14
Woodward & Lothrop, Inc., common	75c	9-28	9-5
Extra	30c	9-28	9-5
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-28	9-5
Worcester County National Bank (Mass.)	50c	10-1	9-17
World Color Press (S-A)	18c	9-28	9-4
Wrigley (Wm.) Jr. Co (monthly)	25c	10-1	9-20
Extra	\$1	10-1	9-20
Monthly	25c	11-1	10-19
Monthly	25c	12-1	11-20
Yale Express System, class A (quar.)	7c	10-15	10-1
Yale & Towne Mfg. Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-11
Youngstown Steel Door	25c	10-15	9-25
Younker Bros.---			
7% preferred (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-1	9-15
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-15
Yosemite Park & Curry (quar.)	7 1/2c	9-29	9-15
York Speculative Investment Fund of Canada	12c	10-15	9-29
Extra	12c	10-15	9-29
Young Spring & Wire	25c	9-26	9-12
Zale Jewelry Co. (quar.)	15c	10-10	9-10
Zenith Electric Supply, Ltd. (quar.)	15c	9-28	9-14
Zenith Radio (quar.)	20c	9-28	9-7
Zerco Corp. (increased quar.)	28c	10-1	9-7

* Transfer books not closed for this dividend.
† Payable in Canadian funds, tax deductible at the source. Non-resident tax 15%; resident tax 7%.
‡ Less British income tax.
§ Previously published date was incorrect. The corrected payment date and/or record date is indicated here.
† Payable in U. S. funds, less 15% Canadian nonresident tax.
x Less Jamaica income tax.

General Corporation and Investment News

Continued from page 8

zone well mineralized with pyrite and pyrrhotite was observed and traced for about 400 feet on the company's property. A sample taken about the middle of said 400-foot length was assayed to run approximately \$21 per ton in gold over a width of 2.5 feet. Another sample taken 100 feet north of the first sample was assayed to run approximately \$1.40 per ton over a 3-foot width, and a sample taken at the south end was assayed to run approximately 70 cents per ton over a 2-foot width. Four other samples were taken on parallel silted shear zones about 400 feet northwest of the main shear. Two of these samples were assayed to run approximately 70 cents per ton in gold, one sample approximately 35 cents per ton and the other sample showed a mere trace of gold. These samples were taken on exposed weathered surfaces. No work has been done on the property for the last ten years except recent minor sampling and surface examination by the company, and the pits and trenches have become filled and overgrown.

The company proposes to carry out a detailed geological survey of the property along with more stripping and trenching and sampling at shallow depths. If warranted, deeper probing by diamond drilling will be attempted if recommended by the company's engineers or geologists.

The property is without a known body of commercial ore and the proposed program is exploratory in nature.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

Capital stock (\$1 par)----- Authorized Outstanding
3,000,000 shs. 1,000,005 shs.
-V. 195, p. 1424.

Radiation Inc.—A. S. E. Listing—

On Sept. 19, 1962 the common stock of the company was listed on the American Stock Exchange under the symbol RAD.—V. 196, p. 474.

Railway Express Agency, Inc. — ICC Approves Note Issue—

On Sept. 7, 1962 the ICC authorized the company to issue up to \$6,500,000 of 6% secured promissory notes due Dec. 31, 1977. The notes will be sold to the Equitable Life Assurance Society of the U. S., New York City.

Proceeds will be added to working capital and used to help finance the construction of 43 new terminals and garages in various cities of the United States at a total cost of \$10,997,804.—V. 194, p. 1846.

Realty Equities Corp.—Acquisition—

The corporation has contracted to purchase the 32 nine-story apartment buildings and Clearview Beach Club comprising the "Le Havre" development in Queens, N. Y., it was announced by Morris Karp, President of the real estate investment, development and construction company.

The properties were purchased from Kaye-Marq Consolidated Corp. for approximately \$15,000,000. "Le Havre" is one of the largest privately constructed middle income housing developments in the United States, according to Mr. Karp. Rental income from the apartments alone exceeds \$2,200,000 annually.

The property is situated on approximately 32 acres of waterfront property adjoining Long Island Sound and the East River in the Whitestone section of Queens, N. Y. The 32 separate buildings, completed in the Spring of 1958, contain a total of 1,024 apartments with 4,608 rooms. Each of the buildings is identical, being nine stories in height and containing only 32 apartments per building. As a result, each unit is a corner apartment with double exposure and individual terraces.—V. 195, p. 2932.

Reeves Brothers, Inc.—Annual Report—

Year Ended July 1—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$77,162,175	\$65,924,362
Earnings before income taxes	3,273,538	404,857
Provision for income taxes	1,767,000	170,000
Net earnings	1,506,538	234,857
Net earnings per share	\$1.28	\$2.20

—V. 194, p. 1280.

Resiflex Laboratory, Inc. (and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries)—Quarterly Report—

Period Ended Aug. 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$266,006	\$202,013
Net income before taxes	64,649	33,672
Net income after taxes	37,107	23,382
Earnings per share	13.1c	8.2c

—V. 192, p. 1402.

Reynolds Metals Co.—Bonds Sold Privately—On

Sept. 21, 1962, it was reported that \$50,000,000 of this firm's 5% first mortgage bonds due Dec. 1, 1987, had been sold privately to institutional investors. Dillon, Read & Co. Inc., and Reynolds & Co., Inc., New York City assisted in placing the financing.

The company stated that \$25,000,000 of the bonds had been issued Sept. 20 and the balance will be taken down by March 29, 1963.

Proceeds will be used primarily to refinance existing obligations.—V. 196, p. 474.

Richman Brothers Co.—Sales Up 10%; Net 7%—

Net income of the company for the first half of its current fiscal year rose 7% over net for the same period last year the company reported to shareholders. Consolidated sales volume increased 10%.

In an interim report to shareholders for the six months ended July 31, 1962, George Richman, president of the nation's largest manufacturer-retailer of men's and boys' clothing, reported consolidated sales and income of \$24,379,474, compared with \$22,104,147 for the same period the previous year. Net income totaled \$451,579 or 55 cents a share on 748,182 shares outstanding July 31, 1962, up from net income of \$422,231, or 53 cents a share on 716,977 shares outstanding a year earlier.

"The spring season was a good one in our northern stores, attributable in part at least, to good weather," Mr. Richman said. "This enabled us to sell a larger percentage of our summer goods at regular prices than during the previous year."

"We plan a considerable extension of our efforts in the discount field toward the end of this year. The expansion will be accomplished without the necessity of borrowing any funds," the Richman president said.

He added that it was difficult to determine what the company's year-end profit might be, largely because most income is earned during the last three months of the calendar year.—V. 194, p. 1428.

Rockwell Manufacturing Co.—Sells Fare Register Line—

The company has announced sale of all assets pertaining to its fare register line for an undisclosed amount to Farebox Corp. of America, Inc. of Wichita, Kan. This transaction will not affect Rockwell's taximeter business in any way.

Farebox has agreed to furnish parts and service and assume Rockwell Manufacturing's standard warranties on fare registers sold prior to the transaction.—V. 196, p. 475.

Royalite Oil Co., Ltd. — Receives Share Exchange Proposal—

British American Oil proposes to make an offer to all common shareholders of Royalite, other than those resident in U. S., to exchange any or all of their shares on the basis of one common share of British American for each two common shares of Royalite.

This announcement was made by E. D. Loughney, President of British American and Charles Hay, President of Royalite. The board of directors of Royalite has approved the terms of the proposed B-A offer and will recommend its acceptance to all shareholders. The principal shareholders, controlling approximately 40% of the stock, have advised that they are prepared to accept the offer.

The offer will be made shortly to each Royalite common shareholder except those resident in the U. S.

Royalite is a fully integrated oil company carrying on business in Western Canada with reported earnings for the first six months of 1962 of \$1.2 million.

The company currently produces 4,300 B/D of crude oil and condensate, and in 1961 sold 134 million gallons of petroleum products. It operates refineries at Kamloops, B. C. and Saskatoon, Sask., with a total capacity of 14,000 B/D.

Royalite has participated for many years in the research activities carried out for the recovery of petroleum from the Athabasca tar sands.—V. 195, p. 2383.

Rusco Industries, Inc.—Proposed Acquisition—

The boards of directors of Rusco Industries and Raymond Development Industries, Inc. met separately on Sept. 18 and agreed to combine the two companies on the basis of issuing 1,386,000 shares of Rusco common stock for Raymond Development Industries. This action must be approved by the shareholders of each com-

pany at special meetings called for this purpose. A two-thirds vote of the outstanding shares of each company is required for approval. Rusco currently has 1,386,230 shares of common stock and 36,000 preferred shares outstanding.

At the special meeting stockholders will be asked to increase the authorized number of Rusco common shares to provide for the shares necessary to complete this transaction.

Rusco Industries, Cleveland, Ohio, is a manufacturer of metal doors and windows with plants in Ohio, Florida and Canada. It also owns real estate in California, and through a wholly owned subsidiary it manufactures fiber glass products in Israel and is establishing a plant there to manufacture windows and doors.

RDI, Huntington Park, Calif., is a privately owned developer and producer of fluted core and three-dimensional fiber glass products for the military, electronic, construction and marine fields. It owns exclusive patents for the processes used.—V. 196, p. 157.

Savannah Electric & Power Co.—Secondary Stock Offering—

On Sept. 19, 1962, it was reported that a secondary offering of 77,000 shares of this firm's common stock had been made at \$30.25 per share through Kidder, Peabody & Co., New York City, and associates.—V. 195, p. 2494.

Savill-Mahaffey Mortgage Co.—New Control—

A controlling (72%) interest in Savill-Mahaffey Mortgage Co. was acquired by Alleghany Corp. for approximately \$1,200,000. Albert A. Savill, president, announced.

Alleghany has also been given an option to buy the remaining 28% interest in the Indianapolis-based company at any time during the next three years for approximately \$450,000. Mr. Savill said.

Founded in 1953 with only three employees, Savill-Mahaffey has grown to be the largest mortgage banking company in Indiana and one of the ten largest in the Midwest. The company has a mortgage servicing portfolio of over \$120 million, a staff of 40 people and offices in Indianapolis, Gary, Ind., Louisville, Ky., and Dayton, Ohio.

Engaged in the business of originating, brokering and servicing loans, the company is a loan correspondent for many major U. S. life insurance companies, savings banks and pension funds and Federal National Mortgage Association. It is also an approved FFA mortgagee.

Savill-Mahaffey conducts a large residential mortgage financing business. It has arranged financing for office buildings, apartment houses and motels, medical clinics, nursing homes, bowling alleys and discount houses in many cities throughout the United States. The company has provided financing for a majority of all shopping centers in Indiana and recently arranged the mortgage for the multimillion dollar Riley Center apartment development in downtown Indianapolis.

The purchaser, Alleghany Corp., owns a controlling interest in the New York Central Railroad and Investors Diversified Services, Inc., the big Minneapolis-based financial company. The company also owns the Courthouse Square property in Denver, Colo. which is leased to Webb & Knapp.

John D. Murchison, President of Alleghany said "Savill-Mahaffey appears to us to be a growth company. It is staffed by competent, youthful, aggressive and knowledgeable personnel. It will provide Alleghany with an excellent entry into the mortgage banking and related real estate fields through an organization well equipped with the talent, experience and contacts Alleghany seeks."

"The company will offer qualified personnel to investigate many of the real estate transactions that come to Alleghany's attention. Alleghany should be able to generate additional business for Savill-Mahaffey and provide it with further opportunity for expansion."

Sawyer's Inc.—Additional Financing Details—Our

Sept. 17, 1962 issue reported the sale on Sept. 13 of \$1,250,000 of this firm's 6% convertible subordinated debentures due Sept. 15, 1977, at par, and 100,000 shares of its capital stock at \$6.25 per share. Additional financing details follow:

UNDERWRITERS—The names of the principal underwriters and the respective amounts of debentures and of shares of capital stock which each of them has severally agreed to purchase are as follows:

	Amount	Shares
Straus, Blosser & McDowell	\$300,000	20,000
Dempsey-Tegele & Co., Inc.	300,000	20,000
J. A. Hogle & Co.	100,000	9,000
Walston & Co., Inc.	100,000	9,000
May & Co., Inc.	90,000	8,000
Fusz-Schmelzle & Co., Inc.	60,000	3,000
Scherck, Richter Co.	60,000	5,000
Bingham, Walter & Hurry, Inc.	25,000	2,000
Wlaker, Austin & Waggener	25,000	2,000
Arthurs, Lestrangle & Co.	20,000	1,500
First Securities Corp.	20,000	---
E. F. Hinkle & Co., Inc.	20,000	8,000
Mason-Hagan, Inc.	20,000	---
I. M. Simon & Co.	20,000	1,500
Varnedoe, Chisholm & Co., Inc.	20,000	1,500
I. George Weston & Sons, Inc.	20,000	1,500
Zilka, Smither & Co., Inc.	20,000	1,500
K. J. Brown & Co., Inc.	15,000	2,000
Donald C. Sloan & Co.	15,000	2,000
R. G. Dickenson & Co., Inc.	---	1,000
E. I. Hagen & Co., Inc.	---	1,500

—V. 196, p. 1147.

Saxon Paper Corp.—Additional Financing Details

—Our Sept. 17, 1962 issue reported the sale of 150,000 shares on this firm's 6% cumulative convertible preferred stock at \$10 per share. Additional financing details follow:

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed (subject to certain conditions) to purchase from the company the respective numbers of shares of preferred stock of the company set forth below, if any are purchased:

	Shares
Bear, Stearns & Co.	24,000
A. C. Allyn & Co.	18,000
Bache & Co.	18,000
Dempsey-Tegele & Co., Inc.	18,000
Walston & Co., Inc.	18,000
H. Hentz &	

number of common shares into which the preferred stocks are convertible.

Servel is understood not to hold any Sonotone stock prior to this just announced offer. The company said it will buy the first 700,000 shares offered, if at least that number is tendered before Oct. 11.

It added that if less than 700,000 shares are tendered, it may elect to purchase all or none of those which are offered.

The offering letter may be obtained from First National City Bank's Corporate Trust Dept., 2 Broadway, New York, or Kuhn, Loeb & Co., 30 Wall St., or any office of Georgeson & Co., New York.

Servel said it will pay a fee of 35 cents a share for each bought through arrangement by the National Association of Securities Dealers.—V. 196, p. 997.

Sel-Rex Corp.—Six Months' Report—

Period Ended June 30—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$9,411,907	\$9,263,788
Earnings before taxes on income	773,375	747,981
Net earnings before tax benefit	388,477	389,104
Special tax benefit	—	27,000
Net earnings	388,477	416,104
Number of shares outstanding	878,555	845,555
Earnings per share	\$0.44	\$0.49

*U. S. income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 1961, were \$27,000 less than they would have been due to application of tax loss carry-forwards of a subsidiary acquired in November, 1959; all loss carry-forwards have been fully applied in 1961.—V. 195, p. 2933.

(W. A.) Sheaffer Pen Co.—Acquisition—

Sheaffer Pen has acquired a controlling interest in the Argentine writing instrument firm of Packard, Ralph Mengel, it was announced by Leon H. Black, Sheaffer's Vice-President of international operations.

The Buenos Aires company is South America's largest manufacturer of fountain pens and ball pens, with annual sales in excess of \$2,500,000. It has also produced and sold Sheaffer cartridge pens and ball pens since 1958 under a license agreement.

Ralph Mengel, who founded the firm in 1948, will maintain a substantial stock ownership in the Argentine operation and will continue to serve as president and a member of the board of directors, Mr. Black said. He will also be a stockholder in the parent company.

The acquisition broadens Sheaffer's operations in South America, which now include a plant in Sao Paulo, Brazil. The pen firm, active in foreign markets since the 1940's, also has manufacturing plants in Canada, Australia and Germany, and sales subsidiaries in England and Switzerland.—V. 194, p. 2933.

Shin Mitsubishi Heavy Industries—Bonds Offered— On Sept. 18, 1962, First Boston Corp. and Nomura Securities Co., Ltd., New York City, managers of an investment banking group, announced the public offering of an issue of \$10,000,000 Shin Mitsubishi 6½% convertible debentures, due Sept. 30, 1977, at 100%.

The financing represented the first time a Japanese company had publicly offered a convertible debenture issue in the American market and represented a pioneering effort on the part of the underwriters who had to develop new legal and financial procedures to make this issue possible over a period of months prior to the filing of the Registration Statement with the SEC on June 29, 1962.

CONVERSION FEATURES—The debentures will be convertible on or after Nov. 30, 1962 into American Depository Shares each representing 100 shares of common stock of the company and will be entitled to an annual sinking fund beginning on Oct. 1, 1970, sufficient to retire the entire issue by maturity.

OTC TRADING PLANNED—It is expected that the debentures and the American Depository Shares will be traded in the Over-the-Counter market in New York.

BUSINESS—Shin Mitsubishi of Tokyo, Japan, is an important member of the Mitsubishi group of companies and is one of the largest and most diversified industrial companies of Japan. Sales of power generating equipment, industrial machinery, motor vehicles, ship-building and repair, aircraft and rolling stock represent the most important portions of its business. Since 1950, the company's manufacturing operations have undergone a continuing process of diversification, and a large number of new products have been added to the company's product line.

PROCEEDS—Net proceeds from the sale of the debentures will be added to general corporate funds and will be applied to the financing of its capital expenditures. The company estimates expenditures for expansion at approximately \$46,000,000 in the fiscal year 1963.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase from the company an amount of debentures in the following respective amounts.

Amount		(000's Omitted)	
	Amount		Amount
First Boston Corp.	\$1,000	The Daiwa Securities Co., Ltd.	\$225
Nomura Securities Co., Ltd.	1,000	Dominick & Dominick	225
Dillon, Read & Co., Inc.	400	Hallgarten & Co.	225
Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.	400	Hayden, Stone & Co., Inc.	225
Kuhn, Loeb & Co., Inc.	400	Lee Higginson Corp.	225
Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.	400	The Nikko Securities Co., Ltd.	225
Blyth & Co., Inc.	300	Wertheim & Co.	225
Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.	300	Yamaichi Securities Co. of New York Inc.	225
Goldman, Sachs & Co.	300	Bacon, Whipple & Co.	200
Lazard Freres & Co.	300	Francis I. duPont & Co.	200
Lehman Brothers	300	Model, Roland & Co.	200
Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co.	300	L. F. Rothschild & Co.	200
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.	300	Shearson, Hammill & Co.	150
White, Weld & Co.	300	Schwabacher & Co.	150
Dean Witter & Co.	300	Walston & Co., Inc.	150
Bache & Co.	300	Burnham & Co.	100
		H. Hentz & Co.	100
		Swiss American Corp.	100

—V. 196, p. 3.

Singer Manufacturing Co.—Subsidiary Acquisitions

The Diehl Manufacturing Co. of Finderne, N. J. has signed a contract to purchase the assets of Air-Marine, Inc., of Plainview, N. Y. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, the Motordyne Corp. of Los Angeles from the MITE Corp. of New Haven, Conn. It is to be a cash transaction but the price has not been disclosed.

Air-Marine is engaged in the production of sub-fractional horsepower electric motors, fans and blowers. Motordyne makes a line of direct current electric motors. Air-Marine and Motordyne had combined sales of \$2,500,000 in 1961.

Diehl, a leading manufacturer of servo motors and amplifiers, control systems, industrial and household fans, vacuum cleaners, portable electric power tools and other electrical equipment, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Singer Manufacturing.

In commenting on the two acquisitions, Leonard C. Marsac, Diehl President, said, "I am confident that Air-Marine and Motordyne products will prove a profitable addition to our existing product lines."—V. 196, p. 900.

Skyline Homes, Inc. — Stock Split — Acquisitions Approved—

A two for one stock split of Skyline Homes common shares was approved Sept. 7, by stockholders at the annual meeting held in the company's offices in Elkhart, Indiana.

"The split," according to Arthur J. Decio, president of the fast-growing mobile home manufacturer, "should increase the distri-

bution of Skyline common shares and consequently help the company fulfill requirements for future listing on a national securities exchange. Such a goal is commensurate with the growth and increasing stature of our company in the mobile home industry."

Authorized class "A" common was increased from 500,000 shares to 695,000 shares and the class "B" common from 115,000 to 220,000 shares. Par value of both classes will be changed from \$1.00 to \$.50. There are presently 115,000 shares of the class "A" stock and 110,000 shares of the class "B" stock outstanding.

Speaking at the meeting, Mr. Decio said, "Barring a marked deterioration of the general economic conditions, Skyline's 1963 sales should reach the \$25 million mark with earnings of approximately \$1.25 on the new, split stock." He added that sales for the first few months of the current fiscal year were running "pretty much" on this schedule.

The recent acquisition by Skyline of Homette Corp. and Layton Homes Corp., both of Elkhart, Ind. was also ratified. Homette manufactures the larger, or "mobile home," type of unit, while Layton produces smaller "travel trailer" units. The two companies are expected to add some \$4.5 million in annual sales, according to Mr. Decio. Stockholders also approved a 50,000 share restricted stock option plan for key employees.—V. 196, p. 900.

Sonotone Corp.—Stock Purchase Offer—

See Servel, Inc., this issue.—V. 192, p. 2268.

Sound Scriber Corp.—Appointment—

Chase Manhattan Bank, New York City, has been appointed transfer agent of the common capital \$4-par-value stock of the corporation.—V. 192, p. 1496.

Standard Oil Co. (N. J.)—May Sell Ethyl Corp.—

See Albemarle Paper Manufacturing Co., this issue.—V. 196, p. 582.

Standard Products Co.—Shows Profit for Year—

Net income of the company for the fiscal year ended June 30 rose to a five-year high of \$858,732 or \$1.12 a share, James S. Reid, Jr., president, said in the annual report to shareholders. Last year, the Cleveland-based manufacturer of automotive and building products reported a net loss of \$115,890, or 15 cents a share.

Sales for the fiscal year just ended amounted to \$37,563,746, close to the preceding year's total of \$38,361,427. Shareholders' equity totaled \$11,921,527, book value per share was \$15.48 and working capital totaled \$7,674,009. Bank loans of \$1,800,000 were paid in full and the company had no long-term debt at the year-end.

Mr. Reid said that the company is budgeting on the basis of a 6,000,000 passenger car built in the United States during the 1963 fiscal year, and that production at this level or higher should have a "very favorable effect on Standard Products net income during the current fiscal year."

He also outlined the company's expanded program of operation in the European Common Market and other foreign countries. He reported that Standard Products has increased its holdings in the Silent Channel Co., Ltd., largest English producer of window channel and weather-strip, which is licensed by Standard Products to manufacture flocked channel and other products for cars built in Great Britain.

Other foreign licensing arrangements are in effect with companies in Germany, France, Belgium and Argentina. Mr. Reid said that a vice president recently was put in charge of the expanding international operations with the aim of extending Standard Products leadership in automotive window and door sealing overseas.

Mr. Reid said that the company spent \$686,000 during fiscal 1962 on capital improvements. The Georgetown, Ontario, Canada, plant was increased to 87,000 square feet. A 10,000 square foot expansion was completed at the Clark Division in St. Clair, Mich., and the Gaylord, Michigan, division was also enlarged.

He reported increasing interest in the Standard Products neoprene rubber gaskets used to hold curtain-wall windows and metal panels in place, and said that the division producing stainless steel windows and custom-made carbon steel windows and doors, passed the \$1,000,000 mark in sales during the year just ended, a 65% increase over the previous year's volume.—V. 195, p. 750.

Stone Container Corp.—N. Y. S. E. Listing App'vd

The corporation's application to list its common stock on the New York Stock Exchange was approved by the Board of Governors of the Exchange, it was announced Sept. 20 by Norman H. Stone, chairman and president.

The listing date on which trading will commence is tentatively set for Oct. 31. Stone's common shares currently are traded on the American Stock Exchange, under the symbol SCC.

"By listing on the Big Board, we expect to stimulate additional interest in Stone Container's common stock and broaden the geographical distribution," Mr. Stone stated. As a result of a two-for-one split of the common stock this past June, the company now has 1,624,134 shares outstanding out of 3,000,000 shares authorized.

Cash dividends have been paid on Stone's common stock without interruption for the past 15 years. The current annual dividend rate is 40 cents per share.

Headquartered in Chicago, Stone Container is an integrated producer of corrugated containers, folding cartons, fiber cans and tubes and other paperboard packaging products, which are custom developed and manufactured to meet customers' needs. The products are used in such diverse industries as appliances, furniture, auto parts, food, beverages, drugs, cosmetics and many others. The company has six corrugated container plants, five carton plants and three paperboard mills, and a new kraft paper mill is now being constructed in Florence, S. C. by a 65%-owned affiliate.—V. 196, p. 583.

Superior Welding Co., Inc.—Acquisition—

Negotiations have been successfully completed for the acquisition of Union Iron Works and its affiliate, Ecall Improvements Co., by a combine of two Decatur firms; Superior Welding Co., and Sol Tick & Co., Inc., according to an announcement by Mr. Purvis Tabor, president of Tabor & Co., investment banking firm which handled negotiations.

Union Iron Works manufactures and distributes conveying and elevating equipment, power transmissions, corn shellers, grain cleaners, accessories and component parts. It also operates a grey iron foundry. The Beall firm is a sales organization operated in conjunction with Union, Union Iron Works was founded in 1864.

The new owners have agreed to purchase 100% of the stock, the majority from the trustees of the James B. Millikin estate. Superior Welding Co. and Sol Tick & Co. will jointly manage the Union firm as an independent corporation. The new owners have announced that they plan to expand Union's sales and improve operations to effect further growth of the firm.

Superior Welding Co. fabricates and erects custom precision equipment from high grade metals. Sol Tick & Co. is a large scrap metal dealer in Decatur.

Techni Electronics, Inc.—Sales Up 150%—

A 150% rise in annual sales has been reported by Techni Electronics, of Orange, N. J., manufacturer of household appliances and health and exercise equipment. Sales for the year ended March 31, 1962 totaled \$1,035,495 as against \$417,552 for the previous year.

Sidney Levine, President, attributed the sharp increase in sales to his company's entry into the electrical appliances field. Techni reported earnings of \$23,000, or 11 cents per share, up from \$21,911, or 10 cents per share for the previous year. This increase in profits was achieved despite nonrecurring expenses incurred during the past year in developing the new product line.

At the company's annual meeting, Levine told stockholders that based on the current rate of sales, he expects that total volume of sales will almost triple this year. According to Levine, sales for the year ending March 31, 1963, unhampered by the heavy operating expenses of last year, will be reflected in sharply increased earnings. Profits of 70-80 cents per share are being projected.—V. 193, p. 148.

Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.—Appointment—

Chase Manhattan Bank, New York City, has been appointed transfer agent of the 4.92% cumulative convertible second preferred stock, \$100 par value of the company.—V. 196, p. 1148.

Texas American Oil Corp.—Annual Report—

Year Ended June 30—	1962	1961
Gross income	\$1,730,920	\$959,648
Net income	1,225,333	615,115
Net income per share	\$0.49	\$0.26

Thomas & Betts Co., Inc.—Appointment—

Chemical Bank New York Trust Co., New York City, has been appointed by The Thomas & Betts Co. to act as its co-transfer agent.—V. 196, p. 1148.

Union Iron Works—New Control—

See Superior Welding Co., Inc., this issue.

Union Oil Co. of California — Drills Seventh Australian Well—

The company and its partners have announced their seventh successful well, Moonie 7, drilled in the Moonie field about 200 miles west of Brisbane, Australia, flowed clean 44 gravity crude oil at the rate of 1,625 barrels a day during a one-hour drillstem test from an interval 5,802 to 5,835 feet through a ½-inch choke.

Moonie 7 is about 2½ miles southwest of the discovery well and extends the productive area of the field to the south and west. Moonie 8 will be drilled about a half-mile north of Moonie 1. Drilling will start in about 10 days on the Yarrill Creek prospect about 25 miles south of the Moonie field.

Partners with Union are Kern County Land Co. and the Australian Oil & Gas Corp.—V. 196, p. 1095.

U. S. Hoffman Machinery Corp.—6 Months' Report

Period Ended June 30—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$12,084,149	\$11,330,230
Net income	(473,611)	(1,555,348)

*Excludes gains on disposition of assets, 1962 gain of \$97,510 and \$1,250,575 in 1961.—V. 190, p. 2759.

Universal Data Processing Corp. — Sales Up 60%; Net Doubles—

This Los Angeles company has reported sales for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1962, of \$654,378, a 60% increase over sales of \$408,688 for the company's Tabulating Division during the previous year.

S. M. Marcus, President, said the company discontinued its Jupiter Press Division prior to June 30, 1961, and is now solely in data processing.

Net operating earnings in 1962 were \$62,907, more than double the \$27,358 earned in data processing operations in fiscal 1961. Losses from the Jupiter Press Division reduced the corporation's 1962 net earnings to \$34,376 as compared to a net loss of \$16,855 the previous 12 months.

As of June 30, 1962, all costs and expenses of the Jupiter Press Division had been recorded and will no longer affect Universal Data Processing profits negatively, Marcus said. They are expected to provide a tax loss carry-forward of \$76,000 against current earnings.

At June 30, the company's current assets were \$310,481 and current liabilities \$30,271, a favorable 10 to 1 ratio. The company has 355,000 shares of common stock outstanding.

Universal Data Processing operates two electronic data processing centers in Los Angeles, servicing the needs of retail, manufacturing, and general business concerns.—V. 194, p. 2489.

Universal Pictures Co., Inc.—Nine Months' Report

Universal Pictures reports for the thirty-nine weeks ended July 28, 1962 consolidated net earnings from operations of \$4,547,939, after a provision of \$3,945,000 for Federal taxes on income. After dividends on preferred stock such consolidated net earnings amounted to \$5.07 per share on 880,770 shares of common stock outstanding, excluding shares in the treasury of the company, as at July 28, 1962.

For the thirty-nine weeks ended July 29, 1961, the company reported consolidated net earnings from operations of \$2,284,782, after a provision of \$2,070,000 for Federal taxes on income. After dividends on preferred stock such consolidated net earnings amounted to \$2.45 per share on 888,390 shares of common stock outstanding, excluding shares in the treasury of the company, as at July 29, 1961.—V. 195, p. 2977.

Universal Publishing & Distributing Corp.—Acquis.

The company has purchased the assets of Vocational Guidance Manuals, Inc. in an expansion move to serve the growing needs for career and educational materials by individuals and institutions, Arnold Abramson, president announced.

The publishers of Golf, Ski, Family Handyman and other special interest magazines and Beacon-Signal paperback books will step up their educational and textbook publishing activities through a new Educational Division. Mr. Abramson announced that Murray Silberberg, former president of Vocational Guidance Manuals, Inc. will direct the new division. Under the terms of the acquisition, the 17-year-old educational publishing corporation, which specialized in career books, will be dissolved.

"This latest move by Universal is a recognition on our part of the vital need for practical educational materials to help train our youth for fuller and more productive lives," Mr. Abramson said.

President Kennedy recently noted that a million young people, 25 and under, are out of work; many because of lack of educational background and training. Some experts predict as many as 7,500,000 boys and girls will fail to complete high school during the 1960's. Clearly a publishing vacuum exists—particularly in the career and guidance fields. We aim to fill it.

Among the assets acquired for an undisclosed amount of cash and stock are the copyrights to 75 books on careers, from acting to vocational guidance. Authors include such experts as Dr. Karl D. Hartzel on atomic energy; Sam Shulsky, finance; Sigmund Spaeth, music; Benjamin Pine, teaching; Don Short, travel.

Present market for the titles is largely junior and senior high schools. These total 40,000 institutions, with student enrollment of approximately 70 million. The career books also have special appeal for parents interested in helping their children choose and plan their futures intelligently. Extensive distribution and editorial changes will be made with greater emphasis on reaching the vast college, religious and Armed Forces markets. Mr. Abramson said, as well as the general public through paperback book outlets.

Universal has had a steady and successful rise over its 12-year history. Sales and net profits for this fiscal year were at an all-time high and prospects for the future are even brighter. Sales of \$3,754,649 in fiscal 1962 compared with \$2,836,243 the previous year; net earnings amounted to 59 cents a share compared with 36 cents in fiscal 1961.—V. 194, p. 1994.

Welsh Panel Co.—Common Offered—On Sept. 21,

1962, Robert L. Ferma & Co., Inc., New York City, as manager of an underwriting group, announced the initial public sale of common stock of Welsh Panel, through the offering of 110,000 shares, at \$7 per share.

PROCEEDS—Net proceeds from the financing will be used to purchase machinery and equipment for a new plant; to provide inventories for this plant, and to carry additional inventories in another company plant. The balance of the proceeds will be added to working capital.

BUSINESS—Headquartered at Longview, Wash., the company processes plywood sheets into factory finished wall paneling for sale to distributors under the names "Welshstone" and "Century-21." The company also custom processes wall panels for plywood manufacturers for sale under their own name. Such products are generally used in remodeling, urban renewal projects and mobile homes, as well as in new commercial and residential construction.

REVENUES—On an unaudited basis, for the seven months ended July 31, 1962, sales of the company amounted to \$2,785,946 and net income was \$83,281, equal to 42 cents per common share, based on 200,000 shares outstanding. For the year ended Dec. 31,

1961, sales were \$3,285,151 and net income was \$109,947, or 55 cents per share.

DIVIDENDS—The Board of Directors have declared an initial cash dividend of ten cents per share on the common stock, payable on Jan. 21, 1963 to stockholders of record on Dec. 21, 1962.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

Debt:	Authorized	Outstanding
6½% demand note payable to bank	-----	\$456,000
5% debs. due affiliate \$10,000 per month commencing Jan. 1, 1964	-----	165,000
5% loan payable to insurance company	-----	2,476
Equipment contracts	-----	1,827
Capital Stock:		
Preferred stock (par \$100) redemption required before Jan. 23, 1969	1,000 shs.	1,000 shs.
Common stock (par 25 cents)	1,000,000 shs.	310,000 shs.
-V. 195, p. 1803.		
Number of shares outstanding	343,396	343,396
-V. 195, p. 2868.		

Viking Freight Co.—Class A and Class B Common Offered—Pursuant to a Sept. 7, 1962, prospectus, G. H. Walker & Co. Inc., St. Louis, Mo., and associates, offered publicly 37,500 shares of this firm's class A (voting) common stock, and 37,500 shares of its class B (non-voting) common stock, at \$6.50 per share.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$455,625, will be added to the general funds of the company to augment working capital and aid in expansion.

BUSINESS—The company was organized as a Missouri corporation on April 3, 1933. It is a common carrier by motor vehicle of general commodities operating under authority of the Interstate Commerce Commission. The company operates in the States of

Arkansas, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Louisiana, Missouri, Mississippi, Oklahoma, Ohio, Tennessee and Texas.

Executive offices are located at 614 South Sixth St., St. Louis, Mo.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Equip. obligations payable monthly to 1968	-----	\$1,382,483
Real estate mtges. payable monthly to 1974	-----	695,726
6% preferred stock (\$20 par)	25,000 shs.	19,496 shs.
Class A common stock (\$1 par)	1,000,000 shs.	256,840 shs.
Class B common stock (\$1 par)	1,000,000 shs.	322,650 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement, the company has agreed to issue and sell to each of the underwriters named below, and each of such underwriters has agreed to purchase the number of shares of Class A and Class B common stock set opposite its name below:

	Class A	Class B
G. H. Walker & Co. Inc.	9,500	9,500
Clark, Landstreet & Kirkpatrick, Inc.	1,500	1,500
Cruttenden, Podesta & Miller	3,000	3,000
Fulton, Reid & Co., Inc.	5,000	5,000
Howard, Weil, Labouisse, Friedrichs and Co.	3,000	3,000
Edward D. Jones & Co.	3,000	3,000
McCourtney-Breckenridge & Co.	3,000	3,000
Rauscher, Pierce & Co., Inc.	1,500	1,500
Stix & Co.	1,500	1,500
White & Company, Inc.	1,500	1,500
Yates, Heitner & Woods	5,000	5,000

(Norman) Wiatt Co.—Sales Down, Earns. Higher

Earnings for the company, for fiscal 1962 ended June 30, increased to \$337,484, equal to 89 cents a share on the average 368,000 common shares outstanding during the year. It was announced by Norman Wiatt, President. This compares with 1961 net income of \$307,997, or 86 cents a share based on the same number of shares as in the recent year.

Total sales for the Los Angeles-based women's apparel manufacturer amounted to \$4,363,706 in fiscal 1962, versus \$4,471,342 the previous year.

Reflecting 1962's increased earnings, as well as a public financing completed earlier this year, Norman Wiatt's financial position is now the strongest in the company's history, its President said. Current ratio—current assets compared with current liabilities—stood at four to one at the recent year-end, against two-and-a-half to one a year earlier, while working capital rose to over \$1.3 million, up from \$750,000 at June 30, 1961.

Commenting on operations over the past year, Mr. Wiatt noted that introduction of a new product line last Spring, bringing to four the total number of lines marketed by the company nationally each year, has produced significant gains in total sales and earnings. While these increases were not reflected until after the close of fiscal 1962, the new line has produced a sharp increase in income for the current year, he said.

In line with a vigorous program to expand its markets, as well as the Norman Wiatt product line, the Los Angeles apparel manufacturer has begun licensed production of its dresses in Australia, its President reported. This, he said, is the first step in a possible large-scale marketing program overseas, which will be accompanied by accelerated efforts in the United States.—V. 194, p. 2490.

Wilson Jones Co.—Nine Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1962	1961
Net sales	\$14,157,000	\$12,520,000
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses	12,987,000	11,813,000
Other deductions, net	9,000	40,000
Net earnings	\$1,161,000	\$667,000
Net income taxes	601,000	344,000
Capital gain, net	\$560,000	\$323,000
Earnings per share	\$1.63	\$0.94

Wulpa Parking Systems, Inc.—Appointment

Irving Trust Co., New York City, has been appointed registrar of the common stock of Wulpa Parking Systems.—V. 195, p. 2819.

STATE AND CITY DEPARTMENT BOND PROPOSALS AND NEGOTIATIONS

ALABAMA

Montgomery, Ala.

Bond Sale—The \$1,170,000 bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded to the First National Bank of Memphis, at a price of 100.007, a net interest cost of about 3.005%, as follows:

\$570,000 public recreational facilities bonds, for \$51,000 3¼s, due on July 1 from 1964 to 1970 inclusive; \$169,000 3½s, due on July 1 from 1971 to 1977 inclusive; \$150,000 3¾s, due on July 1 from 1978 to 1983 inclusive; and \$100,000 1s, due on July 1 from 1984 to 1987 inclusive.

\$60,000 public improvement bonds as 3¼s.

ARIZONA

Arizona State University, Tempe, Ariz.

Bond Offering—O. D. Miller, Secretary, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (MST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$1,500,000 dormitory 1962 bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due Oct. 1 from 1965 to 2002 inclusive. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

CALIFORNIA

Buena Vista School District, Monterey County, Calif.

Bond Offering—Emmet G. McMenamin, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids at Salinas until 10:15 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$40,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at County Treasurer's office.

Capistrano Union High Sch. Dist., Orange County, Calif.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 11 a.m. (PDST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$700,000 school bonds. Due from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

Los Angeles County, County Flood Control District, Calif.

Bond Offering—Gordon T. Nesvig, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids at Los Angeles until 9 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$10,000,000 storm drain bonds. Dated March 1, 1959. Due on March 1 from 1964 to 1989 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable

at the County Treasurer's Office, or at any fiscal agency of the County in New York City, or Chicago.

Los Gatos Joint Union High School District, Santa Clara and Santa Cruz Counties, Calif.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 10 a.m. (PDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$150,000 school bonds. Due from 1963 to 1977 inclusive.

Malibu Waterworks Dist. No. 29, Los Angeles County, Calif.

Bond Offering—James Rostron, Divisional Engineer, will receive sealed bids until Dec. 1 for the purchase of \$1,600,060 waterworks bonds.

Morgan Hill, Calif.

Bond Sale—The \$163,000 water improvement bonds offered Sept. 12 were awarded to the Wells Fargo Bank of San Francisco and William R. Staats & Co., jointly.

Palm Springs Unified School Dist., Riverside County, Calif.

Bond Offering—G. A. Pequegnat, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$900,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1978 inclusive. Principal and interest payable at the County Treasurer's office, or Bank of America, N.T. & S.A., Los Angeles, or at any fiscal agency of the County in Chicago, or New York City. Legality approved by O'Melveny & Meyers.

Salinas Union High School District, Monterey County, Calif.

Bond Offering—Emmet G. McMenamin, Clerk Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids at Salinas until 10:15 a.m. (PDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$1,000,000 series A, bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 incl. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the County Treasurer's office District will furnish the legal opinion.

Thermal Union Elementary School District, Riverside County, Calif.

Bond Offering—G. A. Pequegnat, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$300,000 unlimited school bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from

1964 to 1986 inclusive. Legality approved by O'Melveny & Meyers.

Torrance Unified School District, Los Angeles County, Calif.

Bond Offering—The Clerk of Board of Supervisors will receive sealed bids until Oct. 23 for the purchase of \$500,000 school bonds.

COLORADO

Boulder, Colo.

Bond Offering—John P. Holloway, Mayor, will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (MST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$455,000 unlimited tax bonds as follows:

\$270,000 swimming pool bonds.

185,000 municipal building annex bonds.

Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest payable at the office of the Director of Finance and Record, or at a commercial banking house in Chicago, or New York City. Legality approved by Dawson, Nagel, Sherman & Howard.

Golden, Colo.

Bond Sale—The \$310,000 water extension bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to Bosworth, Sullivan & Co., and Hanifen, Imhoff & Samford, Inc., jointly.

CONNECTICUT

Avon, Conn.

Bond Sale—The \$718,000 school bonds offered Sept. 12 were awarded to the Harris Trust & Savings Bank of Chicago, and Rand & Co., jointly, as 3.10s, at a price of 100.91, a basis of about 3.01%.

DELAWARE

Delaware (State of)

Bond Sale—The various purpose bonds totaling \$19,715,000 offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a syndicate headed by the First Boston Corporation, as 2.80s, at a price of 100.28, a basis of about 2.77%.

Other members of the syndicate: Mellon National Bank & Trust Co., Pittsburgh; First National Bank of Oregon, Portland; National Bank of Detroit; Connecticut Bank & Trust Co., Hartford; First National Bank of Memphis, and the Mercantile National Bank at Dallas.

FLORIDA

Fernandina Beach, Fla.

Certificate Offering—Russell H. Nahm, City Auditor, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$450,000 revenue certificates. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1963 to 1971 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the Florida National Bank, Fernandina Beach, or Morgan Guaranty Trust Co., New York City. Legality approval by Paterson, Freeman, Richardson & Watson.

GEORGIA

De Kalb County, Ga.

Bond Offering—Charles O. Emerich, Chairman of Commissioner of Roads and Revenue, will receive sealed bids until noon (EST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$13,990,000 various purposes bonds. Dated Jan. 1, 1962. Due on April 1 from 1964 to 1991 inclusive.

Stone Mountain Memorial Assn. (P. O. Atlanta), Ga.

Bond Sale—The \$5,000,000 revenue bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a syndicate headed by Smith, Barney & Co., and Courts & Co., at a price of 100.006, a net interest cost of about 3.39%, as follows:

\$245,000 4s. Due on July 1, 1963 and 1964.

2,605,000 3¼s. Due on July 1 from 1965 to 1979 inclusive.

730,000 3.40s. Due on July 1 from 1980 to 1982 inclusive.

1,420,000 3½s. Due on July 1 from 1983 to 1987 inclusive.

Other members of the syndicate: Equitable Securities Corporation; Goldman, Sachs & Co.; R. S. Dickson & Co., Inc.; E. F. Hutton & Co.; Robert Garrett & Sons; Johnson, Lane, Space Corp.; J. C. Wheat & Co.; J. H. Hilsman & Co., Inc.; J. W. Tindall & Co.; Cherokee Securities Co.; Butcher & Sherrerd; Alester G. Furman Co., and J. M. Dain & Co., Inc.

ILLINOIS

Arlington Heights Park District, Illinois

Bond Sale—The \$395,000 park bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to the Northern Trust

Company of Chicago, at a price of 100.07, a net interest cost of about 3.20%, as follows:

\$195,000 3s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1963 to 1973 inclusive.

90,000 3.20s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1974 to 1977 inclusive.

50,000 3.30s. Due on Dec. 1, 1978 and 1979.

60,000 3.40s. Due on Dec. 1, 1980 and 1981.

Carthage, Ill.

Bond Offering—Jean Long, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids on or about Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$65,000 Fire Station Building and Construction bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962.

Cook County Township High School District No. 214, Ill.

Bond Offering—John A. Hass, President of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (CDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$2,450,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due from 1965 to 1981 inclusive. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at a bank to be designated by purchaser, subject to approval of the Board. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

University of Illinois Board of Trustees (P. O. Urbana), Ill.

Bond Offering—H. O. Farber, Comptroller, will receive sealed bids at the Illinois Center, LaSalle Hotel, Chicago, until 11 a.m. (CDST) on Oct. 17 for the purchase of \$6,700,000 housing bonds, as follows:

\$3,400,000 series B bonds.

4,300,000 series C bonds. Due from 1965 to 2002 inclusive.

Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

INDIANA

Elkhart, Ind.

Bond Offering—Frank J. Parmater, City Controller, will receive sealed bids until 1:30 p.m. (EST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$90,000 off-street parking revenue, project B bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on April and Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1968 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the City Controller's office. Legality approved by Ross, McCord, Ice & Miller.

Indiana University (P. O. Bloomington), Ind.

Bond Sale—The \$5,800,000 education laboratory school building revenue bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a syndicate headed by Kidder, Peabody & Co., at a price of 100.10, a net interest cost of about 3.35%, as follows:

\$1,710,000 4½s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1963 to 1974 inclusive.

960,000 3¾s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1975 to 1979 inclusive.

2,815,000 3½s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1980 to 1990 inclusive.

315,000 1.4s. Due on Dec. 1, 1991.

Other members of the syndicate: Shields & Co.; R. W. Pressprich & Co.; Hornblower & Weeks; Francis I. duPont & Co.; Paribas Corp.; E. F. Hutton & Co., Inc.; New York Hanseatic Corp.; Second District Securities Co.; Wells & Christensen, Inc.; Park, Ryan, Inc., and R. James Foster & Co., Inc.

Indianapolis Airport District, Ind.

Bond Offering—John W. Gibbs, Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$2,000,000 airport revenue bonds.

Valparaiso, Ind.

Bond Sale—The \$100,000 city improvement bonds offered Sept. 14 were awarded to the Indianapolis Bond & Share Corp., as 3½s, at a price of 100.40, a basis of about 3.08%.

IOWA**Bettendorf, Iowa**

Bond Offering—Separate sealed and oral bids will be received until 8 p.m. (CDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$242,000 unlimited tax bonds as follows:

\$177,000 street construction bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1978 inclusive.

65,000 bridge bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1973 inclusive.

Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Bannister, Carpenter, Ahlers & Cooney.

Comanche, Iowa

Bond Offering—Beryle R. Paulsen, City Recorder, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$40,000 sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1975 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the City Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

Red Oak, Iowa

Bond Offering—Mary Jo Brenning, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 8:05 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$32,000 street improvement bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on May 1 from 1963 to 1971 inclusive. Legality approved by Bannister, Carpenter, Ahlers & Cooney.

Schleswig, Iowa

Bond Sale—The \$33,000 swimming pool construction bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to Carleton D. Beh Co.

KANSAS**Bethany College, Lindsborg, Kan.**

Bond Offering—Wm. H. Taylor, Secretary of its Board of Directors, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$320,000 dormitory, series 1961 C bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1961. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 2001 inclusive. Legality approved by Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell.

KENTUCKY**Fulton, Ky.**

Bond Offering—Vyron W. Mitchell, Secretary - Treasurer of Electric Plant Board, will receive sealed bids until 11:30 a.m. (CST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$850,000 electric revenue coupon bonds. Dated July 1, 1962. Due on July 1 from 1963 to 1981 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (J-J) payable at First American National Bank,

Nashville, or City National Bank, Fulton. Legality approved by Grafton, Ferguson and Fleisher.

Mount Sterling, Ky.

Bond Offering—Chas. Richardson, City Treasurer and Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 10:30 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$280,000 sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1998 inclusive. Interest (A-O). Legality approved by Chapman and Cutler.

University of Kentucky (P. O. Lexington), Ky.

Bond Sale—The \$1,325,000 housing and dining hall revenue bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded, as follows:

\$167,000 bonds to Cruttenden, Podesta & Miller. Due on April 1 from 1964 to 1971, inclusive.

1,158,000 bonds to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par. Due on April 1 from 1972 to 2001 inclusive.

LOUISIANA**Shreveport, La.**

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 10 a.m. (CST) on Nov. 15 for the purchase of \$9,200,000 industrial plant building bonds. Due from 1965 to 1987 inclusive.

MARYLAND**Baltimore, Md.**

Bond Offering—C. Meredith Boyce, City Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$32,600,000 bonds, as follows:

\$1,500,000 fourth public library bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1962.

Due on Aug. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest (F-A) payable at Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Co., Baltimore.

1,500,000 second through highway bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1, 1963 and 1964. Principal and interest (M-S) payable at the First National Bank, Baltimore.

4,700,000 14th school bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1962. Due on Sept. 15 from 1965 to 1970 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable at the Equitable Trust Co., Baltimore.

7,000,000 11th water bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1962. Due on Sept. 15 from 1977 to 1981 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable at the First National Bank, Baltimore.

5,000,000 13th school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the Union Trust Co. of Maryland, Baltimore.

6,900,000 urban renewal bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1972 to 1978 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the First National Bank, Baltimore.

6,000,000 second civic center bonds. Dated June 1, 1962. Due on Dec. 1 from 1964 to 1988 inclusive. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at the Equitable Trust Co., Baltimore.

Legality approved by Piper & Marbury; and Smith, Somerville & Case.

Boonsboro, Md.

Bond Sale—The \$452,000 sanitary sewer revenue and tax bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to a group composed of Alex. Brown & Sons; Baker, Watts & Co.; John C. Legg & Co.; Stein Bros. & Boyce, and Mead, Miller & Co., as follows:

\$75,000 4s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1972 inclusive.

30,000 3.70s. Due on Sept. 1, 1973 and 1974.

90,000 3¾s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1975 to 1980 inclusive.

90,000 3.90s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1981 to 1985 inclusive.

167,000 4s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1986 to 1992 inclusive.

Mount Saint Agnes College, Inc. (P. O. Baltimore), Md.

Bond Sale—The \$620,000 dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 17 were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

MAINE**Castle Hill, Chapman, Mapleton, Presque Isle and Westfield Sch. Administrative District No. 1 (P. O. Castle Hill), Maine**

Bond Sale—The \$277,000 school bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to White, Weld & Co., as 3s, at a price of 100.33, a basis of about 2.94%.

MASSACHUSETTS**Bristol County, Mass.**

Note Offering—Ernest W. Kilroy, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$800,000 notes. Dated Sept. 24, 1962. Due on April 4, 1963. Principal and interest payable at the National Shawmut Bank of Boston.

Danvers, Mass.

Bond Offering—Daniel J. Toomey, Town Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$1,095,000 unlimited tax bonds as follows:

\$470,000 school remodeling bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1972 inclusive.

275,000 electric bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1972 inclusive.

50,000 water bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1972 inclusive.

125,000 school project bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1972 inclusive.

90,000 school equipment bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1967 inclusive.

85,000 library remodeling bonds. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1971 inclusive.

Dated Oct. 15, 1962. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the State Street Bank and Trust Co., Boston. Legality approved by Storey, Thorndike, Palmer & Dodge.

Hingham, Mass.

Bond Sale—The school bonds totaling \$1,030,000 offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a group composed of Halsey, Stuart & Co. Inc.; R. W. Pressprich & Co.; National Shawmut Bank of Boston, and Townsend, Dabney & Tyson, as 2.90s, at a price of 100.15, a basis of about 2.87%.

Needham, Mass.

Bond Offering—Harold L. Blaisdell, Town Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 19 for the purchase of \$195,000 bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1971 inclusive. Interest (A-O). Legality approved by Storey, Thorndike, Palmer & Dodge.

New Bedford, Mass.

Bond Sale—The \$375,000 highway and public parking bonds offered Sept. 12 were awarded to Tucker, Anthony & R. L. Day, as 2¼s, at a price of 100.005, a basis of about 2.24%.

Tantasqua Regional School District (P. O. Sturbridge), Mass.

Bond Sale—The \$800,000 school bonds offered Sept. 17 were awarded to the First Boston Corporation, and Lyons, Hannahs & Lee, Inc., jointly, as 3.20s, at a price of 100.88, a basis of about 3.09%.

Trustees of Tufts College (P. O. Medford), Mass.

Bond Offering—Nathan G. Bugbee, Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 28 for the purchase of \$2,500,000 dormitory and dining facilities 1961 revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 1,

1961. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 2001 inclusive.

Wilmington, Mass.

Bond Sale—The various purpose bonds totaling \$193,000 offered on Sept. 12 were awarded to the Middlesex County National Bank of Everett, as 2.90s, at a price of 100.38, a basis of about 2.83%.

MICHIGAN**Avondale School District (P. O. Auburn Heights), Mich.**

Bond Sale—The \$850,000 school building, site and refunding bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to a group composed of Goodbody & Co., Shearson, Hammill & Co., Wm. J. Mericka & Co., Martin & Co., and Sancrant & Co., at a price of 100.01, a net interest cost of about 3.61%, as follows:

\$75,000 4s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1965 to 1970 inclusive.

215,000 3¾s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1971 to 1977 inclusive.

160,000 3½s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1978 to 1981 inclusive.

80,000 3¾s. Due on Sept. 1, 1982 and 1983.

320,000 as 3¾s. Due on Sept. 1 from 1984 to 1991 inclusive.

Decatur Public School Dist. No. 19, Michigan

Bond Offering—Oscar Newell, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$750,000 school bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1962. Due on May 1 from 1963 to 1991 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at a bank or trust company to be designated by purchaser. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone.

Harrison Community School Dist., Michigan

Bond Offering—Wm. W. Hileman, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 16 for the purchase of \$585,000 school bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on July 1 from 1963 to 1988 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (J-J) payable at a bank or trust company to be designated by purchaser. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone.

Huron Valley School Dist., Mich.

Bond Offering—Louise Dildine, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$500,000 school bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1962. Due on May 1 from 1963 to 1978 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone.

Johnson School District (P. O. Benton Harbor), Mich.

Bond Sale—The \$165,000 school bonds offered Sept. 12 were awarded to Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, as follows:

\$14,000 4¼s. Due on July 1 from 1964 to 1967 inclusive.

56,000 3½s. Due on July 1 from 1968 to 1979 inclusive.

95,000 3¾s. Due on July 1 from 1980 to 1991 inclusive.

Mackinac County, Mich.

Bond Offering—Wm. Quance, County Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$250,000 medical care bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1961. Due on June 1 from 1962 to 1972 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at a bank or trust company to be designated by purchaser. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone.

Michigan State University, Mich.

Bond Offering—The Board of Trustees will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 17 for the purchase of \$1,200,000 dormitory and student bonds. Dated July 1, 1962. Due on July 1 from 1965 to 2002 inclusive.

New Lothrop, Mich.

Bond Sale—The \$107,000 water supply and distribution system

revenue bonds offered Sept. 6 were awarded to McDonald-Moore & Company.

Westwood Heights School District No. 27 (P. O. Flint), Mich.

Bond Offering—Richard Hogan-camp, Superintendent of Schools, will receive sealed bids until Dec. 1 for the purchase of \$750,000 school bonds.

Wyoming Public Sch. Dist., Mich.

Bond Offering—Harrison G. Wilson, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$1,500,000 school site and building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on June 1 from 1963 to 1988 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at a bank to be designated by the purchaser. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone.

MINNESOTA**Bloomington (P. O. Minneapolis), Minnesota**

Bond Sale—The \$1,500,000 State-aid street bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a syndicate headed by Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, at a price of par, a net interest cost of about 3.64%, as follows:

\$405,000 3.20s. Due on April 1 from 1964 to 1970 inclusive.

345,000 3½s. Due on April 1 from 1971 to 1975 inclusive.

480,000 3.60s. Due on April 1 from 1976 to 1981 inclusive.

270,000 3.70s. Due on April 1 from 1982 to 1984 inclusive.

Other members of the syndicate: Allison-Williams Co.; J. M. Dain & Co., Inc.; Northwestern National Bank, Minneapolis; Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis; Mannheim-Egan, Inc. and Woodard-Elwood & Co.

Dassel, Minn.

Bond Offering—Gladys Edling, Village Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$180,000 revenue bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1990 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable at a bank designated by the purchaser. Legality approved by Howard, Peterson, LeFever, Lefler & Hamilton.

Lakefield, Minn.

Bond Offering—Joseph Sokolik, Village Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$135,000 hospital 1962 bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on May 1 from 1964 to 1972 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N), payable at a bank named by the purchaser. Legality approved by Faegre & Benson.

Luverne, Minn.

Bond Offering—Merle Geving, City Administrative Assistant, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$150,000 hospital bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Feb. 1 from 1965 to 1973 inclusive. Principal and interest (F-A) payable at any suitable banking institution designated by purchaser. Legality approved by Dorsey, Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West.

Two Harbors Independent School District No. 381, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$300,000 school building bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to Juran & Moody, Inc.

Wadena, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$75,000 street improvement bonds offered Sept. 12 were awarded to the First National Bank of Wadena.

MISSISSIPPI**Covington County, Miss.**

Bond Offering—Coyle Keys, Chancery Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$800,000 industrial bonds. Due from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

Forrest County, Miss

Bond Offering—Clyde W. Eastling, Chancery Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (CST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$600,000 hospital bonds. Due from 1964 to 1973 inclusive.

MONTANA

Gallatin County School District No. 11 (P. O. Bozeman), Mont.

Bond Sale—The \$12,500 school building bonds offered Sept. 10 were awarded to the First National Bank of Bozeman, as 2½s.

NEBRASKA

Omaha, Neb.

Bond Sale—The various purpose bonds totaling \$7,200,000 offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a syndicate headed by Kuhn, Loeb & Co., and Glorie, Forgan & Co., at a price of 100.02, a net interest cost of about 2.67%, as follows:

- \$400,000 4s. Due on Oct. 1, 1964.
- 3,600,000 2½s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1965 to 1973 inclusive.
- 800,000 2.60s. Due on Oct. 1, 1974 and 1975.
- 800,000 2.70s. Due on Oct. 1, 1976 and 1977.
- 1,200,000 2.80s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1978 to 1980 inclusive.
- 400,000 2.90s. Due on Oct. 1, 1981.

Other members of the syndicate: Drexel & Co.; Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.; Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co.; United California Bank, San Francisco; Estabrook & Co.; Hemphill, Noyes & Co.; Laidlaw & Co.; Stroud & Co.; First National Bank, Boston; National Bank of Commerce, Seattle; Fifth, Third Union Trust Co., Cincinnati; Fulton, Reid & Co.; Parker, Eisen, Waacklerle; Adams & Purcell, Inc.; DeHaven & Townsend; Crouter & Bodine; Hooker & Fay, Inc.; Arthur L. Wright & Co.; F. S. Yantis & Co., and Zahner & Company.

NEVADA

Lyon County School District, Nev.

Bond Offering—Thelma B. Holley, Clerk of Board of Trustees, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (PDST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$700,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on May 1 from 1964 to 1982 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Dawson, Nagel, Sherman & Howard.

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Goffstown School District, N. H.

Bond Offering—Ruth Henk, District Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Sept. 26 for the purchase of \$170,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 15, 1962. Due on Oct. 15 from 1963 to 1979 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the Amoskeag Trust Co., Manchester, or at the New England Merchants National Bank of Boston. Legality approved by Ropes & Gray.

Nashua, N. H.

Bond Offering—Edward R. Benoit, City Treasurer, will receive bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$1,525,000 unlimited tax bonds as follows:

- \$1,350,000 sewer systems bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.
- 175,000 sewer systems bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1967 inclusive.
- Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the First National Bank, Boston, or at the City Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Storey, Thornlike, Palmer & Dodge.

NEW JERSEY

Department of the Treasury, Division of Investment, N. J.

Bond Offering—William F. Voorhees, Jr., Director of Division of Investment, will receive sealed bids until 10:30 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$5,070,000 New Jersey Turnpike Authority bonds. Due on Jan. 1, 1985.

Hammonton, N. J.

Bond Sale—The \$275,000 sewer bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to J. B. Hanauer & Co., as 3.55s, at a price of 100.05, a basis of about 3.54%.

Morris Hills Regional Sch. Dist., New Jersey

Bond Offering—John Prince, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$2,676,000 bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1984 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the First National Iron Bank of Morristown, Rockaway Branch. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

Paramus School District, N. J.

Bond Offering—Wesley Van Pelt, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$2,160,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-M) payable at the Peoples Trust Company of Bergen County, Hackensack. Legality approved by Reed, Hoyt, Washburn & McCarthy.

Wantage Township School District (P. O. Wantage), N. J.

Bond Sale—The \$67,000 school bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to the Farmers National Bank, as 2¾s, at a price of 100.01, a basis of about 2.74%.

West Paterson, N. J.

Bond Offering—Alfred A. Reda, Borough Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 26 for the purchase of \$336,000 bonds, as follows:

- \$322,000 general improvement. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1975 inclusive.
- 14,000 local improvement assessment. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1967 inclusive.

Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at First National Bank of Passaic County, Paterson. Legality approved by Reed, Hoyt, Washburn & McCarthy.

NEW YORK

Babylon, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Arthur M. Cromarty, Town Supervisor, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$386,000 registered bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1976 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the United States Trust Co. of New York, New York City. Legality approved by Sykes, Galloway & Dikeman.

Geddes, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Philip H. Allen, Town Supervisor, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$2,675,000 registered bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1962. Due on Feb. 1 from 1963 to 1983 inclusive. Principal and interest (F-A) payable at the Bankers Trust Co., New York City, or Solvay Bank, Solvay.

Nassau County (P. O. Mineola), New York

Bond Offering—Rene A. Carreau, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Sept. 28 for the purchase of \$17,200,000 various purpose unlimited bonds, as follows:

- \$3,620,000 public improvement bonds.
- 3,580,000 land acquisition bonds.
- 1,200,000 sewage disposal bonds.
- 2,300,000 sewage collection bonds.
- 1,500,000 sewage collection bonds.
- Dated Sept. 15, 1962. Due on Sept. 15 from 1966 to 1991 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable at the County Treasurer's office, or Chase Manhattan Bank, New York City. Legality approved by Reed, Hoyt, Washburn & McCarthy.

North Rose Fire District, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Herbert Baldrige, District Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$35,000 fire house series 1962 bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on March 1 from 1963 to 1980 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-S) payable to the Briggs National Bank of Clyde. Legality approved by Sykes, Galloway & Dikeman.

Rockland County (P. O. New City), New York

Bond Sale—The \$855,000 community college bonds offered Sept. 18 were awarded to a group composed of Kidder, Peabody & Co.; Coffin & Burr, Inc.; Wm. E. Pollock & Co., and the Tappan Zee National Bank of Nyack, as 3s, at a price of 100.68, a basis of about 2.92%.

White Creek, Jackson, Cambridge, Salem and Easton Central School District No. 10, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Elizabeth M. Center, District Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 3:30 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 27 for the purchase of \$981,500 bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1991 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the Cambridge Valley National Bank, Cambridge. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

OHIO

Brook Park, Ohio

Note Offering—Cyrus E. McGovern, City Auditor, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$125,000 notes. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1965 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the City Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Squire, Sanders & Dempsey.

Brooklyn City School District, Ohio

Bond Offering—Joyce M. Hudson, Clerk of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$815,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Dec. 1 from 1964 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at the Cleveland Trust Co. Legality approved by Squire, Sanders & Dempsey.

Franklin County (P. O. Columbus), Ohio

Bond Offering—Dee F. Pembert, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 28 for the purchase of \$24,000 sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1974 incl. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Bricker, Evatt, Barton, Eckler & Niehoff.

Licking County, Ohio

Bond Offering—Aurel E. Coffman, County Auditor, will receive sealed bids until noon (EST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$4,316,000 hospital bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on June and Dec. 1 for 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at the County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Squire, Sanders & Dempsey.

Lima, Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$181,130 street and sewer improvement bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to McDonald & Co., and Braun, Eosworth & Co., Inc., jointly, as 2¾s, at a price of 100.81.

Muskingum College (P. O. New Concord), Ohio

Bond Offering—Glenn L. McConagha, Administrative Vice-President, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 4 for the purchase of \$360,000 revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1961. Due Oct. 1 from 1964 to 2001 inclusive. Legality approved by Squire, Sanders & Dempsey.

Norwalk, Ohio

Bond Offering—Helen Lippert, City Auditor, will receive sealed

bids until noon (EST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$225,000 off-street parking bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the Huron County Banking Co., Norwalk.

Ross Local School District, Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$713,000 school building improvement bonds offered Sept. 13 were awarded to a syndicate composed of Fahey, Clark & Co.; Hayden, Miller & Co.; Wm. J. Mericka & Co., Inc.; Prescott & Co., and the Provident Bank of Cincinnati, as 3½s, at a price of 101.41, a basis of about 3.33%.

Warrensville Heights City School District (P. O. Cleveland), Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$1,600,000 school improvement bonds offered Sept. 17 were awarded to a syndicate composed of Wm. J. Mericka & Co.; Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.; Commerce Trust Company of Kansas City; Fahey, Clark & Co.; Field Richards & Co.; First Cleveland Corp., and Hayden, Miller & Co., as 3½s, at a price of 101.15, a basis of about 3.53%.

Wyoming, Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$63,168.32 street improvement special assessment bonds offered Sept. 17 were awarded to the Provident Bank of Cincinnati, as 3¾s, at a price of 100.08, a basis of about 3.24%.

OKLAHOMA

Enid, Okla.

Bond Offering—Clint O. Thrasher, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 9 a.m. (CST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$500,000 library bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1973 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Mangum Utilities Authority, Okla.

Bond Offering—Sam S. Harlan, Chairman of Trustees, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$400,000 revenue series A bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on April and Oct. 1 from 1968 to 1973 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable to a bank or trust company in Oklahoma City, or the fiscal agency of the state in New York City. Legality approved by George J. Fagin.

Oilton, Okla.

Bond Offering—Edith Little, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$145,000 sewer system bonds. Dated Dec. 1, 1962.

Oklahoma City Municipal Improvement Authority, Okla.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until Nov. 15 for the purchase of \$10,000,000 improvement revenue bonds.

OREGON

Douglas County Union High School Dist. No. U-13 (P. O. Reedsport), Oregon

Bond Sale—An issue of \$290,000 school construction bonds was sold to the United States National Bank of Portland.

Lake Grove Water District (P. O. Portland), Ore.

Bond Sale—The \$655,000 water bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to Schwabacher & Company.

Marion County School Dist. No. 20, Oregon

Warrant Offering—J. E. Hightower, District Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (PST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$9,900 school warrants. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Jan. 1 from 1963 to 1965 inclusive. Principal and interest (J-J) payable at the County Treasurer's office in Salem.

Oak Lodge Sanitary District, Clackamas County, Ore.

Bond Offering—Goldie C. Castor, Secretary of Board of Directors, will receive sealed bids until

8 p.m. (CST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$175,000 sanitary bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1985 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Shuler, Sayre, Winfree & Rankin.

Silverton, Ore.

Bond Offering—R. E. Borland, City Recorder, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (PST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$125,000 unlimited tax bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the City Recorder's office. Legality approved by Winfree, McCulloch, Shuler & Sayre.

Woodburn, Ore.

Bond Offering—Mark H. Thompson, City Recorder, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (PST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$141,511.48 unlimited tax bonds as follows:

- \$75,000.00 sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Dec. 1 from 1963 to 1977 inclusive. The bonds are callable.
- 66,511.48 improvement bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1963 to 1973 inclusive. The bonds are callable.

Principal and interest payable at the City Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Shuler, Sayre, Winfree & Rankin.

PENNSYLVANIA

Blairsville Joint School Authority, Pennsylvania

Bond Sale—An issue of \$2,020,000 school building revenue bonds was purchased via negotiated sale on Sept. 12 by a syndicate headed by Moore, Leonard & Lynch. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Dec. 1 from 1963 to 1982, inclusive, and on Dec. 1, 1992. Principal and interest (J-D) payable at the Mellon National Bank & Trust Company of Pittsburgh. Legality approved by Burgwin, Ruffin, Perry & Pohl.

Other members of the syndicate: Singer, Deane & Scribner; Arthurs, Lestrangle & Co.; Butcher & Sherrerd; Thomas & Co.; Cunningham, Schmertz & Co., Inc.; Hess, Grant & Remington, Inc.; A. E. Masten & Co.; McJunkin, Patton & Co.; H. J. Steele & Co., and P. B. Root & Co.

North Versailles Area Merged School District, Pa.

Bond Offering—Louis Bertoluzzi, Secretary of Board of Directors, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 4 for the purchase of \$250,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1973 to 1982 inclusive. Legality approved by Burgwin, Ruffin, Perry & Pohl.

Pennsylvania State Public School Building Authority

Bond Offering—Edward W. Mills, Assistant Executive Director, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Oct. 16 for the purchase of \$30,000,000 series J bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 2002 incl.

Upper Moreland Township School District (P. O. Willow Grove), Pa.

Bond Offering—Paul A. Flexer, Secretary of the Board of Directors, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$325,000 school improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1972 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Townsend, Elliott & Munson.

PUERTO RICO

Puerto Rico (Commonwealth of)

Bond Offering—Rafael Pico, President of the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico, will receive sealed bids at the New York City office, 45 Wall St., New York City, until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Sept. 26 for the purchase of \$30,000,000 public improvement bonds. Dated July 1962. Due on

July from 1964 to 1986 incl. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (J-J) payable at the Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico, San Juan. Legality approved by Mitchell, Pershing, Shetterly and Mitchell.

RHODE ISLAND

East Greenwich, R. I.

Bond Sale—The \$480,000 school bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to Hornblower & Weeks, as 3.20s, at a price of 100.96, a basis of about 3.10%.

TENNESSEE

Kingston, Tenn.

Bond Offering—W. L. Harwell, Mayor, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$905,000 waterworks and sewerage system bonds. Dated April 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1991 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the Park National Bank, Knoxville, or Morgan Guaranty Trust Co., New York City. Legality approved by Bass, Berry & Simms.

TEXAS

Bell County (P. O. Troy), Tex.

Bond Offering—C. C. Crawford, City Secretary, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 4 for the purchase of \$181,000 bonds, as follows:

\$116,000 water and sewer system revenue, Series 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1969 to 2002 incl.
65,000 sewer system, Series 1962 bonds. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 2002 inclusive.

Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Legality approved by Gibson, Spence & Gibson.

Columbus, Tex.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$100,000 drainage bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on April 1 from 1964 to 1985 incl. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the First State Bank, or the Columbus State Bank both of Columbus. Legality approved by Vinson, Elkins, Weems & Searls.

Krum, Texas

Bond Sale—The sewer system and revenue bonds totaling \$90,000 offered on Sept. 11 were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3 $\frac{3}{8}$ s, at a price of par.

Odessa, Texas

Bond Sale—An issue of \$940,000 waterworks and sewer revenue

refunding bonds was purchased via negotiated sale on Sept. 11 by a syndicate headed by R. A. Underwood & Co., as follows:

\$310,000 4s. Due on May 1 from 1963 to 1969 inclusive.

630,000 3 $\frac{3}{4}$ s. Due on May 1 from 1970 to 1978 inclusive.

Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the First National Bank of Dallas. Legality approved by McCall, Parkhurst, Crowe, McCall & Horton.

Other members of the syndicate: Rauscher, Pierce & Co., Inc.; Dittmar & Co., Inc.; Columbian Securities Corporation of Texas; First of Texas Corp., and Texas Municipal Bond Co.

Richardson Independent School District, Texas

Bond Offering—G. M. Crittenden, President of Board of Trustees, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (CST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$2,500,000 school-house bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1993 incl. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the First National Bank in Dallas, or Citizen State Bank, Richardson. Legality approved by Dumas, Huguenin & Boothman.

VERMONT

Vermont College Corporation (P. O. Montpelier), Vt.

Bond Sale—The \$770,000 dormitory and dining facility revenue bonds offered Sept. 14 were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3 $\frac{1}{2}$ s, at a price of par.

VIRGINIA

Sweet Briar Institute (P. O. Sweet Briar), Va.

Bond Offering—Peter V. Daniel, Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 3 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$730,000 revenue bonds. Dated May 1, 1961. Due on May 1 from 1964 to 2001 incl. Legality approved by Covington & Burling.

University of Virginia, Charlottesville, Va.

Bond Offering—Lewis H. Vaden, State Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until noon (EST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$1,200,000 series 1962 bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1987 incl. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the State Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Mitchell, Pershing, Shetterly & Mitchell.

WASHINGTON

Firecrest, Wash.

Bond Sale—The \$85,000 improvement bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to the Puget Sound National Bank of Tacoma, and the National Bank of Commerce, in Seattle, jointly.

Langley, Wash.

Bond Sale—The \$18,000 sewer bonds offered Sept. 11 were sold to the State Finance Committee, as 4s, at a price of par.

The bonds are dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1982 inclusive.

Lake Washington School District No. 414, King County, Wash.

Bond Offering—A. A. Tremper, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$600,000 series B bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1972 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the County Treasurer's office or at the fiscal of the State in New York City.

Northshore School District, King and Snohomish Counties, Wash.

Bond Offering—A. A. Tremper, King County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PST) on Oct. 4 for the purchase of series B bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1977 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the King County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Preston, Thorgrimson, Horowitz, Starin & Ellis.

Pierce County School District No. 403, Wash.

Bond Offering—L. R. Johnson, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (PDST) on Sept. 28 for the purchase of \$140,000 series A bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1982 inclusive. Principal and interest (A-O) payable at the County Treasurer's office.

Snoqualmie Valley School District No. 410, King County, Wash.

Bond Offering—A. A. Tremper, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$194,000 school-1961 series B bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1982 inclusive. The bonds are callable. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the County Treasurer's office. Legality approved by Roberts, Sheffelman, Lawrence, Gay & Moch.

WISCONSIN

Spring Valley (Village), Gilman, Spring Lake, Rock Elm, El Paso, Martell (Towns), Wilson (Village), Cody, Springfield and Eau Galle (Towns) Joint School District No. 1 (P. O. Spring Valley), Wis.

Note Sale—The \$52,000 promissory notes offered Sept. 10 were awarded to Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, as 2 $\frac{3}{4}$ s, at a price of 100.02, a basis of about 2.74%.

WYOMING

Lincoln County Consolidated School Dist. No. 19 (P. O. Afton), Wyo.

Bond Sale—The \$300,000 school building bonds offered Sept. 11 were awarded to Bosworth, Sullivan & Co.

CANADA

QUEBEC

Chicoutimi Catholic School Commission, Que.

Bond Offering—Joseph Bonneau, Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 4 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$410,000 school building bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Chomedey, Que.

Bond Offering—Gaston Chapleau, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 2:30 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$1,970,000 improvement bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Interest A-O.

Cowansville, Que.

Bond Offering—J. R. Ouellette, Town Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$536,500 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Duvernay, Que.

Bond Offering—Rosaire G. Brisson, Town Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST), on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$673,500 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Lafleche, Que.

Bond Offering—Albert Boivin, Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$165,000 improvement bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive. Int. A-O.

Longueuil Catholic School Commission, Que.

Bond Offering—Romeo Bourdon, Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 24 for the purchase of \$415,500 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

Montreal North, Que.

Bond Offering—Rene Bergeron, Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 7 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$800,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

Pincourt, Que.

Bond Offering—R. Labreche, Town Secretary-Treasurer, will

receive bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 25 for the purchase of \$811,000 fire protection bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 incl. Interest A-O.

Quebec (Province of)

Debenture Sale—An issue of \$60,000,000 Hydro-Electric Commission Sinking Fund debentures was purchased by a syndicate headed by A. E. Ames & Co., as 5 $\frac{1}{2}$ s and 5 $\frac{3}{4}$ s. Dated October 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1970 to 1984, inclusive. Interest A-O.

Other members of the syndicate: L. G. Beaubien & Co., Dominion Securities, Royal Securities, Wood, Gundy & Co., Rene-T. Leclerc, Inc., Greenshields Inc., Mills, Spence & Co., Credit Interprovincial Inc., McLeod, Young, Weir & Co., W. C. Pitfield & Co., Bell, Guinlock & Co., Gairdner & Co., Nesbitt, Thomson & Co., Equitable Securities Canada Ltd., Collier, Norris & Quinlan Ltd., Anderson & Co., Harris & Partners Ltd., Laguerre & DesRochers Ltd., Geofrion, Robert & Gelinas, Inc., J. C. Boulet, Ltd., Burns Bros. & Denton, Ltd., Casgrain & Co., Mead & Co., Belanger Inc., MacTier & Co., La Maison Bienvenu, Ltd., Midland Securities, Desjardins, Couture Inc., Cochran, Murray & Co., Clement, Guimont, Inc., James Richardson & Sons, Societe de Placements Inc., La Corporation de Prets de Quebec, Marc Carriers, Ltd., J. E. Laflamme Ltd., Grenier, Ruel & Co., Bartlett, Cayley & Co., Brault & Chaput, Morgan, Ostiguy & Hudon Ltd., Bankers Bond Corp., Ltd., Graham, Armstrong Securities Ltd., Brawley Cathers & Co., Garneau, Boulanger Ltd., Credit-Quebec, Inc., J. T. Gendron Inc., Oscar Dube & Co., Inc., Hamel, Fugere & Co., Ltd., Fairclough Co., Ltd., Grant Johnston & Co., Walwyn, Stodgell & Co., R. A. Daly & Co., H. C. Flood & Co., J. L. Graham & Co., Matthews & Co., Molson & Co., John Graham & Co., Fry & Co., Ramsay Securities Co., Ltd., Gaston Laurent Inc. and Forget & Forget, Ltd.

Sillery, Que.

Bond Offering—Georges Cravel, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 18 for the purchase of \$365,000 aqueduct and sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1962. Due on Oct. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

Victoriaville School Commission, Quebec

Bond Sale—The \$502,500 school bonds offered Aug. 27 were awarded to a group composed of A. E. Ames & Co., Ltd.; Wood, Gundy & Co., Ltd.; Credit Interprovincial Inc., and Bank of Montreal, as 6s. at a price of 99.19, a net interest cost of about 6.15%.

Westmount, Que.

Bond Offering—Andrew W. D. Swan, Secretary-Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$1,074,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1982 to 1992 inclusive.

Windsor, Que.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 7:30 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$237,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1962. Due on Nov. 1 from 1963 to 1982 inclusive.

KSR KSR KSR KSR KS

Starting today, KSR—a new symbol for a newly public company—will begin moving on the ticker tape for Kinney Service Corporation, just listed on the American Stock Exchange.

The nation's first diversified services company, Kinney has earned its recognition on the Amex board through sound fiscal policies, an outstanding earnings record and a healthy stockholder family since its initial issue went on the market June 20.

Kinney operates parking facilities, car rental and leasing companies, building cleaning and maintenance companies, funeral chapels, printing companies and other service enterprises.

A copy of Kinney's interim report covering the nine months ending June 30, 1962, will be sent upon request.

KINNEY

KINNEY SERVICE CORP.
Executive Offices
Time and Life Building
New York 20, New York

DIVIDEND NOTICE

INVESTORS FUNDING CORPORATION OF NEW YORK 630 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK 20, NEW YORK

The Board of Directors has declared the following dividends:

A special extra stock dividend of:

—4% on both Class A and B stocks, payable in Class A stock.

Payable October 15, 1962 to stockholders of record at close of business on October 1, 1962.

Regular quarterly dividends of:

—7 $\frac{1}{2}$ c per share on the 6% Preferred Stock
—15c per share on the Class A stock
—2c per share on the Class B stock

Payable October 10, 1962 to stockholders of record at close of business on October 1, 1962.

Dr. Raphael M. Dansker, Treasurer



REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT
AND FINANCING